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Machine Configuration

ULTRA LOW

SULFUR DIESEL
FUEL ONLY
S < 15 mg/kg

L.

REAR VIEW OF CAB

Two configurations of each machine are included in this manual. Determine if machine is equipped with
Ultra Low Sulfur Fuel Decal (1).

If equipped with the Ultra Low Sulfur decal, all specific references to this machine configuration will be referred to as
Ultra Low Sulfer (ULS) from this point forward.

If not equipped with the Ultra Low Sulfur decal, all specific references to this machine configuration will be referred
to as Low Sulfur (LS) from this point forward.
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GENERAL INFORMATION
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1) MACHINE IDENTIFICATION

Machines are identified by model and in some cases a combination of models, serial number (SN) or regional standard
(e.g. ANSI, CE, CSA, AUS). Components may also be identified by SN or manufacturer. Common components that may
be identified by these characteristics are attachments, engine, transmission and hydraulic components.

2) PARTS MANUAL ORGANIZATION

Product information in this manual is organized under section titles. Frame, Engine and Electrical are a few examples.
Each section is organized by Figure and page number. The information within the Figure is then organized by item
number, part number, description and corresponding illustration(s).

3) TABLE OF CONTENTS (NOT SHOWN)
A table of contents (TOC) is found toward the beginning of the manual. Figure number, description and page number are
provided for quick reference to the page containing the related information.

4) RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS (NOT SHOWN)
The Recommended Spare Parts List, located near the end of the manual, reference most frequently used maintenanceparts.

5) PART NUMBER INDEX (NOT SHOWN)
A numerical index listing all part numbers and the corresponding page number(s) appears at the back of the manual.

6) NON-SERVICED PARTS

In some instances, it is necessary to display non-serviced parts, assemblies or installations. In the case of assemblies
and installations there will be a Ref in the QTY column and a note after the item description stating what is available for
service within. In the case of parts that are not available for service within assemblies or components, there will be a NSS
(Not Sold Separately) listed in the part number column of the manual.

7) PARTS LIST ITEM NUMBERS
Numbers shown in the item column correspond to numbers used in the associated illustration(s). ltem numbers which
are missing from sequence and are not shown in the illustration(s) are not used on that page.

8) INDENTED PARTS DESCRIPTION
An indented part description is included in the item under which it is indented.
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9) ABBREVIATION AND SYMBOLS

AC Alternating Current LCD Liquid Crystal Display
AlC Air Conditioning LED. = Light Emitting Diode
ADE Advanced Design Electronincs LH Left Hand
AG. Agriculture LHD. Left Hand Drive
AMP. ...Amperage LHP. Low Horse Power
ANSL s American National Standards Institute LMIS. Load Management Indicator System
AR As Required LRC Low Rated Countries
ASSY...oic Assembly LS Low Sulfur
AUS ... Australia LSl Load Stability Indicator
AUX Auxiliary LSS Load Sensing System
AWG American Wire Gauge VI ceieienassssnnnsnsssnsassassansasssnssssansassssasasspnnnanssnssnsessassass Cubic Meter
CAC iiiiswssnvisissnssvsvsivovsivsssaniesissisnine Charge Air Cooler T Milliamp
CE European Conformity M(m) Metric/Meter
CM Centimeter MM Millimeter
CONST. Construction N Newton
CSA Canadian Standards Association [7.X ] 2 SO North America Construction Division
DEE. Diesel Exhaust Fluid NLA No Longer Available
DIA Diameter NS S ccmsiueisaisnsuss sumiassssssssasussssssvssssssanaasasisas Not Sold Separately
DC. Direct Current oD .Outside Diameter
DIZnmsnmmmamms Decentralized Transmission Zeros (0] 7 - [ O-Ring Boss
ECU..... Electronic Control Unit ORFS. O-Ring Face Seal
EMS Emergency Stop 0oz Ounce
FNR Forward Neutral Reverse PR Ply Rating
FT Foot QT. Quart
GA Gauge QY. Quantity
GR Grade REE... .Reference
HBP. High Boom Pivot REV .Revision
HHP......... High Horse Power RH Right Hand
HOC Hydraulic Oil Cooler RHD. Right Hand Drive
HRC High Rated Countries RHCO. Remote Hydraulic Oil Cooler
) (| o ——— Heating Ventilating, and Air Conditioning RUS ...Russia
ID.. Inside Diameter SAE Society of Automotive Engineers
IN Inch SAHR i Spring Applied Hydraulically Released
| 510 I International Organization for Standards SN Serial Number
ITSDE... Industrial Truck Standards Development Foundation SPD ...Speed
Jic. Joint Industry Council TLU. < JOrque Look Up
KG Kilogram UGM.. Universal Ground Module
KW. ..Kilowatt \'

L Liter W.....

LB. Pound #

LBP. Low Boom Pivot

10) ILLUSTRATION REFERANCE LETTERS
When necessary, illustrations may contain reference letters that are intended to track information from one point to another in the
illustration such as harnesses and hoses or any other information that has been separated in the illustration.

Note: Due to continuous product improvements, JLG Industries, Inc. reserves the right to make specification changes without prior
notification. Contact JLG Industries, Inc. for updated information.
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SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS
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SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS

FIGURE 1-1. FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS
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SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 1-1. FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001130125 Ref ENGINE POD INSTALLATION, (if equipped for ULS), (not available H
to order, see items 1 thru 24 for service)
1001136089 Ref ENGINE POD INSTALLATION, (if equipped for LS), (not available E
to order, see items 1 thru 24 for service)
1 0682018 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X2-1/4
2 0682032 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X4
4 0811606 7 SCREW, 3/8-16X3/4
5 4892000 4 WASHER, 5/8
6 1001121031 1 POD WELDMENT SUPPORT
7 1001121047 1 BOTTOM COVER PLATE
8 1001128248 1 COOLER ACCESS COVER PLATE
15 1001132796 2 HOSE GUIDE BRACKET
16 0811610 4 SCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4
18 0641640 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X5
19 1001143653 4 SPACER TUBE
20 1001123654 2 HOSE GUIDE PLATE
24 1001150299 2 HOSE, 3/4
101 N.S.S. 1 FRAME WELDMENT
223 83201147 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1-8X8-1/2, GRS, (torque to 860 Ib-ft/1170
Nm)
224 80241137 4 WASHER
251 91140001 1 COUNTERWEIGHT, (if equipped)
251 1001097095 1 COUNTERWEIGHT WITH PINTLE HITCH ASSY, (if equipped), B
303 Ref PINTLE HOOK, (not shown), (See PINTLE HOOK for Breakdown)
304 1001091458 1 COUNTERWEIGHT
401 Ref HYDRAULIC TANK, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION
for Breakdown)
402 Ref CAB WELDMENT, (See CAB SECTION for Breakdown)
501 90206202 11in |TRIM-LOK
502 4060918 39in |TRIM-LOK, (not shown)
503 1001125491 1 FOAM GASKET SEAL

31200728

G10-55A,G12-55A

15



SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 1-2. COVERS

PAP25591
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SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS
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SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS
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FIGURE 1-2. COVERS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001129636 Ref COVERS INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 1 thru H
28 for service)
1 0641405 10 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X5/8, GR5
3 0641610 5 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4, GR5
4 0791410 2 SCREW, 1/4-20X1-1/4
5 0791608 6 SCREW, 3/8-16X1
6 0811606 5 SCREW, 3/8-16X3/4
7 3311405 2 HEX LOCKNUT, 1/4-20
8 3520176 2 PLUG
10 4751400 12 WASHER, 1/4
11 4751600 7 WASHER, 3/8
12 8866348 1 RH MIRROR, (includes washer and locknut)
13 88501006 2 HEX NUT, 3/8-16
14 88662523 5 TINNERMAN NUT
15 1001121332 1 LATCH MOUNT BRACKET
16 1001121337 1 LATCH CATCH BRACKET
17 1001128390 1 COVER, FRONT
18 1001129637 1 HINGE COVER
19 1001129639 1 MIRROR BRACKET
20 1001144114 1 HINGE MOUNT SUPPORT
21 1001131147 1 ENGINE ASSY COVER, (includes items 101 thru 111) F
23 1001131247 2 GAS SPRING
24 0811608 6 SCREW, 3/8-16X1
25 4761600 5 LOCKWASHER, 3/8
26 90206198 3in TRIM-LOK
27 1001146367 1 INSULATE
28 1001146371 1 INSULATE
101 3290605 4 HEX LOCKNUT, M6X1
103 4811700 4 WASHER, 6mm
104 1001122219 1 COMPRESSION LATCH
107 1001129358 1 ENGINE COVER HINGE
108 1001129638 1 ENGINE COVER
110 3300492 5 LOCKING NUT
111 4751600 5 WASHER, 3/8
201 1001144101 15.5in |SPLIT CONDUIT
202 90206203 13.5in |TRIM-LOK
203 88671001 2 GREASE FITTING, 1/8
G10-55A,G12-55A 31200728






SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS

FIGURE 1-3. OUTRIGGER INSTALLATION
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SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 1-3. OUTRIGGER INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001143633 Ref OUTRIGGER INSTALLATION, (includes items 1 thru 13) A
1 0641634 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X4-1/4, GR5
2 0641808 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1, GR5
3 3300143 4 HEX LOCKNUT, 3/8-16
4 3931672 2 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X4-1/2, GR8
5 4761800 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2
6 88671001 4 LUBE FITTING, STRAIGHT, 1/8
7 91081313 2 KEEPER
8 1001001211 2 OUTRIGGER CYLINDER ASSY, (includes items 101 & 105) B
9 1001141892 2 PAD WELD STABILIZER
10 1001142258 2 OUTRIGGER ARM WELDMENT
11 91563197 2 OUTRIGGER CYLINDER PIN
12 91563198 2 ARM PIN
13 91563199 2 SHOE PIN
101 Ref OUTRIGGER CYLINDER AND ATTACHING HARDWARE, (See
HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)
105 Ref STRAIGHT FITTING, (See HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS SECTION for
Breakdown)

31200728 G10-55A,G12-55A 21



SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS

305

22

FIGURE 1-4. PINTLE HOOK
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SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS

FIGURE 1-4. PINTLE HOOK

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

301 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242

302 0681814 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-3/4, GRS, (torque to 105 Ib-ft/145
Nm)

303 88551013 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2

304 90200602 1 PINTLE HOOK

305 Ref COUNTERWEIGHT, (See FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS for
Breakdown)
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SECTION 2 - BOOM
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SECTION 2 - BOOM
FIGURE 2-1. BOOM INSTALLATION

PAP25812
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SECTION 2 - BOOM

FIGURE 2-1. BOOM INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001099663 Ref BOOM INSTALLATION (not available to order, see items 3 thru 20 |
for service) (G10-55A)
1001099662 Ref BOOM INSTALLATION (not available to order, see items 3 thru 20 |
for service) (G12-55A)
3 3423247 1 PIN
13 88212287 1 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X6
14 8310067 1 HEX LOCKNUT, 3/4-10
18 88661002 2 STRAIGHT FITTING
19 84719940 2 HOSE ASSY
20 2160002 2 GREASE FITTING
1001113744B 1 BOOM ASSY (includes items 101 thru 106 & 120 thru 241) (G10- |
55A)
1001114138B 1 BOOM ASSY (includes items 101 thru 106 & 120 thru 241) (G12- |
55A)
101 Ref FIRST BOOM SECTION, (See FIRST BOOM SECTION for
Breakdown)
102 Ref SECOND BOOM SECTION, (See SECOND BOOM SECTION for
Breakdown)
103 Ref THIRD BOOM SECTION, (See THIRD BOOM SECTION for
Breakdown)
104 Ref FOURTH BOOM SECTION, (See FOURTH BOOM SECTION for
Breakdown)
105 Ref EXTEND CHAINS, (not shown), (See EXTEND CHAINS for
Breakdown)
106 Ref RETRACT CHAINS, (not shown), (See RETRACT CHAINS for
Breakdown)
120 91141301 2 BUSHING
125 Ref BOOM HYDRAULICS, (not shown), (See HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
SECTION for Breakdown)
240 8307916 AR SHIM, 2.5X3.875X.075
241 8307917 AR SHIM, 2.5X3.875X.134
307 Ref ANGLE DECAL, (See DECALS SECTION for breakdown)
326 1001098769 1 BOOM ANGLE INDICATOR
331 1001096404 1 BOOM ANGLE SPACER
332 4711600 1 WASHER, 3/8
333 8305645 1 HEX LOCKNUT, 3/8-16
401 Ref MECHANICAL QUICK ATTACH INSTALLATION, (See MANUAL
QUICK ATTACH for Breakdown)
501 Ref LIFT CYLINDER AND HARDWARE, (See HYDRAULIC
COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)
502 Ref COMPENSATION CYLINDER AND HARDWARE, (See
HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)
601 Ref TILT CYLINDER AND HARDWARE, (See HYDRAULIC
COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)
602 Ref EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER AND HARDWARE, (See
HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)
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SECTION 2 - BOOM
FIGURE 2-2. FIRST BOOM SECTION (G10-55A)

G10-55A

PY8310

Note: Wear Pad Shimming:
Whenever a shim is used with a pad, a spacer with holes must be inserted between pad and shim.
The wear pad or wear pad insert must not sit directly on the slotted surface of shims.
Add wear pad shims and spacers as required to shim boom to maintain a total minimum gap of 0.070 to 0.130 in (1,8 to 3,3 mm) in
both horizontal and vertical directions.
Wear pad bolts require one hardened washer. However, up to (2) hardened washers may be used except where noted otherwise.
Under no circumstances should more than (2) hardened washers ever be used.
The length of pad bolts depends on the number of the shims used. The bolt cannot extend past chamfer on wear pad.
Add Mystik Tetrimoly Grease (14404793) to all wear pads and all wear pad slide pathways. If applicable, this includes all pad grease
fittings at the rear of hoom.
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SECTION 2 - BOOM
FIGURE 2-2. FIRST BOOM SECTION (G10-55A)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 1001113588 1 FIRST BOOM SECTION WELDMENT
13 91561156B 1 EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER SUPPORT PLATE
38 91161171 2 WEAR PAD SUPPORT
41 91161167 2 WEAR PAD SUPPORT
43 91033189 2 WEAR PAD
44 1001117653 2 WEAR PAD
45 91033186 4 WEAR PAD
52 91031236 6 SPACER
53 91161183 2 SPACER
54 91161184 AR SHIM, 0.0598
55 90205870 AR SHIM, 0.0598
62 0641818 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X2-1/4, GRS5, (torque to 85 Ib-ft/116
Nm)
74 0651607 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X.88, GR5, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
75 90027471 AR WASHER, 1/2
76 0651606 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X3/4, GRS, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
81 4761800 4 SPRING LOCKWASHER
86 3311801 2 HEX NUT, 1/2-13
95 4891600 14 WASHER, 3/8
107 0651612 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X1-1/2, GR5, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
113 0651614 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X1-3/4, GRS5, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
121 0651820 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X2-1/2, GRS5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
129 0651822 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X2-3/4, GRS5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
131 0641810 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-1/4, GR5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
133 4711800 2 WASHER, 1/2
201 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
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SECTION 2 - BOOM

30

Note:

FIGURE 2-3. FIRST BOOM SECTION (G12-55A)

G12-55A
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Wear Pad Shimming:

Whenever a shim is used with a pad, a spacer with holes must be inserted between pad and shim.

The wear pad or wear pad insert must not sit directly on the slotted surface of shims.

Add wear pad shims and spacers as required to shim boom to maintain a total minimum gap of 0.070 to 0.130 in (1,8 to 3,3 mm) in
both horizontal and vertical directions.

Wear pad bolts require one hardened washer. However, up to (2) hardened washers may be used except where noted otherwise.
Under no circumstances should more than (2) hardened washers ever be used.

The length of pad bolts depends on the number of the shims used. The bolt cannot extend past chamfer on wear pad.

Add Mystik Tetrimoly Grease (14404793) to all wear pads and all wear pad slide pathways. If applicable, this includes all pad grease
fittings at the rear of boom.
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SECTION 2 - BOOM
FIGURE 2-3. FIRST BOOM SECTION (G12-55A)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 1001113690 1 FIRST BOOM SECTION WELDMENT
13 91561156B 1 EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER SUPPORT PLATE
38 91161171 2 WEAR PAD SUPPORT
41 91561101 2 WEAR PAD SUPPORT
43 91033189 2 WEAR PAD
44 1001117653 2 WEAR PAD
45 91033186 4 WEAR PAD
52 91031236 6 SPACER
53 91161183 2 SPACER
54 91161184 AR SHIM, 0.0598
55 90205870 AR SHIM, 0.0598
61 0651610 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X1-1/4, GRS, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
62 0641818 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X2-1/4, GRS5, (torque to 85 Ib-ft/116
Nm)
74 90027471 6 WASHER
75 0651822 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X2-3/4, GRS5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
76 0651614 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X1-3/4, GRS5, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
77 0651612 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X1-1/2, GR5, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
79 4761800 4 SPRING LOCKWASHER
83 3311801 2 HEX NUT, 1/2-13
91 4891600 14 WASHER, 3/8
92 0651606 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X3/4, GRS, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
101 0651820 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X2-1/2, GRS5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
106 0641808 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1, GR5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-ft/103-
117 Nm)
128 0651818 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X2-1/4, GRS5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
130 0651605 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X.625, GR5, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
131 0651607 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X.88, GR5, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
143 4711800 2 WASHER, 1/2
201 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
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FIGURE 2-4. SECOND BOOM SECTION (G10-55A)

G10-55A

Wear Pad Shimming: PAL6371
Whenever a shim is used with a pad, a spacer with

holes must be inserted between pad & shim.

The wear pad or wear pad insert must not sit directly on the slotted surface of shims.

Add wear pad shims & spacers as required to shim boom to maintain a total minimum gap of 0.070 to 0.130 in (1,8 to 3,3 mm) in

both horizontal & vertical directions.

Wear pad bolts require one hardened I , up to (2) d washers may be used except where noted otherwise.
Under no circumstances should more than (2) hardened washers ever be used.

The length of pad bolts depends on the number of the shims used. The bolt d past on wear pad.

Add Mystik Tetrimoly Grease (14404793) to all wear pads & all wear pad slide p ys. If appli this includes all pad grease

G10-55A,G12-55A
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SECTION 2 - BOOM
FIGURE 2-4. SECOND BOOM SECTION (G10-55A)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
2 91576006B 1 SECOND BOOM SECTION WELDMENT
6 0641810 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-1/4, GR5, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
44 91161170 2 WEAR PAD SUPPORT
45 0651814 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1-3/4, GR5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
a7 1001113609 1 SUPPORT PLATE
51 91033189 2 WEAR PAD
52 1001117653 2 WEAR PAD
53 91033186 4 WEAR PAD
54 1001117652 2 WEAR PAD
55 91163188 2 WEAR PAD
56 91163214 2 WEAR PAD
58 91161221 AR HOLLOW HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1-3/4, (torque to 45-50 Ib-
ft/61-68 Nm)
60 91031236 8 SPACER
61 91161183 2 SPACER
62 91161184 AR SHIM, 0.0598
63 90205870 AR SHIM, 0.0598
64 91511094 2 SPACER
65 91141303 2 SPACER
66 91141302 AR SHIM, 0.0598
67 91121082 AR SHIM, 0.0598
78 88671027 6 GREASE FITTING
82 0651607 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X.88, GR5, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
83 90027471 12 WASHER
84 0651606 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X3/4, GR5, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
85 91161248 AR HOLLOW HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X3/4, (torque to 15-17 Ib-
ft/20-23 Nm)
86 0651812 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1-1/2, GRS5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
89 4761800 2 SPRING LOCKWASHER
20 0651618 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X2-1/4, GR5, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
91 4892200 2 WASHER, 3/4
96 0651808 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1, GR5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-ft/103-
117 Nm)
103 4891600 14 WASHER, 3/8
104 0642210 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X1-1/4, GRS5, (torque to 285 Ib-ft/388
Nm)
105 91161222 AR HOLLOW HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1-1/2, (torque to 45-50 Ib-
ft/61-68 Nm)
106 91361045 AR HOLLOW HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X7/8, (torque to 15-17 Ib-
ft/20-23 Nm)
107 91361046 AR HOLLOW HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X2-1/4, (torque to 15-17 Ib-
ft/20-23 Nm)
113 0651616 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X2, GR5, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-50
Nm)
114 91161278 AR HOLLOW HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X2, (torque to 15-17 Ib-
ft/20-23 Nm)
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ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
139 0651811 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1-3/8, GRS5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
201 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
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SECTION 2 - BOOM
FIGURE 2-5. SECOND BOOM SECTION (G12-55A)

G12-55A

PAL6380

Note: Wear Pad Shimming:
Whenever a shim is used with a pad, a spacer with holes must be inserted between pad & shim.
The wear pad or wear pad insert must not sit directly on the slotted surface of shims.
Add wear pad shims & spacers as required to shim boom to maintain a total minimum gap of 0.070 to 0.130 in (1,8 to 3,3 mm) in
both horizontal & vertical directions.
Wear pad bolts require one hardened washer. However, up to (2) hardened washers may be used except where noted otherwise.
Under no circumstances should more than (2) hardened washers ever be used.
The length of pad bolts depends on the number of the shims used. The bolt cannot extend past chamfer on wear pad.
Add Mystik Tetrimoly Grease (14404793) to all wear pads & all wear pad slide p: ys. If i this includes all pad g
fittings at the rear of boom.
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SECTION 2 - BOOM
FIGURE 2-5. SECOND BOOM SECTION (G12-55A)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
2 91566007B 1 SECOND BOOM SECTION WELDMENT
13 91161221 AR HOLLOW HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1-3/4, (torque to 45-50 Ib-
ft/61-68 Nm)
45 1001121290 2 WEAR PAD SUPPORT
a7 91161168 1 SUPPORT PLATE
52 1001117653 2 WEAR PAD
53 91033186 4 WEAR PAD
54 1001117652 2 WEAR PAD
55 91163188 2 WEAR PAD
56 91163214 2 WEAR PAD
57 91563028 2 WEAR PAD
60 91031236 4 SPACER
61 91161183 2 SPACER
62 91161184 AR SHIM, 0.0598
63 90205870 AR SHIM, 0.0598
64 91511094 2 SPACER
65 91141303 4 SPACER
67 91121082 AR SHIM, 0.0598
78 88671027 6 GREASE FITTING
82 4891600 6 WASHER
83 0651812 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1-1/2, GR5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
87 4761800 2 SPRING LOCKWASHER
88 4892200 2 WASHER, 3/4
90 91161222 AR HOLLOW HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1-1/2, (torque to 45-50 Ib-
ft/61-68 Nm)
96 0651808 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1, GR5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-ft/103-
117 Nm)
97 0651812 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1-1/2, GR5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
98 0651620 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X2-1/2, GR5, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
99 90027471 18 WASHER
100 0651606 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X3/4, GRS5, (torque to 32-37 |b-ft/43-
50 Nm)
101 0642210 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X1-1/4, GR5
102 3931828 2 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-3/4
103 88211551 AR SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X3, (torque to 32-37 |b-ft/43-50
Nm)
111 0651622 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X2-3/4, GR5, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
117 0651814 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1-3/4, GRS5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
134 91563147 AR HOLLOW HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X1/2, (torque to 15-17 Ib-
ft/20-23 Nm)
137 91161248 AR HOLLOW HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X3/4, (torque to 15-17 Ib-
ft/20-23 Nm)
138 0651605 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X.62, GR5, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
139 0651607 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X.88, GR5, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
140 88211550 AR SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X2-1/2, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
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ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
141 0651810 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1-1/4, GR5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-

ft/103-117 Nm)
143 0651807 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X.88, GR5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-ft/103-

117 Nm)
147 88681343 AR SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X2-3/4, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-

50 Nm)
201 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
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FIGURE 2-6. THIRD BOOM SECTION (G10-55A)

3 G10-55A

Note: Wear Pad Shimming: PAL6390
Whenever a shim is used with a pad, a spacer with holes must be inserted between pad and shim.
The wear pad or wear pad insert must not sit directly on the slotted surface of shims.
Add wear pad shims and spacers as required to shim boom to maintain a total minimum gap of 0.070 to 0.130 in (1,8 to 3,3 mm) in
both horizontal and vertical directions.
Wear pad bolts require one hardened washer. However, up to (2) hardened washers may be used except where noted otherwise.
Under no circumstances should more than (2) hardened washers ever be used.
The length of pad bolts depends on the number of the shims used. The bolt cannot extend past chamfer on wear pad.
Add Mystik Tetrimoly Grease (14404793) to all wear pads and all wear pad slide pathways. If applicable, this includes all pad grease
fittings at the rear of boom.
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SECTION 2 - BOOM
FIGURE 2-6. THIRD BOOM SECTION (G10-55A)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
3 1001113528B 1 THIRD BOOM SECTION WELDMENT
6 0641810 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-1/4, GR5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
7 Ref BOOM HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION, (See HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
SECTION for Breakdown)
44 91161170 2 WEAR PAD SUPPORT
45 0651814 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1-3/4, GRS5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
48 91161169 1 SUPPORT PLATE
50 91161173 1 BRACKET
51 91033189 2 WEAR PAD
53 91033186 4 WEAR PAD
54 1001117652 6 WEAR PAD
55 91163188 2 WEAR PAD
57 0651816 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X2, GR5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-ft/103-
117 Nm)
58 91161221 AR HOLLOW HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1-3/4, (torque to 45-50 Ib-
ft/61-68 Nm)
60 91031236 8 SPACER
62 91161184 AR SHIM, 0.0598
63 90205870 AR SHIM, 0.0598
65 91141303 6 SPACER
66 91141302 AR SHIM, 0.0598
68 91161277 2 HOLLOW HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X2, (torque to 45-50 Ib-
ft/61-68 Nm)
69 0651605 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X.62, GRS5, (torque to 32-37 |b-ft/43-
50 Nm)
78 88671027 6 GREASE FITTING
82 0651607 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X.88, GRS5, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
83 90027471 22 WASHER
84 0651606 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X3/4, GRS5, (torque to 32-37 |b-ft/43-
50 Nm)
85 91161248 2 HOLLOW HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X3/4, (torque to 15-17 Ib-
ft/20-23 Nm)
86 0651812 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1-1/2, GR5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
88 4891600 8 WASHER
89 4761800 2 SPRING LOCKWASHER
90 0651618 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X2-1/4, GR5, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
93 0651620 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X2-1/2, GR5, (torque to 32-37 |b-ft/43-
50 Nm)
96 0651808 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1, GR5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-ft/103-
117 Nm)
100 0651806 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X3/4, GR5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-ft/103-
117 Nm)
101 91361047 AR HOLLOW HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1-1/2, (torque to 45-50 Ib-
ft/61-68 Nm)
102 0651810 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1-1/4, GRS5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
103 90027470 12 WASHER, 3/8
116 0642010 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X1-1/4, GR5
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ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
117 4892000 2 WASHER

119 0641610 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4, GR5

125 0641612 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/2, GR5

126 3311601 4 HEX NUT, 3/8-16

201 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
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FIGURE 2-7. THIRD BOOM SECTION (G12-55A)

\“’9

54
Note: Wear Pad Shimming: PAL6400

Whenever a shim is used with a pad, a spacer with holes must be inserted between pad and shim.

The wear pad or wear pad insert must not sit directly on the slotted surface of shims.

Add wear pad shims and spacers as required to shim boom to maintain a total minimum gap of 0.070 to 0.130 in (1,8 to 3,3 mm) in
both horizontal and vertical directions.

Wear pad bolts require one hardened washer. However, up to (2) hardened washers may be used except where noted otherwise.
Under no circumstances should more than (2) hardened washers ever be used.

The length of pad bolts depends on the number of the shims used. The bolt cannot extend past chamfer on wear pad.

Add Mystik Tetrimoly Grease (14404793) to all wear pads and all wear pad slide pathways. If applicable, this includes all pad grease
fittings at the rear of boom.
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FIGURE 2-7. THIRD BOOM SECTION (G12-55A)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
3 1001114001B 1 THIRD BOOM SECTION WELDMENT
7 Ref BOOM HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION, (See HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
SECTION for Breakdown)
44 91561108 2 WEAR PAD SUPPORT
48 91161169 1 SUPPORT PLATE
50 91161173 1 BRACKET
51 91033189 2 WEAR PAD
53 91033186 4 WEAR PAD
54 1001117652 4 WEAR PAD
55 91163188 2 WEAR PAD
58 1001117660 2 WEAR PAD
60 91031236 8 SPACER
63 90205870 AR SHIM, 0.0598
65 91141303 6 SPACER
66 91141302 AR SHIM, 0.0598
68 0641816 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X2, (torque to 76-86 Ib-ft/103-117 Nm)
78 88671027 6 GREASE FITTING
82 90027471 16 WASHER
86 4761600 8 WASHER
87 4761800 2 SPRING LOCKWASHER
96 0651808 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1, GRS, (torque to 76-86 Ib-ft/103-
117 Nm)
98 0651620 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X2-1/2, GRS5, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
99 4891600 18 WASHER
100 0651606 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X3/4, GRS5, (torque to 32-37 |b-ft/43-
50 Nm)
110 0651816 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X2, GR5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-ft/103-
117 Nm)
111 0651622 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X2-3/4, GR5, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
112 0642008 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X1, GR5
113 4892000 2 WASHER, 5/8
115 0641610 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4, GR5
117 0651814 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1-3/4, GR5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
121 0641612 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/2, GR5
122 3311601 4 HEX NUT, 3/8-16
127 91041450 AR SHIM, 0.0478 IN
135 91161277 2 HOLLOW HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X2, (torque to 45-50 Ib-
ft/61-68 Nm)
136 0651818 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X2-1/4, GR5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
137 91161248 2 HOLLOW HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X3/4, (torque to 15-17 Ib-
ft/20-23 Nm)
138 0651605 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X.62, GR5, (torque to 32-37 |b-ft/43-
50 Nm)
139 0651607 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X.88, GR5, (torque to 32-37 |b-ft/43-
50 Nm)
141 0651810 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1-1/4, GRS5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
142 0651618 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X2-1/4, GRS5, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
31200728 G10-55A,G12-55A
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ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
143 0651807 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X.88, GRS5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-ft/103-
117 Nm)
146 91563161 2 HOLLOW HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X2-1/4, (torque to 45-50 Ib-
ft/61-68 Nm)
201 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
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SECTION 2 - BOOM
FIGURE 2-8. FOURTH BOOM SECTION (G10-55A)

G10-55A

PAL6410

Note: Wear Pad Shimming:
Whenever a shim is used with a pad, a spacer with holes must be inserted between pad and shim.
The wear pad or wear pad insert must not sit directly on the slotted surface of shims.
Add wear pad shims and spacers as required to shim boom to maintain a total minimum gap of 0.070 to 0.130 in (1,8 to 3,3 mm) in
both horizontal and vertical directions.
Wear pad bolts require one hardened washer. However, up to (2) hardened washers may be used except where noted otherwise.
Under no circumstances should more than (2) hardened washers ever be used.
The length of pad bolts depends on the number of the shims used. The bolt cannot extend past chamfer on wear pad.
Add Mystik Tetrimoly Grease (14404793) to all wear pads and all wear pad slide pathways. If applicable, this includes all pad grease
fittings at the rear of boom.
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FIGURE 2-8. FOURTH BOOM SECTION (G10-55A)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
4 1001113745B 1 FOURTH BOOM SECTION WELDMENT
7 Ref BOOM HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION, (See HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
SECTION for Breakdown)
32 91166039 1 BRACKET
33 91166065 2 BRACKET
45 0651814 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1-3/4, GR5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
54 1001117652 4 WEAR PAD
55 91163188 2 WEAR PAD
57 0651816 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X2, GR5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-ft/103-
117 Nm)
58 91161221 2 HOLLOW HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1-3/4, (torque to 45-50 Ib-
ft/61-68 Nm)
59 91033187 1 WEAR PAD
60 91031236 2 SPACER
62 91161184 AR SHIM, 0.0598
63 90205870 AR SHIM, 0.0598
65 91141303 4 SPACER
66 91141302 AR SHIM, 0.0598
68 91161277 AR HOLLOW HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X2, (torque to 45-50 Ib-
ft/61-68 Nm)
69 0651605 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X.62, GRS5, (torque to 32-37 |b-ft/43-
50 Nm)
72 72088049 15in  |[NYLON TUBING, 1/4
75 86881273 2 STRAIGHT FITTING
76 86881276 2 GREASE FITTING
78 88671027 4 GREASE FITTING
79 88671018 2 GREASE FITTING
82 0651607 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X.88, GRS5, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
83 90027471 12 WASHER
84 0651606 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X3/4, GRS5, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
85 91161248 2 HOLLOW HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X3/4, (torque to 15-17 Ib-
ft/20-23 Nm)
86 0651812 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1-1/2, GR5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
87 91161274 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1-3/4, GRS5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
88 4761600 2 WASHER
103 4891600 6 WASHER
115 0651612 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X1-1/2, GRS5, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
138 0641608 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1, GR5, (torque to 35 Ib-ft/48 Nm)
201 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
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50

BOOM

FIGURE 2-9. FOURTH BOOM SECTION (G12-55A)

G12-55A

58

PAL6420
145

201

Wear Pad Shimming:

Whenever a shim is used with a pad, a spacer with holes must be inserted between pad and shim.

The wear pad or wear pad insert must not sit directly on the slotted surface of shims.

Add wear pad shims and spacers as required to shim boom to maintain a total minimum gap of 0.070 to 0.130 in (1,8 to 3,3 mm) in
both horizontal and vertical directions.

Wear pad bolts require one hardened her. H , up to (2) hardened washers may be used except where noted otherwise.
Under no circumstances should more than (2) hardened washers ever be used.

The length of pad bolts depends on the number of the shims used. The bolt cannot extend past chamfer on wear pad.

Add Mystik Tetrimoly Grease (14404793) to all wear pads and all wear pad slide pathways. If applicable, this includes all pad grease
fittings at the rear of boom.
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FIGURE 2-9. FOURTH BOOM SECTION (G12-55A)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
4 1001114008B 1 FOURTH BOOM SECTION WELDMENT
7 Ref BOOM HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION, (See HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
SECTION for Breakdown)
32 91166039 1 BRACKET
33 91166065 2 BRACKET
54 1001117652 2 WEAR PAD
55 91163188 2 WEAR PAD
58 1001117660 2 WEAR PAD
59 91033187 1 WEAR PAD
60 91031236 2 SPACER
63 90205870 AR SHIM, 0.0598
65 91141303 4 SPACER
66 91141302 AR SHIM, 0.0598
72 72088049 15in  |[NYLON TUBING, 1/4
75 86881273 2 STRAIGHT FITTING
76 86881276 2 GREASE FITTING
78 88671027 4 GREASE FITTING
79 88671018 2 GREASE FITTING
82 90027471 12 WASHER
83 0651822 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X2-3/4, GR5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
85 0651612 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X1-1/2, GRS5, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
86 4761600 2 WASHER
97 0651812 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1-1/2, GRS5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
99 4891600 6 WASHER
100 0651606 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X3/4, GRS5, (torque to 32-37 |b-ft/43-
50 Nm)
109 0651820 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X2-1/2, GR5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
117 0651814 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1-3/4, GR5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
136 0651818 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X2-1/4, GR5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
137 91161248 2 HOLLOW HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X3/4, (torque to 15-17 Ib-
ft/20-23 Nm)
139 0651607 AR HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X.88, GRS5, (torque to 32-37 Ib-ft/43-
50 Nm)
144 91161274 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X1-3/4, GR5, (torque to 76-86 Ib-
ft/103-117 Nm)
145 0641608 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1, GRS, (torque to 35 Ib-ft/48 Nm)
146 91563161 2 HOLLOW HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-20X2-1/4, (torque to 45-50 Ib-
ft/61-68 Nm)
201 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
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SECTION 2 - BOOM

FIGURE 2-10. EXTEND CHAINS (G10-55A)
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SECTION 2 - BOOM

FIGURE 2-10. EXTEND CHAINS (G10-55A)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 Ref FIRST BOOM SECTION WELDMENT, (See FIRST BOOM
SECTION for Breakdown)
2 Ref SECOND BOOM SECTION WELDMENT, (See SECOND BOOM
SECTION for Breakdown)
3 Ref THIRD BOOM SECTION WELDMENT, (See THIRD BOOM
SECTION for Breakdown)
4 Ref FOURTH BOOM SECTION WELDEMNT, (See FOURTH BOOM
SECTION for Breakdown)
5 91163163 3 SPRING
8 91165022 3 CHAIN ROLLER ASSY, (includes items 301 thru 303) A
10 0274675 3 CHAIN ASSY, (includes items 401 thru 406) C
29 91161266 1 PIN
31 91161267 1 PIN
43 91161218 3 WASHER
77 2160002 3 GREASE FITTING
80 91401189 2 PLATE
89 4761800 4 SPRING LOCKWASHER
98 88501314 6 HEX NUT, 7/8-14, GR5
99 88501414 6 HEX JAM NUT, 7/8-14, GRS, (torque to 100 Ib-ft/136 Nm)
108 91041451 6 SHIM, 0.106 IN
118 0641808 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1, GR5, (torque to 85 Ib-ft/116 Nm)
130 91041449 AR SHIM, 0.060 IN
131 91041450 AR SHIM, 0.0478 IN
132 91041596 AR SHIM, 0.0359 IN
201 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
301 N.S.S. 1 ROLLER
302 91163204 1 BUSHING
303 86921268 2 SEAL
401 91163036 1 LEAF CHAIN, BL866
402 1360296 1 LEAF CHAIN CLEVIS, BL866
403 1360297 1 LEAF CHAIN CLEVIS, BL866
404 91413122 2 PIN
405 88581112 4 SNAP RING
406 8522012 AR ANTI-SIEZE LUBE
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SECTION 2 - BOOM
FIGURE 2-11. EXTEND CHAINS (G12-55A)
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SECTION 2 - BOOM

FIGURE 2-11. EXTEND CHAINS (G12-55A)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 Ref FIRST BOOM SECTION WELDMENT, (See FIRST BOOM
SECTION for Breakdown)
2 Ref SECOND BOOM SECTION WELDMENT, (See SECOND BOOM
SECTION for Breakdown)
3 Ref THIRD BOOM SECTION WELDMENT, (See THIRD BOOM
SECTION for Breakdown)
4 Ref FOURTH BOOM SECTION WELDEMNT, (See FOURTH BOOM
SECTION for Breakdown)
8 91565005 3 CHAIN ROLLER ASSY, (includes items 301 thru 303) A
10 0274677 3 CHAIN ASSY, (includes items 401 thru 406) C
29 1001129352 1 PIN C
30 91563030 1 PIN
39 91563219 3 SPRING
43 91561107 3 WASHER
77 2160002 3 GREASE FITTING
80 91401189 2 PLATE
87 4761800 4 SPRING LOCKWASHER
94 3313001 6 HEX NUT, 1-1/4 GR5
95 3313002 6 HEX JAM NUT, 1-1/4, GRS5, (torque to 100 Ib-ft/136 Nm)
104 91041451 6 SHIM, 0.106 IN
114 0641808 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1, GR5, (torque to 85 Ib-ft/116 Nm)
126 91041449 AR SHIM, 0.060 IN
127 91041450 AR SHIM, 0.0478 IN
128 91041596 AR SHIM, 0.0359 IN
201 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
301 91563026 1 ROLLER
302 91563025 1 BUSHING
303 91403119 2 SEAL
401 91563035 1 LEAF CHAIN, BL1066
402 1360300 1 LEAF CHAIN CLEVIS, BL1066
403 1360301 1 LEAF CHAIN CLEVIS, BL1066
404 91513176 2 PIN
405 88581115 4 SNAP RING
406 8522012 AR ANTI-SIEZE LUBE

31200728 G10-55A,G12-55A 55



SECTION 2 - BOOM
FIGURE 2-12. RETRACT CHAINS (G10-55A)
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SECTION 2 - BOOM
FIGURE 2-12. RETRACT CHAINS (G10-55A)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 Ref FIRST BOOM SECTION WELDMENT, (See FIRST BOOM
SECTION for Breakdown)
2 Ref SECOND BOOM SECTION WELDMENT, (See SECOND BOOM
SECTION for Breakdown)
3 Ref THIRD BOOM SECTION WELDMENT, (See THIRD BOOM
SECTION for Breakdown)
4 Ref FOURTH BOOM SECTION WELDEMNT, (See FOURTH BOOM
SECTION for Breakdown)
8 91165022 2 CHAIN ROLLER ASSY, (includes items 301 thru 303) A
10 0274675 1 CHAIN ASSY, (includes items 401 thru 406) C
11 0274671 1 CHAIN ASSY, (includes items 406 & 501 thru 505) C
31 91161267 2 PIN
35 91161211 1 CHAIN ADJUSTMENT BLOCK
36 91161213 1 PLATE
37 91161212 1 CHAIN ADJUSTMENT BLOCK
38 91161214 1 PLATE
39 91163161 1 SPRING
40 91163162 1 SPRING
77 2160002 2 GREASE FITTING
80 91401189 2 PLATE
81 91161180 1 PLATE
88 4761600 2 WASHER
89 4761800 4 SPRING LOCKWASHER
91 4892200 9 WASHER, 3/4
92 0682214 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X1-3/4, GRS5, (torque to 340-365 Ib-
ft/461-495 Nm)
98 88501314 2 HEX NUT, 7/8-14, GR5
99 88501414 2 HEX JAM NUT, 7/8-14, GR5, (torque to 100 Ib-ft/136 Nm)
108 91041451 4 SHIM, 0.106 IN
118 0641808 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1, GR5, (torque to 85 Ib-ft/116 Nm)
120 88501312 2 HEX NUT, 3/4-16, GRS5, (torque to 100 Ib-ft/136 Nm)
123 0641606 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X3/4, GRS5, (torque to 35 Ib-ft/48 Nm)
127 88501412 2 HEX JAM NUT, 3/4-16, GR5, (torque to 100 Ib-ft/136 Nm)
130 91041449 AR SHIM, 0.060 IN
131 91041450 AR SHIM, 0.0478 IN
132 91041596 AR SHIM, 0.0359 IN
201 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
301 N.S.S. 1 ROLLER
302 91163204 1 BUSHING
303 86921268 2 SEAL
401 91163036 1 LEAF CHAIN, BL866
402 1360296 1 LEAF CHAIN CLEVIS, BL866
403 1360297 1 LEAF CHAIN CLEVIS, BL866
404 91413122 2 PIN
405 88581112 4 SNAP RING
406 8522012 AR ANTI-SIEZE LUBE
501 91163037 1 LEAF CHAIN, BL666
502 1360292 1 LEAF CHAIN CLEVIS, BL666
503 1360293 1 LEAF CHAIN CLEVIS, BL666
504 91413129 2 PIN
505 88681344 4 SNAP RING
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SECTION 2 - BOOM
FIGURE 2-13. RETRACT CHAINS (G12-55A)
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SECTION 2 - BOOM
FIGURE 2-13. RETRACT CHAINS (G12-55A)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 Ref FIRST BOOM SECTION WELDMENT, (See FIRST BOOM
SECTION for Breakdown)
2 Ref SECOND BOOM SECTION WELDMENT, (See SECOND BOOM
SECTION for Breakdown)
3 Ref THIRD BOOM SECTION WELDMENT, (See THIRD BOOM
SECTION for Breakdown)
4 Ref FOURTH BOOM SECTION WELDEMNT, (See FOURTH BOOM
SECTION for Breakdown)
8 91565005 1 CHAIN ROLLER ASSY, (includes items 301 thru 303) D
9 91565004 1 CHAIN ROLLER ASSY, (includes items 401 thru 403) C
10 0274677 1 CHAIN ASSY, (includes items 501 thru 506) C
11 0274673 1 CHAIN ASSY,(includes items 506, 601, 602 & 604 thru 606) C
30 91563030 1 PIN
31 91161267 1 PIN
35 91561090 1 CHAIN ADJUSTMENT BLOCK
36 91561250 1 PLATE
37 1001116033 1 CHAIN ADJUSTMENT BLOCK
38 1001116125 1 PLATE
39 91563219 1 SPRING
40 91163161 1 SPRING
77 2160002 2 GREASE FITTING
80 91401189 2 PLATE
81 91161180 1 PLATE
86 4761600 2 WASHER
87 4761800 4 SPRING LOCKWASHER
88 4892200 8 WASHER, 3/4
89 0682214 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X1-3/4, GRS5, (torque to 340-365 Ib-
ft/461-495 Nm)
94 3313001 2 HEX NUT, 1-1/4 GR5
95 3313002 2 HEX JAM NUT, 1-1/4, GRS5, (torque to 100 Ib-ft/136 Nm)
104 91041451 4 SHIM, 0.106 IN
114 0641808 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1, GR5, (torque to 85 Ib-ft/116 Nm)
116 88501314 2 HEX NUT, 7/8-14, GR5
118 0641606 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X3/4, GRS5, (torque to 35 Ib-ft/48 Nm)
123 88501414 2 HEX JAM NUT, 7/8-14, GR5, (torque to 100 Ib-ft/136 Nm)
125 4892400 1 WASHER
126 91041449 AR SHIM, 0.060 IN
127 91041450 AR SHIM, 0.0478 IN
128 91041596 AR SHIM, 0.0359 IN
201 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
301 91563026 1 ROLLER
302 91563025 1 BUSHING
303 91403119 2 SEAL
401 91563021 1 ROLLER
402 91163204 1 BUSHING
403 86921268 2 SEAL
501 91563035 1 LEAF CHAIN, BL1066
502 1360300 1 LEAF CHAIN CLEVIS, BL1066
503 1360301 1 LEAF CHAIN CLEVIS, BL1066
504 91513176 2 PIN
505 88581115 4 SNAP RING
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SECTION 2 - BOOM

60

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
506 8522012 AR ANTI-SIEZE LUBE

601 1360296 1 LEAF CHAIN CLEVIS, BL866

602 1360297 1 LEAF CHAIN CLEVIS, BL866

604 88581112 4 SNAP RING

605 91413122 2 PIN

606 91563036 1 LEAF CHAIN, BL866
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SECTION 2 - BOOM
FIGURE 2-14. MANUAL QUICK ATTACH

000000

62 G10-55A,G12-55A 31200728



SECTION 2 - BOOM

FIGURE 2-14. MANUAL QUICK ATTACH

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001142789 Ref MANUAL QUICK ATTACH INSTALLATION, (not available to order, A
see items 1 thru 18 for service)
1 Ref TILT CYLINDER HYDRAULICS, (See HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
SECTION for Breakdown)
2 0641808 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1, GR5
3 0682244 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X5-1/2, GR8
4 2160002 2 GREASE FITTING
7 4740003 1 WASHER
9 8307916 AR SHIM, 2.5X.075X3.875
10 8307917 AR SHIM, 2.5X.134X3.875
11 8310067 1 HEX LOCKNUT, 3/4-10
16 1001098218 1 PIN
17 1001098233 1 PIN
18 1001098382 1 QUICK ATTACH ASSY, (includes items 101, 102 & 104) E
101 1001098174 1 QUICK ATTACH
102 1001143692 1 PIN
104 1001105441 1 PIN
201 Ref FOURTH BOOM SECTION, (See FOURTH BOOM SECTION for
Breakdown)
202 Ref TILT CYLINDER, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for
Breakdown)
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-1. STANDARD CARRIAGE (Prior to SN 0160052000)
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-1. STANDARD CARRIAGE (Prior to SN 0160052000)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1170021 1 50 IN CARRIAGE, (includes all items) E
1170024 1 60 IN CARRIAGE, (includes all items) E
1001132514 1 72 IN CARRIAGE, (includes all items) B

1 0642032 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X4, GR5

2 N.S.S. 1 TILT CARRIAGE

3 3300240 2 LOCKNUT, 5/8-11

4 3423275 1 50 IN FORK PIN

4 3423242 1 60 IN FORK PIN

4 3423276 1 72 IN FORK PIN

5 90200003 2 COLLAR

6 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE

31200728 G10-55A,G12-55A 67






SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

FIGURE 3-2. STANDARD CARRIAGE (SN 0160052000 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

1001146084 1 50 IN TILT CARRIAGE WITH LIFT LUG, (includes all items) Cc
1001146086 1 60 IN TILT CARRIAGE WITH LIFT LUG, (includes all items) Cc
1001146088 1 72 IN TILT CARRIAGE WITH LIFT LUG, (includes all items) Cc

1 0642032 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X4, GR5

2 N.S.S. 1 TILT CARRIAGE

3 3300240 2 LOCKNUT, 5/8-11

4 3423275 1 50 IN FORK PIN

4 3423242 1 60 IN FORK PIN

4 3423276 1 72 IN FORK PIN

5 90200003 2 COLLAR

6 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE

7 1001146159 1 SLEEVE

8 1001146160 1 SHACKLE

9 1001151561 1 DANGER SWINGING LOADS DECAL
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

FIGURE 3-3. SIDE TILT CARRIAGE
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-3. SIDE TILT CARRIAGE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1170054 1 50 IN SIDE TILT CARRIAGE, (includes all items) J
1001101956 1 60 IN SIDE TILT CARRIAGE, (includes all items) K

1170057 1 72 IN SIDE TILT CARRIAGE, (includes all items) J

1 0641612 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/2

2 0642032 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X4

3 0681810 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-1/4

4 1001133072 1 CARRIAGE BASE

5 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE

6 N.S.S. 1 SIDE TILT CARRIAGE

7 2110606 2 CONNECTOR

8 2172106 2 ADAPTER, 90

9 2110808 2 CONNECTOR, (50 IN and 72 IN)

9 2110808 2 CONNECTOR, (60 IN)

10 3300240 2 LOCK NUT, 5/8-11

11 3423275 1 50 IN FORK PIN

11 3423242 1 60 IN FORK PIN

11 3423276 1 72 IN FORK PIN

12 3423307 2 PIN

13 3841203 2 KEEPER

14 4891800 1 WASHER, 1/2

15 8420053 1 DUST CAP

16 8420055 1 DUST PLUG

17 88671001 1 GREASE FITTING

18 90200003 2 COLLAR

19 91403413 1 CONNECTOR

20 91403414 1 CONNECTOR

21 1001090063 2 WEAR PAD

22 1001090064 AR SHIM

23 Ref HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

SECTION for Breakdown)

24 1001090140 1 BEARING

25 1001099113 1 PIN

26 1001099115 2 SLEEVE

27 1001102378 2 HOSE ASSY

28 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242

29 0741610 6 FLAT HD SOCKET SCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4

30 1001120914 1 BEARING RETAINER SHIM

31 1001120915 1 BEARING RETAINER PLATE
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

FIGURE 3-4. 50 IN SIDE SHIFT CARRIAGE
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-4. 50 IN SIDE SHIFT CARRIAGE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001142790 1 50 IN SIDE SHIFT CARRIAGE, (includes all items) C
1 N.S.S. 1 WELDMENT
2 70024535 1 SHAFT
3 70024536 2 COLLAR
4 70024123 2 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)
5 70024537 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY
6 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE
7 70024538 3 WARNING DECAL
8 N.S.S. 1 WELDMENT
9 Ref 50 IN SIDE SHIFT CYLINDER, (See HYDRAULIC
COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)
10 70024540 4 BUSHING
11 70024541 8 CIRCLIP
12 70024542 4 GREASE FITTING
13 70024543 4 RETAINER
14 70024544 2 SHAFT
15 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE
16 70024551 4 LOCKWASHER, 16mm
17 70024552 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M16X45, GR10.9
18 70024553 2 HEX NUT, M16, GR8
19 70024554 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M16X100, GR10.9
20 70022997 8 LOCKWASHER, 12mm
21 70024555 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X35, GR10.9
22 91403413 1 FEMALE QUICK DISCONNECT
23 8420055 1 DUST PLUG
24 91403414 1 MALE QUICK DISCONNECT
25 8420053 1 DUST CAP
26 70024550 2 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)
K1 70024545 1 HYDRAULIC REPAIR KIT, (includes items 5 & 22 thru 26) B
K2 70024546 1 RETAINER KIT, (includes items 13, 20 & 21) B
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-5. DUAL FORK POSITIONING CARRIAGE
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-5. DUAL FORK POSITIONING CARRIAGE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
7301295 1 50 IN DUAL FORK POSITIONING CARRIAGE, (includes items 1 F
thru 3)
1 7301408 2 PALLET FORK, (60X100X1220mm)
2 N.S.S. 1 50 IN CARRIAGE, (includes items 101 thru 135) |
3 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE
101 2717283 2 FORK POSITIONING CYLINDER
102 2717160 2 HOSE ASSY
104 2717161 2 HOSE ASSY
106 2717162 2 HOSE ASSY
108 90020003 2 FORK PIN COLLAR
109 90451058 1 FORK SHAFT
110 N.S.S. 1 50 IN CARRIAGE WELDMENT
111 7301579 2 FORK ADAPTER WELDMENT
113 8303634 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X4, GR5
114 8303658 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X2, GR5
115 8305643 2 HEX LOCKNUT, 5/8-11
116 8420053 1 DUST CAP
117 8420055 1 DUST PLUG
118 91403413 1 CONNECTOR
119 91403414 1 CONNECTOR
120 2130606 4 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)
121 2130608 2 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)
127 8310302 4 HEX LOCKNUT, 1/2-13
128 10705034 2 HEX LOCKNUT, 1-14
130 4110473 1 HOSE ROUTING DECAL
131 7139918 2 ORIFICE DISK
132 4641502 1 VALVE ASSY, (includes items 201 thru 203) B
133 8305624 2 HEX LOCKNUT, 1/4-20
134 8310435 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X3-3/4, GR5
135 8630003 2 O-RING
201 4641501 1 FLOW DIVIDER VALVE
202 2110606 4 CONNECTOR
203 2130606 2 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

FIGURE 3-6. 90, SWING CARRIAGE

PH5140

31200728

G10-55A,G12-55A

76



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-6. 90, SWING CARRIAGE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001095418 1 72 IN 90, SWING CARRIAGE, (includes all items) L

1 2220415 4 CONNECTOR

2 2220473 2 ADAPTER, 90

3 2220609 2 CONNECTOR

4 2220628 2 ADAPTER, 90

5 Ref SWING CYLINDER, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION
for Breakdown)

6 2717287 2 HOSE ASSY

7 3423276 1 PIN

11 6604662 2 HOSE ASSY

12 7062922 1 WASHER

13 N.S.S. 1 PIVOT WELDMENT

14 7110702 2 PIVOT PIN

17 8065062 2 BUSHING

18 8303634 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X4, GR5

19 8303715 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-1/2, GR5

20 8305643 3 HEX NUT, 5/8-11

21 8307904 AR SHIM

22 8307918 AR SHIM

23 8310160 AR SHIM

24 8310161 AR SHIM

25 8420053 1 DUST CAP

26 8420055 1 DUST PLUG

27 8580315 2 PLUG

28 8584001 5 TIE WRAP

29 8642207 4 RETAINING RING

30 8769132 2 CLAMP

31 8770016 2 CONNECTOR

32 90200003 2 COLLAR

33 91403413 1 CONNECTOR

34 91403414 1 CONNECTOR

35 N.S.S. 1 CARRIAGE FRAME

36 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE

37 1001110704 1 WARNING CRUSH HAZARD DECAL

38 1001111190 2 WARNING DECAL
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

FIGURE 3-7. 180, SWING CARRIAGE
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

FIGURE 3-7. 180, SWING CARRIAGE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001104992 1 72 IN 180, SWING CARRIAGE, (includes all items) B
1 Ref BACK FRAME
2 90554026 2 LOCK PIN
3 91564003 2 VALVE
4 90554070 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16X3
4 90554067 4 LOCKWASHER, 5/16
5 90554025 3 CHAIN
6 90554042 2 BEARING
7 70020017 2 BEARING
8 90554045 10 GREASE FITTING
9 70020015 4 BUSHING
10 70020026 1 PIN
11 70020025 1 PIN
12 70021382 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2X1.5
12 90554020 2 LOCK WASHER, 1/2
13 90554021 2 PIN
14 90554027 2 PIN SUPPORT
15 90554035 2 PIN
16 1316794 2 COTTER PIN
17 70020029 2 CLEVIS PIN
18 70021367 6 LOCK NUT, 3/8
19 Ref CYLINDER ASSY, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION
for Breakdown)
20 90554044 3 PIN
21 90554043 4 PIN
22 70021429 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8X1.25
22 90554042 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8
23 70020004 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4X2.5
23 90554056 2 HEX NUT, 3/4
24 90554040 5 WASHER
25 7029997 6 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8X.75
25 90554042 6 LOCKWASHER, 3/8
25 7029703 6 FLAT WASHER, 3/8
26 N.S.S. 1 MIDDLE FRAME
27 N.S.S. 1 FRONT FRAME
28 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE
29 70020002 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2X3.5
29 90554038 2 LOCK NUT, 1/2
30 70020028 2 BUSHING
31 70020027 1 PIN
32 N.S.S. 1 PIN
33 90554039 3 CLAMP
34 7029996 3 CLAMP
35 1001110704 1 DECAL, WARNING CRUSH HAZARD
102 90554057 4 ADAPTER, 90
103 90554058 1 HOSE ASSY
104 90554059 1 HOSE ASSY
105 90554060 2 HOSE ASSY
106 90554073 1 HOSE ASSY
107 90554069 6 ADAPTER, 90
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
108 90554071 2 ADAPTER, 90

109 91564003 2 VALVE

110 90554065 2 ADAPTER, 90

111 70021983 1 HOSE ASSY

112 90554063 2 CONNECTOR

113 90554076 1 DUST PLUG

114 90554077 1 FEMALE QUICK COUPLER
115 90554072 1 HOSE ASSY

116 90554062 1 DUST CAP

117 90554061 1 MALE QUICK COUPLER
118 90554064 1 HOSE ASSY
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-8. SHEET HANDLER CARRIAGE
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-8. SHEET HANDLER CARRIAGE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001100227 1 SHEET MATERIAL CARRIAGE, (includes all items) A
1 7112642 2 BACKREST EXTENSION
2 8303626 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-1/2 GR5
3 8305012 4 HEX NUT, 1/2-13
4 8307007 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2
5 1001093377 2 HITCH PIN
6 1001101115 1 RH FORK SUPPORT ASSY, (includes items 101 thru 107) B
7 1001101116 1 LH FORK SUPPORT ASSY, (includes items 101 thru 107) Cc
101 7114941 1 LOCK BAR
102 8303626 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-1/2 GR5
103 8305644 1 HEX LOCK NUT, 1/2-13
104 8307007 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2
105 8307112 1 WASHER, 1/2
106 1001100228 1 RH FORK SUPPORT, (not shown)
106 1001100229 1 LH FORK SUPPORT, (shown)
107 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-9. FORKS AND ATTACHING PARTS
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-9. FORKS AND ATTACHING PARTS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
2340037 6 48 IN (1219 mm) CUBING FORKS, 2 IN X 2 IN (50 mm X 50 mm), A
3,880 LB (1760 kg)
2340045 2 48 IN (1219 mm) PALLET FORKS, 2.36 IN X 4 IN (60 mm X 102 B
mm), 10,950 LB (5000 kg)
2340038 2 48 IN (1219 mm) PALLET FORKS, 2.36 IN X 5 IN (60 mm X 127 B
mm), 13,700 LB (6300 kg)
2340046 2 60 IN (1524 mm) LUMBER FORKS, 1.75IN X 7 IN (44 mm X 178 B
mm), 10,800 LB (5000 kg)
2340039 2 60 IN (1524 mm) LUMBER FORKS, 2.36 IN X 6 IN (60 mm X 152 B
mm), 16,300 LB (7500 kg)
1001092391 2 72 IN (1828 kg) DUEL TAPER FORKS, 2 IN X 6 IN (50mm X 152 B
mm), 11,300 LB (5120 kg)
1001093465 Ref FORK PIN LOCK INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items B

1 thru 5 for service)

1 0240156 1 FORK PIN LOCK ATTACH

2 1001093273 1 FORK PIN LOCK ATTACH

3 1001093377 2 HITCH PIN

4 1001094830 4 WIRE ROPE CLAMP

5 1001094330 2 PIN LOCK LANYARD

1001137512 2 90 IN FORK EXTENSION, (includes items 101 & 102) D

101 70024306 1 PIN
102 70024307 1 CLIP

N1 Note Ref FORKS RATED LESS THAN THE ATTACHMENT OR MACHINE'S

CAPACITY DECREASE CAPACITY OF THE ATTACHMENT OR
MACHINE TO THAT OF THE FORKS. FORKS RATED MORE
THAN THE ATTACHMENT OR MACHINE'S CAPACITY DO NOT
INCREASE ATTACHMENT OR MACHINE'S CAPACITY.

N2 Note Ref PLEASE CONSULT JLG PARTS DEPARTMENT TO DETERMINE
THE CORRECT FORKS APPLICABLE TO YOUR SPECIFIC
CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY AND APPLICATION.
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

FIGURE 3-10. FORK MOUNTED PLATFORM
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

FIGURE 3-10. FORK MOUNTED PLATFORM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001103637 1 FORK MOUNTED PERSONNEL PLATFORM, (ASME), (includes E
items 1 thru 8)
1001103730 1 FORK MOUNTED PERSONNEL PLATFORM, (ISO), (includes E
items 1 thru 8)
1001103736 1 FORK MOUNTED PERSONNEL PLATFORM, (French), (includes E
items 1 thru 8)
1 1702773 2 JLG DECAL
2 1704885 1 WEBSITE DECAL
3 1706892 1 PLATFORM WARNING DECAL, (ASME)
3 1001096025 1 PLATFORM WARNING DECAL, (ISO)
3 1001096024 1 PLATFORM WARNING DECAL, (French)
4 31200160 1 OPERATION AND SAFETY MANUAL, (ASME)
4 31200387 1 OPERATION AND SAFETY MANUAL, (Spanish)
4 31200388 1 OPERATION AND SAFETY MANUAL, (Portuguese)
4 31200386 1 OPERATION AND SAFETY MANUAL, (French)
5 1001092481 1 WARNING DECAL, (ASME)
5 1001096021 1 WARNING DECAL, (ISO)
5 1001096019 1 WARNING DECAL, (French)
6 1001092482 1 CAPACITY DECAL, (ASME)
6 1001096023 1 CAPACITY DECAL, (ISO)
6 1001096020 1 CAPACITY DECAL, (French)
7 1001096162 1 FORK MOUNTED PLATFORM, (includes items 101 thru 118) J
8 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE
101 0641405 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X5/8
102 0860520 1 MANUAL STORAGE BOX
103 1060379 2 LANYARD CABLE
104 1701509 1 MANUAL DECAL
105 1704277 3 LANYARD ATTACH DECAL
106 2080040 16 FASTENER
107 2600281 2 HINGE
108 2940074 1 LATCH
109 3311405 4 HEX NUT, 1/4-20
110 3421453 2 PIN
111 3520072 10 PLUG
112 3760170 4 RING
113 3820020 4 RIVET
114 4711400 8 WASHER, 1/4
115 4846452 1 GATE WELDMENT
116 N.S.S. 1 PLATFORM
117 1001095810 1 GATE WELDMENT
118 1001102813 2 HITCH PIN
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-11. FORK MOUNTED HOOK
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-11. FORK MOUNTED HOOK

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
91565094 NLA LIFTING HOOK, (no longer available, use 1001097205 for G
replacement or items 1 through 7 for service)
1001097205 1 FORK MOUNTED HOOK, (includes all items) G
1 7029520 2 HAIRPIN CLIP
2 1001093171 2 PIN
3 70020555 1 SPRING BUSHING
4 90554080 1 SLING HOOK
5 7029521 1 CHAIN SHACKLE, 12,000LB
6 N.S.S. 1 LIFTING HOOK
7 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-12. GENERAL PURPOSE BUCKET
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-12. GENERAL PURPOSE BUCKET

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001100822 1 72 IN BUCKET, 1.0 3 YARD Cc
1001100823 1 96 IN BUCKET, 1.5 3 YARD Cc
1001100824 1 102 IN BUCKET, 2.0 2 YARD C
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

FIGURE 3-13. GRAPPLE BUCKET

92 G10-55A,G12-55A 31200728



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-13. GRAPPLE BUCKET

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0930020 1 GRAPPLE BUCKET, (includes all items) H

1 N.S.S. 1 BUCKET

1 70021387 4 HOSE CLAMP

2 70021391 1 RIGHT GRAPPLE HOOK

3 70021392 1 LEFT GRAPPLE HOOK

4 70021358 4 BUSHING

5 70021359 2 SPACER

6 70021360 4 BUSHING

7 7029714 4 GREASE FITTING

8 70021361 2 OUTER PIVOT PIN

9 70021362 2 INNER PIVOT PIN

10 Ref GRAPPLE BUCKET CYLINDER AND MOUNTING HARDWARE,
(See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)

11 Ref CYLINDER PIN, (base end), (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)

12 Ref CYLINDER PIN, (rod end), (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)

13 70021366 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8X2-3/4

13 70021367 4 LOCK NUT, 3/8

14 Ref HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8X2-1/4, (See HYDRAULIC
COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)

14 Ref LOCK NUT, 3/8, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for
Breakdown)

15 90554065 4 ELBOW, 90

16 70021980 2 HOSE ASSY, 3/8X73

17 70020562 2 FITTING, TEE

18 70021981 2 HOSE ASSY, 3/8X46

19 70021982 2 HOSE ASSY, 3/8X34

20 70022527 2 ELBOW, 90

21 7029692 1 MALE QUICK COUPLER

22 90554062 1 DUST COVER

23 70021342 1 FEMALE QUICK COUPLER

24 90554076 1 DUST COVER

25 90554016 1 MADE IN USA DECAL

26 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE

27 90554017 2 DANGER PINCH POINT DECAL

28 90554018 1 WARNING HIGH PRESSURE DECAL

31200728 G10-55A,G12-55A 93



SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-14. TRUSS BOOM
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

FIGURE 3-14. TRUSS BOOM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001099902 1 12 FT TRUSS BOOM, (includes all items) B
1001099901 1 15 FT TRUSS BOOM, (includes all items) C
1 4110422 2 DECAL, WARNING SWINGING LOADS
2 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE
3 N.S.S. 1 TRUSS BOOM
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

FIGURE 3-15. TRUSS BOOM WITH WINCH
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-15. TRUSS BOOM WITH WINCH

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001099351 1 12 FT TRUSS BOOM WITH WINCH, (includes all items) G
1 N.S.S. 1 TRUSS BOOM FRAME
2 90554016 1 MADE IN USA DECAL
3 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE
4 70021349 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8X1
4 90554042 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8
5 70021921 1 TRUSS BOOM WINCH MOTOR
6 N.S.S. 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2X1-3/4
6 90554020 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2
6 90554054 2 HEX NUT, 1/2
7 70021415 2 CONNECTOR
8 70021977 2 HOSE ASSY, 3/8X32
9 N.S.S. 2 ELBOW, 90
10 7029692 1 MALE QUICK COUPLER
11 90554062 1 DUST CAP
12 70021342 1 FEMALE QUICK COUPLER
13 90554076 1 DUST COVER
15 70021978 1 BALL SWIVEL WITH SAFETY HOOK
16 70021979 1 SOCKET ASSY
17 N.S.S. 1 PIN
18 N.S.S. 1 COTTER PIN
19 N.S.S. 2 CLAMP
20 70021935 1 PULLEY
21 70022028 1 CABLE
22 4110422 2 WARNING SWINGING LOADS DECAL
23 N.S.S. 1 PIN
24 N.S.S. 2 FLAT WASHER, 1
25 N.S.S. 2 SNAP RING
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-16. ADJUSTABLE TRUSS BOOM
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

FIGURE 3-16. ADJUSTABLE TRUSS BOOM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001176515 1 ADJUSTABLE TRUSS BOOM A
1 90554016 1 DECAL, MADE IN USA
3 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE
4 N.S.S. 1 TRUSS BOOM, ADJUSTABLE
5 70021440 1 NUT, LOCK
6 70024062 2 DECAL, 4000 LBS CAP
7 70026944 2 DECAL, 3000 LBS CAP
8 70026946 1 PIN
9 70026699 2 DECAL, 2000 LBS CAP
10 70026747 1 STOP ROD, BOOM EXTENSION
11 90554033 1 BOLT, 3/4X1/4
12 90554034 1 WASHER, LOCK 1/4
13 70026948 1 PLATE, STOP
14 70026949 1 BOOM, TELESCOPIC
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

FIGURE 3-17. 8 FOOT STANDARD MAST
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

FIGURE 3-17. 8 FOOT STANDARD MAST

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001108668 1 8 FT STANDARD MAST, (4500 Ib), (includes all items) C
1 Kit 1 WARNING DECAL
2 Kit 1 WARNING DECAL
3 Kit 1 NO STEP DECAL
4 Kit 1 NO STEP DECAL
5 Kit 4 HANDS OFF DECAL
6 Kit 2 HOSE ROUTING DECAL
70023008 1 MAIN LIFT CYLINDER, (includes items 7 thru 26)
7 N.S.S. 1 ROD/PLUNGER
8 Kit 1 O-RING
9 Kit 1 PULL WIRE
10 N.S.S. 1 SPACER
11 N.S.S. 2 ROLL PIN
12 N.S.S. 1 BARREL
13 Kit 1 WIPER
14 Kit 1 BUSHING
15 N.S.S. 1 PISTON
16 Kit 1 NYLON RING
17 Kit 1 PISTON SEAL
18 Kit 1 CHECK VALVE
19 Kit 1 O-RING
20 Kit 1 WASHER
21 Kit 1 CIRCLIP
22 N.S.S. 1 SLEEVE
23 Kit 1 RETAINING RING
24 Kit 1 WEAR RING
25 Kit 1 ROD SEAL
26 70023004 1 RETAINER/GLAND
27 70023014 24 SHIM
28 70022987 8 BALL BEARING
29 Kit 2 WASHER SHIM
30 70023016 1 SNAP RING
31 70022969 2 SHEAVE ASSY
32 70022960 2 CHAIN ANCHOR
33 70022957 8 NUT, 0.625-18UNF
34 70022993 4 COTTER PIN
35 70022995 2 CHAIN ANCHOR
36 70022984 1 SHEAVE SHAFT
37 70022970 2 RETAINER BAR
38 70023003 2 FLAT HD CAPSCREW
39 70022994 4 CHAIN ANCHOR PIN
40 70022992 8 COTTER PIN
41 70022985 1 SHEAVE SHAFT
43 70023009 2 LIFT CHAIN
44 70022932 1 PO CHECK VALVE ASSY, (includes items 45, 46 & 47)
45 N.S.S. 1 MANIFOLD
46 70022931 1 PO CHECK VALVE CARTRIDGE
47 70023010 1 PO CHECK
48 70022934 3 FITTING, 90
49 70022936 1 FLOW LIMITER
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
50 70022937 1 FITTING, 45
51 70022949 2 LOCKWASHER, M10
52 70022950 2 HEX SOCKET CAPSCREW
53 70022942 1 HOSE ASSY
54 70022952 1 HOSE ASSY
55 91403414 1 MALE QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLING
56 91043126 1 DUST CAP
58 70022939 1 STRAIGHT FITTING, #6
59 91403413 1 FEMALE QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLING
60 91043125 1 DUST PLUG
61 70022935 1 STRAIGHT THREAD ELBOW
62 70022946 1 HOSE ASSY
63 70022949 4 LOCKWASHER, M10
64 70022980 2 FORK PIN KEEPER
65 70022998 4 CAPSCREW, M10X20
66 70022990 1 FORK PIN
101 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE
K1 70023925 1 DECAL KIT, (includes items 1 thru 6)
K2 70023005 1 MAIN LIFT CYLINDER SEAL KIT, (includes items 8, 9, 13, 14, 16,
17, 19, 21 & 23 thru 25)
K3 70023006 1 CHECK VALVE KIT, (includes items 18 thru 21 & 23)
K4 70023007 1 SHIM KIT
K5 70023015 1 MAST COMMON PARTS KIT, (includes items 27 thru 41)
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
FIGURE 3-18. 8 FT SIDE TILT ELECTRIC MAST
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

FIGURE 3-18. 8 FT SIDE TILT ELECTRIC MAST

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001108669 1 8 FT SIDE TILT ELECTRIC MAST, (includes all items) D
1 Kit 1 WARNING DECAL
2 Kit 1 WARNING DECAL
3 Kit 1 NO STEP DECAL
4 Kit 1 NO STEP DECAL
5 Kit 4 HANDS OFF DECAL
6 Kit 2 HOSE ROUTING
6 70023008 1 MAIN LIFT CYLINDER, (includes items 7 thru 26)
7 N.S.S. 1 ROD/PLUNGER
8 Kit 1 O-RING
9 Kit 1 PULL WIRE
10 N.S.S. 1 SPACER
11 N.S.S. 2 ROLL PIN
12 N.S.S. 1 BARREL
13 Kit 1 WIPER
14 Kit 1 BUSHING
15 N.S.S. 1 PISTON
16 Kit 1 NYLON RING
17 Kit 1 PISTON SEAL
18 Kit 1 CHECK VALVE
19 Kit 1 O-RING
20 Kit 1 WASHER
21 Kit 1 CIRCLIP
22 N.S.S. 1 SLEEVE
23 Kit 1 RETAINING RING
24 Kit 1 WEAR RING
25 Kit 1 ROD SEAL
26 70023004 1 RETAINER/GLAND
27 70023014 24 SHIM
28 70022987 8 BALL BEARING
29 Kit 2 WASHER SHIM
30 70023016 1 SNAP RING
31 70022969 2 SHEAVE ASSY
32 70022960 2 CHAIN ANCHOR
33 70022957 8 NUT, 0.625-18UNF
34 70022993 4 COTTER PIN
35 70022995 2 CHAIN ANCHOR
36 70022984 1 SHEAVE SHAFT
37 70022970 2 RETAINER BAR
38 70023003 2 FLAT HD CAPSCREW
39 70022994 4 PIN, CHAIN ANCHOR
40 70022992 8 COTTER PIN
41 70022985 1 SHEAVE SHAFT
43 70023009 2 LIFT CHAIN
44 70022932 1 PO CHECK VALVE ASSY, (includes items 45, 46 & 47)
45 N.S.S. 1 MANIFOLD
46 70022931 1 PO CHECK VALVE CARTRIDGE
47 70023010 1 P.O. CHECK
48 70022933 1 SOLENOID VALVE BANK
49 70022934 4 FITTING, 90
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SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
50 70022948 2 LOCKWASHER, M8
51 70022951 2 CAPSCREW, M8X60
52 70022935 2 STRAIGHT THREAD ELBOW
53 70022936 1 FLOW LIMITER
54 70022937 1 FITTING, 45
55 70022949 2 LOCKWASHER, M10
56 70022950 2 HEX SOCKET CAPSCREW
57 70022938 1 STRAIGHT FITTING
58 70022939 1 STRAIGHT FITTING, #6
59 70022940 1 TEE FITTING
60 91403414 1 MALE QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLING
61 91403413 1 FEMALE QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLING
62 91043125 1 DUST PLUG
63 91043126 1 DUST CAP
64 70022941 1 HARNESS
65 70022942 1 HOSE ASSY
66 70022943 1 HOSE ASSY
67 70022944 1 HOSE ASSY
68 70022945 1 HOSE ASSY
69 70022946 1 HOSE ASSY
70 70022947 1 HOSE ASSY
71 70022972 3 WEAR PAD
72 70022971 8 FLAT HD CAPSCREW
73 70023001 2 GREASE FITTING
74 70022975 1 BEARING
75 70022973 1 PIVOT SHAFT
76 70022974 2 BEVELED SPACER
77 70022988 1 RETAINING RING
78 70022976 1 RETAINER PLATE
79 2716143 1 TILT CYLINDER
80 70022977 1 PIN, 128.1mm
81 70023016 4 SNAP RING, 1-1/4
82 70022978 1 PIN, 128.1mm
83 70023000 1 BULKHEAD UNION, (with locknut)
84 70022999 1 BULKHEAD UNION ELBOW
85 70022982 1 STRAIGHT THREAD ELBOW
86 70022980 2 FORK PIN KEEPER
87 70022949 4 LOCKWASHER, M10
88 70022991 2 STRAIGHT THREAD ELBOW, 90
89 70022998 4 CAPSCREW, M10X20 LG
90 70022966 1 GREASE FITTING
91 70022979 2 HOSE ASSY
92 70022990 1 FORK PIN
93 70022965 1 SHEAVE
94 70022997 1 LOCKWASHER, M12
95 70022967 4 HOSE CLAMP
96 70022962 1 BAR ASSY
97 70023002 4 CAPSCREW, M6X25 LG
98 70022949 5 LOCKWASHER, M10
99 70022958 3 CAPSCREW, M10X20
100 70022961 1 SHAFT
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108

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
101 70022959 1 WASHER
102 70022989 1 RETAINING RING
103 70022964 1 CAPSCREW, M12X55
104 70022981 1 IHR BRACKET
105 70022968 1 HOSE CLAMP BAR
106 70023011 1 IHR BRACKET
107 70022983 1 TERMINATION BRACKET
108 70023000 2 BULKHEAD UNION AND LOCKNUT
109 70022996 3 CAPSCREW, M10X16 LG
110 70022963 2 HOSE ASSY, (not shown)
K1 70023925 1 DECAL KIT, (includes items 1 thru 6)
K2 70023005 1 SEAL KIT, MAIN LIFT CYLINDER, (includes items 8, 9, 13, 14, 16,
17, 19, 21, 23, 24 & 25)
K3 70023006 1 CHECK VALVE KIT, (includes items 18, 19, 20, 21 & 23)
K4 70023007 1 SHIM KIT
K5 70023015 1 MAST COMMON PARTS KIT, (includes items 27 thru 42)
K6 8035831 1 SEAL KIT, TILT CYLINDER
K7 70023013 1 IHR COMMON PARTS KIT, (includes items 93 thru 109)
K8 70022986 1 IHR KIT, (includes items 93 thru 110)
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SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
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SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS

FIGURE 4-1. ENGINE INSTALLATION
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SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS

FIGURE 4-1. ENGINE INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001130098 Ref ENGINE INSTALLATION, (if equipped for ULS), (not available to (@)
order, see items 1 thru 44 for service)
1001136090 Ref ENGINE INSTALLATION, (if equipped for LS), (not available to H
order, see items 1 thru 44 for service)
1 Ref HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X3/4, GR5, (See ELECTRICAL
SECTION for Breakdown)
2 0641520 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X2-1/2, GR5, (not shown)
4 0682036 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X4-1/2, GR8
5 0700812 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X25, GR8.8, (if equipped for ULS)
5 0760810 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X20, (if equipped for LS)
6 0701027 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X100, GR8.8
7 0701215 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X35, GR8.8
8 0701216 6 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X40, GR8.8
9 0701617 6 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M16X45, GR8.8
10 0761214 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 12X30mm, GR8.8, (if equipped for ULS)
12 3575947 1 FAN HUB PLATE
15 8307107 4 WASHER
17 4812100 6 WASHER, 12mm
18 4812300 6 WASHER, 16mm
19 4831900 4 SPRING LOCKWASHER, 8mm, (if equipped for ULS)
19 88551009 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/4, (if equipped for LS)
20 4832100 7 SPRING LOCKWASHER, 12mm, (if equipped for ULS)
20 4832100 4 SPRING LOCKWASHER, 12mm, (if equipped for LS)
21 7300435 4 WASHER
22 3272001 4 HEX LOCKNUT, 5/8-11, GR8
26 8750024 1 CLAMP SET, 1.18, (not shown)
27 8750025 1 COVER PLATE, (not shown)
31 Ref TRANSMISSION, (See DRIVE TRAIN SECTION for Breakdown)
33 1001136919 1 FUEL FILTER MOUNT PLATE, (if equipped for ULS)
34 1001121309 4 MOUNT
35 1001121883 1 BRACKET
36 1001137239 1 BRACKET
37 1001122234 1 FAN
38 Ref SUPPORT CLAMP, (See FUEL TANK AND LINES for Breakdown
for Breakdown)
39 Ref ENGINE, (See ENGINE for Breakdown)
41 1001131022 1 BRACKET
43 1001139038 1 FILTER BRACKET
44 Ref TIE WRAP, (not shown), (See FUEL TANK AND LINES for
Breakdown)
101 Ref ENGINE POD, (See FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS SECTION
for Breakdown)

31200728 G10-55A,G12-55A 111



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS

112

FIGURE 4-2. ENGINE
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SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS

FIGURE 4-2. ENGINE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001128428 1 ENGINE, 130HP, (if equipped for ULS), (includes all items) (Prior to E
SN 0160067381, Excluding 0160047286)
1001182934 1 ENGINE, 130HP, (if equipped for ULS), (includes all items) (SN A
0160067381 to Present, Including 0160047286)
70024309 1 FAN BELT
70024310 1 ALTERNATOR
70024311 1 STARTER
70020358 1 OIL FILTER ELEMENT
70020350 1 DIPSTICK
70020351 1 DIPSTICK TUBE
70024312 1 OIL FILL CAP
70024313 1 THERMOSTAT
70024314 1 FUEL FILTER ELEMENT, (primary)
70024315 1 FUEL FILTER ELEMENT, (secondary)
70021803 1 OIL PAN PLUG
70024284 1 CRANKCASE VENT FILTER ELEMENT
1001150521 1 FILTER KIT, 250 HOUR, (if equipped for ULS), (includes all items) A
70020358 1 ENGINE OIL FILTER
70024314 1 PRIMARY FUEL FILTER
70024315 1 SECONDARY FUEL FILTER
70024175 1 PRIMARY AIR FILTER ELEMENT
70024176 1 SECONDARY AIR FILTER ELEMENT
1001150522 1 FILTER KIT, 1000 HOUR, (if equipped for ULS), (includes all items) A
70020358 1 ENGINE OIL FILTER
70024314 1 PRIMARY FUEL FILTER
70024315 1 SECONDARY FUEL FILTER
70024175 1 PRIMARY AIR FILTER ELEMENT
70024176 1 SECONDARY AIR FILTER ELEMENT
70024152 1 HYDRAULIC RETURN FILTER
1340021 1 HYDRAULIC BREATHER
70024284 1 CRANKCASE VENT FILTER ELEMENT
1319726 1 TRANSMISSION FILTER
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SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 4-3. ENGINE

IF EQUIPPED FOR LS

PY6970

114 G10-55A,G12-55A 31200728



SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS

FIGURE 4-3. ENGINE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001136077 1 ENGINE, 130HP, (if equipped for LS), (includes all items) B
70024309 1 FAN BELT
70029919 1 FAN SPACER
70024310 1 ALTERNATOR
70024311 1 STARTER
70020358 1 OIL FILTER ELEMENT
70020350 1 DIPSTICK
70020351 1 DIPSTICK TUBE
70024312 1 OIL FILL CAP
70024313 1 THERMOSTAT
70020348 1 FUEL FILTER ELEMENT, (primary)
1001150519 1 FILTER KIT, 250 HOUR, (if equipped for LS), (includes all items) A
70020358 1 ENGINE OIL FILTER
70020348 1 SECONDARY FUEL FILTER
70024156 1 PRIMARY FUEL FILTER
70023878 1 PRIMARY AIR FILTER ELEMENT
70023879 1 SECONDARY AIR FILTER ELEMENT
1001150520 1 FILTER KIT, 1000 HOUR, (if equipped for LS), (includes all items) A
70020358 1 ENGINE OIL FILTER
70020348 1 SECONDARY FUEL FILTER
70024156 1 PRIMARY FUEL FILTER
70023878 1 PRIMARY AIR FILTER ELEMENT
70023879 1 SECONDARY AIR FILTER ELEMENT
70024152 1 HYDRAULIC RETURN FILTER
1340021 1 HYDRAULIC BREATHER
1319726 1 TRANSMISSION FILTER
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SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 4-4. FUEL TANK AND LINES

425

IF EQUIPPED FOR ULS

IF EQUIPPED FOR LS
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SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 4-4. FUEL TANK AND LINES

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
10 1001130780 1 FUEL TANK, (includes items 101 thru 111) C
20 1001150364 3 FUEL TANK HOLD DOWN BRACKET
39 0641608 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1, GR5
44 4711600 3 WASHER, 3/8
101 1671313 1 FUEL SENDER COVER
102 1001134413 1 FUEL TANK
103 4923452 1 FUEL SENDER HARNESS
105 1001148837 1 FUEL LEVEL SENDER
106 1001130776 2 FITTING, HOSE BARB
107 0100093 AR LOCTITE 30512
108 1001148847 3 ADAPTER
109 4811600 3 WASHER, 5mm
110 0731003 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 10 X0.50
111 1001149344 3 HEX NUT
201 1001093641 1 FUEL CAP, NON LOCKING
201 1001102657 1 FUEL CAP, LOCKING, (includes items 301 thru 303) A
301 0100093 AR LOCTITE 30512
302 1001001422 1 FILLER NECK TANK ADAPTER
303 1001080707 1 LOCKING FUEL CAP
403 0641709 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 7/16-14X1-1/8, (if equipped for ULS)

414 4711700 2 WASHER, 7/16, (if equipped for ULS)

416 4761700 2 LOCKWASHER, 7/16, (if equipped for ULS)

425 1001136975 8 FUEL HOSE CLAMP, (if equipped for ULS)

425 1001136975 7 FUEL HOSE CLAMP, (if equipped for LS)

428 1001102931 2 BANJO BOLT, M14, (if equipped for ULS)

428 1001105643 2 BANJO BOLT, (if equipped for LS)

429 1001102933 4 COPPER RING SEAL, (if equipped for ULS)

429 1001105639 2 COPPER CRUSH WASHER, (if equipped for LS)

430 1001113511 2 BANJO MECHANICAL ADAPTER, (if equipped for ULS)

430 1001105638 2 BANJO MECHANICAL ADAPTER, (if equipped for LS)

438 91143122 1 SUPPORT CLAMP, (if equipped for ULS)

442 1001141400 345in |FUEL HOSE, (if equipped for ULS)

442 1001141400 292 in |FUEL HOSE, (if equipped for LS)

444 4240018 9 Tie Strap

537 1001138226 1 FUEL HOSE, (if equipped for LS)

1001136655 Ref FUEL FILTER INSTALLATION, (if equipped for LS), (not available B

to order, see items 601 thru 603 for service)

601 2220218 2 ADAPTER, CONNECTOR

602 8430034 2 ADAPTER, 90

603 1001133534 1 FUEL FILTER

733 Ref FUEL RADIATOR, (See RADIATOR INSTALLATION for
Breakdown)

801 0811612 2 SCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/2, (if equipped for LS)
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SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 4-5. RADIATOR INSTALLATION

N 16
~_ 14
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FORLS 13
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SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 4-5. RADIATOR INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001130057 Ref RADIATOR ASSY, (if equipped for ULS), (not available to order, see |
items 1 thru 41 for service)
1001137579 Ref RADIATOR INSTALLATION, (if equipped for LS), (not available to E
order, see items 1 thru 4 & 6 thru 41 for service)
1 1001130286 Ref COOLER INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 101 J
thru 139 for service)
2 1001128945 1 COOLANT TANK BRACKET
3 1001128144 1 COOLANT TANK
4 88261026 4 BUTTON HD CAPSCREW, 0.375-16X0.625
5 1001121955 1 COOLANT LEVEL SENSOR, (if equipped for ULS)
6 1001128341 1 PRESSURE PLUG CAP
7 0811606 2 SCREW, 3/8-16X3/4
8 3900316 1 BUTTON HD SCREW, 3/8-16X1.00, (if equipped for ULS)
8 8310494 1 SCREW, 3/8-16X1.25, (if equipped for LS)
10 2180467 2 BARB FITTING
11 1001136887 1 RADIATOR INLET HOSE
12 8405104 2 GEAR CLAMP
13 1001130370 1 LOWER RADIATOR HOSE ASSY, (includes items 201 thru 203) B
14 1001114495 2 CHARGE AIR COOLER HOSE, (if equipped for ULS)
14 1001099251 1 CHARGE AIR COOLER HOSE, (if equipped for LS)
14 1001114495 1 CHARGE AIR COOLER HOSE, (if equipped for LS)
15 1001127153 1 PIPE, (if equipped for ULS)
15 1001146568 1 PIPE, (if equipped for LS)
16 8405212 7 T-BOLT CLAMP
17 1001138348 1 REDUCER HOSE
18 1001136940 1 OUTLET PIPE, (if equipped for ULS)
18 1001146569 1 OUTLET PIPE, (if equipped for LS)
19 8405306 1 T-BOLT CLAMP, (if equipped for ULS)
19 8405305 1 T-BOLT CLAMP, (if equipped for LS)
20 0811608 4 SCREW, 3/8-16X1
21 8278020 1 RUBBER ISOLATOR MOUNT
22 1001121050 1 COOLER ISOLATOR MOUNT PLATE
23 0811616 1 SCREW, 3/8-16X2
24 7057141 1 FLAT WASHER
25 3300492 1 NYLON INSERT LOCKING NUT
26 0811510 2 SCREW, 5/16-18X1-1/4
27 1001121506 1 RADIATOR VENT HOSE
28 8410013 4 GEAR CLAMP
29 1001130312 1 ENGINE VENT HOSE, (if equipped for ULS)
29 1001138490 1 ENGINE VENT HOSE, (if equipped for LS)
30 8405201 2 GEAR CLAMP
31 1001130378 1 SURGE TANK RETURN HOSE
32 8406303 1 HOSE CLAMP, 1-3/16
33 0791508 2 SCREW, 5/16-18x1
34 8405102 2 GEAR CLAMP
35 1001122338 1 FAN GUARD GRILL
36 1001080998 1 EXPANSION TANK HOSE
37 1001144802 1 HOSE CLAMP
38 8530025 1 FITTING PLUG, (if equipped for LS)
40 1001125246 1 CHARGE AIR COOLER COLD SIDE HOSE
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SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
41 0791506 1 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 3/4 LG

101 1001134453 2 COOLER SUPPORT

102 1001114803 2 ISOLATOR MOUNT

103 1001129855 1 RADIATOR COOLING PACKAGE, (includes items 301 thru 318) E
104 4740274 4 SPECIAL WASHER

105 88521208 2 LOCKNUT, 1/2-13

106 3300246 2 STEEL PUSH NUT

108 1001118092 1 FOAM GASKET SEAL

109 4711600 5 WASHER, 3/8

110 0641607 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X7/8, GR5
111 1001121404 2 SHROUD MOUNTING BRACKET

112 1001122566 1 FAN SHROUD

113 0791508 2 SCREW, 5/16-18x1

114 0811606 2 SCREW, 3/8-16X3/4

115 2220767 1 STRAIGHT FITTING

116 2170516 1 ADAPTER, BRANCH TEE, (includes o-ring)
118 2172416 1 ADAPTER, CONNECTOR, (includes o-ring)
119 1001159129 1 CHECK VALVE

120 2170716 1 ADAPTER, RUN TEE, (includes o-ring)
121 2131616 2 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)

122 90206194 AR TRIM

123 1001130046 1 AIR DAM PLATE

124 0791504 5 WHIZ-LOCK SCREW, 5/16-18X1/2

125 1001130079 1 FOAM GASKET SEAL

126 2170212 2 ADAPTER, 90, (long), (includes o-ring)
127 1001133877 5 TRIM-LOK SEAL

128 1001121962 1 FOAM GASKET SEAL

129 0641605 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X5/8, GR5
130 77143006 4 HEX NUT, 0.312-18

131 1001134456 1 FUEL COOLER MOUNT

132 1001134458 1 DRIP SHIELD PLATE

133 1001134516 1 FUEL RADIATOR

134 1001138258 1 AIR DAM PLATE, RIGHT

135 1001138313 1 AIR DAM WELD PLATE

136 1001120639 AR BULB SEAL

137 1001147450 1 FOAM GASKET SEAL

138 1001149227 3 SCREW, 5/16-18X1

139 1001149756 1 FOAM GASKET SEAL

201 1001121514 1 BRANCH PIPE

202 1001121873 1 WATER INLET HOSE

203 1001121874 1 RADIATOR OUTLET HOSE

301 70024110 1 RADIATOR

302 70024111 1 COOLER

303 70024109 1 CHARGE AIR COOLER

304 70024113 6 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1/2

305 70024115 6 WASHER

311 70024112 1 DRAINCOCK, 1/4

312 70024116 1 THERMAL BYPASS VALVE

313 70023337 1 OVERFLOW HOSE

318 70024114 2 STUD, 1/2-13X3-1/2
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SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 4-6. AIR CLEANER INSTALLATION

IF EQUIPPED FOR ULS
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SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 4-6. AIR CLEANER INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001128739 Ref AIR CLEANER INSTALLATION, (if equipped for ULS), (not B
available to order, see items 1 thru 14 for service)
1 1001128746 1 AIR CLEANER SUPPORT BRACKET
2 1001128745 1 AIR CLEANER FILTER, (includes items 101 thru 105) C
3 09523572 1 ELBOW, 90
4 91563079 1 AIR INTAKE TUBE
5 4811702 4 WASHER, 6mm, (hand torque to 1-2 Ib-ft/1.35-2.7 Nm)
6 0760612 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X25, GR8.8
8 0641606 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X3/4, GR5, (torque to 30 Ib-ft/41 Nm)
9 77383790 2 HEAVY DUTY BAND CLAMP
10 1001121869 1 AIR INTAKE BRACKET
11 4711600 4 WASHER, 3/8
12 80933367 1 HEAVY DUTY BAND CLAMP
13 91563129 1 RESTRICTION INDICATOR
14 0811606 3 SCREW, 3/8-16X3/4, (torque to 30 Ib-ft/41 Nm)
101 70024175 1 PRIMARY FILTER
102 70024176 1 SECONDARY FILTER
103 70024318 1 COVER
104 70024270 1 VACUATOR VALVE
105 70024271 1 PRE-CLEANER
106 70024841 1 MASS AIR FLOW SENSOR
240 1001130675 1 AIR INTAKE HOSE
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SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 4-7. AIR CLEANER INSTALLATION

IF EQUIPPED FOR LS
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SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS

FIGURE 4-7. AIR CLEANER INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001137031 Ref AIR CLEANER INSTALLATION, (if equipped for LS), (not available B
to order, see items 1 thru 7 for service)
1 0811606 4 SCREW, 3/8-16X3/4, (torque to 30 Ib-ft/41 Nm)
2 1320037 2 HOSE CLAMP
3 80933367 1 HEAVY DUTY BAND CLAMP
4 91563163 1 AIR INTAKE BRACKET
5 1001136984 1 AIR CLEANER FILTER
6 1001138049 1 AIR INTAKE PIPE
7 1001138561 1 AIR CLEANER SUPPORT BRACKET
101 1001130443 1 AIR CLEANER CLAMP
102 1001137042 1 AIR CLEANER RAIN CAP
103 1001137044 1 RESTRICTION INDICATOR
104 1001137045 1 AIR INTAKE ELBOW
105 1001137930 1 AIR CLEANER FILTER, (includes items 301 & 302) A
236 1001138033 1 AIR INTAKE HOSE
301 70023878 1 MAIN FILTER ELEMENT
302 70023879 1 SECONDARY FILTER ELEMENT
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SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 4-8. EXHAUST INSTALLATION

IF EQUIPPED FOR ULS

106
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SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS

FIGURE 4-8. EXHAUST INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001129741 Ref EXHAUST INSTALLATION, (if equipped for ULS), (not available to B
order, see items 1 thru 8 for service)
1 1001130943 1 ENGINE POD EXHAUST PIPE
2 1001130906 1 EXHAUST TAIL PIPE
3 1001129785 1 EXHAUST MOUNT BRACKET
4 1001129787 2 EXHAUST CLAMP SADDLE MOUNT
5 24921332 2 EXHAUST CLAMP, 3 IN
6 4711600 4 WASHER, 3/8
7 0641610 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4, GR5
8 0641638 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X5-1/2, GR5
1001130139 Ref ENGINE POD EXHAUST INSTALLATION, (not available to order, C
see items 101 thru 108 for service)
101 1001128363 1 MOUNT BRACKET
102 1001128364 1 PIPE MOUNT BRACKET
103 24921332 3 EXHAUST CLAMP, 3 IN
104 1001128714 1 MUFFLER
105 1001128901 1 DOC CLAMP STRAP
106 1001128602 1 EXHAUST FLEX PIPE
107 0641507 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X7/8, GR5
108 4891500 4 WASHER, 5/16
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SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
FIGURE 4-9. EXHAUST INSTALLATION

IF EQUIPPED FOR LS
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SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS

FIGURE 4-9. EXHAUST INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001145050 Ref EXHAUST INSTALLATION, (if equipped for LS), (includes all items) C
1 8275247 1 MUFFLER CLAMP, 3 IN
2 24921332 2 EXHAUST CLAMP, 3 IN
3 91403489 1 TAIL PIPE
4 1001145049 1 EXHAUST PIPE
5 0641610 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1.25, GR5
6 0641638 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X5-1/2, GR5
7 4711600 4 WASHER, 3/8
8 1001129787 2 EXHAUST CLAMP SADDLE MOUNT
9 1001129785 1 EXHAUST MOUNT BRACKET
10 91163035 1 MUFFLER, 3 IN
1001138136 Ref ENGINE POD EXHAUST INSTALLATION, (not available to order, B
see items 101 thru 109 for service)
101 91403601 2 PIPE CLAMP
102 1001128364 1 PIPE MOUNT BRACKET
103 24921332 2 EXHAUST CLAMP, 3 IN
104 1001138131 1 FLANGED EXHAUST OUTLET PIPE
105 1001138132 1 FLEX TUBE
106 1001145048 1 EXHAUST PIPE
107 1001138137 1 EXHAUST PIPE BRACKET ASSY
108 0641507 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X7/8, GR5
109 4891500 4 WASHER, 5/16

31200728 G10-55A,G12-55A 129






SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

31200728 G10-55A,G12-55A 131



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-1. DRIVETRAIN COMPONENTS (Prior to SN 0160054609)

PAP25840
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-1. DRIVETRAIN COMPONENTS (Prior to SN 0160054609)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001129459 Ref DRIVETRAIN INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 1 D
thru 26 for service)
1 1001097803 Ref FRONT AXLE ASSY, (not available to order, see items 105 thru H
111 & item 115 for service)
2 1001097804 Ref REAR AXLE ASSY, (not available to order, see items 301, 306 F
thru 311 & item 315 for service)
3 7139914 1 FRONT DRIVE SHAFT, (includes item 501) C
4 91563209 1 REAR DRIVE SHAFT, (includes item 601) B
5 7150580 1 REAR DRIVE SHAFT ASSY, (includes items 701 thru 704) C
6 Ref FRAME LEVEL CYLINDER AND HARDWARE, (See HYDRAULIC
COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)
7 Ref STABILIZER CYLINDER AND HARDWARE, (See HYDRAULIC
COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)
9 0641716 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 7/16-14X2, GRS, (torque to 50 Ib-ft/68 Nm)
11 0682444 16 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 7/8-9X5-1/2, GRS, (torque to 530-565 Ib-
ft/718.5-766 Nm)
13 3311705 2 HEX LOCKNUT, 7/16-14
15 4711700 4 WASHER, 7/16
16 4892400 16 WASHER, 7/8
18 Ref GREASE FITTING, 1/8, (not shown), (See FRAME AND
ATTACHING PARTS SECTION for Breakdown)
19 91403193 40 LUG NUT, M22X1.5, (torque to 474.5-542.3 Nm/350-400 Ib-ft)
24 Ref SPLIT CONDUIT, (not shown), (See FRAME AND ATTACHING
PARTS SECTION for Breakdown)
25 Ref TRIM-LOK, (not shown), (See FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
26 8880218-OM 5 STRAP KIT, (includes items 1001 & 1002), (not shown)
105 4892400 1 WASHER, 7/8
106 77101143 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, (torque to 290-340 Ib-t/393.1-460.9 Nm)
107 80333162 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M20X65mm, (torque to 545-595 |b-ft/738.9-
806.7 Nm)
108 88671001 1 GREASE FITTING, 1/8
109 90027475 2 WASHER
110 91511105 1 RETAINER PLATE
111 Ref FRONT AXLE, (See FRONT AXLE for Breakdown)
115 1001097992 1 BRACKET ASSY, (includes item 201) (SN 0160054609 through B
0160063539)
115 1001099602 1 BRACKET ASSY, (includes item 201) (SN 0160063540 to Present) C
201 8065640 1 SELF ALIGN BEARING
301 77101143 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, (torque to 290-340 Ib-ft/393.1-460.9 Nm)
306 77383118 4 HARDENED WASHER, 7/8
307 80333162 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M20X65mm, (torque to 545-595 Ib-ft/738.9-
806.7 Nm)
308 88671001 1 GREASE FITTING, 1/8
309 90027475 2 WASHER
310 91511105 1 RETAINER PLATE
311 Ref REAR AXLE, (See REAR AXLE for Breakdown)
315 1001097992 1 BRACKET ASSY, (includes item 401) A
401 8065640 1 SELF ALIGN BEARING
501 91474035 2 UNIVERSAL JOINT KIT
601 7026911 1 UNIVERSAL JOINT KIT
701 8036433 2 CROSS AND BEARING KIT
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

134

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
702 8035779 1 DUST CAP KIT
703 N.S.S. 1 SLIP JOINT
704 N.S.S. 1 YOKE SHAFT
801 Ref TIRE AND WHEEL ASSY, (See WHEEL ASSEMBLY for

Breakdown)
901 14403364 AR LOCTITE 242
951 Ref TRANSMISSION, (See TRANSMISSION for Breakdown)
1001 N.S.S. 10 STRAP
1002 N.S.S. 20 STRAP BOLT, 0.37-24X0.75, GR9
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-2. DRIVETRAIN COMPONENTS (SN 0160054609 to Present)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-2. DRIVETRAIN COMPONENTS (SN 0160054609 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001148529 Ref DRIVETRAIN INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 1 C
thru 24 for service)
1 0641716 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 7/16-14X2, GR8
3 0682444 16 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 7/8-9X5-1/2, GRS, (torque to 530-565 Ib-
ft/718.5-766 Nm)
4 Ref FRAME LEVEL CYLINDER AND HARDWARE, (See HYDRAULIC
COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)
5 3311705 2 HEX LOCKNUT, 7/16-14
6 Ref STABILIZER CYLINDER AND HARDWARE, (See HYDRAULIC
COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)
7 4711700 4 WASHER, 7/16
8 4892400 16 WASHER, 7/8
9 7139914 1 FRONT DRIVE SHAFT, (includes item 501)
10 7150580 1 REAR DRIVE SHAFT ASSY, (includes items 701 thru 704)
11 8065640 2 SELF ALIGN BEARING
15 88671001 2 LUBE FITTING, STRAIGHT, 1/8
16 91403193 40 LUG NUT, M22X1.5, (torque to 474.5-542.3 Nm/350-400 Ib-ft)
17 8880218-OM 5 STRAP KIT, (includes items 1001 & 1002), (not shown)
18 1001097803 1 FRONT AXLE ASSY, (not available to order, see items 105 thru E
115 for service)
19 1001143724 1 REAR DRIVE SHAFT, (includes item 601)
20 1001146680 1 REAR AXLE ASSY, (not available to order, see items 301, 308 C
thru 315 for service)
23 Ref SPLIT CONDUIT, (not shown), (See FRAME AND ATTACHING
PARTS SECTION for Breakdown)
24 Ref TRIM-LOK, (not shown), (See FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
105 77383118 4 HARDENED WASHER, 7/8
106 77101143 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, (torque to 290-340 Ib-t/393.1-460.9 Nm)
107 80333162 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M20X65mm, (torque to 545-595 |b-ft/738.9-
806.7 Nm)
108 88671001 1 GREASE FITTING, 1/8
109 90027475 2 WASHER
110 91511105 1 RETAINER PLATE
111 Ref FRONT AXLE, (See FRONT AXLE for Breakdown)
115 1001097992 1 BRACKET ASSY, (includes item 201)
201 8065640 SELF ALIGN BEARING
301 77101143 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, (torque to 545-595 Ib-ft/393.1-460.9 Nm)
306 77383118 4 HARDENED WASHER, 7/8
307 80333162 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M20X65mm, (torque to 545-595 |b-ft/738.9-
806.7 Nm)
308 88671001 1 GREASE FITTING, 1/8
309 90027475 7 WASHER
310 91511105 2 RETAINER PLATE
311 Ref REAR AXLE, (See REAR AXLE for Breakdown)
315 1001142892 1 BRACKET ASSY, (includes item 401)
401 8065640 1 SELF ALIGN BEARING
501 91474035 2 UNIVERSAL JOINT KIT
601 Ref UNIVERSAL JOINT KIT
701 8036433 2 CROSS AND BEARING KIT
702 8035779 1 DUST CAP KIT
703 N.S.S. 1 SLIP JOINT
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ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
704 N.S.S. 1 YOKE SHAFT
801 Ref TIRE AND WHEEL ASSY, (See WHEEL ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
901 14403364 AR LOCTITE 242
951 Ref TRANSMISSION, (See TRANSMISSION for Breakdown)
1001 N.S.S. 10 STRAP
1002 N.S.S. 20 STRAP BOLT, 0.375-24X0.75, GR9

G10-55A,G12-55A

31200728







SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-3. FRONT AXLE
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-3. FRONT AXLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

1001136369 1 FRONT AXLE, (includes all items) (Prior to SN 0160046229, SN D
0160046235 through 0160063539, Excluding 0160045209,
0160045296, 0160045449 and 0160045636)

91563282 1 FRONT AXLE , (includes all items) (SN 0160046229 through E
0160046235, Including 0160045209, 0160045296, 0160045449
and 0160045636)

1 Ref CENTRAL HOUSING AND STEERING, (See FRONT AXLE -
CENTRAL HOUSING AND STEERING for Breakdown)

2 Ref DIFFERENTIAL, (See FRONT AXLE - DIFFERENTIAL for
Breakdown)

3 Ref HUB REDUCTION, (See FRONT AXLE - HUB REDUCTION for
Breakdown)

4 Ref BRAKES, (See FRONT AXLE — BRAKES for Breakdown)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-4. FRONT AXLE (SN 0160063540 to Present)

ART_1001179605-D
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-4. FRONT AXLE (SN 0160063540 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001179605 Ref FRONT AXLE D

1 Ref FRONT AXLE, CENTRAL HOUSING, (See FRONT AXLE,
CENTRAL HOUSING for Breakdown)

2 Ref FRONT AXLE, DIFFERENTIAL, (See FRONT AXLE,
DIFFERENTIAL for Breakdown)

3 Ref FRONT AXLE, HUB REDUCTION, (See FRONT AXLE, HUB
REDUCTION for Breakdown

4 Ref FRONT AXLE, BRAKES, (See FRONT AXLE, BRAKES for
Breakdown)

5 Ref FRONT AXLE, STEERING, (See FRONT AXLE, STEERING for
Breakdown)

6 Ref FRONT AXLE, TRUNION, (See FRONT AXLE, TRUNION for
Breakdown)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-5. FRONT AXLE - CENTRAL HOUSING AND STEERING (Prior to SN 0160046229, SN
0160046235 through 0160063539, Excluding 0160045209, 0160045296, 0160045449 and 0160045636)

PAL6620
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-5. FRONT AXLE - CENTRAL HOUSING AND STEERING (Prior to SN 0160046229, SN
0160046235 through 0160063539, Excluding 0160045209, 0160045296, 0160045449 and 0160045636)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 70024203 2 INTERMEDIATE COVER (Prior to Axle SN SITA703955)
1 70024670 2 COVER, INTERMEDIATE (Axle SN SITA703955 to Present)
2 7026487 4 O-RING
3 70023258 1 HOUSING
4 80204005 1 CIRCLIP
5 91514098 1 PLUG
6 70021177 1 PLUG
7 80204012 1 PLUG
8 91474512 1 VENT
9 80204144 4 BOLT
12 91514087 1 PLUG
101 7029290 4 BUSHING
102 91514090 2 BUSHING
103 7029291 2 SUPPORT
104 91514099 2 GREASE FITTING
105 80204117 2 PLUG
106 7029303 2 SUPPORT ASSY, (includes items 101 thru 105) A
107 7029304 2 O-RING
108 7029305 2 O-RING
201 70021614 2 TIE-ROD
201 70022773 2 NUT
202 80204143 2 O-RING
203 80204144 5 BOLT
204 7026490 1 STEERING CYLINDER
205 7029306 3 BOLT
207 7029307 1 PLUG
K1 7029127 1 STEERING CYLINDER SEAL KIT
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-6. FRONT AXLE - CENTRAL HOUSING AND STEERING (SN 0160046229 through
0160046235, Including 0160045209, 0160045296, 0160045449 and 0160045636)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-6. FRONT AXLE - CENTRAL HOUSING AND STEERING (SN 0160046229 through
0160046235, Including 0160045209, 0160045296, 0160045449 and 0160045636)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 80204016 2 PLUG F
2 7026487 4 O-RING
3 80204144 4 CYLINDER BOLT
4 7026486 2 INTERMEDIATE COVER
5 80204012 3 PLUG
6 7029302 1 HOUSING
7 91474512 1 VENT
8 80204005 1 CIRCLIP
9 91514098 1 PLUG
10 80204007 3 MAGNETIC PLUG
11 7029303 2 SUPPORT ASSY, (includes items 12 thru 16)
12 7029291 2 SUPPORT
13 91514090 2 THRUST BUSHING
14 7029290 4 REDUCTION BUSHING
15 91514099 2 GREASE FITTING
16 80204117 2 PLUG
17 7029304 2 O-RING
18 7029305 2 DUST EXCLUDER
21 7029293 2 ARTICULATED TIE ROD
21 70022773 2 TIE ROD NUT, M27X1.5
22 80204143 2 O-RING
23 80204144 5 CYLINDER BOLT
24 7026490 1 CYLINDER
24 7029127 1 SEAL KIT
25 7029306 3 BOLT
26 7029307 1 PLUG
27 91514188 1 PLUG
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-7. FRONT AXLE - CENTRAL HOUSING (SN 0160063540 to Present)

ART_1001179605_1-D
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FIGURE 5-7. FRONT AXLE - CENTRAL HOUSING (SN 0160063540 to Present)

SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 70024670 2 COVER, INTERMEDIATE
2 7026487 4 O-RING
3 70023258 1 HOUSING
4 80204005 1 CIRCLIP
5 91514098 1 PLUG
6 70021177 1 PLUG
7 80204012 1 PLUG
8 80204014 1 VENT
9 80204144 4 BOLT, CYLINDER
10 91514087 1 PLUG
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-8. FRONT AXLE - DIFFERENTIAL

55
1 PaLes3o
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-8. FRONT AXLE - DIFFERENTIAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 7026491 2 RING NUT (Prior to Axle SN SITA703955)
1 91514133 2 NUT, RING (Axle SN SITA703955 to Present)
2 7026492 4 BOLT (Prior to Axle SN SITA703955)
2 91514134 2 BOLT (Axle SN SITA703955 to Present)
3 70022142 2 LOCKING PLATE (Prior to Axle SN SITA703955)
4 80204033 2 ROLLER BEARING
5 91514123 20 BOLT
6 70024204 1 DIFFERENTIAL CARRIER
7 7026495 1 BEVEL GEAR SET
12 91514141 2 DIFFERENTIAL SIDE GEAR (Prior to Axle SN RITA729658)
12 70025856 2 GEAR, DIFFERENTIAL SIDE (Axle SN RITA729658 to Present)
13 70023491 4 FRICTION WASHER
14 80204025 4 DIFFERENTIAL PINION (Prior to Axle SN RITA729658)
14 70025339 4 PINION, DIFFERENTIAL (Axle SN RITA729658 to Present)
15 80204035 1 ROLLER BEARING
16 80204049 AR SHIM
16 80204050 AR SHIM
16 80204051 AR SHIM
16 80204052 AR SHIM
17 70023494 1 SPACER KIT
18 70022140 1 SPACER
19 80204048 1 ROLLER BEARING
20 80204047 1 SEAL
21 91514130 1 COVER PLATE
22 91514131 1 FLANGE
23 10725554 1 O-RING
24 80204043 1 NUT
25 70023490 1 DIFFERENTIAL SHAFT
26 91514143 15 BOLT
28 70023496 2 CLUTCH DISC
K1 70025886 1 DIFFERENTIAL KIT, (includes items 6, 12 thru 14, 25, 26 & 28)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-9. FRONT AXLE - DIFFERENTIAL (SN 0160063540 to Present)

ART_1001179605_2-D
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-9. FRONT AXLE - DIFFERENTIAL (SN 0160063540 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
11 80204043 1 NUT
12 91514130 1 PLATE, COVER
13 80204048 1 BEARING
14 80204049 1 SHIM
15 80204050 1 SHIM
16 80204051 1 SHIM
17 80204052 1 SHIM
18 7026495 1 GEAR, BEVEL
19 80204035 1 BEARING
20 70023494 1 RING
21 70022140 1 SPACER
22 80204047 1 SEAL
23 91514131 1 FLANGE
24 10725554 1 O-RING
25 80204033 2 BEARING
26 91514133 2 NUT, RING
27 91514134 2 BOLT
28 91514123 20 BOLT
29 70026766 1 ASSEMBLY, DIFFERENTIAL, (See FRONT AXLE DIFFERENTIAL
ASSEMBLY for Breakdown)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-10. FRONT AXLE - HUB REDUCTION (Prior to SN 0160046229, SN 0160046235 through
0160063539, Excluding 0160045209, 0160045296, 0160045449 and 0160045636)

PAL6640
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-10. FRONT AXLE - HUB REDUCTION (Prior to SN 0160046229, SN 0160046235 through
0160063539, Excluding 0160045209, 0160045296, 0160045449 and 0160045636)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 70024206 2 AXLE CASE (Prior to Axle SN SITA765948)
1 70026073 2 AXLE CASE (Axle SN SITA765948 to Present)
3 70024207 40 BOLT, M16X195
4 7026499 2 BOLT
5 91514082 2 NUT
6 91514123 24 BOLT
7 91514099 4 GREASE FITTING
8 70026063 2 PIN, PIVOT
10 91514113 AR SHIM, 0.006
10 91514114 AR SHIM, 0.008
10 91514115 AR SHIM, 0.019
11 7028716 2 DUST SEAL
12 7029312 2 BUSHING
13 7029313 2 PIVOT PIN KIT, (includes items 7 & 8)
14 91514095 2 BEARING
15 80204071 2 CIRCLIP
16 91514149 2 REDUCTION BUSHING, (includes items 17 thru 20)
17 80204005 2 CIRCLIP
18 91514146 2 BALL BEARING
19 91514147 2 SEAL
20 91514148 2 O-RING
21 70026067 2 DOUBLE UNIVERSAL JOINT SHAFT
22 70025857 2 SEAL
23 91514111 1 THRUST BUSHING
24 70021603 4 STEERING ADJUSTING BOLT
25 80204065 4 NUT
26 N.S.S. 1 LEFT STEERING CASE
27 N.S.S. 1 RIGHT STEERING CASE
28 7029300 2 SEAL
29 80204076 4 TAPER ROLLER BEARING
30 91514174 2 WHEEL HUB
31 80214120 NLA Stud, Wheel (Use PN 70030365)
31 70030365 20 Stud, Wheel
33 91514181 2 O-RING
34 91514175 2 CIRCLIP
35 91514180 16 STUD
36 91514179 16 NUT
37 91514178 2 LOCKING PLATE
38 91514177 2 RING GEAR SUPPORT
39 70024147 2 RING GEAR
40 91514184 8 SNAP RING
41 91514185 8 PLANET GEAR
42 91514186 8 BEARING
44 7029317 2 PLANET GEAR CARRIER
46 91514188 4 PLUG
47 91514189 4 BOLT
61 91474513 2 MAGNET PLUG
K1 7029743 2 PLANET GEAR CARRIER KIT, (includes items 40 thru 41 & 44)
K2 7029746 1 LEFT STEERING CASE KIT, (includes items 23 & 26)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

156

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
K3 7029747 1 RIGHT STEERING CASE KIT, (includes items 23 & 27)
K4 70024146 2 RING GEAR SUPPORT KIT, (includes items 34, 38 & 39)
G10-55A,G12-55A 31200728






SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-11. FRONT AXLE - HUB REDUCTION (SN 0160046229 through 0160046235, Including
0160045209, 0160045296, 0160045449 and 0160045636)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-11. FRONT AXLE - HUB REDUCTION (SN 0160046229 through 0160046235, Including
0160045209, 0160045296, 0160045449 and 0160045636)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 7026496 2 AXLE CASE F
2 91514189 4 COUNTERSUNK BOLT
3 7029309 40 BOLT
4 7026499 2 BOLT
5 91514082 2 NUT
6 91514123 24 BOLT
7 91514099 4 GREASE FITTING
8 7029310 2 PIVOT PIN
9 7029311 4 SPACER
10 91514113 2 SHIM
10 91514114 2 SHIM
10 91514115 2 SHIM
11 7028716 2 DUST SEAL
12 7029312 2 BUSHING
13 7029313 2 PIVOT PIN, (includes items 7 & 8)

14 91514095 2 BEARING

15 80204071 2 CIRCLIP

16 91514149 2 REDUCTION BUSHING, (includes items 17 thru 20)
17 80204005 2 CIRCLIP

18 91514146 2 BALL BEARING

19 91514147 2 SEAL

20 91514148 2 O-RING

21 70026067 2 DOUBLE UNIVERSAL JOINT SHAFT

21 70023829 2 CROSS KIT (includes circlips)

22 7028718 2 SEAL

23 91514111 2 THRUST BUSHING

24 N.S.S. 4 STEERING ADJUST BOLT

25 N.S.S. 4 NUT

26 N.S.S. 2 STEERING CASE, (see Position Kits for replacement)
27 7029300 2 SEAL

28 80204076 4 TAPER ROLLER BEARING

29 91514174 2 WHEEL HUB

30 80214120 20 WHEEL STUD

31 91514181 2 O-RING

32 91514175 2 CIRCLIP

33 91514180 16 STUD

34 91514177 2 RING GEAR SUPPORT

35 91514178 2 LOCKING PLATE

36 91514179 16 NUT

37 91514176 2 RING GEAR

38 91514184 8 CIRCLIP

39 91514185 8 PLANETARY GEAR

40 91514186 8 BEARING

41 7029317 2 PLANETARY GEAR CARRIER

42 91514188 2 PLUG

K1 7029743 1 PLANETARY CARRIER KIT, (includes items 38 thru 41)
K2 7029732 1 RING GEAR SUPPORT, (includes items 32, 34 & 37)
K3 7029746 1 POSITION KIT, (left), (includes one each of items 23 & 26)
K4 7029747 1 POSITION KIT, (right), (includes one each of items 23 & 26)

31200728 G10-55A,G12-55A 159



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

160

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
K5 7028733 4 STEERING ADJUST BOLT KIT, (includes items 24 & 25)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-12. FRONT AXLE - HUB REDUCTION (SN 0160063540 to Present)

ART_1001179605_3-D
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-12. FRONT AXLE - HUB REDUCTION (SN 0160063540 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

30 70026073 2 AXLE CASE

31 70024207 40 BOLT, M16X195

32 7026499 2 BOLT

33 91514082 2 NUT

34 70025562 24 BOLT

35 91514099 4 FITTING, GREASE

36 70026063 2 PIN, PIVOT, (Includes Item 35)

37 91514113 2 SHIM

38 91514114 2 SHIM

39 91514115 2 SHIM

40 7028716 4 SEAL, DUST

41 7029312 2 BUSHING

42 7029313 2 PIN, PIVOT

43 91514095 2 BEARING

44 80204071 2 CIRCLIP

45 91514149 2 BUSHING, REDUCTION

46 80204005 2 CIRCLIP

47 91514146 2 BALL BEARING

48 91514147 2 SEAL

49 91514148 2 O-RING

50 70026067 2 SHAFT, DOUBLE UNIVERSAL JOINT

51 70026238 2 SEAL

52 91514111 2 BUSHING, THRUST

53 70021603 4 BOLT, STEERING ADJUST

54 80204065 4 NUT

55 70026002 2 SEAL

56 80204076 4 BEARING

57 91514174 2 HUB, WHEEL

58 91514183 20 STUD

59 91514181 2 O-RING

60 91514180 16 STUD

61 91514179 16 NUT

62 91514178 2 PLATE, LOCKING

63 7029743 2 KIT, PLANET GEAR CARRIER, (See FRONT AXLE PLANET
GEAR CARRIER KIT for Breakdown)

64 91514188 4 PLUG

65 91514189 4 BOLT, COUNTERSUNK

66 70026767 1 CASE, STEERING, (RF, Includes Item 52)

67 70026768 1 CASE, STEERING, (LF, Includes ltem 52)

68 70024146 2 KIT, RING GEAR SUPPORT, (See FRONT AXLE RING GEAR
SUPPORT KIT for Breakdown)

69 91474513 2 PLUG, MAGNET

70 91474524 2 PLUG, MAGNET
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-13. FRONT AXLE - BRAKES (Prior to SN 0160046229, SN 0160046235 through 0160063539,
Excluding 0160045209, 0160045296, 0160045449 and 0160045636)

PAL6650
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-13. FRONT AXLE - BRAKES (Prior to SN 0160046229, SN 0160046235 through 0160063539,
Excluding 0160045209, 0160045296, 0160045449 and 0160045636)

ITEM PART NUMBER | QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 91514151 2 SPRING
2 7026713 2 O-RING
3 70024209 2 PISTON
4 7026716 4 BACK-UP RING
5 80204281 4 BOLT
6 80204117 4 PLUG
9 91514159 6 SPRING
10 70024210 6 ADJUSTING BOLT
11 91514161 6 INTERMEDIATE BRAKE DISC
12 7029735 6 BRAKE DISC
13 7029734 2 REDUCTION BUSHING
14 7029789 6 BOLT
15 91514165 6 SPRING
16 70024211 2 INTERMEDIATE BRAKE DISC
17 70024212 2 COVER
18 7026717 4 SEAL
19 91514169 2 SPACER
20 91514171 AR |SHIM, 0.2mm
20 91514172 AR |SHIM, 0.3mm
20 91514173 AR |SHIM, 0.5mm
21 80204108 4 LOCKWASHER
22 80204060 4 NUT
23 70024213 4 BOLT, M12X122.5
24 7026487 2 O-RING, (if equipped)
25 7026718 2 PISTON
26 7026720 2 BACK-UP RING
27 7026719 2 O-RING
29 70024214 4 BOLT, M14X100
30 70024215 4 DOWEL
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-14. FRONT AXLE - BRAKES (SN 0160046229 through 0160046235, Including 0160045209,
0160045296, 0160045449 and 0160045636)

/

29
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-14. FRONT AXLE - BRAKES (SN 0160046229 through 0160046235, Including 0160045209,
0160045296, 0160045449 and 0160045636)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 7026721 2 INTERMEDIATE BRAKE DISC E
2 80204116 6 ADJUSTING BOLT
3 80204115 6 SPRING
4 80204108 4 LOCKWASHER
5 80204060 4 NUT
6 7026722 4 BOLT
7 7029735 6 BRAKE DISC
8 91514161 6 INTERMEDIATE BRAKE DISC
9 7029734 2 REDUCTION BUSHING
10 7026723 2 INTERMEDIATE BRAKE DISC
11 7026724 2 RING
12 80204123 2 PINION
13 80204131 2 O-RING
14 7026725 2 LOCKING PLATE
15 80204121 2 HEXAGON BOLT
16 91514151 1 BELLEVILLE WASHER
17 7026713 2 O-RING
18 80204166 2 ROLL PIN
19 7026712 2 PISTON
20 7026716 4 BACK-UP RING
21 7026717 4 SEAL
22 80204117 4 PLUG
23 80204281 4 BLEEDING BOLT
24 7026714 2 INTERMEDIATE COVER
25 7026715 4 CYLINDER BOLT
26 7026487 2 O-RING
27 7026718 2 PISTON
28 7026719 2 O-RING
29 7026720 2 BACK-UP RING
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-15. FRONT AXLE - BRAKES (SN 0160063540 to Present)

ART_1001179605_4-D
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-15. FRONT AXLE - BRAKES (SN 0160063540 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
71 91514151 2 WASHER
72 7026713 2 O-RING
73 70024209 2 PISTON
74 70026754 4 Seal
75 80204281 4 BOLT, BLEEDING
76 80204117 4 PLUG
77 91514154 4 PLUG
78 91514159 6 SPRING
79 70024210 6 BOLT, ADJUSTING
80 70027022 6 INTERMEDIATE BRAKE DISC
81 7029735 6 DISC, BRAKE
82 7029734 2 BUSHING, REDUCTION
83 7029789 6 BOLT
84 91514165 6 SPRING
85 70024849 2 DISC, INTERMEDIATE BRAKE
86 70026769 2 COVER
87 70026756 2 SPACER
88 91514171 2 SHIM, M0.2
89 91514172 2 SHIM, M0.3
90 91514173 2 SHIM, M0.5
91 80204108 4 WASHER, LOCK
92 80204060 4 NUT
93 70024213 4 BOLT, M12X122.5
94 7026487 2 O-RING
95 7026718 2 PISTON
96 70026755 2 SEAL
97 70024214 4 BOLT, M14X100
98 70024215 4 DOWEL
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-16. FRONT AXLE - STEERING (SN 0160063540 to Present)

ART_1001179605_5-D
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-16. FRONT AXLE - STEERING (SN 0160063540 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
99 70026753 2 BAR, (Includes Nut)

99 70022773 2 NUT

100 80204143 2 O-RING

101 80204144 5 BOLT

102 7026490 1 CYLINDER

103 8008175 3 BOLT

104 7029307 1 PLUG

105 7029127 1 KIT, SEAL
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-17. FRONT AXLE - TRUNION (SN 0160063540 to Present)

108
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-17. FRONT AXLE - TRUNION (SN 0160063540 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
106 7029303 2 ASSEMBLY, FRONT AXLE SUPPORT, (See FRONT AXLE
SUPPORT ASSEMBLY for Breakdown)
107 7029304 2 O-RING
108 7029305 2 DUST EXCLUDER
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-18. REAR AXLE

Prior to SN 0160054609

SN 0160054609 THROUGH SN 0160063540

ART_31200728-5-18
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-18. REAR AXLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001136370 1 REAR AXLE, (includes all items) (Prior to SN 0160054609) C
1001139459 1 REAR AXLE, (includes all items) (SN 0160054609 through E

0160063540)

1 Ref CENTRAL HOUSING AND STEERING, (See CENTRAL
HOUSING AND STEERING for Breakdown)

2 Ref DIFFERENTIAL, (See REAR AXLE — DIFFERENTIAL for
Breakdown)

3 Ref HUB REDUCTION, (See REAR AXLE - HUB REDUCTION for
Breakdown)

4 Ref BRAKES, (See REAR AXLE — BRAKES for Breakdown)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-19. REAR AXLE (SN 0160063541 to Present)

ART_1001179607-E
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-19. REAR AXLE (SN 0160063541 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001179607 Ref REAR AXLE E
1 Ref REAR AXLE, CENTRAL HOUSING (See Separate Breakdown in
this Section)
2 Ref REAR AXLE, DIFFERENTIAL (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)
3 Ref REAR AXLE, HUB REDUCTION (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)
4 Ref REAR AXLE, BRAKES (See Separate Breakdown in this Section)
5 Ref REAR AXLE, STEERING (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)
6 Ref REAR AXLE, TRUNION (See Separate Breakdown in this Section)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-20. REAR AXLE - CENTRAL HOUSING AND STEERING (Prior to SN 0160054609)

PAL6620
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-20. REAR AXLE - CENTRAL HOUSING AND STEERING (Prior to SN 0160054609)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 70021601 2 INTERMEDIATE COVER
2 7026487 4 O-RING
3 70023258 1 HOUSING
4 80204005 1 CIRCLIP
5 91514098 1 PLUG
6 70021177 1 PLUG
7 80204012 1 PLUG
8 91474512 1 VENT
9 80204144 4 BOLT
12 91514087 1 PLUG
101 7029290 4 BUSHING
102 91514090 2 BUSHING
103 7029291 2 SUPPORT
104 91514099 2 GREASE FITTING
105 80204117 2 PLUG
106 7029303 2 SUPPORT ASSY, (includes items 101 thru 105)
107 7029304 2 O-RING
108 7029305 2 O-RING
201 70021614 2 TIE-ROD
202 80204143 2 O-RING
203 80204144 5 BOLT
204 7026490 1 STEERING CYLINDER
205 7029306 3 BOLT
207 7029307 1 PLUG
K1 7029127 1 STEERING CYLINDER SEAL KIT
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-21. REAR AXLE - CENTRAL HOUSING AND STEERING (SN 0160054609 through
0160063540)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-21. REAR AXLE - CENTRAL HOUSING AND STEERING (SN 0160054609 through

0160063540)
ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 91474512 1 VENT
2 7029288 1 INTERMEDIATE COVER
3 3969073 1 O-RING
4 80204005 1 CIRCLIP
5 91514098 1 PLUG
6 91514087 1 PLUG
7 70021177 1 MAGNET PLUG
8 70025335 1 HOUSING
9 91514101 4 BOLT
10 91514089 2 O-RING
101 7029290 4 BUSHING
102 91514090 2 THRUST BUSHING
103 7029291 2 SUPPORT
104 91514099 2 GREASE FITTING
105 80204117 2 PLUG
106 7029292 2 SUPPORT
201 7026490 1 CYLINDER
202 80204143 2 O-RING
203 70021614 2 BAR
204 80204144 5 BOLT
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-22. REAR AXLE - CENTRAL HOUSING (SN 0160063541 to Present)
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FIGURE 5-22. REAR AXLE - CENTRAL HOUSING (SN 0160063541 to Present)

SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 91474512 1 VENT
2 7029288 1 COVER, INTERMEDIATE
3 80204002 1 O-RING
4 80204005 1 CIRCLIP
5 91514098 1 PLUG
6 91514087 1 PLUG
7 70021177 1 PLUG, MAGNETIC
8 70025335 1 HOUSING
9 91514101 4 BOLT
10 91514089 2 O-RING
11 7029307 1 PLUG
12 8008175 3 BOLT
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-23. REAR AXLE - DIFFERENTIAL (Prior to SN 0160054609)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-23. REAR AXLE - DIFFERENTIAL (Prior to SN 0160054609)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 7026492 4 BOLT
2 70022142 2 LOCKING PLATE
3 7026491 2 RING NUT
4 80204033 2 ROLLER BEARING
5 91514123 20 BOLT
6 70023487 1 DIFFERENTIAL CARRIER
7 70023490 2 DIFFERENTIAL SHAFT
8 70023493 2 FRICTION WASHER
9 70023492 2 DIFFERENTIAL SIDE GEAR
10 80204025 4 DIFFERENTIAL PINION
11 70023491 4 FRICTION WASHER
12 70023489 15 BOLT
13 80204035 1 ROLLER BEARING
14 80204049 AR SHIM
14 80204050 AR SHIM
14 80204052 AR SHIM
14 80204052 AR SHIM
15 70023494 1 RING KIT
16 70022140 1 SPACER
17 80204048 1 ROLLER BEARING
18 80204047 1 SEAL
19 91514130 1 COVER PLATE
20 91514131 1 FLANGE
21 80204044 1 O-RING
22 80204043 1 NUT
23 7026728 1 BEVEL GEAR SET
K1 70023488 1 DIFFERENTIAL KIT, (includes items 6 thru 12)

31200728 G10-55A,G12-55A 185



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-24. REAR AXLE - DIFFERENTIAL (SN 0160054609 through 0160063540)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-24. REAR AXLE - DIFFERENTIAL (SN 0160054609 through 0160063540)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 80204043 1 NUT
2 91514130 1 COVER PLATE
3 80204048 1 TAPER ROLLER BEARING
4 80204049 1 SHIM
4 80204050 1 SHIM
4 80204051 1 SHIM
4 80204052 1 SHIM
5 70025336 1 BEVEL GEAR SET
6 80204035 1 TAPER ROLLER BEARING
7 70023494 1 RING KIT
8 70022140 1 SPACER
9 80204047 1 SEAL
10 91514131 1 FLANGE
11 80204044 1 O-RING
12 80204033 2 TAPER ROLLER BEARING
13 91514133 2 RING NUT
14 91514134 2 BOLT
15 91514123 16 BOLT
16 70025337 1 DIFFERENTIAL CARRIER
17 70023493 2 FRICTION WASHER
18 70025338 2 DIFFERENTIAL SIDE GEAR
19 70023491 4 FRICTION WASHER
20 70025339 4 DIFFERENTIAL PINION
21 70023490 2 DIFFERENTIAL SHAFT
22 70023489 15 BOLT
23 70025340 1 DIFFERENTIAL
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-25. REAR AXLE - DIFFERENTIAL (SN 0160063541 to Present)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-25. REAR AXLE - DIFFERENTIAL (SN 0160063541 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
13 80204043 1 NUT
14 91514130 1 COVER PLATE
15 80204048 1 BEARING, TAPER ROLLER
16 80204049 1 SHIM
17 80204050 1 SHIM
18 80204051 1 SHIM
19 80204052 1 SHIM
20 70025336 1 SET, BEVEL GEAR
21 80204035 1 BEARING, TAPER ROLLER
22 70023494 1 KIT, SPACER
23 70022140 1 SPACER
24 80204047 1 SEAL
25 91514131 1 FLANGE
26 10725554 1 O-RING
27 80204033 2 BEARING, TAPER ROLLER
28 91514133 2 NUT, RING
29 91514134 2 BOLT
30 91514123 16 BOLT
31 70026030 1 ASSEMBLY, DIFFERENCTIAL (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-26. REAR AXLE - HUB REDUCTION (Prior to SN 0160054609)
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190 G10-55A,G12-55A 31200728



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-26. REAR AXLE - HUB REDUCTION (Prior to SN 0160054609)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 70021944 2 AXLE CASE
3 70021604 40 BOLT, M16X195
4 7026499 2 BOLT
5 91514082 2 NUT
6 91514123 24 BOLT
7 91514099 4 GREASE FITTING
8 7029310 2 PIVOT PIN
10 91514113 AR SHIM, 0.006
10 91514114 AR SHIM, 0.008
10 91514115 AR SHIM, 0.019
11 7028716 2 DUST SEAL
12 7029312 2 BUSHING
13 7029313 2 PIVOT PIN KIT, (includes items 11 & 14)
14 91514095 2 BEARING
15 80204071 2 CIRCLIP
16 91514149 2 REDUCTION BUSHING, (includes items 17 thru 20)
17 80204005 2 CIRCLIP
18 91514146 2 BALL BEARING
19 91514147 2 SEAL
20 91514148 2 O-RING
21 70021602 2 DOUBLE UNIVERSAL JOINT
22 7028718 2 SEAL
23 91514111 1 THRUST BUSHING
24 70021603 4 STEERING ADJUSTING BOLT
25 80204065 4 NUT
26 N.S.S. 1 LEFT STEERING CASE
27 N.S.S. 1 RIGHT STEERING CASE
28 7029300 2 SEAL
29 80204076 4 TAPER ROLLER BEARING
30 91514174 2 WHEEL HUB
31 80214120 20 WHEEL STUD
33 91514181 2 O-RING
34 91514175 2 CIRCLIP
35 91514180 16 STUD
36 91514179 16 NUT
37 91514178 2 LOCKING PLATE
38 91514177 2 RING GEAR SUPPORT
39 70024147 2 RING GEAR
40 91514184 8 SNAP RING
41 91514185 8 PLANET GEAR
42 91514186 8 BEARING
44 7029317 2 PLANET GEAR CARRIER
46 91514188 4 PLUG
47 91514189 4 BOLT
61 91474513 2 MAGNET PLUG
K1 7029743 2 PLANET GEAR CARRIER KIT, (includes items 40 thru 41 & 44)
K2 7029746 1 LEFT STEERING CASE KIT, (includes items 23 & 26)
K3 7029747 1 RIGHT STEERING CASE KIT, (includes items 23 & 27)
K4 70024146 2 RING GEAR SUPPORT KIT, (includes items 34, 38 & 39)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-27. REAR AXLE - HUB REDUCTION (SN 0160054609 through 0160063540)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-27. REAR AXLE - HUB REDUCTION (SN 0160054609 through 0160063540)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 70025341 2 AXLE CASE
2 91514081 2 BOLT
3 91514082 2 NUT
6 70022814 32  |HEXAGON BOLT
7 80204071 2 CIRCLIP
8 80204005 2 CIRCLIP
9 91514146 2 BALL BEARING
10 91514147 2 SEAL
11 91514148 2 O-RING
12 91514149 2 REDUCTION BUSHING
13 70025342 2 DOUBLE UNIVERSAL JOINT
14 7028718 2 SEAL
15 91514111 1 THRUST BUSHING
16 91514123 24  |BOLT
18 91514099 2 GREASE FITTING
19 91514112 2 PIVOT PIN
20 91514113 2 SHIM
20 91514114 2 SHIM
20 91514115 2 SHIM
21 7028716 2 DUST EXCLUDER
23 7028714 2 BUSHING
24 91514095 2 BEARING
25 7028715 2 PIVOT PIN
26 80204065 4 NUT
27 91514117 4 BOLT
28 70025345 1 STEERING CASE ASSY (left), (includes item 23)
29 70025346 1 STEERING CASE ASSY (right), (includes item 23)
30 70021177 2 MAGNET PLUG
31 91514188 2 PLUG
33 7029300 2 SEAL
34 80204076 4 TAPER ROLLER BEARING
35 91514174 2 WHEEL HUB
36 91514175 2 CIRCLIP
37 70024147 2 RING GEAR
38 91514177 2 RING GEAR SUPPORT
39 91514178 2 LOCKING PLATE
40 91514184 8 SNAP RING
41 91514185 8 PLANET GEAR
42 91514186 8 BEARING
43 7029317 2 PLANET GEAR CARRIER
45 91514087 2 PLUG
46 91514189 4 COUNTERSUNK BOLT
47 91514179 16 [NUT
48 91514180 16  |STUD
49 91514181 2 O-RING
51 80214120 20  |WHEEL STUD
52 7029743 2 PLANET GEAR CARRIER
64 7028733 1 STEERING ADJUST BOLT
66 70024146 2 RING GEAR SUPPORT
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-28. REAR AXLE - HUB REDUCTION (SN 0160063541 to Present)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-28. REAR AXLE - HUB REDUCTION (SN 0160063541 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

32 70025341 2 CASE, AXLE

33 91514081 2 BOLT

34 91514082 2 NUT

35 70022814 32 BOLT

36 80204071 2 CIRCLIP

37 80204005 2 CIRCLIP

38 91514146 2 BALL BEARING

39 91514147 2 SEAL

40 91514148 2 O-RING

41 91514149 2 BUSHING, REDUCTION

42 70026066 2 JOINT, DOUBLE UNIVERSAL

43 70026238 2 SEAL

44 91514111 2 BUSHING, THRUST

45 70025562 24 BOLT

46 91514099 2 FITTING, GREASE

47 91514112 2 PIVOT PIN

48 91514113 2 SHIM

49 91514114 2 SHIM

50 91514115 2 SHIM

51 7028716 2 SEAL, DUST

52 7028714 2 BUSHING

53 91514095 2 BEARING

54 7028715 2 PIVOT PIN

55 2401305 4 NUT

56 91514117 4 BOLT

57 70021177 2 PLUG

58 91514087 2 PLUG

59 70026002 2 SEAL

60 80204076 4 BEARING, TAPER ROLLER

61 91514174 2 WHEEL HUB

62 91514178 2 PLATE, LOCKING

63 91514188 2 PLUG

64 91514189 4 BOLT, COUNTERSUNK

65 91514179 16 NUT

66 91514180 16 STUD

67 91514181 2 O-RING

68 80214120 20 STUD, WHEEL

69 7029743 2 KIT, PLANET GEAR CARRIER (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)

70 70026260 1 CASE, STEERING (LH STEER LINK)

71 70026261 1 CASE, STEERING (RH STEER LINK)

72 7028733 4 BOLT, STEERING ADJUST

73 70024146 2 KIT, RING GEAR SUPPORT (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)

74 91474524 2 COVER
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-29. REAR AXLE - BRAKES (Prior to SN 0160054609)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-29. REAR AXLE - BRAKES (Prior to SN 0160054609)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 70021606 2 SPACER
2 7029735 6 BRAKE DISC
3 91514161 6 INTERMEDIATE BRAKE DISC
4 7029734 2 REDUCTION BUSHING
5 70021607 6 ADJUSTING BOLT
6 91514165 6 SPRING
7 91514160 6 ADJUSTING BOLT
8 91514159 6 SPRING
9 70024216 2 PISTON
10 70021609 2 BACK-UP RING
11 70021610 2 O-RING
12 91514154 2 PLUG
14 80204281 2 BLEEDING BOLT
15 80204117 2 PLUG
16 70021611 2 O-RING
17 70021612 2 BACK-UP RING
18 70021613 2 PILOT BOLT
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-30. REAR AXLE - BRAKES (SN 0160054609 through 0160063540)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-30. REAR AXLE - BRAKES (SN 0160054609 through 0160063540)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 70021609 2 BACK-UP RING
2 70021610 2 O-RING
3 70021612 2 BACK-UP RING
4 70021611 2 O-RING
5 70024216 2 PISTON
6 91514165 6 SPRING
7 70021607 6 ADJUSTING BOLT
8 91514159 6 SPRING
9 91514160 6 ADJUSTING BOLT
10 91514161 6 INTERMEDIATE BRAKE DISC
11 7029735 6 BRAKE DISC
12 7029734 2 REDUCTION BUSHING
13 70021606 2 SPACER
14 80204281 2 BLEEDING BOLT
15 80204117 2 PLUG
16 91514154 2 PLUG
18 70021613 2 PILOT BOLT
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-31. REAR AXLE - BRAKES (SN 0160063541 to Present)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-31. REAR AXLE - BRAKES (SN 0160063541 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
75 70026747 2 SEAL
76 70026748 2 SEAL
77 70024216 2 PISTON
78 91514165 6 SPRING
79 70021607 6 BOLT, ADJUSTING
80 91514159 6 SPRING
81 70024210 6 BOLT, ADJUSTING
82 91514161 6 DISC, INTERMEDIATE BRAKE
83 7029735 6 DISK, BRAKE
84 7029734 2 BUSHING, REDUCTION
85 70021606 2 SPACER
86 2960243 2 BOLT, BLEEDING
87 80204117 2 PLUG
88 91514154 2 BOLT
89 70021613 2 BOLT, PILOT
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-32. REAR AXLE - STEERING (SN 0160063541 to Present)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-32. REAR AXLE - STEERING (SN 0160063541 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
90 7026490 1 CYLINDER
91 80204143 2 O-RING
92 70026753 2 BAR
93 80204144 5 BOLT
94 7029127 1 SEAL KIT
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-33. REAR AXLE - TRUNION (SN 0160063541 to Present)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-33. REAR AXLE - TRUNION (SN 0160063541 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

95 7029292 2 REAR AXLE SUPPORT ASSEMBLY (See Separate Breakdown in
this Section)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-34. REAR AXLE - DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY (SN 0160063541 to Present)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-34. REAR AXLE - DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY (SN 0160063541 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
70026030 Ref REAR AXLE DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY
1 70025337 1 DIFFERENTIAL CARRIER
2 70023493 2 WASHER, FRICTION
3 70025338 2 GEAR, DIFFERENTIAL SIDE
4 70023491 4 WASHER, FRICTION
5 70025339 4 PINION, DIFFERENTIAL
6 70023490 2 SHAFT, DIFFERENTIAL
7 70023489 15 BOLT
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-35. REAR AXLE - RING GEAR SUPPORT KIT (SN 0160063541 to Present)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-35. REAR AXLE - RING GEAR SUPPORT KIT (SN 0160063541 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
70024146 Ref REAR AXLE RING GEAR SUPPORT KIT
1 91514175 2 CIRCLIP
2 70024147 2 RING GEAR
3 91514177 2 SUPPORT, RING GEAR
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-36. REAR AXLE - PLANET GEAR CARRIER KIT (SN 0160063541 to Present)

210 G10-55A,G12-55A 31200728



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-36. REAR AXLE - PLANET GEAR CARRIER KIT (SN 0160063541 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
7029743 Ref REAR AXLE PLANET GEAR CARRIER KIT
1 91514184 8 CIRCLIP
2 91514185 8 GEAR, PLANET
3 91514186 8 BEARING
4 7029317 2 PLANET GEAR CARRIER
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-37. REAR AXLE - SUPPORT ASSEMBLY (SN 0160063541 to Present)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-37. REAR AXLE - SUPPORT ASSEMBLY (SN 0160063541 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
7029292 Ref REAR AXLE SUPPORT ASSEMBLY
1 7029290 4 BUSHING
2 91514090 2 BUSHING, THRUST
3 91514099 2 FITTING, GREASE
4 80204117 2 PLUG
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-38. TRANSMISSION
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-38. TRANSMISSION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001115508 Ref TRANSMISSION INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items D
1 thru 12 for service)
1 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
2 0100020 AR LOCTITE 567
3 0701010 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X20, GR8.8, (torque to 35.2-52.87
Nm/26-39 Ib-ft)
4 0711015 12 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X55, GR10.9, (torque to 71.85-78.63
Nm/53-58 Ib-ft)
5 4812000 12 WASHER, 10mm
6 8405007 1 GEAR CLAMP, 1.25
7 91563091 1 ADAPTER, CONNECTOR
8 91563121 1 OIL TEMPERATURE SWITCH
9 1001097053 1 OIL DRAIN VALVE
10 Ref TRANSMISSION HARNESS, (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for
Breakdown)
11 1001125962 1 TRANSMISSION
11 Ref TORQUE CONVERTER AND INPUT, (See TRANSMISSION -
CONVERTER AND INPUT for Breakdown)
11 Ref GEARBOX HOUSING, (See TRANSMISSION - GEARBOX
HOUSING for Breakdown)
11 Ref FORWARD GEAR GROUP, (See TRANSMISSION - FORWARD
GEAR GROUP for Breakdown)
11 Ref REVERSE GEAR GROUP, (See TRANSMISSION - REVERSE
GEAR GROUP for Breakdown)
11 Ref 1ST SHAFT GROUP, (See TRANSMISSION - 1ST SHAFT
GROUP for Breakdown)
11 Ref 2ND SHAFT GROUP, (See TRANSMISSION - 2ND SHAFT
GROUP for Breakdown)
11 Ref 3RD SHAFT GROUP, (See TRANSMISSION - 3RD SHAFT
GROUP for Breakdown)
11 Ref 4TH SHAFT GROUP, (See TRANSMISSION - 4TH SHAFT
GROUP for Breakdown)
11 Ref POWER TAKE-OFF, (See TRANSMISSION - POWER TAKE
OFF for Breakdown)
11 Ref CONTROL UNIT AND PRESSURE REGULATOR, (See
TRANSMISSION - CONTROL UNIT AND PRESSURE
REGULATOR for Breakdown)
11 Ref GEARSHIFT SYSTEM, (See TRANSMISSION - GEARSHIFT
SYSTEM for Breakdown)
11 Ref OIL PUMP, FILTER AND DIPSTICK, (See TRANSMISSION -OIL
PUMP, FILTER AND DIPSTICK for Breakdown)
11 Ref TRANSFER BOX, (See TRANSMISSION - TRANSFER BOX for
Breakdown)
12 1001109536 1 DRAIN HOSE
109 Ref ADAPTER, 90, (See HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS SECTION for
Breakdown)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-39. TRANSMISSION - CONVERTER AND INPUT

PAL1550
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-39. TRANSMISSION - CONVERTER AND INPUT

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 7026744 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X16
2 7026745 8
3 1319229 2 DIAPHRAGM
4 7026746 1 CONVERTER
5 7026748 1 STATOR SHAFT
6 1319558 1 BEARING BUSHING
7 7026747 1 TURBINE SHAFT
8 1319585 2 CAPSCREW, M8X16
9 N.S.S. 1
10 80304405 1 RETAINING RING
11 7026749 1 PISTON RING
12 1319563 1 BALL BEARING
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-40. TRANSMISSION - GEARBOX HOUSING
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-40. TRANSMISSION - GEARBOX HOUSING

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 7026751 1 PIPE
2 1319585 11 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M8X16
3 8036847 8 O-RING
4 7026750 1 PIPE
5 7026752 1 PIPE
6 1319670 7 PLUG
7 10731709 7 O-RING
8 N.S.S. 1 ORIFICE
9 N.S.S. 1 HOUSING
10 1319590 1 BRACKET
11 7026794 6 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X50
12 70023404 1 PLUG
13 1319571 4 PIN
14 80304394 31 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X30
15 1319646 5 HEX HD CAPSCREW
16 7026756 1 SCREEN SHEET
17 7026755 1 SCREEN SHEET
18 N.S.S. 3 CAPSCREW, M8X12
19 7026753 1 SUCTION TUBE
20 1319581 2 O-RING
21 7026754 1 PIPE
22 N.S.S. 1 HOUSING
24 70021920 1 HOUSING
25 N.S.S. 6 CAPSCREW, M10X30
26 10731744 1 BREATHER
27 1319573 4 GROOVED STUD, 3X5
28 N.S.S. 1 TYPE PLATE
29 1319641 1 SHAFT SEAL
30 7026792 2 O-RING
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-41. TRANSMISSION - FORWARD GEAR GROUP
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-41. TRANSMISSION - FORWARD GEAR GROUP

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 7026761 2 PISTON RING
2 1319615 1 ROLLER BEARING
3 7026757 1 COUPLING
4 70022075 1 PISTON, (die casted)
4 1319593 1 O-RING, 52X3
4 1319594 1 O-RING, 115X3
5 1319595 7 CUP SPRING
6 1319617 1 SUPPORT SHIM
7 1319618 1 ROLLER BEARING
8 1319620 1 ROLLER BEARING
9 7026758 11 FRICTION DISC
10 7026759 11 STATIC DISC
11 7026760 1 END SHIM
12 1319600 AR SNAP RING, 4.0
12 1319601 AR SNAP RING, 3.5
12 1319602 AR SNAP RING, 3.0
12 1319603 AR SNAP RING, 2.5
12 1319604 AR SNAP RING, 2.0
12 7029849 AR SNAP RING, 3.25
12 7029850 AR SNAP RING, 3.75
12 7029851 AR SNAP RING, 2.25
12 7029852 AR SNAP RING, 2.75
13 1319638 1 DISC CARRIER
14 1319621 AR RETAINING RING, 3.20
14 1319622 AR RETAINING RING, 3.10
14 1319623 AR RETAINING RING, 3.00
14 1319624 AR RETAINING RING, 2.90
14 1319625 AR RETAINING RING, 2.80
14 1319626 AR RETAINING RING, 2.70
14 1319627 AR RETAINING RING, 2.60
14 1319628 AR RETAINING RING, 2.50
14 1319629 AR RETAINING RING, 2.40
14 1319630 AR RETAINING RING, 2.30
14 1319631 AR RETAINING RING, 2.20
14 1319632 AR RETAINING RING, 2.10
15 1319636 1 ROLLER BEARING
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-42. TRANSMISSION - REVERSE GEAR GROUP
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-42. TRANSMISSION - REVERSE GEAR GROUP

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 7026761 2 PISTON RING
2 1319615 1 ROLLER BEARING
3 7026762 1 COUPLING
4 70022075 1 PISTON, (die casted)
4 1319593 1 O-RING, 52X3
4 1319594 1 O-RING, 115X3
5 1319595 7 CUP SPRING
6 1319617 1 SUPPORT SHIM
7 1319618 1 ROLLER BEARING
8 7026758 11 FRICTION DISC
9 7026759 11 STATIC DISC
10 7026760 1 END SHIM
11 1319600 AR SNAP RING, 4.0
11 1319601 AR SNAP RING, 3.5
11 1319602 AR SNAP RING, 3.0
11 1319603 AR SNAP RING, 2.5
11 1319604 AR SNAP RING, 2.0
11 7029849 AR SNAP RING, 3.25
11 7029850 AR SNAP RING, 3.75
11 7029851 AR SNAP RING, 2.25
11 7029852 AR SNAP RING, 2.75
12 1319638 1 DISC CARRIER
13 1319620 1 ROLLER BEARING
14 1319621 AR RETAINING RING, 3.20
14 1319622 AR RETAINING RING, 3.10
14 1319623 AR RETAINING RING, 3.00
14 1319624 AR RETAINING RING, 2.90
14 1319625 AR RETAINING RING, 2.80
14 1319626 AR RETAINING RING, 2.70
14 1319627 AR RETAINING RING, 2.60
14 1319628 AR RETAINING RING, 2.50
14 1319629 AR RETAINING RING, 2.40
14 1319630 AR RETAINING RING, 2.30
14 1319631 AR RETAINING RING, 2.20
14 1319632 AR RETAINING RING, 2.10
15 1319636 1 ROLLER BEARING

31200728

G10-55A,G12-55A

223



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-43. TRANSMISSION - 1ST SHAFT GROUP
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-43. TRANSMISSION - 1ST SHAFT GROUP

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

1 7026761 2 PISTON RING

2 1319608 1 ROLLER BEARING

3 1319591 1 COUPLING

4 70022075 1 PISTON, (die casted)

4 1319593 1 O-RING, 52X3

4 1319594 1 O-RING, 115X3

5 1319595 5 CUP SPRING

6 1319596 1 SHIM

7 10731845 2 RETAINING RING

8 7026758 12 FRICTION DISC

9 7026759 12 STATIC DISC

10 7026760 1 END SHIM

11 1319600 AR SNAP RING, 4.0

11 1319601 AR SNAP RING, 3.5

11 1319602 AR SNAP RING, 3.0

11 1319603 AR SNAP RING, 2.5

11 1319604 AR SNAP RING, 2.0

11 7029849 AR SNAP RING, 3.25

11 7029850 AR SNAP RING, 3.75

11 7029851 AR SNAP RING, 2.25

11 7029852 AR SNAP RING, 2.75

12 1319606 2 ROLLER CAGE

13 1319607 1 DISC CARRIER

14 7029532 1 ROLLER BEARING, (inner ring)

14 7029533 1 ROLLER BEARING, (outer ring)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-44. TRANSMISSION - 2ND SHAFT GROUP
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-44. TRANSMISSION - 2ND SHAFT GROUP

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

1 7026761 2 PISTON RING

2 1319615 1 ROLLER BEARING

3 7026763 1 COUPLING

4 70022075 1 PISTON, (die casted)

4 1319593 1 O-RING, 52X3

4 1319594 1 O-RING, 115X3

5 1319595 5 CUP SPRING

6 1319596 1 SHIM

7 10731845 2 RETAINING RING

8 7026758 8 FRICTION DISC

9 7026759 8 STATIC DISC

10 7026760 1 END SHIM

11 1319600 AR SNAP RING, 4.0

11 1319601 AR SNAP RING, 3.5

11 1319602 AR SNAP RING, 3.0

11 1319603 AR SNAP RING, 2.5

11 1319604 AR SNAP RING, 2.0

11 7029849 AR SNAP RING, 3.25

11 7029850 AR SNAP RING, 3.75

11 7029851 AR SNAP RING, 2.25

11 7029852 AR SNAP RING, 2.75

12 1319606 2 ROLLER CAGE

13 1319614 1 DISC CARRIER

14 7029532 1 ROLLER BEARING, (inner ring)

14 7029533 1 ROLLER BEARING, (outer ring)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-45. TRANSMISSION - 3RD SHAFT GROUP
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-45. TRANSMISSION - 3RD SHAFT GROUP

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 N.S.S. 1 ROLLER BEARING ASSY
1 70021268 1 BEARING OUTER RING
1 70021269 1 BEARING INNER RING
2 N.S.S. 1 ROLLER BEARING ASSY
2 70021227 1 RING
2 70021228 1 ROLLER CAGE
3 1319619 1 DISC CARRIER
4 1319600 AR SNAP RING, 4.0
4 1319601 AR SNAP RING, 3.5
4 1319602 AR SNAP RING, 3.0
4 1319603 AR SNAP RING, 2.5
4 1319604 AR SNAP RING, 2.0
4 7029849 AR SNAP RING, 3.25
4 7029850 AR SNAP RING, 3.75
4 7029851 AR SNAP RING, 2.25
4 7029852 AR SNAP RING, 2.75
5 7026760 1 END SHIM
6 7026758 8 FRICTION DISC
7 7026759 8 STATIC DISC
8 80304227 2 RETAINING RING
9 7026766 1 WASHER
10 7026765 7 CUP SPRING
11 70022075 1 PISTON, (die casted)

11 1319593 1 O-RING, 52X3

11 1319594 1 O-RING, 115X3
12 7026764 1 COUPLING

13 7026769 1 ROLLER BEARING
14 7026761 2 PISTON BEARING
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-46. TRANSMISSION - 4TH SHAFT GROUP
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-46. TRANSMISSION - 4TH SHAFT GROUP

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 7026761 2 PISTON RING
2 1319615 1 ROLLER BEARING
3 7026770 1 COUPLING
4 70022075 1 PISTON, (die casted)
4 1319593 1 O-RING, 52X3
4 1319594 1 O-RING, 115X3
5 1319595 5 CUP SPRING
6 1319596 1 SHIM
7 10731845 2 RETAINING RING
8 7026758 8 FRICTION DISC
9 7026759 8 STATIC DISC
10 7026760 1 END SHIM
11 1319600 AR SNAP RING, 4.0
11 1319601 AR SNAP RING, 3.5
11 1319602 AR SNAP RING, 3.0
11 1319603 AR SNAP RING, 2.5
11 1319604 AR SNAP RING, 2.0
11 7029849 AR SNAP RING, 3.25
11 7029850 AR SNAP RING, 3.75
11 7029851 AR SNAP RING, 2.25
11 7029852 AR SNAP RING, 2.75
12 1319606 2 ROLLER CAGE
13 1319635 1 DISC CARRIER
14 1319636 1 ROLLER BEARING
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-47. TRANSMISSION - POWER TAKE-OFF
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-47. TRANSMISSION - POWER TAKE-OFF

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 1319576 1 SHAFT SEAL
2 70021526 1 HOUSING
3 1319571 2 CYLINDRICAL PIN
4 7026775 15 HEX HD CAPSCREW
5 80304394 21 HEX HD CAPSCREW
6 7026774 1 GASKET
7 7026769 2 ROLLER BEARING
8 7026771 1 SHAFT
9 7026772 1 PISTON RING
10 1319608 2 ROLLER BEARING
11 7026773 1 SHAFT
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-48. TRANSMISSION - CONTROL UNIT AND PRESSURE REGULATOR
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FIGURE 5-48. TRANSMISSION - CONTROL UNIT AND PRESSURE REGULATOR

SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 7026782 1 VALVE
2 Ref HOUSING, (See TRANSMISSION - GEARBOX HOUSING for
Breakdown)
3 8036529 3 SOLENOID VALVE
4 N.S.S. 4 CAPSCREW, M6X12
5 7029267 4 BRACKET
6 7026784 1 COMPRESSED SPRING
7 7026783 1 PISTON
8 7026776 1 GASKET
9 7026777 1 PLATE
10 7026780 46 HEX HD CAPSCREW
11 7026779 1 INTERMEDIATE SHEET
12 7026778 1 COMPRESSED SPRING
13 10731761 1 BALL
14 Ref VALVE HOUSING, (See TRANSMISSION - GEARSHIFT SYSTEM
for Breakdown)
15 10732095 16 WASHER
16 7026781 16 HEX HD CAPSCREW
17 8036528 1 SOLENOID VALVE
18 70029540 4 O-RING
19 70029541 4 O-RING
20 70029530 1 O-RING
21 70029542 3 O-RING
22 70029543 3 O-RING
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-49. TRANSMISSION - GEARSHIFT SYSTEM
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-49. TRANSMISSION - GEARSHIFT SYSTEM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 1319693 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X25
2 1319661 6 WASHER
3 1321265 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X55
4 7026789 1 COVER
5 7026788 1 GASKET
6 7026787 1 SPACER
7 1319694 1 VALVE ASSY, (includes items 8 thru 11)
8 N.S.S. 2 SNAP RING
9 N.S.S. 2 SPRING SLEEVE
10 N.S.S. 2 COMPRESSED SPRING
11 N.S.S. 1 PISTON
12 7026790 1 PISTON
13 1319685 AR WASHER, 2.0
13 1319686 AR WASHER, 1.0
13 1319687 AR WASHER, 0.5
13 1319688 AR WASHER, 0.3
13 1319689 AR WASHER, 0.2
14 1319684 1 COMPRESSED SPRING
15 1319683 1 COMPRESSED SPRING
16 7026786 1 SLEEVE
17 7026785 1 CONTROL PISTON
18 8036528 2 SOLENOID VALVE
19 N.S.S. 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW
20 N.S.S. 2 BRACKET
21 1319670 2 PLUG, M10
22 10731709 2 O-RING
23 N.S.S. 2 PLUG, M24
24 70000656 2 O-RING
25 10732072 2 COMPRESSED SPRING
26 10732071 2 BALL
27 70022790 1 VALVE HOUSING
28 1319652 1 ORIFICE
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-50. TRANSMISSION - OIL PUMP, FILTER AND DIPSTICK
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-50. TRANSMISSION - OIL PUMP, FILTER AND DIPSTICK

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 1319670 2 PLUG, M10X1
2 10731709 2 O-RING
3 7026794 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X50
4 80304394 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X30
5 7026793 4 CAPSCREW, M12X80
6 7026791 1 PUMP
6 7029417 1 O-RING, (located between two halves of oil pump)
7 7026792 3 O-RING
8 1319719 1 O-RING
9 1319726 1 FILTER
10 8841322 1 DIPSTICK
11 1001095744 1 DIPSTICK TUBE
12 1319585 2 CAPSCREW, M8X16
13 1319581 1 O-RING
14 N.S.S. 1 O-RING
15 8036250 1 O-RING (located between oil pump and transmission)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-51. TRANSMISSION - TRANSFER BOX

PAL1681

240 G10-55A,G12-55A 31200728



SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-51. TRANSMISSION - TRANSFER BOX

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
70023502 1 TRANSFER BOX, (includes all items)
1 10731959 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, (two per side)
2 1319649 2 TAB WASHER, (one per side)
3 1319648 2 WASHER, (one per side)
4 7027273 2 FLANGE, (one per side)
5 1319647 2 SCREEN SHEET, (one per side)
6 1320755 3 SHAFT SEAL
7 1319571 2 CYLINDRICAL PIN
8 70023801 22 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X50
9 1319578 2 PLUG
10 1319573 4 STUD, 3X5
11 N.S.S. 1 PLATE
12 1319436 1 BREATHER
13 70023800 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X30
14 70023475 1 HOUSING
15 7026769 4 ROLLER BEARING
16 7027271 1 OUTPUT SHAFT
17 N.S.S. 4 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING
17 1320748 1 CUP
17 1320754 1 CONE
18 7027272 1 IDLER GEAR
19 7027270 1 IDLER GEAR
20 N.S.S. 1 INPUT SHAFT
20 70020493 1 INPUT GEAR
20 70020036 1 SEAL
21 70023474 1 HOUSING
22 7026578 1 HEX NUT, M16
23 7026577 1 SLEEVE
24 70023476 1 HEX BOLT, M10X65
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-52. WHEEL ASSEMBLY
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
FIGURE 5-52. WHEEL ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
4520481 1 TIRE SET, 14.00-24 BIAS, G-2 A
91355034 2 RH TIRE AND WHEEL ASSY, 14.00-24 BIAS, G-2, (includes C
items 1 thru 3)
91355035 2 LH TIRE AND WHEEL ASSY, 14.00-24 BIAS, G-2, (includes items C
1 thru 3)
4520482 1 TIRE SET, 14.00-24 BIAS, G-2, FOAM FILLED B
91355037 2 RH TIRE AND WHEEL ASSY, 14.00-24 BIAS, G-2, FOAM E
FILLED, (includes items 1 thru 4)
91355038 2 LH TIRE AND WHEEL ASSY, 14.00-24 BIAS, G-2, FOAM E
FILLED, (includes items 1 thru 4)
1001152430 1 TIRE SET, 17.50-25, 16 PLY A
1001152415 2 RH TIRE AND WHEEL ASSY, 17.50-25, 16 PLY, (includes items 1 A
thru 3)
1001152416 2 LH TIRE AND WHEEL ASSY, 17.50-25, 16 PLY, (includes items 1 A
thru 3)
4520519 1 TIRE SET, 17.50-25 BIAS, FOAM FILLED, G-2 A
91565040 2 RH TIRE AND WHEEL ASSY, 17.50-25 BIAS, FOAM FILLED, 785 E
Ib, G-2(includes items 1 thru 4)
91565039 2 LH TIRE AND WHEEL ASSY, 17.50-25 BIAS, FOAM FILLED, 785 E
Ib, G-2(includes items 1 thru 4)
1001121109 1 TIRE SET, 400/75-28, 16 PLY B
1001121103 4 TIRE AND RIM ASSY, 400/75-28, 16PLY, (includes items 1, 3 & 5) B
1001125410 1 TIRE SET, 400/75-28, 16 PLY, FOAM FILLED B
1001121105 4 TIRE AND RIM ASSY, 400/75-28, 16PLY, FOAM FILLED, 464 C
Ib,(includes items 1,3 & 5)
1 91473206 1 WHEEL, 24X9.00, 0.218 OFFSET
1 91563250 1 WHEEL, 25X13, 1.687 OFFSET
1 1001120178 1 WHEEL, 28X12, 0.75 OFFSET, (if equipped with Firestone
400/75-28)
2 91043084 1 TIRE, 14.00-24 LOADER, 12 PLY, DIRECTIONAL, G-2
2 4520527 1 TIRE, 17.50-25 LOADER, 12 PLY, DIRECTIONAL, L-2
2 8780039 1 TIRE, 17.50-25 LOADER, 16 PLY, DIRECTIONAL, L-2
3 91083385 1 VALVE STEM
3 8786514 1 VALVE STEM, (if equipped with Firestone 400/75-28)
4 8526203 1 BALLAST FLAT PROOFING FOAM FILL, (not shown)
5 1001120179 1 TIRE, 400/75-28, 16PLY
1001151108 1 TIRE SET, SOLIDEAL, 14X24, SOLID, (includes items 201 & 202) A
201 1001151101 2 LH TIRE, SOLIDEAL, 14X24, 0.219 OFFSET A
202 1001151102 2 RH TIRE, SOLIDEAL, 14X24, 0.219 OFFSET A
301 Ref WHEEL NUT, (See DRIVETRAIN COMPONENTS for Breakdown)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-53. FENDER INSTALLATION (Prior to SN 0160052014, SN 0160058370 to Present)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-53. FENDER INSTALLATION (Prior to SN 0160052014, SN 0160058370 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
91565081 Ref FENDER INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 1 thru F
12 for service)
1 91473126 4 FENDER
2 91566062 2 RH FENDER BRACKET
3 91566063 2 LH FENDER BRACKET
4 91514118 16 FENDER STUD, (torque to 94-104 Ib-ft/127-141 Nm)
5 91513266 16 HEX NUT, M12X1.25
6 0641528 16 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X3-1/2, GR5
7 0641524 8 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X3, GR5
8 4711500 24 WASHER, 5/16
9 4751500 24 WASHER, 5/16
10 88521205 24 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18
11 3520176 8 PLUG
12 83191010 16 LOCKWASHER, 12mm
101 Ref FRONT AXLE, (See FRONT AXLE for Breakdown)
102 Ref REAR AXLE, (See REAR AXLE for Breakdown)
201 Ref CAB FENDER INSTALLATION, (not shown), (See CAB SECTION
for Breakdown)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-54. FENDER INSTALLATION (SN 0160052014 through 0160058369)
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SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN

FIGURE 5-54. FENDER INSTALLATION (SN 0160052014 through 0160058369)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001142563 1 FENDER INSTALLATION, (includes all items) E
1 1001142560 8 FENDER WELDMENT BRACKET
3 83191010 16 LOCKWASHER, M12
4 91514118 16 FENDER STUD
5 91513266 16 HEX NUT, M12X1-1/4
6 4811902 64 WASHER, 8MM
7 0760812 16 HEX HD SCREW, M8X25
11 1001095650 AR LOCTITE 242
12 1001154055 4 FENDER DUNLOFLEX
13 1001160551 4 BRACKET, FENDER BASE
14 0760820 16 HEXHD SCR, M8 X 60 LG
15 3290807 16 HEX LOCK NUT, M8 X1.25
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SECTION 6 - CAB

SECTION 6 - CAB
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FIGURE 6-1. CAB INSTALLATION

SECTION 6 - CAB
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SECTION 6 - CAB
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SECTION 6 - CAB

FIGURE 6-1. CAB INSTALLATION

252

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001130311 1 OPEN CAB ASSY, (includes items 1 thru 64) H
1001130442 1 ENCLOSED CAB ASSY WITH HEAT A

Ref 3 SPEED HEATER, (See HEATER INSTALLATION for
Breakdown)
1001130441 1 ENCLOSED CAB ASSY, (includes items 1 thru 64 & 103) L
1001130462 1 ENCLOSED CAB ASSY WITH HEAT AND A/C L
Ref 3 SPEED HEATER AND A/C UNIT, (See AIR CONDITIONING
INSTALLATION for Breakdown)
1001130441 1 ENCLOSED CAB ASSY, (includes items 1 thru 64 & 103) L
1 90206199 51in TRIM
2 0630407 6 BUTTON HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X5/8
5 0641408 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1, GR5, (torque to 96 Ib-ft/130 Nm)
6 Ref BRAKE AND MOUNTING HARDWARE, (See CONTROLS
SECTION for Breakdown)
13 Ref HYDRAULIC TANK BREATHER, (See HYDRAULIC
COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)
14 Ref STEERING COLUMN AND STEERING WHEEL, (See
CONTROLS SECTION for Breakdown)
15 Ref FUEL TANK AND MOUNTING HARDWARE, (See FUEL TANK
AND LINES for Breakdown)
16 Ref CAB, (See CAB ASSEMBLY for Breakdown)
18 Ref SEAT AND MOUNTING HARDWARE, (See SEATS for
Breakdown)
20 4711400 8 WASHER, 1/4
25 0791406 3 SCREW, 1/4-20X3/4
36 91403230 1 MANUAL STORAGE BOX
38 91413036 6 SCREW, #6X1/2
39 Ref CAB INTERIOR, (See CAB INTERIOR for Breakdown)
40 1001103567 1 SEAT RISER PANEL
50 Ref ACCELERATOR AND MOUNTING HARDWARE, (See
CONTROLS SECTION for Breakdown)
52 1001115153 Ref CAB MIRROR INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items C
201 thru 204 for service)
53 Ref DASH HARNESS, (not shown), (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for
Breakdown)
56 Ref TRANSMISSION RELAY HARNESS, (not shown), (See
ELECTRICAL SECTION for Breakdown)
57 Ref DASH PANEL AND CAB SWITCHES, (See ELECTRICAL
SECTION for Breakdown)
59 1001117136 1 ACCESS PANEL
60 Ref HEATING COMPONENTS, (See HEATER INSTALLATION for
Breakdown)
62 1001106866 1 PANEL
62 Ref COVER, (if equipped with Heat or Heat and A/C), (See HEATER
INSTALLATION for Breakdown)
63 Ref CAB ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION, (See ELECTRICAL
SECTION for Breakdown)
64 4761400 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/4
103 Ref WIPER COMPONENTS, (See WIPERS for Breakdown)
201 0700610 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M6X20, GR8.8
202 1001148177 1 MIRROR
203 8307024 2 LOCKWASHER, 6MM
204 1001114675 1 BRACKET
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SECTION 6 - CAB

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
91569003 Ref CAB MOUNTING INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items D
304 thru 313 for service)
304 91563061 4 CAB MOUNT ISOLATOR
305 91403097 4 RUBBER MOUNT
306 0682652 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1-8X6-1/2. GRS, (torque to 680-720 Ib-
ft/921-976 Nm)
307 83201058 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X3-3/4, GRS, (torque to 280-308 Ib-
ft/380-417 Nm)
308 88501016 2 HEX NUT, 1-8
309 88501012 4 HEX NUT, 3/4-10
310 1001106614 2 TAIL WASHER
311 91563062 2 WASHER
312 91403098 4 TAIL WASHER
313 90027473 4 WASHER, 3/4
91565067 NLA CAB FENDER INSTALLATION, (no longer available, see B
1001145754 for replacement or items 401 thru 404 for service)
1001145754 1 THERMOFORMED FENDER ASSY, (includes items 401 thru 404) B
401 0791608 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X3/4, GR5
403 1001145702 1 THERMOFORMED FENDER
404 1001145753 1 FENDER PLATE
501 Ref BOOM JOYSTICK, (See CONTROLS SECTION for Breakdown)
502 Ref FRAME LEVEL JOYSTICK, (See CONTROLS SECTION for
Breakdown)
503 Ref OUTRIGGER JOYSTICK, (See CONTROLS SECTION for
Breakdown)
1001159949 Ref REAR WINDOW EXIT INSTALLATION, (includes items 601 thru B
605)
601 1001160889 1 REAR DROPOUT WINDOW
602 0641436 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X2-1/8
603 0641617 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X2-1/8
604 1001165578 1 SHIM
605 1001165579 2 SHIM
1001130914 1 CAB ENCLOSURE KIT WITH HEAT, (includes heater components, C
door components, rear window, skylight window, harnesses, hoses
and other enclosed cab components)
1001130915 1 CAB ENCLOSURE KIT WITH HEAT AND A/C, (includes heater with F
a/c components, door components, rear window, skylight window,
harnesses, hoses and other enclosed cab components)
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FIGURE 6-2. CAB ASSEMBLY
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SECTION 6 - CAB
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SECTION 6 - CAB

FIGURE 6-2. CAB ASSEMBLY

256

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001117305 1 OPEN CAB, (includes items 1 thru 25) D
1001117306 1 ENCLOSED CAB, (includes items 1 thru 143) D

1 80264035 6 PLUG
2 8036654 7 PLUG, 5/16
3 91404110 1 REAR WINDOW
4 91404109 1 RH SIDE WINDOW
5 8036654 10 PLUG, 5/16
6 91164087 1 HOLE PLUG
7 80264031 13 BLOCK
8 1001103509 18 RIVNUT
10 91164094 1 ROPS WARNING DECAL
11 80364009 AR URETHANE
13 91404302 AR ACTIVATOR
14 1001103663 1 SEAT RISER WELDMENT
15 7029854 4 HEX BOLT
16 80364037 4 WASHER
19 7029855 4 LOCKWASHER
20 70024001 1 VINYL GRIP
21 80364011 1 PLUG
22 91344046 AR SEALANT
23 7028939 1 RIVNUT
24 Ref SCREW, 1/4-20X3/4, (See CAB INSTALLATION for Breakdown)
25 Ref ACCESS PANEL, (See CAB INSTALLATION for Breakdown)
104 91404290 1 WINDOW SKY LIGHT
105 91404291 1 FRONT WINDOW
106 80364030 1 WINDOW
109 91404294 1 LH SIDE PANEL FOAM
110 91404295 1 HEAD LINER
112 91404296 2 HOLE PLUG
116 80384207 2 SCREW
119 80364023 1 STRIKER BOLT
120 91334024 1 HEX BOLT
125 91404297 2 WASHER
126 91404298 3 RIVET
127 91404299 1 EMERGENCY EXIT DECAL
130 91404301 1 EMERGENCY EXIT HAMMER
131 80384218 1 STRAP
133 70020632 AR SEAM SEAL
134 91334034 AR BLACK URETHANE
135 91404302 AR ACTIVATOR
136 91404303 1 DOOR HOLD OPEN
138 91334035 1 SPACER
139 80384205 2 BOLT
140 91404305 1 BOLT
141 91404306 3 NUT
142 Ref LOWER CAB DOOR, (See CAB DOOR for Breakdown)
143 Ref UPPER CAB DOOR ASSY, (See CAB DOOR for Breakdown)
145 80264031 15 BLOCK
147 70020653 4 BLOCK
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SECTION 6 - CAB

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001100879 Ref TOP BRICK GUARD INSTALLATION, (if equipped), (not available B
to order, see items 201 thru 211 for service)
201 0641608 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1, GR5
202 3271601 2 HEX NUT, 3/8-16, GR8
203 4071133 4 KEEPER
204 4711600 4 WASHER, 3/8
205 4761600 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8
206 4761800 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2
207 14404173 AR SILICONE SEALANT
208 88501008 2 HEX NUT, 1/2
209 91403503 2 SPACER
210 1001096728 2 BOLT, 1/2-13
211 1001098344 1 BRICK GUARD BRACKET
1001100880 Ref FRONT BRICK GUARD BRACKET INSTALLATION, (not available B
to order, see items 301 thru 310 for service)
301 4071133 4 KEEPER
302 4420060 1 DOUBLE SIDED TAPE
303 4761800 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2
304 77143003 4 WHIZ-LOCK SCREW, 5/16-18X0.625
305 88501008 2 HEX NUT, 1/2-13
306 91403503 2 SPACER
307 1001096728 2 BOLT, 1/2-13
308 1001098042 1 BRICK GUARD BRACKET
310 14404173 AR SILICONE SEALANT
401 1001100895 2 CAB WORK LIGHT HARNESS, (if equipped)
501 Ref WIPERS, (See WIPERS for Breakdown)
601 8035523 AR URETHANE, (not shown)
K1 91413142 1 SKYLIGHT WINDOW KIT, (includes items 104 & 601)
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SECTION 6 - CAB
FIGURE 6-3. CAB DOOR
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SECTION 6 - CAB
FIGURE 6-3. CAB DOOR

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 91474481 1 LOWER DOOR ASSY, (includes items 101 thru 124)
2 91474482 1 UPPER DOOR ASSY, (includes items 201 thru 206)

101 8035461 2 FLAT HD SCREW, 1/4-20X1-1/4

102 91404316 1 GRAB HANDLE

103 80264066 3 SCREW, M6X1X12

104 91404311 1 PLASTIC DOOR COVER

105 80384191 6 WHIZ-LOCK SCREW, #10-24X0.5

106 80384192 1 INSIDE HANDLE ASY, LH

107 91404315 1 RELEASE LEVER, RH WINDOW AND LH DOOR

108 91404317 1 SOCKET HD SCREW, #8-32X1.12

109 91404318 1 NUT, #8-32

110 91404313 6 LOCKNUT, #10-24

111 91404320 1 SLAM LATCH STIFFENER

112 91404319 1 SLAM LATCH, LH

113 8866334 2 RIVNUT, 1/4-20

114 91404321 1 LOWER DOOR DRIVE BAR WELDMENT

115 80384189 4 HEX SCREW, 1/4-20X3/4

116 1001081241 1 PADDLE LATCH, LH, (includes item 323)
117 80364001 8 ft BULB SEAL

118 80364079 1 CAM LATCH, RH

119 91404309 1 EXTERIOR RELEASE DOOR ROD

120 80384187 3 ROD END RETAINER CLIP

121 91404310 1 INTER RELEASE DOOR ROD

122 91404312 1 FOAM, LOWER DOOR

123 80964051 1 DOOR KEY

124 N.S.S. 1 DOOR WELDMENT

201 80364001 11 ft BULB SEAL

202 91404324 2 HEX BOLT, 5/16-18X5/8

203 91334032 2 WASHER

204 91404323 1 SLAM LATCH

205 91474492 1 MALE DOOR HOLD-OPEN

206 91404322 1 UPPER GLASS
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FIGURE 6-4. CAB INTERIOR
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FIGURE 6-4. CAB INTERIOR

SECTION 6 - CAB

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

2 0630407 12 BUTTON HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X5/8

3 0630457 2 BUTTON HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1

4 0641405 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X5/8, GR5

7 0641508 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1, GR5

9 0641514 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/4, GR5
12 0791608 2 SCREW, 3/8-16X1

20 4711400 8 WASHER, 1/4

21 4711500 1 WASHER, 5/16

23 4751500 1 WASHER, 5/16

27 80363033 12 SCREW, #10-24X1, (open cab)

27 1001100322 12 PAN HD CAPSCREW, #10, (enclosed cab)
28 80363034 12 SPECIAL NUT, #10-24

29 90200755 32in |FOAM TAPE

31 91163087 2 CAPACITY CHART BRACKET

34 91401516 1 BRACKET

35 91401590 1 DASH CLAMP

37 91403324 1 LH COVER

39 91473211 1 DASH PLASTIC, (open cab)

39 1001103553 1 DASH PLASTIC, (enclosed cab)

42 91563075 1 RH LOWER PLASTIC

43 91563191 1 RH DASH PANEL (Prior to SN 0160056008)
43 1001156272 1 RH DASH PANEL (SN 0160056008 to Present)
44 91563205 1 RH COVER PLATE

55 1001131130 2 HOLE PLUG

58 1001103557 1 RH CONSOLE
116 91563207 1 FRAME LEVEL/AUXILIARY PLATE
117 0741404 2 FLAT SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1/2
137 0641510 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-1/4, GR5
141 3311505 1 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18

145 4751500 1 FLAT WASHER, 5/16

146 4771500 1 STAR WASHER, 5/16

150 90206198 AR TRIM-LOCK

153 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242

154 91023098 2 FENDER WASHER
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SECTION 6 - CAB
FIGURE 6-5. WIPERS
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Note:
1. USE LOCTITE® 242™ AS NEEDED ON BOLTS & NUTS.
2. USE SEALANT (P/N 14403190) VULKEM SEALANT ON TOP OF CAB AS NEEDED
AROUND WIPER MOTOR, SCREW & ROD.
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SECTION 6 - CAB

FIGURE 6-5. WIPERS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 80384203 1 WIPER DRIVE ARM, (not shown)
2 1001081310 1 WET ARM ADAPTER
3 1001081311 1 WET ARM KIT
4 1001081308 1 WIPER ARM
5 8035392 1 WIPER BLADE
6 1001081307 1 ADAPTER MOUNT
7 91144478 1 WIPER MOTOR SHAFT, (not shown)
8 7029860 1 WIPER MOTOR, (not shown)
105 0641408 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1, GR5
126 4711400 4 WASHER, 1/4
134 4791400 1 SPECIAL WASHER, 1/4
139 82033997 131in |HOSE
200 1001111112 1 TANK, (includes cap)
200 70025480 1 PUMP, RESERVOIR
203 1320136 2 CLAMP, (not shown)
1001139927 Ref SKYLIGHT WIPER INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see B
items 301 thru 304 for service)
301 Ref LOCTITE 242
302 1001111086 1 SKYLIGHT WIPER ASSY, (includes items 401 thru 409) C
303 14403190 AR SEALANT
304 8096D097 48 in  |CONDUIT, (not shown)
401 4740553 1 WASHER, 1/4
402 8036678 2 WASHER, 1/4
403 8034805 1 HEX NUT, #10-24
404 8034807 1 WIPER ARM
405 8035498 1 WIPER BLADE
406 8036088 1 HEX BOLT, #10-24X3/4
407 70020528 1 WIPER COVER
408 1001107799 1 WIPER MOTOR
409 1001093828 1 WIPER MOTOR HARNESS
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FIGURE 6-6. SEATS
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SECTION 6 - CAB

FIGURE 6-6. SEATS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
91563158 1 SUSPENSION SEAT, (includes all items) G
1 7026904 1 ARMREST ASSY RH KIT, (includes items 2 & 3)
2 N.S.S. 1 ARMREST, MOLDED KIT
3 N.S.S. 1 ARMREST STOP ASSY
4 7026900 1 BACK CUSHION KIT
5 7026902 1 BACK PANEL KIT
6 7026905 1 SEAT BELT KIT
91563164 NLA SEAT BELT, 3 IN, (California Only), (not included with 91563158) E
(no longer available, use 70023139 for replacement)
7 7026906 1 TETHER KIT
8 7026901 1 SEAT CUSHION KIT
10 7026799 1 KNOB KIT
11 7026798 1 SLIDE KIT
K1 70023139 1 SEAT BELT KIT, 3 IN, (California only), (includes retractor and
female ends)
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SECTION 6 - CAB
FIGURE 6-7. HEATER INSTALLATION
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SECTION 6 - CAB

ENGINE VIEW
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SECTION 6 - CAB

FIGURE 6-7. HEATER INSTALLATION

268

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001139139 Ref HEATER INSTALLATION, (open cab), (not available to order, see C
items 1 thru 33 & 37 for service)
1001130442 Ref HEATER INSTALLATION, (enclosed cab), (not available to order, A
see items 1 thru 20, 22 thru 24 & 26 thru 37 for service)

1 0630407 4 BUTTON HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X5/8

2 0641518 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X2-1/4, GR5

3 Ref SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, #6-32X.62, (See CAB INTERIOR for
Breakdown), (enclosed Cab)

4 Ref HEX NUT, #6-32, GR2, (See CAB INTERIOR for Breakdown)

5 4711400 4 WASHER, 1/4

6 4761400 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/4

7 77133137 1 COVER PLATE

8 77133279 1 CLAMP SET

9 77383540 1 ADAPTER, (open cab)

9 1001104685 1 BARBED FITTING, (enclosed cab)

10 Ref KNOB, (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for Breakdown)

11 80383231 1 VALVE

12 Ref BLOWER SWITCH, (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for Breakdown)

13 82033995 21.8ft HOSE

14 86883328 7 CLAMP, (open cab)

14 86883328 13 CLAMP, (enclosed cab)

15 86683193 8 CLAMP

16 1001114282 1 3 SPEED HEATER ASSY

17 1001101668 1 CONDUIT, (open cab)

17 1001101668 3 CONDUIT, (enclosed cab)

18 91413036 6 SCREW, #6X1/2, (open cab)

18 91413036 10 SCREW, #6X1/2, (enclosed cab)

19 1001100279 1 VENT, (open cab)

19 1001100279 3 VENT, (enclosed cab)

20 Ref ENCLOSED CAB OPTIONS HARNESS, (not shown), (See
ELECTRICAL SECTION for Breakdown)

21 71492152 251t HOSE, (open cab)

22 Ref POTENTIOMETER ASSY, (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for
Breakdown)

23 Ref CLIP, (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for Breakdown)

24 1001100278 1 VENT, (open cab)

24 1001100278 3 VENT, (enclosed cab)

26 1001101216 1 VENT BASE, (open cab)

26 1001101216 3 VENT BASE, (enclosed cab)

27 1001101669 1 CONDUIT, (open cab)

27 1001101669 2 CONDUIT, (enclosed cab)

28 1001106849 1 COVER

29 1001100446 11in HOSE, (open cab)

29 1001100446 73in HOSE, (enclosed cab)

30 1001100447 1.4 ft HOSE

31 1001090344 2.7 ft TAPE, (enclosed Cab)

32 84712749 1 ADAPTER, 90

33 2220282 1 REDUCER FITTING

34 0781212 2 FLANGE SCREW, M12X25, (enclosed cab)

35 1001138788 1 HOSE GUIDE SUPPORT, (enclosed cab)

36 90206196 24 in TRIM-LOK, (enclosed cab)
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SECTION 6 - CAB

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
37 84231107 3 HOSE CLAMP, (enclosed cab)
37 84231107 1 HOSE CLAMP, (open cab)

218 Ref SCREW, #6X1/2, (See CAB INSTALLATION for Breakdown)

251 Ref SEAT RISER PANEL, (See CAB INSTALLATION for Breakdown)
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FIGURE 6-8. AIR CONDITIONING INSTALLATION
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SECTION 6 - CAB

FIGURE 6-8. AIR CONDITIONING INSTALLATION

272

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001130462 Ref AIR CONDITIONING INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see L
items 1 thru 99 & 409 thru 465 for service)
1 0641408 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1, GR5
2 0641424 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X3, GR5
3 0641507 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X7/8, GR5
4 0641532 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X4, GR5
5 0641605 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X5/8, GR5
6 2080063 2 HEX LOCKNUT, 1/4-20, GR2
8 4240033 6 TIE WRAP, (not shown)
9 4751400 2 WASHER, 1/4
10 4751500 4 WASHER, 5/16
11 4751600 2 WASHER, 3/8
12 4761400 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/4
13 4761500 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/16
14 4761600 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8
16 77323029 1 CLAMP SET
17 91413036 10 SCREW, #6X1/2
18 Ref AIC HARNESS, (not shown), (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for
Breakdown)
19 1001090344 281in TAPE
20 1001100279 2 VENT
21 1001100281 1 VENT
22 1001100446 21in HOSE
23 1001100770 1 TUBE
24 1001100773 1 BRACKET
25 1001101259 1 TUBE
26 1001101640 1 FILTER
27 Ref A/IC TEMPERATURE DECAL, (See DECALS SECTION for
Breakdown)
28 1001107340 1 A/C CONDENSER, (includes items 101 thru 122) A
30 1380158 4 CLIP
32 1001142350 1 3 SPEED HEATER AND A/C ASSY, (includes items 201 thru 221) C
39 Ref HEATING AND A/C DUCT COMPONENTS, (See HEATER
INSTALLATION for Breakdown)
42 1001140694 1 BELT
43 1001146218 1 HOSE ASSY
44 1001107428 1 HOSE
45 1001146217 1 HOSE ASSY
46 1001107339 1 A/C COMPRESSOR CLUTCH
53 1001131818 1 BUSHING
54 1001139703 1 BRACKET
56 0681618 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X2-1/4, GR8
60 83201057 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X2, GR8
67 0641613 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1.625, GR5
72 3291001 1 HEX NUT, M10X1.5, GR8
73 3300492 7 LOCK NUT, GR12
76 4891600 12 WASHER, 3/8
86 1001140468 1 A/C DRIVE PULLEY
90 4711400 6 WASHER, 1/4
91 3311405 3 HEX LOCK NUT, 1/4-20, GR2
G10-55A,G12-55A 31200728



SECTION 6 - CAB

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
94 8310737 1 ROD END, M10X1.5X100mm
97 1001138945 1 COMPRESSOR COVER
98 1001138944 1 A/C COVER SUPPORT
99 0641406 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X3/4, GR5
101 70020643 1 CASE TOP
102 70022880 1 CASE BOTTOM
103 70020644 1 COIL
104 70022881 2 BRACKET
105 91514270 1 TUBE ASSY
106 91514266 1 DRIER
107 70022882 1 BRACKET
108 80363102 3 O-RING
109 70022883 1 CLAMP
110 70020645 1 TUBE ASSY
111 70020646 1 TUBE ASSY
112 70022884 4 CLAMP
113 70022885 3 CLAMP
114 70022886 1 PLUG
115 91514295 2 FAN
116 70020647 1 FAN HARNESS
117 80363103 1 O-RING
118 70022891 2ft FOAM
120 70022890 4 BOLT, 3/8-16X1-3/4
121 70022888 4 WASHER, 3/8
122 70022889 4 LOCKWASHER,3/8
201 70022552 1 CASE TOP
202 70022553 1 CASE BOTTOM
203 70022805 1 BLOWER MOTOR
204 70023108 2 BLOWER MOTOR GASKET
205 70022876 1 HEATER/COOLER COIL
206 91514272 1 VALVE
207 70022877 1 CLAMP
208 80363103 1 O-RING
209 N.S.S. 1 3 HOLE TOP
210 Ref LEG
211 70024386 1 THERMOSTAT
212 Ref HOSE
213 N.S.S. 2 HEATER SPLICE
214 70022879 4 CLAMP
215 70022555 1 AIR RESTRICTER, (not shown)
216 91514296 1 METRO SWITCH, (not shown)
217 70020640 1 12V RELAY, (not shown)

218 70022556 3ft HOSE, (not shown)

219 70022557 1 DRAIN ELBOW, 3/8, (not shown)
220 70022558 1 DRAIN TEE, 3/8, (not shown)
221 80363099 1 PRESSURE SWITCH
301 86883328 1 CLAMP
409 1321716 1 CLAMP
454 0811610 1 SCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4
455 1321320 1 CLAMP
456 4711500 1 WASHER, 5/16
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ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
457 77133134 1 COVER PLATE
458 77133279 1 CLAMP
460 88521205 1 HEX LOCKNUT, 5/16-18
461 91143122 1 SUPPORT CLAMP
462 77133137 1 COVER PLATE
463 1001143654 1 HOSE GUIDE PLATE
464 8305630 1 HEX LOCKNUT, M10X1.50
465 1001093526 1 AC REFRIGERANT DECAL
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SECTION 7 - CONTROLS
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SECTION 7 - CONTROLS

FIGURE 7-1. BRAKE
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SECTION 7 - CONTROLS

FIGURE 7-1. BRAKE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001091173 Ref BRAKE INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 1 thru 19 F
for service)
1 Ref BRAKE VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for
Breakdown)
2 1001091118 1 BRACKET
3 1001090741 1 PEDAL
4 91476031 1 PIN
5 0641608 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1, GR5
6 4761600 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8
7 0701014 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M10X30, GR8.8
8 4832000 4 LOCKWASHER, 10MM
10 2221257 1 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
11 8770258 1 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
13 2172106 2 ADAPTER, 90, (swivel nut)
14 2221244 1 REDUCER ADAPTER, (includes o-ring)
15 91513180 2 ACTUATOR
16 91511145 1 TIE BAR
17 2144605 3 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
19 3020039 AR MOLY PASTE
101 0641506 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X3/4, GR5, (torque to 17 Ib-ft/23 Nm)
102 4711500 8 FLAT WASHER, 5/16
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FIGURE 7-2. ACCELERATOR
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SECTION 7 - CONTROLS

FIGURE 7-2. ACCELERATOR

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 91561192 1 BRACKET
2 0641508 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1, GRS5, (torque to 17 Ib-ft/23 Nm)
3 4711500 3 FLAT WASHER, 5/16
4 0641408 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1, GR5, (torque to 96 Ib-ft/130 Nm)
5 4711400 2 LOCTITE 242
6 Ref ENGINE HARNESS, (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for Breakdown)
7 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
10 1001126589 1 PEDAL, (includes items 11 thru 16) A
11 70024319 1 SENSOR KIT, (includes screws)
12 N.S.S. 1 BRACKET
13 70023325 1 PEDAL KIT, (includes items 14 & 16)
14 N.S.S. 1 PEDAL SPRING
15 7026481 1 PEDAL ARM
16 N.S.S. 1 PEDAL PIN
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SECTION 7 - CONTROLS
FIGURE 7-3. STEERING COLUMN
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SECTION 7 - CONTROLS
FIGURE 7-3. STEERING COLUMN

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001001213 1 STEERING COLUMN, (includes 1 thru 6) A
1 2150808 4 ADAPTER, 45, (includes o-ring)
2 91513125 1 STEERING COLUMN
2 91144191 1 STEERING WHEEL NUT, (torque to 29-34 |b-ft/39-46 Nm)
3 91123126 1 STEERING CONTROL VALVE
3 91144190 1 STEERING CONTROL VALVE SEAL KIT
4 2130404 1 ADAPTOR, 90, (includes o-ring)
5 4761600 2 LOCKWASHER
6 0641606 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X3/4, GR 5, (torque to 30 Ib-ft/41
Nm)
101 91563208 1 STEERING WHEEL, (includes items 102 & 103)
102 7026477 1 CENTER CAP
103 7026478 1 SPINNER KNOB
201 91563226 1 F-N-R SHIFTER, (includes items 202 & 203)
202 N.S.S. 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, (torque to 30-35 Ib-ft/41-47 Nm)
203 N.S.S. 1 CLAMP SET
301 0641608 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1, GR5, (torque to 40 Ib-ft/55 Nm)
302 4711600 2 WASHER, 3/8
303 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
401 Ref SHIFTER DECAL, (See DECALS SECTION for Breakdown)
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FIGURE 7-4. BOOM JOYSTICK
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SECTION 7 - CONTROLS

FIGURE 7-4. BOOM JOYSTICK

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
91513212 1 BOOM JOYSTICK, (includes items 1 thru 19)
1 91404325 1 GRIP ASSY
2 91404011 1 BENT LEVER KIT, (includes items 3 & 4)
3 N.S.S. 1 SPRING PIN
4 N.S.S. 1 HEX NUT
5 80364095 1 BOOT
6 80264138 1 CARDON KIT, (includes item 7)
7 N.S.S. 1 SHIM
8 91404013 1 RETAINING PLATE
9 91404016 1 UPPER BODY, (includes item 10)
10 N.S.S. AR LOWER BODY
11 Kit K1 1 O-RING
12 Kit K1 2 DOWEL PIN
13 Kit K1 1 O-RING
14 Kit K1 1 SCREW ASSY
15 Kit K1 1 O-RING
16 80934498 4 PLUNGER AND GUIDE KIT
17 91514224 4 REGULATING UNIT
18 91504028 1 SPRING, (ports 1 & 3), (pack of two)
18 91504029 1 SPRING, (ports 2 & 4), (pack of two)
19 80264139 1 GROMMET WITH CABLE TIE KIT
20 Ref RH DASH PANEL, (See CAB SECTION for Breakdown)
21 Ref TILT RHEOSTAT SWITCH, (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for
Breakdown)
K1 91404326 AR SEAL KIT, (includes items 11 thru 15)
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SECTION 7 - CONTROLS

FIGURE 7-5. OUTRIGGER AND FRAME LEVEL/AUXILIARY CONTROLLER
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SECTION 7 - CONTROLS
FIGURE 7-5. OUTRIGGER AND FRAME LEVEL/AUXILIARY CONTROLLER

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
91563200 2 HYDRAULIC CONTROLLER - OUTRIGGER AND FRAME A
LEVEL/AUX, (includes all items)
1 91563201 1 HYDRAULIC CONTROLLER, (includes one each of items 3 thru 8)
2 7026741 1 HYDRAULIC CONTROLLER, (includes one each of items 3 thru 8)
3 91504030 2 GRIP
4 91504031 2 RUBBER BOOT
5 7026739 2 LEVER OPERATION KIT
6 80934498 2 PLUNGER KIT
7 7026740 2 REGULATING UNIT KIT
8 91504029 2 RETURN SPRING
9 7026742 2 O-RING
10 7026743 1 BOLT AND NUT KIT
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-1. SUPPLY CIRCUIT
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

FIGURE 8-1. SUPPLY CIRCUIT

290

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
3 0641614 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-3/4, GR5
4 4711600 8 WASHER, 3/8
16 1001139081 1 HOSE
17 90028720 2 CLAMP
27 77133073 2 CLAMP SET
28 77133052 2 COVER PLATE
29 0641412 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1-1/2, GR5
52 1001125404 1 TUBE ASSY
56 4761600 4 LOCKWASHER, 3/8
57 3311601 4 HEX NUT, 3/8-16X, GR2
67 90206203 50in  |TRIM
68 1001125119 1 HOSE ASSY
69 1001125128 1 HOSE ASSY
73 2171216 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)
74 1001130679 1 HOSE ASSY
81 1001136631 1 HOSE ASSY
87 1001136630 1 HOSE ASSY
101 Ref MAIN CONTROL VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
106 2111616 1 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
107 2130606 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)
109 2110406 1 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
110 2130810 1 ADAPTER, 45, (includes o-ring)
201 Ref TEE FITTING, (See DUMP CIRCUIT for Breakdown)
202 Ref TEE FITTING, (See DUMP CIRCUIT for Breakdown)
212 1001096393 1 HOSE ASSY
214 1001144724 1 HOSE ASSY
217 Ref HOSE ASSY, (See DUMP CIRCUIT for Breakdown)
218 1001097928 1 HOSE ASSY
225 1001115999 1 HOSE ASSY
229 1001116011 1 HOSE ASSY
1001130288 Ref HYDRAULIC PUMP INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see c
items 301 thru 313 for service)
301 1001130707 Ref HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSY, (includes items 401 thru 405) D
302 91083106 1 O-RING
303 1001130440 Ref HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD VALVE INSTALLATION, (not available C
to order, see items 501 thru 507 & 554 for service)
304 4891800 4 WASHER, 1/2
305 0701215 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, M12X35, GR8.8
306 3790228 1 O-RING
307 1001107814 1 PIPE, 45
308 8546407 2 #32 FLANGE
309 4761800 4 LOCKWASHER, 1/2
310 0641812 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-1/2, GR5
311 3931648 4 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X3
312 1001145543 1 HOSE ASSY
313 80933113 1 O-RING
401 Ref PISTON PUMP, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for
Breakdown)
402 Ref TEE FITTING, (not shown), (See DUMP CIRCUIT for Breakdown)
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

403 1001103069 1 COUPLING,TEST ORFS 9/16-18 UNF

404 2170404 1 TEE FITTING

405 Ref REDUCER ADAPTER, (not shown), (See DUMP CIRCUIT for
Breakdown)

501 2130606 3 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)

502 2131616 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)

503 2150606 1 ADAPTER, 45, (includes o-ring)

504 2170206 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)

505 Ref STRAIGHT FITTING, (See DUMP CIRCUIT for Breakdown)

506 77133089 4 CHECK FITTING

507 Ref HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC
COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)

554 Ref ADAPTER, 90, (See DUMP CIRCUIT for Breakdown)

611 Ref STRAIGHT FITTING, (See CONTROLS SECTION for Breakdown)

617 Ref STRAIGHT FITTING, (See CONTROLS SECTION for Breakdown)

654 2150808 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)

711 2131210 2 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)

726 2170212 2 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)

801 Ref HYDRAULIC TANK, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION
for Breakdown)

802 Ref RADIATOR, (See ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS SECTION for
Breakdown)

803 Ref STEERING VALVE, (See CONTROLS SECTION for Breakdown)

804 Ref BRAKE VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for
Breakdown)

805 Ref BOOM JOYSTICK, (See CONTROLS SECTION for Breakdown)

809 Ref TRANSMISSION, (See DRIVE TRAIN SECTION for Breakdown)
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-2. DUMP CIRCUIT
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

FIGURE 8-2. DUMP CIRCUIT

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
6 Ref HYDRAULIC TANK FITTINGS, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)

33 2151620 1 ADAPTER, 45, (includes o-ring)

62 1001130127 1 HOSE ASSY

76 1001122608 1 HOSE ASSY

77 1001130065 1 HOSE ASSY

78 1001161806 1 HOSE ASSY

85 90206202 37in  |TRIM

87 1001141211 1 HOSE ASSY

88 1001141212 1 HOSE ASSY

106 2111616 1 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)

110 Ref MAIN CONTROL VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)

113 2172116 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)

116 2170206 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)

160 Ref STRAIGHT FITTING, (See CONTROLS SECTION for Breakdown)

174 Ref REDUCER ADAPTER, (See CONTROLS SECTION for Breakdown)

204 1001137280 1 HOSE ASSY

206 1001137281 1 HOSE ASSY

207 1001096394 1 HOSE ASSY

226 1001137259 1 HOSE ASSY

305 77133052 1 COVER PLATE

306 0641412 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1-1/2, GR5

307 77133053 1 CLAMP SET

314 2110608 1 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)

315 1001095431 1 HOSE ASSY

401 Ref BRAKE VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for
Breakdown)

402 Ref HYDRAULIC TANK, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION
for Breakdown)

403 Ref RADIATOR, (See ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS SECTION for
Breakdown)

404 Ref STEERING VALVE, (See CONTROLS SECTION for Breakdown)

405 Ref HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC
COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)

406 Ref PISTON PUMP, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for
Breakdown)

504 2170410 1 TEE FITTING, (includes o-ring)

518 2221244 1 REDUCER ADAPTER, (includes o-ring)

606 2170206 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)

701 2150808 1 ADAPTER, 45, (includes o-ring)

801 2150406 1 ADAPTER, 45, (includes o-ring)

802 2130404 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-3. STEER SELECT CIRCUIT
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

FIGURE 8-3. STEER SELECT CIRCUIT

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 Ref STEER SELECT VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
3 1001095434 2 HOSE ASSY
4 1001095436 2 HOSE ASSY
7 0641506 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X3/4, GR5
8 0641514 5 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/4, GR5
10 4711500 4 WASHER, 5/16
11 4761500 4 LOCKWASHER, 5/16
15 77133137 5 COVER PLATE
16 77133279 3 CLAMP SET
17 77133306 2 STACKING BOLT
18 83663119 3 CLAMP SET
19 77133390 2 SAFETY CLIP
21 77323029 1 CLAMP SET
22 86683122 AR TIEWRAP (Not Shown)
109 2110808 4 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
208 1001096390 2 HOSE ASSY
301 Ref STEER SELECT ADAPTERS, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
302 Ref CLAMP SET, (See SERVICE BRAKE CIRCUIT for Breakdown)
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-4. SERVICE BRAKE CIRCUIT
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-4. SERVICE BRAKE CIRCUIT

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
5 77133137 2 COVER PLATE
6 0641514 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/4, GR5
8 Ref CLAMP SET, (See DUMP CIRCUIT for Breakdown)
9 77133136 2 TWIN CLAMP
16 1001137231 1 HOSE ASSY
104 2170806 3 TEE FITTING, (includes o-ring)
105 1001097810 2 HOSE ASSY
106 2144605 6 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
116 2172106 2 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)
205 1001102509 1 HOSE ASSY
312 1001096389 1 HOSE ASSY
313 1001096388 1 HOSE ASSY
413 2172106 2 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)
417 2144605 2 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
453 2130606 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)
501 Ref HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC
COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)
502 Ref BRAKE VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for
Breakdown)
503 Ref FRONT AXLE, (See DRIVE TRAIN SECTION for Breakdown)
504 Ref REAR AXLE, (See DRIVE TRAIN SECTION for Breakdown)
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

FIGURE 8-5. BOOM JOYSTICK CIRCUIT
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-5. BOOM JOYSTICK CIRCUIT

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 2170506 2 TEE FITTING, (includes o-ring)
2 2170706 1 TEE FITTING, (includes o-ring)
16 Ref HOSE ASSY, (See FRAME LEVEL/AUXILIARY CONTROLLER for
Breakdown)
17 1001097924 2 HOSE ASSY
18 1001097925 2 HOSE ASSY
19 1001097926 2 HOSE ASSY
20 Ref HOSE ASSY, (See SUPPLY CIRCUIT for Breakdown)
25 Ref HOSE ASSY, (See SUPPLY CIRCUIT for Breakdown)
26 Ref HOSE ASSY, (See DUMP CIRCUIT for Breakdown)
107 2130406 4 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)
110 Ref MAIN CONTROL VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
210 2110406 6 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
214 4751400 4 WASHER, 1/4
215 0641408 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1, GR5
218 Ref BOOM JOYSTICK, (See CONTROLS SECTION for Breakdown)
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-6. FRAME LEVEL/AUXILIARY CONTROLLER
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-6. FRAME LEVEL/AUXILIARY CONTROLLER

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
9 Ref DECOMPRESSION VALVE ASSY, (See HYDRAULIC
COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)
16 1001096396 2 HOSE ASSY
17 Ref HOSE ASSY, (See OUTRIGGER CONTROLLER for Breakdown)
21 1001097930 1 HOSE ASSY
22 1001097931 1 HOSE ASSY
23 1001097932 1 HOSE ASSY
24 1001097933 1 HOSE ASSY
107 2130406 4 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)
110 Ref MAIN CONTROL VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
201 Ref FRAME LEVEL/AUX CONTROLLER, (See CONTROLS SECTION
for Breakdown)
202 91561140 1 BRACKET
203 4711500 7 WASHER, 5/16
204 0641508 7 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1, GR5
205 3311508 4 HEX NUT, 5/16-18
206 2110606 1 STRAIGHT ADAPTER, (includes o-ring)
207 2170406 1 TEE FITTING, (includes o-ring)
208 2170706 1 TEE FITTING, (includes o-ring)
209 2170806 1 TEE FITTING, (includes o-ring)
210 2110406 4 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

FIGURE 8-7. OUTRIGGER CONTROLLER
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

FIGURE 8-7. OUTRIGGER CONTROLLER

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
10 1001096386 2 HOSE ASSY
11 1001096387 2 HOSE ASSY
16 1001096369 2 HOSE ASSY
107 2130406 4 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)
110 Ref MAIN CONTROL VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
202 91561140 1 BRACKET
203 4711500 7 WASHER, 5/16
204 0641508 7 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1, GR5
205 3311508 4 HEX NUT, 5/16-18
210 2110406 4 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
211 2170206 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)
212 2130606 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)
301 Ref OUTRIGGER CONTROLLER, (See CONTROLS SECTION for
Breakdown)
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-8. LIFT CYLINDER CIRCUIT
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-8. LIFT CYLINDER CIRCUIT

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
10 Ref MAIN CONTROL VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
28 77133052 2 COVER PLATE
30 0641424 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X3, GR5
36 2131212 4 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)
52 1001105120 1 TUBE ASSY
53 1001105121 1 TUBE ASSY
73 1001102185 4 HOSE ASSY
83 77133053 2 CLAMP
107 2111212 1 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
110 2170112 1 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
201 Ref LIFT CYLINDER, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for
Breakdown)
301 77133073 2 CLAMP SET
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-9. EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER CIRCUIT
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-9. EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER CIRCUIT

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
10 Ref MAIN CONTROL VALVE ASSY, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
28 77133052 2 PLATE COVER
29 0641412 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1-1/2, GR5
50 1001105118 1 TUBE ASSY
51 1001105119 1 TUBE ASSY
83 77133053 2 CLAMP SET
110 2170112 2 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
229 1001097036 2 HOSE ASSY
274 2111212 2 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
348 90205792 2 CUSHION CLAMP
401 Ref EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER, (See HYDRAULIC
COMPONENTS SECTION for Breakdown)
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

FIGURE 8-10. TILT CYLINDER AND COMPENSATION CYLINDER CIRCUIT

31200728

G10-55A,G12-55A

308



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-10. TILT CYLINDER AND COMPENSATION CYLINDER CIRCUIT

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
2 Ref MAIN CONTROL VALVE ASSY, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
23 77133168 1 CLAMP SET
24 77133140 1 COVER PLATE
26 0641511 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/8, GR5
32 2110810 1 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
35 2130810 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)
39 2172108 2 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)
54 1001105122 1 TUBE ASSY
55 1001105123 1 TUBE ASSY
72 1001165230 2 HOSE ASSY
104 2110812 2 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
107 Ref BOOM HYDRAULIC ASSY, (See BOOM HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY
for Breakdown)
112 1001098180 1 HOSE ASSY
117 88501008 2 HEX NUT, 1/2-13
125 1001091306 2 HOSE TENSION ROD
141 91123054 2 COMPRESSION SPRING
142 91121134 2 SPRING RETAINER
171 90207464 6 CUSHION CLAMP
173 2171208 2 ADAPTER, 90
195 88501108 2 HEX JAM NUT, 1/2-13
228 2131010 2 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)
234 1001165212 2 HOSE ASSY
235 1001097038 2 HOSE ASSY
236 1001098179 1 HOSE ASSY
301 Ref TILT CYLINDER, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS SECTION for
Breakdown)
302 Ref COMPENSATION CYLINDER, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
303 Ref HOSE SHEAVE, (See AUXILIARY HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT for
Breakdown)
401 1001157029 1 BRACKET
402 0641607 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X7/8, GR5
403 4761600 3 WASHER
404 4751600 3 WASHER

31200728 G10-55A,G12-55A 309



SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-11. BOOM HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

FIGURE 8-11. BOOM HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001090033 1 BOOM HYDRAULIC SUB ASSEMBLY, (INCLUDES ITEMS 1 THRU H
33)
1 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
3 2171110 8 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
4 3900232 16 BUTTON HD SCREW, 3/8-16x1 1/4
5 4711600 16 WASHER, 3/8
6 4751600 32 WASHER, 3/8
7 4761600 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8
8 14404793 AR MYSTIK TETRIMOLY GREASE
9 77133139 6 CLAMP SET
10 77133140 3 COVER PLATE
11 77133177 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X1 3/4
12 77133389 3 STACK BOLT
13 77133390 3 SAFETY CLIP
14 0641624 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-24X1 3/4, GR5
15 88521306 16 HEX LOCKNUT, 1/2-20
16 90027187 8 TY-WRAP
17 91033187 1 WEAR PAD
18 91083217 12 CLAMP, 5/8
19 1001001524 1 HYDRAULIC CARRIER
20 1001001525 1 HYDRAULIC CARRIER
21 1001176342 2 HOSE CARRIER
28 1001001479 1 TUBE ASSY
29 1001001480 1 TUBE ASSY
30 1001001481 1 TUBE ASSY
31 1001001482 1 TUBE ASSY
32 1001001477 2 TUBE ASSY
33 1001001478 2 TUBE ASSY
102 1001091746 4 HOSE ASSY
226 1001113692 1 GUIDE BRACKET
242 Ref BRACKET, (See BOOM SECTION for Breakdown)
278 4761600 6 LOCKWASHER
307 0641610 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1.25, GR5
313 Ref HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1.5, GR5, (See BOOM SECTION for
Breakdown)
314 Ref HEX NUT, 0.375-16, GR2, (See BOOM SECTION for Breakdown)
478 Ref LOCKWASHER, (See BOOM SECTION for Breakdown)
507 Ref HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1.25, GR5, (See BOOM SECTION
for Breakdown)
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-12. AUXILIARY HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

FIGURE 8-12. AUXILIARY HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001100091 Ref AUXILIARY HYDRAULIC INTALLATION, (not available to order, G
see items 1 thru 23 for service)
1 1001165212 2 HOSE ASSY
2 90207464 6 CLAMP
3 1001091306 2 HOSE TENSION ROD
4 91123054 2 COMPRESSION SPRING
5 91121134 2 SPRING RETAINER
6 88501008 2 HEX NUT, 1/2-13, GR5
7 88501108 2 HEX NUT, 1/2-13, GR5
8 2171208 2 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)
9 1001097038 2 HOSE ASSY
10 3423301 1 HOSE SHEAVE PIN
11 91143024 1 HOSE SHEAVE
12 91041451 2 SHIM
14 1001157030 1 BRACKET
15 0641607 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X7/8, GR5
16 4761600 3 LOCKWASHER
17 4751600 3 WASHER
18 0641826 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X3-1/4, GR5
19 4761800 1 LOCKWASHER
20 91041449 AR SHIM
21 91401450 AR SHIM
22 91041596 AR SHIM
23 2160002 1 GREASE FITTING
101 0641612 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/2, GR5
105 2172108 2 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)
106 2180849 2 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
108 8305645 2 HEX LOCKNUT, 3/8-16
112 91043125 1 DUST PLUG
113 91043126 1 DUST CAP
114 91403413 1 FEMALE QUICK DISCONNECT
115 91403414 1 MALE QUICK DISCONNECT
119 1001098425 1 BRACKET
120 1001098181 2 HOSE ASSY
203 4711000 2 WASHER, #10
204 85941017 2 CLAMP
205 91413036 2 SCREW, #6X1/2
223 1001098744 Ref DECOMPRESSION VALVE INSTALLATION, (not available to order, B
see items 301 thru 309 for service)
301 1001098742 1 HOSE ASSY
302 1001098743 1 HOSE ASSY
303 88201008 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1-3/4
304 88501004 2 HEX NUT, 1/4-20
305 88551009 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/4
306 2110406 1 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
307 2130406 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)
308 91501064 1 BRACKET
309 Ref DECOMPRESSION VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
422 77133168 1 CLAMP SET
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

314

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

423 77133140 1 COVER PLATE

424 0641511 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/8, GR5

432 91561268 1 BRACKET

433 91503094 1 DECOMPRESSION SHUTTLE VALVE

436 2110406 1 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)

437 2130606 2 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)

440 1001105102 1 TUBE ASSY

441 1001105103 1 TUBE ASSY

442 2170708 2 TEE FITTING, (includes o-ring)

443 1001165216 1 HOSE ASSY

444 1001165218 1 HOSE ASSY

458 4761500 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/16

459 88501005 2 HEX NUT, 5/16-18

460 0641508 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1, GR5

461 4711400 2 WASHER, 1/4

462 0641414 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1-3/4, GR5

463 4761400 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/4

464 88501004 2 HEX NUT, 1/4-20

504 2110812 2 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)

601 Ref BOOM HYDRAULIC SUB ASSY, (See BOOM HYDRAULIC
ASSEMBLY for Breakdown)

602 Ref MAIN CONTROL VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-13. FRAME LEVEL CIRCUIT
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-13. FRAME LEVEL CIRCUIT

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
6 2110606 2 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
10 Ref MAIN CONTROL VALVE ASSY, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
23 77133168 3 CLAMP SET
24 77133140 3 COVER PLATE
26 0641511 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/8, GR5
56 1001114523 1 TUBE ASSY
57 1001114524 1 TUBE ASSY
68 1001165143 2 HOSE ASSY
104 2110812 2 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
201 Ref FRAME LEVEL CYLINDER, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-14. OUTRIGGER CIRCUIT
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-14. OUTRIGGER CIRCUIT

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
10 Ref MAIN CONTROL VALVE, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
23 77133168 8 CLAMP
24 77133140 8 COVER PLATE
25 77133389 3 STACK BOLT
26 0641511 5 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/8, GR5
46 1001105038 1 TUBE ASSY
47 1001105046 1 TUBE ASSY
58 1001114525 1 TUBE ASSY
59 1001114526 1 TUBE ASSY
69 1001165142 4 HOSE ASSY
84 77133390 3 SAFETY CLIP
104 2110812 4 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
105 2110606 4 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
201 Ref OUTRIGGER CYLINDER, (See HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
202 Ref CLAMP AND HARDWARE, (See FRAME LEVEL CIRCUIT for
Breakdown)
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
FIGURE 8-15. QUICK ATTACH INSTALLATION
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SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS

FIGURE 8-15. QUICK ATTACH INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001129467 Ref QUICK ATTACH INSTALLATION A

1 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242

2 0641608 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1, GR5

3 0641612 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/2, GR5

4 0641714 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 7/16-14X1-3/4, GR5

5 0641808 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1, GR5

6 0682244 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X5-1/2, GR8

7 2160002 2 GREASE FITTING

8 3311701 2 HEX NUT, 7/16-14, GR2

9 4711700 6 WASHER, 7/16

10 2180849 2 STRAIGHT FITTING

11 91043126 1 DUST CAP

12 4031918 2 HEX HD SCREW, M8X70

13 4740003 1 WASHER

14 8305645 4 HEX LOCKNUT, 3/8-16

15 8307916 AR SHIM

16 8307917 AR SHIM

17 8310067 1 HEX LOCKNUT, 3/4-10

18 91403413 1 CONNECTOR

19 91403414 1 CONNECTOR

20 1001080996 2 CLAMP

21 1001127006 1 QUICK ATTACH VALVE, (See Separate Breakdown in
HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS Section)

22 91043125 1 DUST PLUG

23 1001098218 1 PIN

24 1001098233 1 PIN

25 1001098425 1 BRACKET

26 1001120135 1 QUICK ATTACH, G SERIES, (See Separate Breakdown in
HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS Section)

27 1001127353 1 PLATE, VALVE ATTACHMENT

28 1001127008 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY

29 1001127009 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY

30 1001127366 2 HOSE ASSEMBLY
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-1. LIFT CYLINDER AND HARDWARE
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-1. LIFT CYLINDER AND HARDWARE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001125154 2 LIFT CYLINDER (includes items 1 thru 210) (G10-55A) (Prior to SN G
0160061436)
1001152268 2 LIFT CYLINDER (ARCTIC), (includes items 1 thru 211) (G10-55A) D
1001121417 2 LIFT CYLINDER (includes items 1 thru 210) (G12-55A) (Prior to SN G
0160061436)
1001152295 2 LIFT CYLINDER (ARCTIC), (includes items 1 thru 211) (G12-55A) D
1 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
2 2160001 4 GREASE FITTING
3 2220883 2 PLUG, (includes o-ring)
4 2220888 4 PLUG, (includes o-ring)
5 3020043 AR ANTI-SEIZE LUBE
6 3931664 6 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X4
7 1001121425 1 ROD
8 1001121429 4 BEARING
9 1001121430 NLA VALVE ASSY, (no longer available, see 1001172288 for D
replacement)
1001172288 1 VALVE ASSY, (includes items 101 & 102) A
10 1001122453 1 LOCKNUT
11 1001125137 1 SET SCREW, #8-32
12 1001125155 1 BARREL (G10-55A)
12 1001121418 1 BARREL (G12-55A)
13 1001125158 1 GLAND (torque to 120 Ib-ft/163 Nm) (G10-55A)
13 1001163567 1 GLAND (ARCTIC), (torque to 120 Ib-ft/163 Nm) (G10-55A)
13 1001121427 1 GLAND (torque to 120 Ib-ft/163 Nm) (G12-55A)
13 1001163565 1 GLAND (ARCTIC), (torque to 120 Ib-ft/163 Nm) (G12-55A)
14 1001125159 1 PISTON (G10-55A)
14 1001121428 1 PISTON (G12-55A)
101 1001172274 1 CARTRIDGE, (includes o-ring), (torque to 45-50 Ib-ft/61-67 Nm)
102 1001167902 1 MANIFOLD
201 Kit 2 WEAR RING
202 Kit 1 O-RING
203 Kit 1 BUFFER SEAL
204 Kit 1 WIPER RING
205 Kit 1 ROD SEAL
206 Kit 1 O-RING
207 Kit 1 O-RING
208 Kit 1 WEAR RING
209 Kit 1 GLAND SEAL
210 Kit 1 PISTON SEAL
211 Kit 1 BACK-UP RING
302 91563046 2 PIN
303 1001101595 2 PIN
306 3841287 4 ROD KEEPER
307 0682216 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X2, GR8
K1 1001125160 1 SEAL KIT (includes items 201 thru 210) (G10-55A)
K1 1001152278 1 SEAL KIT (ARCTIC), (includes items 201 thru 211) (G10-55A)
K1 1001121434 1 SEAL KIT (includes items 201 thru 210) (G12-55A)
K1 1001152299 1 SEAL KIT (ARCTIC), (includes items 201 thru 211) (G12-55A)
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-2. LIFT CYLINDER AND HARDWARE
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-2. LIFT CYLINDER AND HARDWARE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001163570 2 LIFT CYLINDER (includes items 1 thru 211) (G10-55A) (SN C
0160061436 to Present)
1001163568 2 LIFT CYLINDER (includes items 1 thru 211) (G12-55A) (SN C
0160061436 to Present)
1 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242
2 2160001 4 GREASE FITTING
3 2220883 2 PLUG, (includes o-ring)
4 2220888 4 PLUG, (includes o-ring)
5 3020043 AR ANTI-SEIZE LUBE
6 3931664 6 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X4
7 1001121425 1 ROD
8 1001121429 4 BEARING
9 1001172288 1 VALVE ASSY, (includes items 101 & 102)
10 1001122453 1 LOCKNUT
11 1001125137 1 SET SCREW, #8-32
12 1001125155 1 BARREL (G10-55A)
12 1001121418 1 BARREL (G12-55A)
13 1001163567 1 CYLINDER HEAD (G10-55A)
13 1001163565 1 CYLINDER HEAD (G12-55A)
14 1001125159 1 PISTON (G10-55A)
14 1001121428 1 PISTON (G12-55A)
101 1001167902 1 MANIFOLD
102 1001172274 1 CATRIDGE COUNTERBALANCE VALVE
201 Kit 2 WEAR RING
202 Kit 1 O- RING
203 Kit 1 BUFFER SEAL
204 Kit 1 WIPER RING
205 Kit 1 ROD SEAL
206 Kit 1 O-RING
207 Kit 1 O-RING
208 Kit 2 WEAR RING
209 Kit 1 O-RING
210 Kit 1 PISTON SEAL
211 Kit 1 BACKUP RING
301 1001163543 1 SEAL KIT (includes items 201 thru 211) (G10-55A)
302 1001163541 1 SEAL KIT (includes items 201 thru 211) (G12-55A)
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-3. EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER AND HARDWARE
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-3. EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER AND HARDWARE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001122483 1 EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER, (includes items 1 thru 111) (Prior F
to SN 0160061436)
1001163569 1 EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER, (includes items 1 thru 112) (SN B
0160061436 to Present)
1001152272 1 EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER, (ARCTIC), (includes items 1 thru C
111)
1 2220883 2 PLUG, (includes o-ring)
2 3020043 AR ANTI-SEIZE LUBE
3 1001122484 1 BARREL
4 1001122491 1 ROD
5 1001122494 1 GLAND, (torque to 100 Ib-ft/136 Nm) (Prior to SN 0160061436)
5 1001163566 1 GLAND, (torque to 100 Ib-ft/136 Nm) (SN 0160061436 to Present)
5 1001163566 1 GLAND, (ARCTIC), (torque to 100 Ib-ft/136 Nm)
6 1001122495 1 PISTON
7 1001122505 1 LOCKNUT
8 1001123013 1 SPACER
9 1001123014 1 COUNTERBALANCE VALVE, (includes o-ring)
10 1001123015 1 COUNTERBALANCE VALVE, (includes o-ring)
11 1001125137 1 SET SCREW, #8-32
101 Kit 1 O-RING
102 Kit 1 BUFFER SEAL
103 Kit 1 O-RING
104 Kit 1 O-RING
105 Kit 2 WEAR RING
106 Kit 1 WEAR RING
107 Kit 1 WEAR RING
108 Kit 1 ROD SEAL
109 Kit 1 GLAND SEAL
110 Kit 1 PISTON SEAL
111 Kit 1 O-RING
112 Kit 1 O-RING
222 91161136 1 PIN
223 91161137 1 PIN (G10-55A)
223 91563263 1 PIN (G12-55A)
224 88581149 4 RETAINING RING
K1 1001122496 1 SEAL KIT, (includes items 101 thru 111) (Prior to SN 0160061436)
K1 1001152279 1 SEAL KIT, (ARCTIC), (includes items 101 thru 111)
K2 1001163542 1 SEAL KIT, (includes items 101 thru 112) (SN 0160061436 to
Present)
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-4. TILT CYLINDER AND HARDWARE
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-4. TILT CYLINDER AND HARDWARE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1684539 1 TILT CYLINDER (includes items 1 thru 18) (G10-55A) G
1001152271 1 TILT CYLINDER (ARCTIC), (includes items 1 thru 18) (G10-55A) A
1684538 1 TILT CYLINDER (includes items 1 thru 18) (G12-55A) G
1001152298 1 TILT CYLINDER (ARCTIC), (includes items 1 thru 18) (G12-55A) A
1 70022089 1 BARREL (G10-55A)
1 70022094 1 BARREL (G12-55A)
2 70022090 1 PISTON (G10-55A)
2 70022095 1 PISTON (G12-55A)
3 70022091 1 GLAND (torque to 500-600 Ib-ft) (G10-55A)
3 70022096 1 GLAND (torque to 500-600 Ib-ft) (G12-55A)
4 70022092 1 ROD WELDMENT
5 1001098409 2 BEARING
6 91563244 1 BUSHING
7 8036394 1 LOCKNUT, (torque to 2200-2500 ft Ibs)
8 70020375 1 LUBE FITTING
9 70024330 1 COUNTERBALANCE VALVE (torque to 40-45 Ib-ft) (G10-55A)
9 70023965 1 COUNTERBALANCE VALVE (torque to 40-45 Ib-ft) (G12-55A)
9 91404382 1 SEAL KIT (G10-55A)
9 70024003 1 SEAL KIT (G12-55A)
10 Kit 1 O-RING
11 Kit 1 O-RING
12 Kit 1 SEAL
13 Kit 1 SEAL
14 Kit 1 SEAL
15 Kit 1 WIPER
16 Kit 1 WEAR RING
17 Kit 2 WEAR RING
18 Kit 2 INSERT
189 88581157 2 RETAINING RING
204 1001098220 1 CYLINDER PIN
235 8307916 AR |SHIM
236 8307917 AR |SHIM
K1 70022093 1 SEAL KIT (includes items 10 thru 18) (G10-55A)
K1 70022098 1 SEAL KIT (includes items 10 thru 18) (G12-55A)
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-5. COMPENSATION CYLINDER AND HARDWARE

332 G10-55A,G12-55A 31200728



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-5. COMPENSATION CYLINDER AND HARDWARE

ITEM PART NUMBER | QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001116442 1 COMPENSATION CYLINDER (includes items 1 thru 19) (G10-55A) | D
1001152269 1 COMPENSATION CYLINDER (ARCTIC), (includes items 1 thru 19) | A

(G10-55A)
1001116441 1 COMPENSATION CYLINDER (includes items 1 thru 19) (G12-55A) | D
1001152296 1 COMPENSATION CYLINDER (ARCTIC), (includes items 1 thru 19) | A
(G12-55A)
1 70023979 3 BEARING
2 70023980 1 BARREL (G10-55A)
2 70023987 1 BARREL (G12-55A)
3 70023981 1 LOCKING COLLAR
4 70023982 1 PISTON (G10-55A)
4 70023988 1 PISTON (G12-55A)
5 70023983 1 GLAND (G10-55A)
5 70023989 1 GLAND (G12-55A)
6 70023984 1 ROD (G10-55A)
6 70023990 1 ROD (G12-55A)
7 70023985 2 GREASE FITTING
8 8036629 4 SET SCREW, 3/8-16X3/4
9 70023896 1 TAPPING SCREW
10 70020375 1 GREASE FITTING
11 Kit 1 O-RING
12 Kit 1 O-RING
13 Kit 2 BACK-UP RING
14 Kit 1 POLYPAK
15 Kit 1 SEAL
16 Kit 1 CAP SEAL
17 Kit 1 ROD WIPER
18 Kit 2 WEAR BAND
19 Kit 2 WEAR BAND
104 91563047 1 PIN
105 1001127962 1 PIN
106 3841287 1 ROD KEEPER
107 0682216 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X2, GRS
108 3841356 1 ROD KEEPER
109 0682618 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1-8 X 2.25, GRS
K1 70023986 1 SEAL KIT (includes items 11 thru 19) (G10-55A)
K1 70023991 1 SEAL KIT (includes items 11 thru 19) (G12-55A)
K1 70025976 1 SEAL KIT (ARCTIC), (includes items 11 thru 19) (G12-55A)

31200728 G10-55A,G12-55A 333



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-6. FRAME LEVEL CYLINDER AND HARDWARE
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-6. FRAME LEVEL CYLINDER AND HARDWARE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001116440 1 FRAME LEVEL CYLINDER, (includes items 1 thru 19) D
1001152273 1 FRAME LEVEL CYLINDER, (ARCTIC), (includes items 1 thru 19) A

1 70023934 1 TUBE WELDMENT
2 70023935 1 ORIFICE PLUG, 0.052
3 70023936 1 ORIFICE PLUG, 0.040
4 70022861 1 PISTON
5 70023940 1 HEAD GLAND
6 70023937 1 ROD WELDMENT
7 8035784 1 PLUG
8 8035865 1 LOCKNUT, 1-1/4-12
9 70023896 1 TAPPING SCREW, #8-32X1/4
10 7026938 1 DUAL P.O. CHECK VALVE
11 Kit 1 O-RING
12 Kit 1 O-RING
13 Kit 1 POLY-PAK SEAL
14 Kit 1 U-CUP
15 Kit 1 BUFFER SEAL
16 Kit 1 T-SEAL
17 Kit 1 ROD WIPER
18 Kit 1 PRECISION WEARBAND
19 Kit 2 PRECISION WEARBAND
110 0641832 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X4, GR5
112 2200221 2 FITTING PLUG, 1/8
114 3423227 2 CYLINDER PIN
117 88521208 2 LOCKNUT, 1/2-13
K1 70023943 1 SEAL KIT, (includes items 11 thru 19)
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-7. OUTRIGGER CYLINDER AND HARDWARE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001116439 2 OUTRIGGER CYLINDER, (includes items 1 thru 20) C
1 70020370 4 BUSHING
2 70023892 1 BARREL
3 70023893 1 PISTON
4 70023894 1 GLAND
5 70023895 1 ROD
6 8036629 1 SET SCREW, 3/8-16X3/4
7 70023896 1 TAPPING SCREW
8 70020375 1 GREASE FITTING
9 70023575 1 GREASE FITTING
10 8036750 1 CHECK VALVE
11 70023898 1 CHECK VALVE
12 Kit 1 O-RING
13 Kit 1 O-RING
14 Kit 1 O-RING
15 Kit 1 BACKUP RING
16 Kit 1 PISTON SEAL
17 Kit 1 ROD SEAL
18 Kit 1 ROD WIPER
19 Kit 2 WEARBAND
20 Kit 2 WEARBAND
104 91563199 2 PIN
106 91563197 2 PIN
111 3300143 4 LOCKNUT
112 3931672 2 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW
113 0641634 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X4-1/2, GR8
118 88671001 4 LUBE FITTING, STRAIGHT, 1/8
K1 70023899 2 SEAL KIT, (includes items 12 thru 20)
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-8. STABILIZER CYLINDER AND HARDWARE
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-8. STABILIZER CYLINDER AND HARDWARE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001116443 1 STABILIZER CYLINDER, (includes items 1 thru 18) D
1001152274 1 STABILIZER CYLINDER, (ARCTIC), (includes items 1 thru 18) A

1 70023939 1 BARREL
2 8035782 2 O-RING
3 70022861 1 PISTON
4 70023940 1 GLAND
5 70023941 1 ROD
6 8035784 2 PLUG
7 8035865 1 LOCKNUT, 1-1/4
8 70023896 1 TAPPING SCREW
9 70023963 2 SOLENOID VALVE
10 Kit 1 O-RING
11 Kit 1 O-RING
12 Kit 1 GLAND SEAL
13 Kit 1 ROD SEAL
14 Kit 1 BUFFER SEAL
15 Kit 1 PISTON SEAL
16 Kit 1 ROD WIPER
17 Kit 1 WEARBAND
18 Kit 2 WEARBAND
110 0641832 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X4, GR5
112 2200221 2 FITTING PLUG, 1/8
114 3423227 2 CYLINDER PIN
117 88521208 2 LOCKNUT, 1/2-13
K1 70023943 1 SEAL KIT, (includes items 10 thru 18)
K1 70025975 1 SEAL KIT, (ARCTIC), (includes items 10 thru 18)
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-9. SIDE TILT CARRIAGE CYLINDER (Prior to SN 0160066379)
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-9. SIDE TILT CARRIAGE CYLINDER (Prior to SN 0160066379)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001090134 1 SIDE TILT CARRIAGE CYLINDER, (includes all items) Cc
1 70022038 1 BARREL
2 70022039 1 ROD
3 70022040 1 PISTON
3 70022042 1 SEAL KIT
4 70024002 1 ROD BEARING
4 70022043 1 SEAL KIT
5 90022230 1 HEX NUT
6 7029760 1 CAPSCREW
7 4640438 2 CHECK VALVE
7 2900770 1 SEAL KIT
8 91044080 2 GREASE FITTING
101 3423307 2 PIN
102 3841203 2 KEEPER
103 0681810 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X1-1/4, GR8
K1 70022041 1 SEAL KIT, (contains 70022042 & 70022043)
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-10. SIDE TILT CARRIAGE CYLINDER (SN 0160066379 to Present)
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-10. SIDE TILT CARRIAGE CYLINDER (SN 0160066379 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001163414 Ref SIDE TILT CARRIAGE CYLINDER, (includes all items) A
1 70026056 1 BARREL
2 70026057 1 ROD
3 70026058 1 SCREWED PISTON HEAD, 90MM
4 70025606 2 GREASE NIPPLE
5 70024020 2 GREASER PROTECTOR
6 70003849 1 GLAND
7 70025959 2 BLANKING SCREW
8 70026059 2 P/O CHECK VALVE
9 70002219 1 INTERNAL SNAP RING
10 70026060 4 INTERNAL SNAP RING
11 70026061 2 SPHERICAL BEARING
12 70024262 2 BLANKING SCREW
13 70002224 1 LOCKING RING
14 Kit 2 ROD BEARING RING
15 Kit 2 PISTON BEARING RING
16 Kit 1 PISTON SEAL
17 Kit 1 O RING
18 Kit 1 BACK UP RING
19 Kit 1 ROD SEAL
20 Kit 1 O RING
21 Kit 1 WIPER SEAL
101 70026062 1 SEAL KIT, (includes items 14 thru 21)
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-11. 50 IN SIDE SHIFT CARRIAGE CYLINDER
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-11. 50 IN SIDE SHIFT CARRIAGE CYLINDER

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
70024539 1 50 IN SIDE SHIFT CARRIAGE CYLINDER, (includes all items) B
2 Kit 2 KIT
3 70024547 2 O-RING
4 Kit 2 KIT
5 70024548 2 RETAINER SEAL
6 N.S.S. 1 ROD
7 N.S.S. 1 BARREL
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-12. SWING CARRIAGE CYLINDER

90 DEGREE SWING CARRIAGE CYLINDER
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

180 DEGREE SWING CARRIAGE CYLINDER
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-12. SWING CARRIAGE CYLINDER

348

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001103182 2 90, SWING CARRIAGE CYLINDER, (includes items 1 thru 22) B
1 70022044 1 TUBE ASSY
2 8035863 1 PISTON
3 8035862 1 HEAD GLAND
4 70022045 1 ROD ASSY
5 70022046 1 BEARING, (not shown)
6 8035536 2 SET SCREW, 5/16-18X1/2
7 70020428 1 RELIEF VALVE, (preset to 2000 psi)
7 7024574 1 SEAL KIT
8 8033786 1 COUNTERBALANCE VALVE, (preset to 3000 psi)
8 8205655 1 SEAL KIT
9 70021812 1 TAMPERPROOF CAP
11 Kit 1 O-RING
12 Kit 1 O-RING
13 Kit 1 O-RING
14 Kit 1 SQUARE RING
15 Kit 1 BACKUP RING
16 Kit 1 SEAL
17 Kit 1 PISTON SEAL
18 Kit 1 ROD WIPER
19 Kit 1 WEARBAND
20 Kit 1 WEARBAND
21 Kit 2 INSERT
22 Kit 2 INSERT
101 7110722 2 CYLINDER PIN, (base end)
102 7110712 2 CYLINDER PIN, (rod end)
103 8303634 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/8-11X4, GR5
104 8305643 2 HEX NUT, 5/8-11
K1 2915023 2 SEAL KIT, (includes items 11 thru 22)
7029995 1 180, SWING CARRIAGE CYLINDER, (includes items 101 thru 115) G
101 70021441 1 CYLINDER TUBE
102 90554045 3 GREASE FITTING
103 70021440 1 HEX NUT
104 Kit 1 PISTON RING
105 Kit 1 O-RING
106 70021976 1 PISTON
107 Kit 1 O-RING
108 Kit 1 O-RING
109 Kit 1 BACKUP WASHER
110 Kit 1 RETAINER RING
111 70021443 1 CYLINDER GLAND
112 Kit 1 POLY-PAK SEAL, TYPE B
113 Kit 1 ROD WIPER
114 70021442 1 CYLINDER ROD
115 90554046 2 BUSHING
K2 70021453 1 SEAL KIT (includes items 104, 105, 107 thru 110, 112 & 113)
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-13. GRAPPLE BUCKET CYLINDER
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-13. GRAPPLE BUCKET CYLINDER

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
70021393 2 GRAPPLE BUCKET CYLINDER, (includes all items)
1 70021465 1 CYLINDER TUBE
2 70021448 2 BUSHING
3 70021464 2 VALVE CARTRIDGE
4 90554045 2 GREASE FITTING
5 70021440 1 HEX NUT
6 Kit 1 PISTON RING
7 Kit 1 O-RING
8 70021451 1 PISTON
9 Kit 1 O-RING
10 70021444 1 WASHER
11 Kit 1 O-RING
12 Kit 1 BACK-UP WASHER
13 Kit 1 O-RING
14 70021446 1 CYLINDER GLAND
15 Kit 1 POLY-PAK SEAL
16 Kit 1 ROD WIPER
17 70021466 1 PISTON ROD
18 70021447 1 BUSHING
101 70021364 2 CYLINDER PIN, (base end)
102 70021365 2 CYLINDER PIN, (rod end)
103 70021399 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8X2-1/4
104 70021367 4 LOCK NUT, 3/8
K1 70021452 2 SEAL KIT, (includes items 6, 7, 9, 11 thru 13, 15 & 16)
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FIGURE 9-14. MAIN CONTROL VALVE

PAL4S71

31200728

G10-55A,G12-55A

352



SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-14. MAIN CONTROL VALVE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001104918 1 MAIN CONTROL VALVE ASSY, (includes items 1 thru 28) D
1 70022000 1 INLET SECTION ASSY, (includes items 21, 28 and all items
required to replace the Inlet Section Assembly)
2 70022001 1 SPOOL SECTION ASSY, LIFT, (includes items 18, 22 and all
other seals required to replace one Lift Section Assembly)
3 70022002 1 SPOOL SECTION ASSY, EXTEND/RETRACT, (includes items 18,
22 and all other seals required to replace one Crowd Section
Assembly)
4 70022003 2 SPOOL SECTION ASSY, OUTRIGGER, (includes items 18, 22
and all other seals required to replace one Outrigger Section
Assembly)
5 70022004 1 SPOOL SECTION ASSY, FRAME LEVEL, (includes items 17, 22
and all other seals required to replace one Sway Section
Assembly)
6 70022005 1 SPOOL SECTION ASSY, AUX, (includes items 18, 22 and all
other seals required to replace one Aux Section Assembly)
7 70022006 1 SPOOL SECTION ASSY, TILT, (includes items 14 thru 16, 23, 26
and all other seals required to replace one Tilt Section Assembly)
8 70022007 1 OUTLET SECTION ASSY, (includes all items required to replace

one Outlet Section Assembly)

9 70022008 5 SHUT-OFF PLUG ASSY

10 70022009 3 RELIEF VALVE, FULL FLOW

11 70022010 4 RELIEF VALVE, 280

12 70022011 2 RELIEF VALVE, 185

13 70022012 1 DRAIN REGULATOR ASSY

14 70022013 2 CARTRIDGE VALVE SOLENOID

15 70022014 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, METRIC

16 70022015 2 END MECHANISM KIT, (includes all components and seals

required to replace one End Mechanism)

17 70022016 2 END MECHANISM PO KIT, (includes all components and seals
required to replace one End Mechanism PO)

18 70022017 10 SPOOL END GROUP, (includes all components and seals
required to replace one Spool End)

19 70022018 3 TIE ROD, METRIC

20 70022019 6 TIE ROD NUT, METRIC

21 70022020 1 INLET SEAL KIT

22 70022021 1 PO SECTION SEAL KIT

23 70022022 1 EH SECTION SEAL KIT

24 8036508 1 DRAIN REGULATOR SEAL KIT

25 70022023 1 SHUT-OFF PLUG/FULL FLOW RV SEAL KIT

26 70022024 1 PPRV SEAL KIT

27 70022025 1 O-RING

28 10791807 1 SPECIAL NUT

134 0641614 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1-3/4, GR5

146 3311601 3 HEX NUT, 3/8-16

149 4711600 6 FLAT WASHER, 3/8

153 4761600 3 LOCKWASHER, 3/8
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-15. PISTON PUMP
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-15. PISTON PUMP

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001105613 1 PISTON PUMP, (includes all items) C
1 70002578 1 FRONT BEARING KIT
2 70002579 1 SWATCH PLATE BEARING KIT
3 70002580 1 SPRING
4 70002581 1 SWASH PLATE
5 70002582 1 RETAINER SHAFT
6 70002583 1 RETAING RING
7 70023349 1 LH VALVE PLATE
8 70001956 1 CHECK VALVE POPPET
9 70001955 1 SPRING
11 70023351 2 SET SCREW
12 70002133 4 PLUG
13 7007207 8 O-RING
14 70023352 2 SPOOL
15 70023353 1 SPRING GUIDE, LS
16 70023354 1 OUTER SPRING, LS
17 70023355 1 INNER SPRING, LS
18 70023356 2 ADJUSTING PLUG, LS
19 70023357 1 SPRING GUIDE, PC
20 70023358 1 OUTER SPRING, PC
21 70023359 1 INNER SPRING, PC
22 70023360 1 ADJUSTING PLUG, PC
23 70023361 2 O-RING
24 70023362 8 SEAL RING
25 70023363 4 SCREW
26 70002585 1 REAR BEARING KIT
27 70023364 1 SHAFT
28 70023365 1 RADIAL END CAP
29 70002588 4 SCREW
30 7007446 1 SLOTTED PIN
31 7022340 1 LIFTING BRACKET
32 70002590 1 SCREW
33 7023962 1 RETAINING RING
34 70022287 2 LIP SEAL
35 70022288 1 HOUSING
36 7023964 2 PLUG
37 7007415 4 O-RING
38 70002595 2 END CAP SEAL
40 70023366 1 CYLINDER BLOCK
41 7007429 1 SPRING SEAT
42 70002591 1 SPRING
43 7007427 1 SPRING SEAT
44 7007426 1 RETAINING RING
45 7021275 3 HOLD DOWN PIN
46 70002592 1 SLIPPER RETAINER GUIDE
47 70002593 1 SLIPPER RETAINER
48 70002594 9 PISTON ASSY
49 70023367 1 SERVO PISTON ASSY
50 70002598 6 PISTON RING
K1 70023350 1 CONTROL KIT, (includes items 11 thru 25)
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ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
K2 70002596 1 CYLINDER BLOCK KIT, (includes items 40 thru 48)
K3 70002599 1 OVERHAUL SEAL KIT
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-16. HYDRAULIC TANK
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-16. HYDRAULIC TANK

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1 1001119900 1 HYDRAULIC TANK, (includes items 101 & 102) H
3 0811610 1 SCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/4
4 88501006 1 HEX NUT, 3/8-16
5 2220578 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)

6 2110606 1 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
7 2110808 1 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
8 2170306 1 ADAPTER, RUN TEE, (includes o-ring)
11 4761600 1 LOCKWASHER, 3/8

31 0811606 2 SCREW, 3/8-16X3/4

33 2111620 1 STRAIGHT FITTING, (includes o-ring)
38 2172106 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)

39 2170210 1 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)

40 2220240 2 PLUG, (includes o-ring)

41 4751600 1 WASHER, 3/8

43 8405104 2 CLAMP, 2-1/4 IN

45 91403579 1 CAP

66 1001136981 1 FILL PIPE

67 1001128110 1 FILL HOSE

101 70024153 1 SIGHT GAUGE

102 70024152 1 FILTER KIT, (includes filter and gasket)

213 1340021 1 AIR BREATHER

232 91163100 1 ADAPTER

307 2752661 1 HOSE ASSY

401 0811612 1 SCREW, 3/8-16X1-1/2

402 10701277 1 WASHER, 3/8
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-17. STEER SELECT VALVE
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-17. STEER SELECT VALVE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001001016 1 STEERING SELECT VALVE, (includes all items) C
1 7029915 1 STEERING MANIFOLD
2 7029916 1 COVER PLATE
3 91474402 1 DIRECTIONAL CONTROL VALVE, (includes items 4 thru 6)
4 91474407 2 COIL
5 7029917 2 NUT
6 7012773 1 SEAL KIT
7 88662065 4 ELBOW, 90, (includes o-ring)
8 88662019 2 CONNECTOR, (includes o-ring)
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-18. BRAKE VALVE
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-18. BRAKE VALVE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001106836 1 BRAKE VALVE, (includes items 1 thru 52) A
1 91474454 1 SCREW
2 91474442 2 PIN
3 70020659 2 SPRING
4 91474441 2 WIPER
5 70020660 1 COVER
6 91474440 2 WIPER
7 70020661 1 COVER
8 91474439 2 QUAD RING
9 70020662 2 PISTON
10 70020663 2 PISTON RING
11 70023037 2 PIN
12 91474438 2 SPRING
13 91474452 1 BALL
14 91474450 4 PLUG
15 91474451 4 O-RING
16 91474453 2 O-RING
17 91514199 2 BACKUP RING
18 91474455 1 DUMP PISTON
19 91474456 1 DUMP SPOOL
20 70020665 1 SPRING
21 91474458 1 PLUG
22 91514198 2 O-RING
23 70020666 1 INLET SEAT
24 70020667 1 O-RING
25 70020668 1 RETAINER
26 70020669 1 SPRING
27 91474447 1 PISTON
28 91474446 1 SEAT
29 70020670 1 BALL
30 70020671 1 SPRING
31 70020672 1 SPRING
32 91514197 3 O-RING
33 91474443 1 PLUG
34 70020673 2 NEEDLE ROLLER
35 70020674 2 MAKE-UP CHECK
36 91474434 2 PLUG
37 91474435 2 O-RING
38 70020675 2 SPRING
39 70020676 2 SPRING GUIDE
40 70020677 2 SPRING
41 70020678 2 ORIFICE
43 70020679 2 SPRING
44 91474459 1 PLUG
45 91474460 1 O-RING
46 70020680 1 PLUG
47 70020681 1 O-RING
48 70020682 1 ORIFICE
49 70023039 1 ORIFICE
50 N.S.S. 1 HOUSING
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ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
51 N.S.S. 1 SPOOL
52 70023038 2 POPPET
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FIGURE 9-19. HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD VALVE
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-19. HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD VALVE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
91563190 1 HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD VALVE, (includes all items) E
1 7026998 1 PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE
2 7026999 1 CHECK VALVE
3 70023992 1 SOLENOID VALVE (Prior to SN 0160062852)
3 7026022 1 SOLENOID VALVE (SN 0160062852 to Present)
4 7018300 1 SHUTTLE VALVE
5 7027100 1 PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE
6 80434249 1 COIL, (Prior to SN 0160062852)
6 70026348 1 COIL, (SN 0160062852 to Present)
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-20. DECOMPRESSION VALVE
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-20. DECOMPRESSION VALVE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
91503093 1 DECOMPRESSION VALVE, (includes all items) A
1 91504056 1 VALVE BODY
2 91504057 1 VALVE, (includes items 3 & 4)
3 91504058 1 SEAL KIT
4 91504059 1 PUSH BUTTON
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FIGURE 9-21. QUICK ATTACH VAVLE
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-21. QUICK ATTACH VAVLE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001127006 Ref QUICK ATTACH VAVLE A

1 2110810 2 STRAIGHT FITTING

2 2111010 1 STRAIGHT FITTING

3 2150404 2 ADAPTER, 45

4 2170110 1 STRAIGHT FITTING

5 2172108 2 ADAPTER, 90

6 1001001568 2 STRAIGHT FITTING

7 1001104477 1 DIVERTOR VALVE (See Separate Breakdown in this Section)
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-22. QUICK ATTACH INSTALLATION, G SERIES
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-22. QUICK ATTACH INSTALLATION, G SERIES

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001120135 Ref QUICK ATTACH INSTALLATION, G SERIES C
1 0100011 AR LOCTITE, 242
2 0440321 2 BEARING, FLANGE
3 0641807 2 HEX HD CAP SCREW, 1/2-13X7/8
4 4762000 6 WASHER, 5/8
5 0791808 2 SCREW, 1/2-13X1
7 10700689 4 SCREW CAP, 0.625-18X3.5
8 3311805 2 HEX LOCKNUT, 1/2-13, GR2
9 91561240 AR SHIM
10 1001120120 1 ADAPTER
11 1001120124 1 PLATE, CYLINDER ATTACHMENT (left)
12 1001120130 1 COVER, CYLINDER
13 1001120164 1 CYLINDER, QUICK ATTACH ASSEMBLY (See Separate
Breakdown in this Section)
14 1001080996 2 CLAMP
15 0100019 AR LOCTITE, 271
16 10700683 2 SCREW CAP, 0.625-18X2
17 1001145386 1 PLATE, CYLINDER ATTACHMENT (right)
18 4711800 2 WASHER, 1/2
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-23. CYLINDER - QUICK ATTACH ASSEMBLY
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-23. CYLINDER - QUICK ATTACH ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001120164 Ref CYLINDER, QUICK ATTACH ASSEMBLY A
1 2150404 2 ADAPTER, 45
2 1001007056 1 VALVE
3 1001120163 1 QUICK COUPLER CYLINDER (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-24. QUICK COUPLER CYLINDER
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

FIGURE 9-24. QUICK COUPLER CYLINDER

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001120163 Ref QUICK COUPLER CYLINDER D
1 70026211 1 BARREL
2 70026212 2 PISTON
3 70026213 2 GLAND, HEAD
4 70026214 2 ROD, CYLINDER
5 8037140 2 NUT, LOCK
6 Kit 2 RING, RETAINING ROUND
7 Kit 2 RING, RETAINING ROUND
8 Kit 2 O-RING
9 Kit 2 O-RING
10 Kit 2 O-RING
11 Kit 2 RING, SQUARE
12 Kit 2 RING, BACKUP
13 Kit 2 SEAL, ROD
14 Kit 2 SEAL, PISTON
15 Kit 2 WIPER, ROD
100 70026215 1 KIT, SEAL (includes item 6 thru 15)
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-25. DIVERTOR VALVE
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SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
FIGURE 9-25. DIVERTOR VALVE

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001104477 Ref DIVERTOR VALVE D
1 70020764 1 COIL
2 70021531 1 KIT, RETAINER
3 N.S.S. 1 NUT
4 N.S.S. 1 O-RING
5 N.S.S. 1 O-RING
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FIGURE 10-1. ENGINE COMPARTMENT ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-1. ENGINE COMPARTMENT ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001130159 Ref ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INSTALLATION, (if equipped for L
ULS), (not available to order, see items 1 thru 44 for service)
1 0641415 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1-7/8
2 0791404 5 WHIZ-LOK SCREW, 1/4-20X1/2
3 0791506 4 WHIZ-LOK SCREW, 5/16-18X3/4
4 0791606 3 WHIZ-LOK SCREW, 3/8-16X3/4
5 0811606 8 SCREW, 3/8-16X3/4
6 3290601 1 HEX NUT, M6X1
7 3290801 1 HEX NUT, M8X1.25
9 4761400 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/4
10 4811700 1 WASHER, 6mm
11 8225122 1 RELAY, 12VDC, 100A
12 1001148992 1 BATTERY CLAMP, NEGATIVE
13 1001148991 1 BATTERY CLAMP, POSITIVE
17 1001118245 1 FUSE, 250 AMP
18 1001108433 1 CONTROL, VEC MODULE
18 70024843 4 RELAY, 12V 30AMP
20 1001145301 1 BATTERY CABLE, NEGATIVE
21 1001127488 1 BATTERY CABLE, POSITIVE
22 1001163729 1 POWER MODULE RELAY
23 1001127699 1 POWER MODULE FUSE
24 1001127700 1 FUSE HOLDER
25 1001127748 1 VEC BOX MOUNT
26 1001127756 1 ELECTRONICS MOUNT
27 1001129277 1 CAB GROUND CABLE
28 Ref VEC HARNESS, (See VEC HARNESS for Breakdown)
29 Ref ENGINE HARNESS, (See ENGINE HARNESS for Breakdown)
30 1001143377 1 ENGINE GROUND CABLE
32 1001134232 1 ALTERNATOR GROUND
34 1001134234 1 STARTER GROUND
35 1001134235 1 GRID HEATER POWER
36 1001134236 1 GRID HEATER FUSE POWER CABLE
37 1001134470 1 BUSS BAR CONNECTOR
39 1001135349 1 START AID CABLE, NEGATIVE
41 0641506 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X3/4, GR5
42 8310453 1 HEX NUT, 5/16-18, GR5
43 90206198 7in TRIM-LOK
44 4240018 3 TIE STRAP, (not shown)
1001141965 Ref DUAL BATTERY INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items D
101 thru 108 for service)
101 3311508 4 HEX NUT, 16-18
102 91081640 4 BATTERY HOLD DOWN BOLT
103 91401281 2 BATTERY HOLD DOWN BRACKET
104 1001155219 2 12V BATTERY
105 1001134231 1 ALTERNATOR POWER CABLE
106 1001134233 1 STARTER POWER CABLE
108 1001135348 1 START AID CABLE, POSITIVE
201 0641406 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X3/4, GR5
213 4711400 2 WASHER, 1/4
232 1001115884 1 CONNECTOR BRACKET
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ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
243 Ref FILTER BRACKET, (See ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
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FIGURE 10-2. ENGINE COMPARTMENT ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-2. ENGINE COMPARTMENT ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001139873 Ref ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS INSTALLATION, (if equipped for |
LS), (not available to order, see items 1 thru 46 for service)
1 0641415 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1-7/8
2 0791404 5 WHIZ-LOK SCREW, 1/4-20X1/2
3 0791506 4 WHIZ-LOK SCREW, 5/16-18X3/4
4 0791606 3 WHIZ-LOK SCREW, 3/8-16X3/4
5 0811606 8 HEX FLANGE SCREW, 3/8-16X3/4
6 3290601 1 HEX NUT, M6X1
7 3290801 1 HEX NUT, M8X1.25
9 4761400 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/4
10 4811700 1 WASHER, 6mm
11 8225122 1 RELAY, 12VDC, 100A
12 1001148992 1 BATTERY CLAMP, NEGATIVE
13 1001148991 1 BATTERY CLAMP, POSITIVE
14 8310647 1 LOCKWASHER, #M8
18 1001108433 1 VEC CONTROL MODULE
19 1001118245 1 FUSE, 250 AMP
20 1001145301 1 BATTERY CABLE, NEGATIVE
21 1001127488 1 BATTERY CABLE, POSITIVE
22 1001163729 1 POWER MODULE RELAY
23 1001127699 1 POWER MODULE FUSE
24 1001127700 1 FUSE HOLDER
25 1001127748 1 VEC BOX MOUNT
26 1001127756 1 ELECTRONICS MOUNT
27 1001129277 1 CAB GROUND CABLE
28 Ref VEC HARNESS, (See VEC HARNESS for Breakdown)
29 1001143377 1 ENGINE GROUND CABLE
31 1001134232 1 ALTERNATOR GROUND
34 1001134235 1 GRID HEATER POWER
35 1001134236 1 GRID HEATER FUSE POWER CABLE
36 1001134470 1 BUSS BAR CONNECTOR
38 1001135349 1 START AID CABLE, NEGATIVE
39 Ref ENGINE HARNESS, (See ENGINE HARNESS for Breakdown)
40 1001117025 1 CONNECTOR PLUG WITH RELAY
41 0641506 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X3/4
42 8310453 1 HEX NUT, 5/16-18
43 1001127519 1 WATER IN FUEL HARNESS
44 4811900 1 WASHER, #M8
45 90206198 7in TRIM-LOK
46 4240018 3 TIE STRAP
101 0641406 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X3/4, GR5
113 4711400 2 WASHER, 1/4
132 1001115884 1 CONNECTOR BRACKET
143 Ref FILTER BRACKET, (See ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
SECTION for Breakdown)
1001141965 Ref DUAL BATTERY INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items D
201 thru 208 for service)
201 3311508 4 HEX NUT, 16-18
202 91081640 4 BATTERY HOLD DOWN BOLT
203 91401281 2 BATTERY HOLD DOWN BRACKET
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ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
204 1001155219 2 12V BATTERY
205 1001134231 1 ALTERNATOR POWER CABLE
206 1001134233 1 STARTER POWER CABLE
208 1001135348 1 START AID CABLE, POSITIVE
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FIGURE 10-3. ARCTIC PACKAGE INSTALLATION
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-3. ARCTIC PACKAGE INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001130957 Ref ARCTIC PACKAGE INSTALLATION, (if equipped for ULS), (not C
available to order, see items 1 thru 12 for service)
1001141077 Ref ARCTIC PACKAGE INSTALLATION, (if equipped for LS), (not C
available to order, see items 1 thru 12 for service)
1 1060626 2 3 WAY EXTENSION CORD
2 2580040 1 OIL PAN HEATER
3 1001093564 2 BATTERY HEATER
4 1001105886 1 HYDRAULIC IMMERSION HEATER
5 1001115878 2 BATTERY BASE INSULATE
6 1001121459 Ref TILT RECIRCULATOR INSTALL, (not available to order, see items A
101 thru 107 for service)
7 1001121460 Ref ARCTIC HOSE RECIRCULATOR, (not available to order, see A
items 201 thru 205 for service), (qty of 2 needed for this machine)
8 1001098762 2 12V BATTERY, 1000CCA
9 1001128594 1 STARTER MOTOR, (if equipped for ULS)
9 1001125786 1 STARTER MOTOR, (if equipped for LS)
10 1001141596 2 BATTERY HOLD DOWN PLATE
11 3311508 4 HEX NUT, 5/16-18
12 91081640 4 BATTERY HOLD DOWN BOLT
13 1001143397 1 LEFT SIDE OIL PAN HEATER BRACKET
14 1001143398 1 RIGHT SIDE OIL PAN HEATER BRACKET
15 8305626 4 HEX NUT, 312-18
16 1001144782 1 STARTER GROUND CABLE
17 1001144790 1 ALTERNATOR POWER CABLE
18 1001144801 1 START AID POSITIVE CABLE
19 1001144803 1 START POWER CABLE
101 2130808 2 ADAPTER, 90, (includes o-ring)
102 2172408 2 ADAPTER, CONNECTOR, (includes o-ring)
103 91043126 1 DUST CAP
104 91403413 1 ADAPTER, QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLER, (female)
105 91403414 1 ADAPTER, QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLER, (male)
106 91043125 1 DUST PLUG
107 2170708 2 ADAPTER, RUN TEE, (includes o-ring)
201 91043125 1 DUST PLUG
202 91043126 1 DUST CAP
203 91403413 1 ADAPTER, QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLER, (female)
204 91403414 1 ADAPTER, QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLER, (male)
205 1001121454 1 HOSE ASSY
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FIGURE 10-4. BOOM AND FRAME ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION

VIEW A-A
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-4. BOOM AND FRAME ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION

394

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001100291 Ref AUXILIARY ELECTRIC ASSY, (not available to order, see items 1 D
thru 35 for service)
1 90207463 3 HYDRA ZORB CLAMP, 0.750
2 91123054 1 COMPRESSION SPRING
3 91121134 1 SPRING RETAINER
4 3311801 1 HEX NUT, 1/2-13
5 3311802 1 JAM NUT, 1/2-13
7 91361032 1 DISCONNECT PLATE
8 0641608 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X1, GR5
9 4761600 2 LOCKWASHER, 3/8
12 1001126834 NLA BOOM AUXILIARY ELECRTIC HARNESS, (includes items 301 & B
302), (no longer available, see 1001158435 for replacement)
13 91163066 1 TUBE ASSY
14 91363151 1 AUX BOOM WIRE HARNESS
14 77363233 2 CONNECTOR
14 77363229 5 TERMINAL
14 91143107 1 STRAIN RELIEF
15 91363068 1 TUBE ASSY
16 91366015 1 HOSE TAKE-UP WELDMENT
17 91126032 1 CABLE TAKE UP WELDMENT
18 0641505 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X5/8, GR5
19 4761500 2 LOCKWASHER, 5/16
20 91163100 2 ADAPTER, BULKHEAD FITTING
21 2220346 1 ADAPTER, CONNECTOR
22 91143141 3 CORD CONNECTOR
23 8584003 3 TIE WRAP
24 90207661 1 6 CONTACT SOCKET
25 1001099812 1 CONNECTOR COVER PANEL
26 4711400 2 FLAT WASHER, 1/4
27 0641408 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1
28 4711600 2 FLAT WASHER, 3/8
29 77133136 3 TUBE CLAMP, 3/4
30 77133389 3 STACK BOLT
31 0641514 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 5/16-18X1-3/4, GR5
32 77133137 3 COVER PLATE
33 77133390 3 SAFETY CLIP
34 1001158178 1 HOSE ASSY
35 1001158435 1 BOOM AUXILIARY ELECRTIC HARNESS
1001136433 Ref ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items C
101 thru 109 for service)
101 0641408 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1, GR5
102 4711400 2 WASHER, 1/4
103 8305624 2 HEX LOCKNUT, 0.250-20
104 8881800 5 TIE STRAP
105 10713707 1 HORN
106 1001116274 1 MOLDED RESISTOR
107 Ref FRAME HARNESS, (See TRANSMISSION HARNESS for
Breakdown)
108 8270621 1 BACKUP ALARM
109 91365037 1 PROXIMITY SENSOR
G10-55A,G12-55A 31200728
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ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
201 Ref CLAMP ASSY, (See HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS SECTION for
Breakdown)
301 77363232 1 CONNECTOR
302 91143107 1 STRAIN RELIEF
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FIGURE 10-5. CAB ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-5. CAB ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

113 0741006 4 FLAT HD CAPSCREW, #10-24X3/4, (enclosed cab)

122 3311005 4 HEX LOCKNUT, #10-24, GR2, (enclosed cab)

135 Ref ENCLOSED CAB OPTIONS HARNESS, (if equipped), (See
ENCLOSED CAB OPTIONS HARNESS for Breakdown)

139 Ref KNOB, (See CAB SWITCHES for Breakdown)

141 80963058 1 WEATHER PACK SHROUD, (enclosed cab)

142 80963065 2 WEATHER PACK SEAL, (enclosed cab)

143 80963069 2 MALE WEATHER PACK PIN, (enclosed cab)

144 Ref WIPER SWITCH, (See CAB SWITCHES for Breakdown)

145 Ref BLOWER SWITCH, (See CAB SWITCHES for Breakdown)

153 91033425 1 GROMMET, (enclosed cab)

158 91401443 1 PLATE, (enclosed cab)

162 91403608 1 FAN, (enclosed cab)

171 Ref DASH HARNESS, (See DASH HARNESS for Breakdown)

172 Ref TRANSMISSION RELAY HARNESS, (See TRANSMISSION
RELAY HARNESS for Breakdown)

176 Ref POTENTIOMETER ASSY, (See CAB SWITCHES for Breakdown)

191 Ref DASH INSTRUMENT PANEL HARNESS, (See INSTRUMENT
PANEL HARNESS for Breakdown)

198 91033317 1 IGNITION SWITCH, (includes key)

198 77384578 1 KEY, IGNITION

201 Ref INSTRUMENT PANEL, (See CAB SWITCHES for Breakdown)

203 Ref BRACKET, (See CONTROLS SECTION for Breakdown)

204 Ref RH DASH PANEL, (See CAB SECTION for Breakdown)

1001001186 Ref CAB ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see F

items 301 thru 306 for service)

301 1001126285 1 BOX, VEC OPTIONS

301 70024843 1 RELAY, 12V 30AMP

302 Ref VEC OPTIONS HARNESS, (See VEC OPTIONS HARNESS for

Breakdown)
303 0641412 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1-1/2, GRS5, (torque to 96 Ib-ft/130
Nm)

304 4751200 4 WASHER, 1/2

305 4240033 2 TIE WRAP, (not shown)

306 3311401 4 HEX NUT, 1/4-20

403 Ref HAZARD SWITCH, (See CAB SWITCHES for Breakdown)

404 Ref BEACON LIGHT SWITCH, (See CAB SWITCHES for Breakdown)

405 Ref WORK LIGHT SWITCH, (See CAB SWITCHES for Breakdown)

406 Ref TILT RHEOSTAT, (See CAB SWITCHES for Breakdown)

407 Ref AUX ELECTRICS SWITCHES,(See CAB SWITCHES for
Breakdown)

408 91563192 1 CAB AUX ELECTRIC HARNESS

408 4460970 1 CONNECTOR

408 80363179 1 WEDGE LOCK

408 4460464 9 TERMINAL

408 4460466 3 PLUG

408 4460419 14 TERMINAL
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FIGURE 10-6. CAB SWITCHES
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-6. CAB SWITCHES

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001101666 1 INSTRUMENT PANEL, (includes items 1 thru 7) N
1 N.S.S. 6 BULB HOUSING
2 91473127 1 STEER SELECT SWITCH
3 91474465 1 PARK BRAKE SWITCH
4 7026440 1 HORN SWITCH
5 1001099163 1 3-IN-1 GAUGE
6 Ref INSTRUMENT PANEL HARNESS, (See INSTRUMENT PANEL
HARNESS for Breakdown)
7 1001099378 1 DASH PANEL
101 80963101 1 WIPER SWITCH, (enclosed cab)
102 80964001 1 BLOWER SWITCH, (if equipped)
103 1001151643 1 POTENTIOMETER ASSY, (if equipped)
105 1001090459 1 HAZARD SWITCH, (if equipped)
106 1001090460 1 WORK LIGHT SWITCH, (if equipped)
107 1001090461 1 BEACON LIGHT SWITCH, (if equipped)
108 1001106688 1 TILT RHEOSTAT SWITCH
109 91473127 2 AUX ELECTRIC SWITCH, (if equipped)
110 1001151847 1 KNOB, (if equipped)
111 1001152326 1 KNOB, (if equipped)
201 Ref RH PANEL, (See CAB SECTION for Breakdown)
K1 1001152514 1 THERMOSTAT POTENTIOMETER REPLACEMENT KIT, (includes
items 103, 110 & 111)
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FIGURE 10-7. CLEARSKY INSTALLATION
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-7. CLEARSKY INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001148860 Ref CLEARSKY INSTALLATION, (not available to order, see items 1 A
thru 16 for service)
1 0641406 4 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X3/4, GR5
2 0641607 3 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/8-16X7/8, GR5
3 3311405 7 HEX NUT, 1/4-20, GR2
4 3931412 2 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X3/4
5 3931420 1 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1-1/4
6 4240032 1 TIE STRAP
7 4240099 1 TIE STRAP
8 4711400 11 WASHER, 1/4
9 4751600 3 WASHER, 3/8
10 80961142 2 CONDUIT
11 1001090615 1 GROMMET
12 1001100876 1 COVER
13 1001116208 1 CLEARSKY DECAL
14 1001120989 1 RADIO DECAL
15 1001148427 1 BRACKET
16 1001149909 1 HARNESS
101 1001115238 1 CLEARSKY ASSEMBLY, (includes antenna and communication
unit)
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FIGURE 10-8. WORK LIGHTS (Prior to SN 0160059446)
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FIGURE 10-8. WORK LIGHTS (Prior to SN 0160059446)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001110091 Ref WORK LIGHT WITH BEACON INSTALLATION, (if equipped), (not Cc-C
available to order, see items 1 thru 29 for service)
1001114492 Ref BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION, (if equipped), (not available to B-C
order, see items 1, 4, 6, 14, 15, 17, 18, 23, 301, 306 thru 310, 407 &
408 for service)
1 0641407 5 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X7/8, GR5, (torque to 96 Ib-ft/130
Nm), (WORK LIGHT WITH BEACON INSTALLATION)
1 0641407 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X7/8, GR5, (torque to 96 Ib-ft/130
Nm), (BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION)
2 0641814 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X2-3/4, GR5, (torque to 75 Ib-ft/102
Nm)
3 0903661 1 BRACKET
4 3311401 5 HEX NUT, 1/4-20, GR2, (WORK LIGHT WITH BEACON
INSTALLATION)
4 3311401 2 HEX NUT, 1/4-20, GR2, (BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION)
5 3311801 2 HEX NUT, 1/2-13, GR2
6 4711400 8 WASHER, 1/4, (WORK LIGHT WITH BEACON INSTALLATION)
6 4711400 2 WASHER, 1/4, (BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION)
7 4711800 8 WASHER, 1/2
8 1001095342 3 LIGHT ASSY, (includes items 101 thru 103) B
10 Ref BOOM WORK LIGHT HARNESS, (See BOOM WORK LIGHT
HARNESS for Breakdown)
11 1001090580 2 LIGHT ASSY, (includes items 101 thru 103, 204 & 205) B
12 1320263 3 3/8 IN CLAMP
13 1001090581 Ref BEACON/WORK LIGHT INSTALLATION, (not available to order, E
see items 301 thru 311 for service) (Prior to SN 0160059446)
14 4761400 5 LOCKWASHER, 1/4, (WORK LIGHT WITH BEACON
INSTALLATION)
14 4761400 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/4, (BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION)
15 8096D097 7.3 ft CONDUIT, (WORK LIGHT WITH BEACON INSTALLATION)
15 8096D097 6 ft CONDUIT, (BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION)
16 Ref HAZARD SWITCH, (See CAB SWITCHES for Breakdown)
17 Ref BEACON SWITCH, (See CAB SWITCHES for Breakdown)
18 Ref CAB WORK LIGHT HARNESS, (See CAB WORK LIGHT
HARNESS for Breakdown)
20 1001090522 1 BRACKET
21 0642210 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X1-1/4, GR5
22 4712200 1 WASHER, 3/4
23 14404173 AR SILICONE SEALANT
24 8406105 1 3/4 IN CLAMP
28 4761800 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2
29 1320263 3 3/8 IN CLAMP
101 4460897 1 CONNECTOR
101 80604017 1 WEDGE LOCK
102 4460464 2 TERMINAL
103 80963050 1 LIGHT, (includes hardware)
103 80964070 1 BULB
204 91403503 1 SPACER
205 91413052 1 BOLT
301 0903669 1 BRACKET
302 4460897 2 CONNECTOR
302 80604017 2 WEDGE LOCK
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404

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

303 4460464 2 TERMINAL

304 1001099276 1 LIGHT ASSY, (includes item 351 and hardware)

304 80964070 1 BULB

305 91343031 1 BEACON LIGHT

305 91344053 1 BULB

306 1001090615 1 GROMMET

307 0721006 3 SCREW, #10-24X3/4

308 3311001 3 HEX NUT, 10-24, GR2

309 4751000 3 WASHER, #10

310 4761000 3 LOCKWASHER, #10

311 2820035 2.3 ft INSULATION

401 0100011 AR LOCTITE 242

407 4460508 2 TERMINAL, (BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION)

408 4461017 1 CONNECTOR, (BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION)

408 N.S.S. 1 WEDGE LOCK, (BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION)

501 Ref COUNTERWEIGHT, (See FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS for
Breakdown)

1001096708 Ref BEACON LIGHT MOUNTING INSTALLATION, (if equipped with B

A/C), (not available to order, see items 601 thru 605 for service)
(Prior to SN 0160059446)

601 0721006 3 SCREW, #10-24X3/4

602 3311001 3 HEX NUT, 10-24, GR2

603 4751000 3 WASHER, #10

604 4761000 3 LOCKWASHER, #10

605 1001096709 1 BRACKET
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FIGURE 10-9. WORK LIGHTS (SN 0160059446 to Present)
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-9. WORK LIGHTS (SN 0160059446 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001162757 Ref WORK LIGHT WITH BEACON INSTALLATION, (if equipped), (not B
available to order, use items 1 thru 42 for service)
1001162758 Ref BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION, (if equipped), (not available to B
order, use items 15, 17, 18, 23, 35, 37, 41 & 42 for service)
1 0641407 5 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X7/8, GR5, (torque to 96 Ib-ft/130
Nm)
2 0641814 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X2-3/4, GRS5, (torque to 75 Ib-ft/102
Nm)
3 0903661 1 BRACKET
4 3311401 5 HEX NUT, 1/4-20, GR2
5 3311801 2 HEX NUT, 1/2-13, GR2
6 4711400 8 WASHER, 1/4
7 4711800 8 WASHER, 1/2
8 1001095342 3 LIGHT ASSY, (includes items 101 thru 103) B
10 Ref BOOM WORK LIGHT HARNESS, (See Separate Breakdown in
this Section)
11 1001090580 2 LIGHT ASSY, (includes items 101 thru 103, 204 & 205) B
12 1320263 3 3/8 IN CLAMP
14 4761400 5 LOCKWASHER, 1/4
15 8096D097 7.3ft CONDUIT, (WORK LIGHT WITH BEACON INSTALLATION)
15 8096D097 6 ft CONDUIT, (BEACON LIGHT INSTALLATION)
16 Ref SWITCH, WORK LIGHTS, (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)
17 Ref BEACON SWITCH, (See Separate Breakdown in this Section)
18 Ref CAB WORK LIGHT HARNESS, (See Separate Breakdown in this
Section)
20 1001090522 1 BRACKET
21 0642210 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X1-1/4, GR5
22 4712200 1 WASHER, 3/4
23 14404173 AR SILICONE SEALANT
24 8406105 1 3/4 IN CLAMP
28 4761800 2 LOCKWASHER, 1/2
29 1320263 3 3/8 IN CLAMP
34 1001146009 1 BRACKET
35 8500066 1 LIGHT, BEACON
36 1001099276 1 LIGHT ASSY, (includes hardware)
80964070 1 BULB
37 1001090615 1 GROMMET
38 4460464 2 TERMINAL
39 4460897 1 CONNECTOR
80604017 1 WEDGE LOCK
40 2820035 1.2 ft INSULATION
41 1001117021 1 CONNECTOR
42 8220890 1 SECONDARY LOCK
101 4460897 1 CONNECTOR
80604017 1 WEDGE LOCK
102 4460464 2 TERMINAL
103 80963050 1 LIGHT, (includes hardware)
80964070 1 BULB
204 91403503 1 SPACER
205 91413052 1 BOLT
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FIGURE 10-10. REVERSE SENSING SYSTEM INSTALLATION
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-10. REVERSE SENSING SYSTEM INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001152538 Ref REVERSE SENSING SYSTEM INSTALLATION A
1 0140011 1 AUDIBLE SIGNAL DEVICE
2 3931012 6 BOLT, 10-24X3/4
3 0642210 1 BOLT, 3/4-10X1 1/4
4 1320136 2 CLAMP, CABLE
5 1001182662 1 BRACKET, AUDIBLE ALARM
6 4240033 AR STRAP, TIE
7 4752200 1 WASHER, 3/4
8 1001152220 1 BRACKET, BACKUP SENSOR
9 1001153084 1 HARNESS, REVERSE SENSOR, (See Separate Breakdown in
this Section)
10 1001182358 1 CONTROL, REVERSE SENSOR
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FIGURE 10-11. DRIVE LIGHTS
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FIGURE 10-11. DRIVE LIGHTS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001090469 Ref DRIVE LIGHT INSTALLATION, (if equipped), (not available to order,| 4-A

see items 1 thru 37 for service)

1 85941016 1 1/2 IN CLAMP

2 0641818 2 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/2-13X2-1/4, GR5

3 0642222 1 HEX HD CAPSCREW, 3/4-10X2-3/4, GR5

4 3311001 26 HEX NUT, #10-24, GR2

5 3311805 2 HEX LOCKNUT, 1/2-13, GR2

6 3941506 2 SCREW, 5/16X3/4

7 4461254 1 CONNECTOR, (not shown)

8 4711000 28 WASHER, #10

9 4751800 6 WASHER, 1/2

10 4761000 26 LOCKWASHER, #10

11 8220050 1 TERMINAL, (not shown)

12 8223073 1 TURN SIGNAL SELECTOR

13 10718991 2 RED REFLECTOR

14 10718992 4 YELLOW REFLECTOR

15 80983168 1 FLASHER

16 88261010 26 BUTTON HD CAPSCREW, #10-24X3/4

17 91143117 1 STOPLIGHT SWITCH

18 91511127 1 MOUNTING TAB

19 Ref HAZARD SWITCH, (See CAB SWITCHES for Breakdown)

20 Ref FRAME ROAD LIGHT HARNESS, (See FRAME ROAD LIGHT

HARNESS for Breakdown)
21 Ref CAB ROAD LIGHT HARNESS, (See CAB ROAD LIGHT
HARNESS for Breakdown)

23 1001094264 1 BRACKET

24 1001094390 1 RH LIGHT, (includes hardware), (torque to 50 Ib-ft/68 Nm)

24 7016388 1 BULB

24 4460899 1 CONNECTOR

24 80604022 1 WEDGE LOCK

25 1001094391 1 LH LIGHT, (includes hardware), (torque to 50 Ib-ft/68 Nm)

25 7016388 1 BULB

25 4460899 1 CONNECTOR

25 80604022 1 WEDGE LOCK

26 1001094392 1 RH LIGHT

26 7016388 1 BULB

26 4460899 1 CONNECTOR

26 80604022 1 WEDGE LOCK

27 1001094393 1 LH LIGHT

27 7016388 1 BULB

27 4460899 1 CONNECTOR

27 80604022 1 WEDGE LOCK

28 1001094523 1 BRACKET

29 1001094824 2 COVER

33 1320263 2 3/8 IN CLAMP

35 4752200 1 WASHER, 1/2

36 0791408 1 FLANGE HEX HD CAPSCREW, 1/4-20X1

37 3311408 1 FLANGE NUT, 1/4-20

101 Ref COUNTERWEIGHT, (See FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS for
Breakdown)
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FIGURE 10-12. ENGINE HARNESS

IF EQUIPPED FOR ULS
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IF EQUIPPED FOR ULS

TO STARTER LOCKOUT RELAY TO ALTERNATOR
RL10 X25
WIRE
GAUGE JACKET T WIRE
TO CAN SPLICE LABEL LABEL GAUGE PACKEY o
ORN STRLY 76 AWG | OXL X03(13)
X28 ORG STRTLO.SIG 18 AWG | GXL X02 (15) Y5 R 0]
e p—) o = GRN STRTLO.SIG 16 AWG | OXL RU23 (1)
A BLK STRTLO.RTN 18 AWG | GXL sit(2)
CAN HiS04 AWG | GXL X02 (17)
CAN HIS04 AWG | GXL X03 (14)
CAN LS05 AWG | GXL X02 (18)
Cataos e o a1 TO STARTER/ECM POWER TO/STARTER
EC24
[CONN|WIRE WIRE SRS e GAUGE JiACH T
I POS FOLOR LABEL
GRN CAN L1905 AWG | GXL | xo2@) | 5 TRED| ECM PWR 1_|ORG STRT SOL [10AWG [ oxL | RL2sv (1)
GRN GAN L/s05 AWG [ oXL | x13@) | —Treo COTEWE
YEL CAN HIS04 AWG | GXL X22(3) —Treo ECMPWR
YEC GAN HIS04 AWG | GXL X1301) RED ECMPWR X02(12) TO CANBUS TERMINATOR
TO ENGINE HARNESS sl
TO STARTER/ECM POWER eoon wine e GAUGE ACKET T
X02 1| YEL CAN H/904 18AWG | GXL X28 (12)
e RL23-Y 2 | GRN | CAN L/S05. TBAWG | GXL X28 (10)
LABEL BAUGE. pAGiE) L) (CONN|WIRE WIRE PR = 3 |
ECMPWR AWG | GXL RL23R (1) POS oL LABEL
ECMPWR AWG | XL RL23R (1) 1_|ORG STRT SOL 10 AWG EC24 (1)
KEY SWSIG AWG | GXL X03(1)
GRID HTR AWG | GXL | RL0385(1)
| | or e TOISTARTERIECMPOWER TO GRID HEATER
ORG ENG STOPLT 18 AWG | GXL | xo3(8) | RL23 RL09-85
e | GAUGE CKE‘f o CONN|WIRE WIRE
EOMPWR 78 AWG | GxC RZER() STRTL.O.SIG [16 AWG | GxL RL10(4) POS EoL LABEL CAUGE ipacK ey
Sk T AW T ot | Rizsk i) [z Tox] NG G s awe [ ox Sl 1w GRID HTR 18 AWG | XL X0z (4)
GUTPUT RTN 18 AWG | GXL S
ORG STHULO:SIG awe | oa: | Rioiz) | TO TRANSMISSION TO GRID HEATER
vio ENG WARN LT AWG | GXL X03(7)
YEL CAN H/S04 AWG | GXL X28 (1) -
GRN CAN /505 AWG | GXL X283) X17 RL09-86
— CONN|WIRE WiRE
otog b GAUGE T POS [OLO LABEL GAUGE; pAcK i
s s o e B T — N SANSSOE NG T T 8K GRID HTR RTN 18 AWG | GXL S @)
BLK ECMGND 78 AWG | GxL X06 (1) TRANS SOL ANG 03 (21)
ORG THRRTN 2 18 AWG | GXL X03 (23) TRANS 0L AWG: L Xesz) |
TRANS SOL AWG [ xses | TO ENGINE GROUND
TRANS SOL ANG [ xo3@s) |
TRANS SOL AWG [ x| X06
PRBRKSOL 16 AWG si@ CoNNTWRE e ) I o
OBL TRANS TWP SW 16 AWG X03(17) ! T £ I oD o X0221)
BK SO e ] BLK ENG GND 16 AWG S18.(1)
=u 8K ENG GND. 16 AWG sta (1 a e ECMGND ANG
BLK ECMGND 18 AWG | GXL X06 (1 (0] T TEK] ECM GND ANG
TO CHASSIS HARNESS
TO DIAGNOSTIC PORT
X03 X22
CONN[WIRE WIRE
EEW“ LABEL i) sk = e, GAUGE JACKET T
THR RTNG14 AWG | GXL X03 (12) 1 e wetE s
THR SUP/911 AWG | GXL X03 (10) RED DIAG PWR 1BAWG [ OXL [ x22@) | | Xx8@ |
OEM SEN RTN AWG [ OXL | xe9(3) | BLK DIAG GND 18 AWG | GXL | xa2() | 03 PR v loe ] swa |
COOLANT LEVEL AWG | GXL %29 (2) BLK ENG GND 16 AWG | GXL S18(1) c:: :xGG G: 4’;22‘%%?_
vio PKBRK SOL 76 AWG | OXL s21( ]
Vio ENG WARN LT 18 AWG | GXL X02(16)
ORG ENG STOP LT 18 AWG | GXL X02
RED ATEXC 16 AWG | GXL 1P26 (2)
BRN THR SUPOTT AWG | GXL X02 (42)
GRN THR SGN9TS 78 AWG GRN THR SGN9TS AWG | GXL 02 51)
vio SENSUP2 18 AWG | GXL 530(1) YEL THRRTN14 AWG | OXL X02 1)
BLU THR SIG 2 18 AWG | GXL X03 (24) QRN BEHLY ANG. [.OX: BLta ()
5 ] Yer CAN HI904 ANG | GXL X25.2) TO PARK BRAKE SOLENOID
GRN CAN L/S05 AWG | GXL X25 (&)
X19
TRANS TMP SW AWG | GXL X7 (1
SENSUP2 AWG | GXL
TRANS SOLYT AWG | OXL X17
WAITTO START LT AWG | GXL X02
TRANS SOLY2 AWG | GXL X7
TRANS SOLY3 AWG | GXL X7 ¢
THRRTN 2 ANG | GXL X02(23)
THR SIG 2 AWG | GXL X02(53)
TRANS SOLVA AWG | GXL X17 @)
X29 TRANS SOLYS AWG | GXL X176) MS20
(CONN[WIRE WIRE
R GAUGE IACKE T0 BRN TRANS SOLY6 16 AWG | GXL X7 (8) | Pos poLof LABEL OAUGE PACKEY e
SEnsurs e awe | x| swe) e, PKERK S0 eawslon]  xiewm |
[2_[wnT COOLANT LEVEL 18 AWG | GXL X02 (44) % I PK SRICSOL AL I <7
[ e OEM SEN RTN 18 AWG | GXL X02 (43) BLK | ENGGND sawslon] xwE |
BLK | ENG GND 16 AWG | GXL $18(2)
PAP25510
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-12. ENGINE HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001131966 1 ENGINE HARNESS, (if equipped for ULS), (includes all items) G
1 1001116938 1 CONNECTOR
1 4460465 24 TERMINAL
1 4460944 2 TERMINAL
1 4460466 5 PLUG
2 4460933 1 CONNECTOR, (includes rear seal)
2 80604016 1 WEDGE LOCK
2 4460465 10 TERMINAL
2 4460466 2 PLUG
3 1001112612 1 CONNECTOR
3 4460497 1 NUT
3 4460496 1 LOCK WASHER
3 1001149712 1 DUST CAP
3 4460941 2 TERMINAL
3 4460943 2 TERMINAL
3 4460466 5 PLUG
4 4460891 1 CONNECTOR
4 4460465 2 TERMINAL
5 91363021 1 MOLDED DIODE
6 1001118282 1 CONNECTOR
6 1001116733 4 TERMINAL
6 8220101 1 PLUG
7 1001117106 1 RING TERMINAL
8 4460312 1 RING TERMINAL
9 1001116950 1 CONNECTOR
9 4460942 2 TERMINAL
10 4460247 2 RING TERMINAL
11 8220164 1 RING TERMINAL
12 1001126208 1 CONNECTOR
12 70024578 1 STRAIN RELIEF
12 1001126009 25 TERMINAL
12 4460518 35 PLUG
13 1001125027 1 METRI-PACK CONNECTOR
13 8220124 3 TERMINAL
14 4460933 1 CONNECTOR
14 80604016 1 WEDGE LOCK
14 4460944 8 TERMINAL
14 4460466 4 PLUG
15 4460590 1 CONNECTOR
15 8220124 1 TERMINAL
15 1001116751 3 PLUG
16 1001117111 1 TERMINAL FORK
17 1001144147 1 CONNECTOR
17 91554022 1 TERMINATOR LOCK
17 1001116815 1 RECEPTICAL
17 4460943 1 TERMINAL
17 4460944 1 TERMINAL
17 4460466 1 PLUG
414 G10-55A,G12-55A 31200728






SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-13. ENGINE HARNESS

IF EQUIPPED FOR LS
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

IF EQUIPPED FOR LS

TO DIAGNOSTC RELAY

TO CHASSIS HARNESS X202
X03 WiRE
CoRN[WiRE WiRE LAgEL CAUGE [IACKET| _TO
| POS FOLOR LABEL GAUGE |JACKET| IAG GND AWG | XL X03 (3)
WHT KEY SWTSic AWG | GXL IAG PWR AWG | GXL X03 (2)
RED DIAG PWR ANG | GXL AN HI904 AWG | GXL %28 (11)
BLK DIAG GND AWG | GXt AN /905 AWG | GXL X28 (9)
BIK ENG GND AWG | OXL
Vio PKEBRK SOL 16 AWG | GXL
7 [vio ENG WARN LT TBAWG | GXL a3
ORG ENG STOPLT 18AWG | GXL 43 (43)
0 | BRN THR SUPIS1T AWG | GXL X43 (22) T0 ENGINE HARNESS
11 GRN THR SGN/915 ANG | GXL X33 (9)
T2 | VEL THR RTINS 14 AWG | GXL X4323) TO TRANSMISSION
13 | ORN STRLY AWG | GXU RL23 (1) X17 X43
14 | VEL CAN HI904 AWG | GXL X282) TR CONN| WIRE WIRE
15 | GRN CANLI90S AWNG | GXL X28 (4) e e GAUGE |JACKET) 1 POS [COLOR LABEL S o] o
I BRN TRANS SOL AWG | GXL X03 (19) :
GBL TRANS TVP SW AWG | GXL X17(10) S RS sk T s O
Vio THR SUP 2 ANG | GXL X4321) RN ANSSOL el o | wen |
[ 10 [BRN RANS SOLY1 AWGL GXL | x17(1) | BRN RANS SOL AWG| GXL | x03@5) |
| 20 [WHT JAIT TO STOP LT Awel e |  xe30) ] BRN RANS SOL AWG| GXL | Xx03(26) |
BRN RANS SOL Y2 AWG | GXL X17@) RN o328 ]
BRN RANS SOLY3 AWG | GXL X17(3) HANS 40 A6 M
oRG THR RTN 2 AWG | GXL X4332) I
£ THRSIG 2 awel o T xases) | Mo, PICBRICSOL AWl ext | sa1@ GRN THR SGNB15 78 AWG | GXL 03 (11)
BRY, TRANS SOL Y4 AWGH GXL |  X17(4) | 70 | DBL TRANS TWP SW 76 AWG | GXL X03(17) 1
Ll TRANS SOLYD AWG | BXL X17(5) 11| BK ENG GND. 16 AWG | GXL S18(1) 1
s RS sV TR ] 12| BIK ENG GND 16 AWG | GXL S18(1) 7
— i
TO PARK BRAKE SOLENOID
X19
TO ECM 10
MS20 (1)
X41 2 [BK | ENG GND [16 AwG [ Gxc MS20 2) vio THR SUP 2 18 AWG
CONNTWIRE e BRN THR SUPIRTT 18 AWG | GXL X03 (10)
POS LOLOR LABEL T YEL THR RTN/914. 18 AWG | GXL X03 (12)
BLK ECM GND X06(1) TO MOLDED DIODE
BLK ECM GND 06 (1)
RED ECMPWR RL23R (1) MS20 BLU THRSIG 2 18 AWG | XL X03 (24)
RED ECMPWR RL23R (1) CONN[WIRE WiRE
e ee GAUGE [JACKET| 10
Vio PKBRK SOL AWG | GXL X19 (1)
TO CAN SPLICE [vio PKBRK SOL G| ox. | st |
| BLK ENG GND AWG | GXL X19 (2)
X28 [ B ENG GND AWG | GXL $18(2) ORG THRRTN 2 18 AWG | GXL X03 (23)
Wee ‘GAUGE |JACKET, 0
CAN H904 AWG | GxC X43 46) TO CANBUS TERMINATOR
AN HiS04 AWG | GXL X03 (14)
CAN L1805 AWG | GXL X43 (@7) X13
AN L/S05 AWG | GXL X03 (15) CONN[WIRE WIRE
e ‘GAUGE [JACKET, 10
POS COLOR] LABEL N WHT KEY SWT SIG 18 AWG | GXL Xa7 (1)
1] YEL CAN H/904 18AWG | GXL X28 (12) WHT GRID HTR 18 AWG | GXL RL09-85 (1)
2 | GRN CAN 605 TBAWG | GXL X28 (10
I S BLK GUTPUT RTN 18 AWG| GXL | RL0986(1
GRN CAN L/S05 AWG | GXL X22(8) ENG STOPLT 18 AWG| GXL X03 (8)
GRN GAN LIS05 AWG | GXL X132) ENG WARN LT 18 AWG| GXL X03(7)
| Ve CAN HI904 AWG | GXL X22(3)
2 | VEL AN HIS04 ANG | GXL X13(1) P26 VEL CAN HIS04 78 AWG | XL X26 (1)
GRN CAN U805 18 AWG | GXL X28 (3)
1
X5 (2
TO STARTER/ECM POWER 7 Treo | TG 1 xoa:s; WHT WATTTOSTOPLT |18 AWG | _GXL X03 (20)
RL23-R
N[ Wi WIRE
Soe Boton e e TO STARTER TO GRID HEATER
1_| RED ECM PWR T1aawe] exu | X41(3)
1 |[Reo | ECMPWR T1aawG| oxt | xa1(4) EC24 RL09-85
e e e ‘ GAUGE JACKET| T0 ey s GAUGE [JACKET| 10
TO STARTER/ECM POWER 1_|ORG STRT SOL [0 awe | "ext | RzaY (1) 1| WHT GRID HTR 18 AWG | GXL X43 (40)
RL23-Y
EONRIWRE WEE TO GRID HEATER
‘GAUGE [JACKET| T
POS oL LABEL
1| oRG STRTSOL 10 AWG EC2a (1) | X417 RL09-86
CCONECTOR PART NUMBER: 4461095 CPOONSN Vé’&; &(g?EEL GAUGE |JACKET| TO
TERMINAL| SEAI
TO STARTER/ECM POWER P08 oton| Lk | eaves [worer ETUUMY T o 1 ek [ oureurkin wawe| oL |
[ GxL_| 4460941 X3 39)
RL23 x| oot %03 1
=S 1160166 TO ENGINE GROUND
X03 (13) X06
S182) CONN[WIRE WIRE
i e | GAUGE JACKEY‘ 10
1 [Bx | ECM GND. [14 awG | x| Xa1(1)
| LETE| ECM GND [1a awa | ext | Xa1(2)
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-13. ENGINE HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001139249 1 ENGINE HARNESS, (if equipped for LS), (includes all items) G
1 1001116938 1 CONNECTOR
1 4460465 22 TERMINAL
1 4460944 2 TERMINAL
1 4460466 7 PLUG
2 4460933 1 CONNECTOR, (includes rear seal)
2 80604016 1 WEDGE LOCK
2 4460465 10 TERMINAL
2 4460466 2 PLUG
3 1001112612 1 CONNECTOR
3 4460497 1 NUT
3 4460496 1 SPRING WASHER
3 1001149712 1 DUST CAP
3 4460941 2 TERMINAL
3 4460943 2 TERMINAL
3 4460466 5 PLUG
4 4460891 1 CONNECTOR
4 4460465 2 TERMINAL
5 91363021 1 MOLDED DIODE
6 1001117106 1 RING TERMINAL
7 4460312 1 RING TERMINAL
8 1001116950 1 CONNECTOR
8 4460942 2 TERMINAL
9 4460247 2 RING TERMINAL
10 8220164 1 RING TERMINAL
11 1001116810 1 CONNECTOR
11 70021826 1 WEDGE LOCK
11 4460509 4 TERMINAL
12 4460933 1 CONNECTOR
12 80604016 1 WEDGE LOCK
12 4460944 8 TERMINAL
12 4460466 4 PLUG
14 1001144147 1 CONNECTOR
14 91554022 1 TERMINATOR LOCK
14 1001116815 1 RECEPTICAL
14 4460943 2 TERMINAL
14 4460466 1 PLUG
15 1001117111 1 TERMINAL FORK
16 1001116821 1 CONNECTOR
16 4460518 37 PLUG
16 1001126009 13 TERMINAL
17 4461095 1 PLUG TERMINAL
17 4460944 2 TERMINAL
17 4460466 1 PLUG
18 4461070 1 MATING CONNECTOR
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-14. TRANSMISSION HARNESS

Tt

TO ENGINE HARNESS

2

74

Con WiRE =
oEsiGuATION

1 SOL Y1 DIODE 4 (1)
7 [ TRANS SOLYZ | "oooes () |
3 [TRANS SoLYS DiooE 5 1
+ [ TRavs soLvs DI0DE 7.1
5 | TRANS SOL Y5 DIODE 8 (1)
[ S —
7
8 | PKBRK SOL DIODE 9 (1)
N —
o | TRASTESW e
i SeucE 13 1)
2 [N oNo SPLCE T3 (1)

TO TRANSMISSION SOLENOID 1

SOoL1
Con WIRE
POS| _DESIGNATION [COLOUR| GAUGE | TYPE 10
A | TRANSSOLY1 | BRN | 16AWG | GXL | DIODE4 (1
B [ ENGOND ] Bk | T6AWG | ox. | oiooE4()

TO TRANSMISSION SOLENOID 2
SoL2

o WiRE
M pesliRE  |corour| cauce | vee 0
A | TRANSSOLYZ | BRN | T6AWG | CIOGE S (1
) DIODE 5 (2]

TO TRANSMISSION SOLENOID 3

SOL3
Con WIRE
POS| _DESIGNATION [COLOUR| GAUGE | TYPE L
A | TRANSSOLYS | BRN | 16AWG | GXL | DIODES (1
8 [ENGGND [ BIK | T6AWG | GXL | DIODES (2

TO TRANSMISSION SOLENOID 4

SOL4
Cow WIRE.
Toe)  oesiorion [COLOUR| Gauce | Tvpe T
A | TRANSsOLya | BRN | 16AWG | GXL | DIODE7(1
B | ENGGND | BIK | T6AWG | GX. | DIODE7@

TO TRANSMISSION SOLENOID 5
SOoL4

oeolE  [cooun] aavee [wee | 10

A | TRANSSOLYS | BRN | T6AWG | GXL | DIODES (1)
B _| ENGGND [ LK | T6AWG | XL | DioDES @)

Con
POS

TO PARK BRAKE SOLENOID
PKSOL

Con WIRE.
el pesiomrion |COLOUR | GAUGE | Tvpe T

A [ PromcsoL | Vo | TeAWG | GX | Giobesw
o [ EnGoN | ek | 16AWG | ox | oiooes

420

DIODE 4

SPLICE 13

DIODE 5

G10-55A,G12-55A

DIODE 9

DIODE 4

GOLOUR | GAUGE | TYPE 10
SRV CA0)
BRN oL ()
Bk SOLT (B)
BLK SPLICE!: (2

DIODE 5

coLoUR | GaGE | Tvee 10
BRN__[16AWG 2
BRN SoL2 A
BLK SPLICE 132)
BLK s012(8)

10
H23)

SOL3 (A)
SPUCE 13 2)
S0L3 8

DIODE 7
COLOUR T
BRN Z @)
BRN S0L4 ()
BLK S0L4 ®)
BLK [SPUcE 13 2]

TO TRANSMISSION TEMPERATURE SWITCH

TEMPSW
CoNN
POS DESIGNATION | COLOUR |  GAUGE e e
A FHZ (10
3 ENG GND BLK | 16 AWG oXL SPLICE 3.@)
DIODE 8

GAUGE | TYPE o
TEANG
| _PsoLm |
SPLICE 13.2)
PKSOL ®)
PAP25860
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-14. TRANSMISSION HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001115528 1 TRANSMISSION HARNESS, (includes all items) C
1 4460970 1 FEMALE RECEPTACLE, (includes rear seal)
1 80363179 1 SECONDARY WEDGE LOCK
1 4460465 9 TERMINAL
1 114017 3 PLUG
2 4460955 6 CONNECTOR
2 1001116748 2 TERMINAL
3 91363021 6 MOLDED DIODE
4 1001117073 1 CONNECTOR
4 70022741 1 WEDGE LOCK
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-15. FRAME HARNESS

TO VEC, (BLUE)

TO VEC, (GREEN)
E

-
= WIRE DESIGNATION G | WIRE DESIGNATION i
A | DAsHGND 16 GXL A | SPCABGND 1 16 OXL
B | ATEXC 16 GXL B | SPCABGND2 16 GXL
C | spaccyPwr 16 GXL C | SPGND1 12 GXL
D | AUXRLYSPWR 16 GXL D | ACCLUTCHGND/3BRING |16 GXL
E | OPTGND1 12 GXL E | AUXELEC GND 16 GXL
F | KeEvacc 16 GXL F | LTGND 14 GXL
| G | TRAN/BRK PWR 116 GXL. G | STRGND 16 GXL
H | OPTGND2 126X0 H_| FUL/STAB GND 16 GXL

TO VEC, (GRAY)
J

72" WIRE DESIGNATION s
A | DIAG GND GXL
[B | KEYBAT PWR GXL
TO AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR C | STABITILT PWR GXL
Y _9_ OPTPWR 4 GXL
E | STEERPWR GXL
FONi WIRE F_|_HORNPWR
POS DESIGNATION e P 1o
1 | AIRIMAF SIGNAL 18 GXL [(H | _ENG GND 14 GXL
2 | SIGNAL PWR 18 GXL
3 | SIGNAL RTN 18 GXL
4 | VAT SIGNAL 18 GXL TO VEC, (BLACK)
|
'] WIRE DESIGNATION s
v [A | BAT+ 14 GXL
B | GAGEPWR 16 GXL
TOTILT-ON JOY [C [ oPTPWRT 12 GXL
D | ECUIGN 16 GXL
& WIRE DESIGNATION e 16 [E | _SPBATPWR 12 GXL
1| _TwToN 16 GXL F | KEYIGN 16 GXL
2| FuustaBGND  feoxt S | ‘ORTEWRZ 12641
E - H_|_SHIFTER GND 16 GXL
TO TILT-ON JOY | = 5
E 55 5%
= WIRE DESIGNATION s
1 TILT UP 16 GXL
2 | FUUSTABGND _ [16GXL F TO FUEL SENDER
TO AUX ELECTRIC 19 = wRe DesiGNATION | T
17 A | FULLVL [t GxL
7] WIRE DESIGNATION T (8] Fuustasono  fieox |
A_| wAsT
[B ] sibEsHFT X
[C | _AuxELeC GND TO AC COMPRESSOR
o M
|E | Q [CONN] WIRE DESIGNATION iy
F A_| AC CLUTCHPWR [16 GxL.
['AC CLUTCH GND /3/8 RING [16 GxL
TO QUICK CONNECT
Q 18
2| WIRE DESIGNATION | &
A | _QCPWR1 |16 GxL
B QC PWR 2 16 GXL.
C | AUXELECGND 16 GXL
D[ acenps J16 GxL
E | QCGND7 16 GXL
F [ PLUGGED -
TO STABILIZER VALVE

422

TO STABILIZER PROXIMITY SWITCH

[e)
5| WIRE N e
A_|_STABILTPWR 16 GXL
[B | STABTILTPWR 16 GXL
L STAB VLV 16 GXL
D FULSTAB GND 16 GXL

P

9

TO REVERSE ALARM

P

B

¥ 20

TO OPTIONAL TAIL LIGHT

75| WIRE DESIGNATION | et

[ WIRE DESIGNATION | ve¢* TA T ReveRsE  [16oxL
A | REVERSE Jleoxt 8| stopLT 14 GXL
8] LT.GND [1aex C | WoRkLT 14 GXL
D] LToND 14GXL

G10-55A,G12-55A

N
" WIRE DESIGNATION e

A sTABWLY 16 GXL
B [ FULSTAB GND 16 GXL

TO STABILIZER VALVE
N

[ WIRE DESIGNATION s
A | _stABVLV 16 GXL
B | FUL/STAB GND 16 GXL

ART_31200728-10-15_1
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

STR GND

TIE WRAP ‘ﬁ

MOLDED DIODE

H -
TYPICAL DIODE INSTALLATION
(6) PLACES
TO ENGINE HARNESS TO DASH HARNESS
H
22" | WIRE DESIGNATION e WIRE DESIGNATION ™

1 | EcuieN 16 GXL KEY BAT PWR 16 GXL
2 | BT+ 14 GXL KEY IGN 16 GXL
[3 [ bGGND 14 GXL KEYACC [S
[4 | enceno KEY START GXL
5 | PLUGGED DASH GND GXL
[ 6 | PKBRKSOL 16 oXL GAGE PWR GXL
[7_| ENG WARN LT 18 GXL HORN PWR GXL
8 | ENGSTOPLT 18 GxL STEER PWR GXL
9 [ ALTEXC 16 GXL STRAW GXL
10_| THR SUP/9T1 18 GXL STR CAB GXL
11| THRSGN915 18 GXL HORN GXL
12 | THRRTNG14 18 GXL FULLVL 16 GXL
13 | STRLY 16 GXL TRANS TMP SW 16 GXL
14 3 STRLY 16 GXL
[15 | CAN /%05 > SHIFT PWR 1 16 GXL
[16_| SHIELD 1020 * PK BRK SOL 16 GXL

[17_| TRANS TMP SW 16 GXL PLUGGED -

[18 [ ivs 8 GXL PLUGGED =

[19 [ TRANS SOLY1 16 GXL PLUGGED -
[20 | WAITTO STARTLT 8 GXL WAITTO START LT 18 GXL
21 | TRANS SOLY2 16 GXL ENG WARN LT 18 GXL
[22 | TRans sOLY3 16 GXL ENG STOP LT 18 GXL
ONIDLE [18 GXL TRAN/BRK PWR 16 GXL
4 | VR 18 GXL FULL STAB GND 16 GXL

TRANS SOL Y4 16 GXL | PLUGGED =

TRANS SOL Y5 16 GXL | PLUGGED -

SIGNAL PWR 18 GXL | PLUGGED -

| TRANSSOLYE  [16GXL | PLUGGED: =

VAT SIGNAL 18 GXL p

AIR/MAF SIGNAL 18 GXL CAN L/905 .

IGNAL RTN 18 GXL SHIELD /020 G

TO CRAB VALVE
S

TO CRAB VALVE

WIRE DESIGNATION

STRGND

TO CAB HARNESS

B

WIRE DESIGNATION
RANS SOL Y1
RANS SOL Y2
RANS SOL Y3
RANS SOL Y4
TRANS SOL Y5
TRANS SOL Y6
KEY START

i

[HORN __[16 GAGXL |

(1/4" FEMALE SPADE)

T

3|
M
2
5
2
@

[

TO OPTIONS HARNESS
C

WIRE [ ome
KEYACC |16 GXxL
AUXRLYS PWR 16 GXL
STOP LT 14 GXL
14 GXL

ECEECEEEERE

p.
RANS TMP SW.
\C CLUTCH PWR
STABITILT PWR
TILT UP.

TILTON 16 GXL
SP BAT PWR 16 GXL
18 GXL

ON IDLE 18 GXL

VR 18 GXL

®

H

OPTPWR 4 12 GXL
AUX ELEC GND

3|

SIDE SHIFT

|

E

OPT GND 2 12 GXL
MAST [16GxL

3|
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-15. FRAME HARNESS

424

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001127386 1 FRAME HARNESS, (includes all items) J
1 1001116934 1 CONNECTOR
1 83481286 1 NUT
1 83481285 1 LOCKWASHER
1 4460464 27 TERMINAL
1 4460466 1 PLUG
2 4460742 1 CONNECTOR
2 4460457 2 WEATHER PACK SOCKET TERMINAL
2 80963065 2 SEAL
2 4461157 1 DUST CAP
2 1001116727 1 PLUG
3 7026415 1 CONNECTOR
3 83481286 1 NUT
3 83481285 1 LOCKWASHER
3 4460465 11 SOCKET TERMINAL
3 4460509 8 SOCKET TERMINAL
3 4460466 1 PLUG
3 4460469 1 CONNECTOR CAP
3 4460941 1 CONTACT
4 4460502 1 CONNECTOR
4 4460465 31 SOCKET TERMINAL
4 4460466 1 PLUG
5 7026910 1 CONNECTOR
5 4460464 21 TERMINAL
5 4460466 7 PLUG
6 91474468 2 CONNECTOR
6 91474469 2 TERMINAL
7 80963061 1 CONNECTOR
7 4460457 4 TERMINAL
7 80963065 4 SEAL
8 1001117021 1 CONNECTOR
8 8220890 1 SECONDARY LOCK
8 4460746 1 TERMINAL
8 1001190037 1 SEAL
8 1001116747 1 TERMINAL
8 80963065 1 SEAL
9 80963061 1 CONNECTOR
9 4460457 1 TERMINAL
9 80963065 1 SEAL
9 1001116747 3 TERMINAL
9 1001190037 3 SEAL
9 80963062 1 CONNECTOR
9 1001116727 1 DUST CAP
10 4460742 3 WEATHER PACK CONNECTOR
10 4460457 2 WEATHER PACK SOCKET TERMINAL
10 80963065 2 SEAL
11 80963056 1 CONNECTOR
11 4460475 2 TERMINAL
11 80963065 2 CABLE SEAL, (green)
G10-55A,G12-55A 31200728



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
12 1001121557 NLA CONNECTOR, (black) (no longer available, use 80484086 for
replacement)
12 80484086 1 CONNECTOR, (black)
12 7026414 1 CONNECTOR LOCK
12 4460746 4 TERMINAL
12 1001116747 4 TERMINAL
12 80963065 4 SEAL
12 80963067 4 SEAL
13 80484085 1 CONNECTOR, (black)
13 7026414 1 CONNECTOR LOCK
13 4460746 4 TERMINAL
13 1001116747 4 TERMINAL
13 80963065 4 SEAL
13 80963067 4 SEAL
14 80484084 1 CONNECTOR, (blue)
14 7026414 1 CONNECTOR LOCK
14 4460746 6 TERMINAL
14 1001116747 2 TERMINAL
14 80963065 6 SEAL
14 80963067 1 SEAL
14 1001190037 1 SEAL
15 80484081 1 CONNECTOR, (green)
15 7026414 1 CONNECTOR LOCK
15 4460746 6 TERMINAL
15 1001116747 2 TERMINAL
15 80963065 6 SEAL
15 80963067 2 SEAL
16 4460884 1 CONNECTOR
16 4460465 4 TERMINAL
16 80604021 1 CONNECTOR LOCK
17 4460891 2 CONNECTOR
17 80604018 1 CONNECTOR LOCK
17 4460465 2 TERMINAL
18 7026413 2 CONNECTOR
18 4460464 5 TERMINAL
18 4460466 1 PLUG
18 7026419 1 CONNECTOR CAP
19 91363021 6 MOLDED DIODE
20 4460884 1 CONNECTOR
20 4460465 3 TERMINAL
20 4460466 1 PLUG
20 1001192401 1 DUST CAP
31200728 G10-55A,G12-55A
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-16. VEC OPTIONS HARNESS

426

TO VEC OPTIONS, (BLACK) TO ROOF WIPER MOTOR TO CHASSIS OPTIONS HARNESS
K M
WIRE e s | WIRE e connpos WIRE DESIGNATION wmech WIRE DESIGNATION
OPTPWR4 12GXL A | SAROOFWIPERPWR |16 GXL KEY ACC
1(30) AUX RLYS PWR 14 SXL
OPTPWR 3 12GXL B 5AROOFWIPER GND 16 GXL 2(85) AUX RLYS PWR
OFT PWR2 T QCPWR1 16 GXL
SAROOFWIPER PWR 16 GXL 3(87A) AUX ELEC PWR 14 SXL
AUX SW GND 16 GXL 4(87) PLUGGED -
OPTPWR 1 12GXL 5(86) QCGND 16 GXL
15A0PT2 6 GXL
25A OPT 12 GXL
OPTPWR2
QCGND 5
OPTPWR3
10 QCGND7
OPTPWR4
PLUGGED =
OPTGND 1 12 GXL
SIDESHIFT 16 GXL
OPTGND 2 12GXL
TO VEC OPTIONS, (GRAY) MAST 16 GXL
B
o WIRE oA
A | DFANGND 16 GXL
B OPTGND 2 12 GXL
|-£ . grTGNDY 126X TO WORKLIGHT/BEA CON
D | 5SAROOFWIPER GND 16 GXL OPTION HARNESS
E | 15A0PT2GND 16 GXL
F | 25A0PTGND 126XL
G | QCGND 16GXL 2" | WIREDESIGNATION =
H | PLUGGED = 1 | stopur 14 GXL
2 | swirpwr 14 GXL
3 BCN PWR 16 GXL
4 DOMELT 14 GXL
5 DOME/BCN GND 14 GXL
| 6 | cABLTPWR 14 GXL
7 | cABLTGND 14GXL
8 | WORKLT 14GXL
J
=" | WIRE il TO AUX ELECTRIC OPTION
[ A 15no0pT2 16 GXL 7
B 15A OPT 2 GND
o 'WIRE DESIGNATION e
1| swiNG 16 GXL
5 2 | EXTRA 16 GXL
3 SW287A 16 GXL
4| sw2se 16 GXL
5 MAST 16 GXL
6 | swisa 16 GXL
7 | SIDESHIFT 16 GXL
| 8 | swise 16 GXL
| 9 | AUXSWGND |16GXL |
| 10 | PLUGGED -
[11 | PUGGED -
12 | PLUGGED -
TO AC RELAY
F
1 o | WIRE =
A | 25n0pT 12GXL
B | 25A0PTGND 12GXL
H .
TO VEC OPTIONS, (BLUE) TO VEC OPTIONS, (GREEN) TO ENCLOSED CAB HARNESS
[d D E L
= | wiRe e @ | wiRe = = [ wiRe o @[ wire T
A SW186 16 GXL A WIPER PWR 12GXL A D FAN PWR 16 GXL X QCPWR 1 16 GXL
B HEATER GND 12GXL B HEATER PWR 12GXL B HEATER PWR 12GXL 2 AUX RLYS PWR 16 GXL
c | casirGnD 14GXL c | Kevacc 16 GXL c | WIPERPWR 12GXL 3 | acpwr2 16 GXL
D | DOME/BCN GND 14GXL D | BCNPWR 16 GXL D | HEATERGND 12GXL a | acenps 16 GXL
E | AUXELECPWR 145XL E | DFANPWR 16 GXL E | DFANGND 16 GXL 5 | QCGND 16 GXL
F | swis7a 16 GXL F_| DOMELT 14GXL F | PLUGGED = 6 | acenpy 16 GXL
G | sw2s6 16 GXL G | CABLTPWR 14 GXL 7 | QcGND 16 GXL
H SW287A 16 GXL H S/WLT PWR 14 GXL 8 EMPTY -
PAP30870

G10-55A,G12-55A

31200728



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-16. VEC OPTIONS HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001112039 1 VEC BOX HARNESS, (includes all items) E
1 91504089 1 CONNECTOR
1 4460464 10 CONTACT
1 4460508 8 CONTACT
1 4460466 1 PLUG
2 4460930 1 CONNECTOR
2 80604025 1 WEDGE LOCK
2 4460465 8 TERMINAL
3 4460742 1 CONNECTOR
3 4460790 2 TERMINAL
3 8220089 2 SEAL
4 4460461 1 CONNECTOR
4 4460457 2 TERMINAL
4 4460790 3 TERMINAL
4 4460458 2 SEAL
4 8220089 3 SEAL
4 1001116727 1 PLUG
5 80484081 1 GREEN CONNECTOR
5 7026414 1 CONNECTOR LOCK
5 4460746 3 TERMINAL
5 1001116727 1 PLUG
5 4460458 3 SEAL
5 1001116747 5 TERMINAL
5 8220089 5 SEAL
6 80484084 1 BLUE CONNECTOR
6 7026414 1 CONNECTOR LOCK
6 4460746 4 TERMINAL
6 1001116727 1 PLUG
6 4460458 4 SEAL
6 1001116747 4 TERMINAL
6 8220089 4 SEAL
7 3740080 1 RELAY
7 1001118282 1 CONNECTOR
7 1001116733 4 TERMINAL
7 1001128128 1 PLUG
8 1001121557 NLA BLACK CONNECTOR (no longer available, use 80484086 for
replacement)
8 80484086 1 BLACK CONNECTOR
8 7026414 1 CONNECTOR LOCK
8 4460746 3 TERMINAL
8 1001116727 1 PLUG
8 4460458 3 SEAL
8 1001116747 5 TERMINAL
8 8220089 5 SEAL
9 80484085 1 GRAY CONNECTOR
9 7026414 1 CONNECTOR LOCK
9 4460746 4 TERMINAL
9 1001116727 1 PLUG
9 4460458 4 SEAL
9 1001116747 3 TERMINAL
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

428

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
9 8220089 3 SEAL
10 4460891 1 CONNECTOR
10 4460465 2 TERMINAL
11 7026439 1 HOUSING
11 4460419 7 TERMINAL
12 4460742 1 CONNECTOR
12 4460457 2 TERMINAL
12 4460458 2 SEAL
13 4460933 1 CONNECTOR
13 80604016 1 WEDGE LOCK
13 4460465 9 TERMINAL
13 4460466 3 PLUG
G10-55A,G12-55A 31200728






SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-17. TRANSMISSION RELAY HARNESS

'WIRE DESIGNATION "{\'f,g‘

REGEN FORCE SW 16 GXC

REGEN INH SW 16 GXL

REGEN DIS LAMP 16 GXL

DPF SOOT LAMP 16 GXL K

HEST LAMP 16 GXL.
6 | PLUGGED -
7_| SHIFTER GND

REGEN PWR

7
I
TO TILT SPEED

|
WIRE DESIGNATION R

1| STDJOYPWR 16 GXL

2 STAB TILT/IPWR 16 GXL
TO IGNITION SWITCH

[ e |

TO THROTTLE

H
WIRE DESIGNATION

T |

PLUGGED | ==
H
SEE DETAIL Z-
DETAIL Z [SPBAPHR fEGAGKL || [
(2] _vive oesiovaon |

(TP ToahaiL )

[1 " SHIFTER GND

FULLY INSULTATED MALE SPADE

MUST BE ABLE TO MATE WITH 1/4 FEMALE
SPADE

eI

NOTE: USE HEAT SHRINK
W/ SEALANT ON EACH
11 WIRE END. CRIMP HEAT

SHRINK PAST WIRE END

430

TO THROTTLE
D

WIRE DESIGNATION e

THR SUP/911

w[m[o] o[m »]§§

G10-55A,G12-55A

s
ON-IDLE
WR Jiaoxt TO TURNER TRANSMISSION
] WIRE DESIGNATION e
‘7 TRANS SOL Y1 16 GXL
2 | TRANS SOL 16 GXL
3 | TRANSSOLY3 16 GXL
[4_| TRANS SOL Y6 16 GXL
J 5 | PRKBRK SOL 16 GXL
6 | TRANS SOLYS 16 GXL
7_| REVERSE SOL 16 GXL
[& | PLUGGED -
9 | PLUGGED -
10 | SHIFTPWR 1 16 GXL
[11_| KEYSWSIG 16 GXL
12 | PLUGGED =
9
G
TO ZF TRANSMISSION
5 WIRE DESIGNATION e
1 | TRANS SOL Y1 16 GXL.
2 | TRANS SOLY3 16 exL
3
10 [
5]
[6 ]
[ 7| REVERSE soL
[® | PRKBRK SOL

TO REVERSE RELAY
cowros | WIRE DESIGNATION | ¥86e
1(30) TRANS/BRK PWR 16 GXL.
2 (85) SHIFTER GND 16 GXL.
3 (87A) PLUGGED o)
4(87) REVERSE 16 GXL
5 (86) REVERSE SOL 16 GXL

TO WARN LIGHT TEST RELAY

comros | WIRE DESIGNATION e
1(30) SHIFTER GND 16 GXL
2(85) SHIFTER GND 16 GXL
3(87A) | PLUGGED --
4(87) TRANS TMP SW 16 GXL
5(86) KEY START 16 GXL
TO TILT ON JOY STICK
Cc L
o] WIRE DESIGNATION e
1_| STABILT PWR 16 GxL
2| SHIFTER GND 16 GXL
[ [mrue 16 GXL
4 | Tron 16 XL

2 TO CAB CONTROL HARNESS
F

52| WIRE DESIGNATION e

|1 | TRANS SOLY1 16 GXL
|2 | REVERSESOL ___ lecx
3_| TRANS SOLY3 16 GXL
4_| TRANS SOL 16 GXL
5 | TRANS SOL Y5 16 GXL
6 | TRANS SOL Y6 6 GXL
[7 | KEY SwSIG 16 GXL
8 | SHIFTPWR 1 16 GXL

| | PRKBRICSOL,  B'GKL. |
[10_| REVERSE 6 GXL
11| TRAN/BRK PWR 16 GXL
12 | SHIFTER GND GXL
HR SUP/911 GXL
HR SGN/915 exL
HR RTN/914 GXL
P BAT PWR GXL
P ACCY PWR oxL
[18 | REGEN FORCE SW 16 GXL
REGEN INH SW 16 GXL
REGEN DIS LAMP 16 GXL
DPF SOOT LAMP 16 GXL
HEST LAMP GXL
TRANS TMP SW. GXL
AC CLUTCH GXL
STABITILT PWR GXL
TILTUP GXL
TILTON GXL
REGEN PWR 16 GXL
S 18 GXL

I S — 1>

T VR [ieexc PAP25530
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-17. TRANSMISSION RELAY HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001140233 1 TRANSMISSION RELAY HARNESS, (includes all items) D
1 3740080 2 RELAY
1 1001118282 1 METRI-PACK RELAY
1 1001116733 4 TERMINAL
1 1001128128 1 PLUG
2 4460884 1 CONNECTOR
2 80604021 1 CONNECTOR LOCK
2 4460465 4 TERMINAL
3 4460503 1 CONNECTOR
3 4460464 31 TERMINAL
3 83481286 1 NUT
3 83481285 1 LOCKWASHER
4 91504088 1 CONNECTOR
4 91504107 1 CONNECTOR LOCK
4 77363229 4 CONTACT
4 4460466 2 PLUG
5 80963055 1 CONNECTOR
5 4460457 1 TERMINAL
5 77394009 1 CABLE SEAL, RED
6 7026408 1 CONNECTOR
6 80604018 1 CONNECTOR LOCK
6 77363229 2 CONTACT
7 4460851 1 CONNECTOR
7 80604025 1 WEDGE LOCK
7 77363229 7 CONTACT
7 4460466 1 PLUG
7 70020870 1 BOOT
8 1001230931 1 CONNECTOR
8 1001116748 6 TERMINAL
9 80604016 1 WEDGE LOCK
9 4460465 9 TERMINAL
9 4460930 1 CONNECTOR
9 80604025 1 WEDGE LOCK
10 4460930 1 CONNECTOR
10 80604025 1 WEDGE LOCK
10 4460465 1 TERMINAL
10 70020870 1 BOOT
11 80963055 1 CONNECTOR
11 80963068 1 TERMINAL
11 80963065 1 CABLE SEAL
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-18. ENCLOSED CAB OPTIONS HARNESS

ART_91563185-B
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-18. ENCLOSED CAB OPTIONS HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
91563185 Ref ENCLOSED CAB OPTION HARNESS B
2 4460459 1 TERMINAL, CONNECTOR
3 4460743 3 TERMINAL, SOCKET
4 80963065 1 SEAL, WEATHERPACK CABLE
5 80963065 1 SEAL, WEATHERPACK CABLE
6 80963064 1 SHROUD
7 80963069 2 PIN, WEATHERPACK MALE
8 4460850 3 TERMINAL, MALE PIN
9 80963067 1 SEAL
10 80963070 1 PLUG, DUST CAP
11 7026429 1 CONNECTOR
12 7026430 3 TERMINAL
13 80963065 1 SEAL, WEATHERPACK CABLE
14 80963069 4 PIN, WEATHERPACK MALE
15 80963062 1 CONNECTOR
16 80963057 1 TOWER
17 80963068 2 TERMINAL
18 80963065 1 SEAL, WEATHERPACK CABLE
19 7026431 1 CONNECTOR
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-19. DASH HARNESS

F

TO DASH CONNECTOR

E
TO ACCY MODULE
s [ WIRE DESIGNATION arvee
A | CAN H/904 18 GXL
“B_|CAN L/905 18 GXL
"C_[SHIELD /020 -

H
TO ACCY MODULE CONNECTOR

or'| WIRE DESIGNATION | wmec®
[1 [DCLUTCHIN GXL
KEY IGN GXL
TILT UP GXL
[4 [TILTDN GXL
JUMPER GXL
6 |DCLUTCH GXL
7 |[AUXA 16 GXL
8 |AUXB 16 GXL
9 |PK BRK SOL 16 GXL
[10 [PLUGGED --
[11 |GND FAULT 16 GXL
12 |PLUGGED -

7os | _WIRE DESIGNATION | imvee |
FUL LVL GXL |
DASH GND 16 GXL |
| 3 | GAGE PWR 16 GXL
4| ENG STOP LT 18 GXL
| 5 | TRANS TMP SW 16 GXL
| 6 | ENG WARN LT 18 GXL
7 | WAIT TO START LT 18 GXL
8 | PLUGGED o=
D
TO STEER MODE SWITC!
ou"|WIRE DESIGNATION| ;e
| 1 [STRCRB 16 GXL
2 |STEER/SWAY PWR |16 GXL
3 [STRAW 16 GXL
4 |OPEN --
5 |OPEN --
6 |OPEN --
7 |DASH GND 16 GXL
8 |OPEN =
D -
4 —
c #
3/ PO, o
—
B "
~ —
2= ——)
A
TO CHASSIS HARNESS
s'| WIRE DESIGNATION | i
1_| KEY BAT PWR 16 GXL
2 | KEY IGN 16 GXL
[ 3 | KEY ACC 16 GXL
4 | KEY START 16 GXL
c 5 | DASH GND 16 GXL
6 | GAGE PWR GXL
TO PARK BRAKE SWITCH 7 HORN PWR 6 GXL
Fos"|WIRE DESIGNATION| e’ 8 | STEER/SWAY PWR 6 GXL
1 PK BRK SOL 16 GXL 9 | STRAW 6 GXL
2 TRAN/BRK PWR |16 GXL 10 | STRCRB 6 GXL |
3 |DCLUTCH IN 16 GXL 11| HORN 6 GXL
[4oPEN = 12 | FULLVL 16 GXL
5 [ SHIFT PWR1 16 GXL 13 | TRANS TMP SW GXL
6 [STRLY 16 GXL |14 | STRLY GXL
7 | DASH GND 16 GXL| |15 | SHIFT PWR 1 GXL
8 TOPEN = 16 | PK BRK SOL GXL
|17 | GND FAULT 16 GXL
B 8 | AUXA 16 GXL
(19 AUXB 6 GXL |
TO HORN 20| WAIT TO START LT 18 GXL
[fo"|WIRE DESIGNATION| ;7" | 21| ENG WARN LT 18 GXL
1 | OPEN -- 22| ENG STOP LT GXL
2 |[HORN PWR 16 GXL 3| TRAN/BRK PWR GXL
3 |HORN 16 GXL 4| ACC MOD GND GXL
2 TOPEN = 25| TILT UP GXL
5 |OPEN = 26| TILT DN GXL
6 [OPEN - ﬂg.LUECH g§t
[ 28| ECMIGN
| 7 |OPEN i 29| CAN H/904 8 GXL
8 | OPEN = |30/ CAN L/905 18 GXL |
[ 31/ SHIELD /020 --

434
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[KEY BAT PWR] 16 GA GXL |

=]
T

WIRE GA

vos' | WIRE DESIGNATION srvee
PLUGGED ne
JUMPER2 16 GXL
PLUGGED =

PLUGGED =
JUMPER 16 GXL
PLUGGED =

PLUGGED nr

PLUGGED =
JUMPER 16 GXL
PLUGGED =
11 |JUMPER2 16 GXL
12 [PLUGGED =

SIS IES

PAP26610
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-19. DASH HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001108841 1 DASH HARNESS, (includes all items) F
1 4460500 1 CONNECTOR
1 4460465 30 TERMINAL
1 4460466 1 PLUG
1 83481286 1 NUT
1 83481285 1 LOCKWASHER
2 4460419 2 METRI-PACK CONNECTOR
3 4460419 6 METRI-PACK CONNECTOR
4 4460419 4 METRI-PACK CONNECTOR
5 80963056 1 CONNECTOR
5 4460475 1 TERMINAL
6 8220524 1 CONNECTOR
6 8220525 1 WEDGE LOCK
6 4460465 7 TERMINAL
6 4460466 1 PLUG
7 1001116812 1 CONNECTOR,DT 3-PIN PLUG J1939
7 91554019 1 CONNECTOR LOCK
7 4460944 2 TERMINAL
7 4460945 1 CONNECTOR
7 70022224 1 CONNECTOR
7 91554019 1 CONNECTOR LOCK
8 7026425 1 CONNECTOR
8 80604016 1 CONNECTOR LOCK
8 4460465 10 TERMINAL
8 4460466 2 PLUG
9 80363178 1 CONNECTOR
9 80363179 1 CONNECTOR LOCK
9 4460465 4 TERMINAL
9 4460466 8 PLUG
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-20. INSTRUMENT PANEL HARNESS

436

[ 1 [wa o sTARTLT 18 GXL
[[2 Jeaucepwre |

H WaITTO START

8,000
3|0O00]1

G ENG.WARN.

‘GWIRE DESIGNATION

|1 |ENG WARN LT 18 GXL
[z [caucEPwRS [ 18GxL |

TRANS TEMP WARN
F

[r]_ FWREDESIGNATION | 7wt | E
|_1_|TRANS TEMP SW 18 GXL
{2 cauGEPWRS [ 186XL

[5]_EWREDESIGNATION [ 72 |
[ lenestopr — Hs6xL |
[2 JeavcepPwrs — [186xL ]

G10-55A,G12-55A

LoAaNGVEN 1
12
s S e e e D E R B S e
=
EXu(J
il
% | WIRE DESIGNATION | e’
16 1_|PLUGGED - —
17 2 [ECMIGN 18 GXL
3 |GAUGE PWR 7 18 GXL
18 4 | GAUGE PWR 8 18 GXL

6]
WAIT TO START LT
(8 [ECM iGN

[52] WIRE DESIGNATION | 5% |
A YELcANH _ [18STP |
[e]
el

GRN CAN L 18STP
SHIELD 18STP

PAP26600
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-20. INSTRUMENT PANEL HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001102815 1 INSTRUMENT PANEL HARNESS, (includes all items) Cc
1 91503105 1 8 PIN RECEPTACLE
2 91503106 1 WEDGE LOCK
3 77363228 7 TERMINAL
4 4460466 1 PLUG
5 N.S.S. 1 CONNECTOR
6 70022691 1 WEDGE LOCK
7 4460944 3 CONTACT
8 N.S.S. 1 CONNECTOR
9 N.S.S. 1 DOUBLE LOCK PLATE
10 N.S.S. 1 SOCKET
11 N.S.S. 1 WIRE SEAL
12 N.S.S. 1 PLUG
13 7026437 4 BULB BASE
14 7026438 8 TERMINAL
15 80484088 4 BULB
16 1001116816 1 DIODE
17 4460465 3 TERMINAL
18 80604021 1 WEDGE LOCK
19 4460884 1 CONNECTOR
20 4460466 1 PLUG
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-21. FRAME ROAD LIGHT HARNESS

X4

X3

X2

PY6130

(<203 I Y]
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-21. FRAME ROAD LIGHT HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001125385 1 FRAME ROAD LIGHTS HARNESS, (if equipped), (includes all A
items)

1 91503105 1 CONNECTOR

1 91503106 1 WEDGE LOCK

2 7026909 4 CONNECTOR

2 80604023 4 WEDGE LOCK

3 80963062 1 CONNECTOR

4 4460850 3 TERMINAL

5 8220089 1 SEAL

6 1001116727 4 PLUG

7 80963061 1 CONNECTOR

8 4460457 2 TERMINAL

9 4460458 1 SEAL
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

440

FIGURE 10-22. BOOM WORK LIGHT HARNESS

X3
X3 =
TERM| _ WIRE
R EsionRE oy | COLOR | GAUGE TYPE| TO
1 | WORKLT YEL | 14AWG | GXL | SP3
2 [1TeND BLK | 14AWG | GXL | SP4
TERM! WIRE
# | DESIGNATION COLOR | GAUGE TYPE| TO
A_|PLUG
B | PLUG - - - -
| woRkLT YEL [ 14AWG | GXL | SP1
D |LTGND BLK | 14AWG | GXL | SP2
1
5
X1 b= —|
>
TERM| _ WRE TERM|  WIRE
R EsionE | COLOR | GAUGE |TYPE TO R IR | COLOR | GAUGE |TYPE| TO
1 | WORKLT YEL | 14AWG | GXL | SP1 1 | WORKLT YEL | 14AWG | GXL | SP3
AEED BLK | 14AWG | GXL | sP2 2 [renn BLK | 14AWG | GXL | SP4
=
X2 X4

G10-55A,G12-55A
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-22. BOOM WORK LIGHT HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001125382 1 BOOM WORK LIGHTS HARNESS, (if equipped), (includes all A
items)
1 80963062 1 CONNECTOR
1 4460850 2 TERMINAL
1 8220081 2 SEAL
1 1001116727 2 PLUG
2 4460891 3 PLUG CONNECTOR, (includes rear seal)
2 80604018 1 WEDGE LOCK
2 4460942 2 TERMINAL
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-23. CAB ROAD LIGHT HARNESS

X3

X8
X1

14 X8

13

X7

10
X5

X9
14

PY6140
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-23. CAB ROAD LIGHT HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001090509 1 CAB ROAD LIGHTS HARNESS, (if equipped), (includes all items) C
1 4460851 1 CONNECTOR
1 80604025 1 WEDGE LOCK
2 4461157 1 CONNECTOR
3 4460475 2 TERMINAL
4 8220081 1 SEAL
5 1001117058 1 CONNECTOR
6 4460419 2 TERMINAL
7 1001117018 1 CONNECTOR, (includes 15 amp fuse)
8 1001116733 2 TERMINAL
9 7029771 1 COVER
10 4460934 1 CONNECTOR
10 80604016 1 WEDGE LOCK
11 1001117079 1 CONNECTOR
12 1001118384 7 TERMINAL
13 N.S.S. 1 1/4 SPADE TERMINAL
14 N.S.S. 1 1/4 FEMALE TERMINAL
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

444

FIGURE 10-24. CAB WORK LIGHT HARNESS (Prior to SN 0160059446)

X5

4 X1
5 ﬁnss}gﬁfmn COLOR | GAUGE TYPE| TO
@ 1|PLUG = ) [
ﬂ X4 2 |WORKLTPWR ORN |14AWG|GXL| X2
3 [BCNPWR | ORN |16AWG|GXL| X3
4 [PLUG > E R
5 |BCNGND BLK |16AWG| GXL| X7
6 |CABLTPWR | ORN |14AWG| GXL| X2
7 |CABLTGND | BLK |14AWG|GXL|SP2
8 | WORKLT YEL [14AWG|GXL| X2
X4
M s oN| COLOR | GAUGE |TYPE| TO - X2
1 [casLT YEL [14AWG| GXL | SP1 M e sinE o COLOR | GAUGE TYPE| TO
2 [CABLTGND | BLK [14AWG|GXL|SP2 [1 [empry B = 7] =
2 [CABLTPWR | ORN [14AWG|GXL| X1
X5 3 [cABLT YEL |14AWG| OXL | SP1
4 [EMPTY B R
[ER DESgI;}AETION COLOR | GAUGE [TYPE| TO 5 | WORKLTPWR ORN |14 AWG| GXL| X1
1 [caBLT YEL [14AWG| GXL | SP3 g _|woRK Lt XEL |TAANG| OGN X1
2 [CABLTGND | BLK |14AWG|GXL | SP4 7 JoABLIGND] Blig MAAWGLCXL1SP2
8 |EMPTY - o
X6
X3
inssm«RETon COLOR | SALORTYRE) 10 TERM _ WIRE T oo o [oauce rvpe] To
1 |CABLT YEL |14 AWG| GXL [ SP3 | # |DESIGNATION
2 |CABLTGND | BLK |14AWG|GXL|SP4 1 | EMPTY = = s | o
2 [BCNPWR | ORN |16AWG| GXL| X1
3 | BEACON YEL |16AWG|OXL| X7
X7 4 [EMPTY . = = ]
5 |EMPTY 4 E (R
EDESY(!INRAET)ON COLOR | GAUGE |TYPE| TO 6 |EMPTY i - - | =
1| BEACON YEL [16AWG|GXL| X3 7 |CABLTGND | BLK |14AWG|GXL|SP2
2 |BCNGND BLK | 16AWG|OXL| X1 8 |EMPTY 3 = L= |
PAL7070
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-24. CAB WORK LIGHT HARNESS (Prior to SN 0160059446)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001125384 1 CAB WORK LIGHT HARNESS, (includes all items) B
1 91554017 1 DEUTSCH CONNECTOR
1 8220525 1 WEDGELOCK
1 4460465 2 SOCKET TERMINAL
1 4460942 4 SOCKET TERMINAL
1 4460466 2 PLUG
2 7026439 1 CONNECTOR
2 1001118384 5 TERMINAL
3 7026439 1 CONNECTOR
3 1001118384 3 TERMINAL
4 4460891 3 PLUG CONNECTOR, (includes rear seal)
4 80604018 1 WEDGELOCK
4 4460942 2 SOCKET TERMINAL
5 4460891 3 PLUG CONNECTOR, (includes rear seal)
5 80604018 1 WEDGELOCK
5 4460465 2 SOCKET TERMINAL
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-25. CAB WORK LIGHT HARNESS (SN 0160059446 to Present)

10
1
12

10
11
12

VHhWN=

T\

Py
1

12

ART_1001158896-B
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-25. CAB WORK LIGHT HARNESS (SN 0160059446 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001158896 Ref CAB WORKLIGHT HARNESS, (no longer available, see items 1 B
thru 12 for service or 1001224062 for replacement)
1 91503105 1 CONNECTOR
2 8220525 1 LOCK
3 77363229 4 TERMINAL
4 4460942 2 TERMINAL
5 4460466 2 TERMINAL, SEALING PLUG
6 7026439 1 HOUSING
7 1001118384 5 TERMINAL
8 7026439 1 HOUSING
9 1001118384 3 TERMINAL
10 7026408 3 CONNECTOR
11 80604018 1 WEDGE LOCK
12 80463058 2 TERMINAL
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-26. CAB WORK LIGHT HARNESS

(X4)

10

(X5)
14

1 (X7)

12
13
(Xe)

ART_1001224062-8B
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-26. CAB WORK LIGHT HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001224062 Ref CAB WORK LIGHT HARNESS A
1 4460931 1 CONNECTOR
2 4460941 6 TERMINAL
3 4460466 2 PLUG
4 8220904 1 CONNECTOR
5 1001118384 5 TERMINAL
6 8220904 1 CONNECTOR
7 1001118384 3 TERMINAL
8 4460891 1 CONNECTOR
9 4460942 2 TERMINAL
10 4460891 1 CONNECTOR
11 4460942 2 TERMINAL
12 4460891 1 CONNECTOR
13 4460942 2 TERMINAL
14 4460458 1 SEAL
15 4460746 2 TERMINAL,TANGED FEMALE METRI-PACK 280
16 1001117025 1 CONNECTOR
17 3740080 1 RELAY
18 1001116733 4 TERMINAL
19 1001128128 1 PLUG
20 1001117025 1 CONNECTOR
21 3740080 1 RELAY
22 1001116733 4 TERMINAL
23 1001128128 1 PLUG
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

450

FIGURE 10-27. A/IC HARNESS

| 7w v

)
C f TS (GG
PAL3011
WIRE CHART
WIRE WIRE wre|  WIRE END WIRE END WIRE END WIRE END WIRE END WIRE END WIRE END
DESIGNATION. COLORSTRIPE | GAGE A B ¢ D £ F s REMARKS
25A OPT ORANGE 16 1/4 FEMALE SPADE PACKARD ASSY 25 AMP OPTION
25A OPT GND BLACK 16 | 1MFEMALE SPADE | 1/4 FEMALE SPADE PACKARD ASSY | PACKARD ASSY | RING 3/8" SCREW 25 AMP OPTION GROUND
AC SW YELLOW 16 | 1MFEMALE SPADE | 1/4 FEMALE SPADE | 1/4 FEMALE SPADE AC SWITCH
AC CLUTCH WHITE 16 1/4 FEMALE SPADE PACKARD ASSY AC CLUTCH
FAN SW C GREEN 16 | 14 FEMALE SPADE 2X AC SWITCHTO FAN C
PRS sSW VIOLET 16 1/4 FEMALE SPADE | 1/4 FEMALE SPADE PRESSURE SWITCH
RLY 87 ORANGE 16 1/4 FEMALE SPADE PACKARD ASSY RELAY 87

G10-55A,G12-55A

31200728



SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-27. A/IC HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
91563247 1 A/C HARNESS, (includes items 1 thru 5) D
1 80963058 2 SHROUD
2 80963069 3 TERMINAL
3 80963067 2 CABLE SEAL
4 80963056 1 CONNECTOR
5 80963065 1 CABEL SEAL, GREEN
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
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FIGURE 10-28. VEC HARNESS

X31 X32
CONN | WIRE WIRE CONN | WIRE WIRE
POS |COLOR LABEL GAUGE POS |COLOR LABEL GAUGE
1 RED VEC PWR 8 AWG 1 RED VEC PWR 8 AWG

X33
CONN | WIRE WIRE

POS |COLOR LABEL GAUGE

1 | BK VEC GND 8AWG

1 | BK VEC GND 8AWG

X34 X35
CONN | WIRE WIRE CONN | WIRE WIRE

POS |COLOR LABEL GAUGE POS |COLOR LABEL BAUGE
1 | rep VEC PWR 8AWG 1 | BK VEC GND 8AWG
2 | RED VEC PWR 8AWG 2 | BK VEC GND 8AWG

G10-55A,G12-55A

PY8100
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-28. VEC HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001131891 1 VEC HARNESS Cc
1 1001117106 2 RING TERMINAL
2 1001117112 1 RING TERMINAL
3 1001117104 1 POSITIVE VEC CONNECTOR
4 1001117103 1 NEGATIVE VEC CONNECTOR
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-29. TELEMATICS INSTALLATION, UNITED RENTALS, (WITH SHORT JUMPER HARNESS)
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-29. TELEMATICS INSTALLATION, UNITED RENTALS, (WITH SHORT JUMPER HARNESS)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001195423 1 TELEMATICS INSTALLATION, UNITED RENTALS, (with short B

jumper harness)

1 4460932 1 CONNECTOR

2 4460464 4 TERMINAL

3 4460931 1 CONNECTOR

4 4460464 4 TERMINAL

5 4460466 4 PLUG
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 10-30. TELEMATICS INSTALLATION, UNITED RENTALS, (WITH LONG JUMPER HARNESS)
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-30. TELEMATICS INSTALLATION, UNITED RENTALS, (WITH LONG JUMPER HARNESS)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001195424 1 TELEMATICS INSTALLATION, UNITED RENTALS, (with long A

jumper harness)

1 4460932 1 CONNECTOR

2 80604020 1 LOCK CONNECTOR

3 4460464 4 TERMINAL

4 4460931 1 CONNECTOR

5 80604022 1 LOCK CONNECTOR

6 4460464 4 TERMINAL

7 4460466 4 PLUG
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-31. REVERSE SENSOR HARNESS
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SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 10-31. REVERSE SENSOR HARNESS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001153084 Ref REVERSE SENSOR HARNESS B
1 1001117021 1 CONNECTOR
2 1001116728 2 TERMINAL
3 4460458 2 TERMINAL, SEAL
4 1001117026 1 CONNECTOR
5 1001116745 2 TERMINAL
6 4460458 2 TERMINAL, SEAL
7 1001175733 1 CONNECTOR
8 1001098122 2 TERMINAL, RING
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SECTION 11 - DECALS
FIGURE 11-1. CAB AND FRAME DECALS

(ENCLOSED CAB)
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SECTION 11 - DECALS

30 37

[ = |

i N ST

UNDERSIDE VIEW OF ENGINE COVER

5 VIEW OF ENGINE COMPARTMENT
(COMPONENTS REMOVED FOR CLARITY)

K1

ART_31200728-11-1_2
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SECTION 11 - DECALS

FIGURE 11-1. CAB AND FRAME DECALS

464

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001135774 Ref DECAL INSTALLATION (ANSI), (not available to order, see items 1 |
thru 37 & 39 on CAB AND FRAME DECALS and all items on BOOM
DECALS for service) (G10-55A)
1001135775 Ref DECAL INSTALLATION (ISO), (not available to order, see items 1 J
thru 39 on CAB AND FRAME DECALS and all items on BOOM
DECALS for service) (G10-55A)
1001135771 Ref DECAL INSTALLATION (ANSI), (not available to order, see items 1 J
thru 37 & 39 on CAB AND FRAME DECALS and all items on BOOM
DECALS for service) (G12-55A)
1001135773 Ref DECAL INSTALLATION (ISO), (not available to order, see items 1 J
thru 39 on CAB AND FRAME DECALS and all items on BOOM
DECALS for service) (G12-55A)
1001163578 Ref DECAL INSTALLATION (English\French), (not available to order, C
see items 1 thru 39 on CAB AND FRAME DECALS and all items on
BOOM DECALS for services) (G10-55A)
1001163574 Ref DECAL INSTALLATION (English\French), (not available to order, C
see items 1 thru 39 on CAB AND FRAME DECALS and all items on
BOOM DECALS for services) (G12-55A)
1 1701640 1 MANUAL DECAL
2 N.S.S. 1 SN PLATE
3 1706300 1 ETHER START WARNING DECAL, (ANSI)
3 1706098 1 ETHER START WARNING DECAL, (ISO)
3 1001163212 1 ETHER START WARNING DECAL, (English\French)
5 1706187 2 DECAL INSTALLATION - MODEL (G10-55A)
5 1706186 2 DECAL INSTALLATION - MODEL (G12-55A)
6 1706296 1 BATTERY DECAL, (ANSI)
6 1706281 1 BATTERY DECAL, (1ISO)
6 1001163174 1 BATTERY DECAL, (English\French)
8 1706299 1 ELECTROCUTION HAZARD DECAL, (ANSI)
8 1706284 1 ELECTROCUTION HAZARD DECAL, (ISO)
8 1001163210 1 ELECTROCUTION HAZARD DECAL, (English\French)
9 1706301 1 ROTATING PARTS DECAL, (ANSI)
9 1706285 1 ROTATING PARTS DECAL, (ISO)
9 1001163222 1 ROTATING PARTS DECAL, (English\French)
11 1706303 1 READ MANUAL DECAL, (ANSI)
11 1706287 1 READ MANUAL DECAL, (ISO)
11 1001163273 1 READ MANUAL DECAL, (English\French)
12 1706304 1 RUN OVER DECAL, (ANSI)
12 1706293 1 RUN OVER DECAL, (I1SO)
12 1001163276 1 RUN OVER DECAL, (English\French)
13 1706306 1 TIP OVER DECAL, (ANSI)
13 1706288 1 TIP OVER DECAL, (ISO)
13 1001163285 1 TIP OVER DECAL, (English\French)
14 1706767 1 MACHINE ROLL DECAL, (ANSI)
14 1706289 1 MACHINE ROLL DECAL, (ISO)
14 1001163291 1 MACHINE ROLL DECAL, (English\French)
15 1706768 1 NO RIDERS DECAL, (ANSI)
15 1001092878 1 NO RIDERS DECAL, (ISO)
15 1001163300 1 NO RIDES DECAL, (English\French)
16 1706850 1 CRUSH HAZARD WARNING DECAL, (ANSI)
16 1001092877 1 CRUSH HAZARD WARNING DECAL, (1ISO)
16 1001163304 1 CRUS HAZARD WARNING DECAL, (English\French)
G10-55A,G12-55A 31200728



SECTION 11 - DECALS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

17 1706851 1 TIP OVER DECAL, (ANSI)

17 1706283 1 TIP OVER DECAL, (ISO)

17 1001163321 1 TIP OVER DECAL, (English\French)

18 3251813 1 USA DECAL

19 4100181 1 HYDRAULIC OIL DECAL

21 1702300 4 TIE-DOWN DECAL

24 8466306 1 TILT ANGLE GAUGE

25 91413061 1 IGNITION SWITCH DECAL

26 1001152569 1 NON SKID FLOOR

30 1001139578 1 HOT FLUID WARNING DECAL, (ANSI)

30 1001163323 1 HOT FLUID WARNING DECAL, (English\French)

31 1001145498 1 MAINTENANCE CHART DECAL, (ANSI AND ISO)

31 1001145498 1 MAINTENANCE CHART DECAL, (English\French)

32 1001150157 1 LUBRICATION CHART DECAL

33 1001125387 1 ULTRA LOW SULFUR DIESEL DECAL, (ANSI)

33 1001163355 1 ULTRA LOW SULFUR DIESEL DECAL, (English\French)

34 1001130323 1 OIL LEVEL DECAL

35 1001131271 1 TELEHANDLERS PATENT DECAL

36 1001131745 1 BOOM CONTROL DECAL

37 1001109053 1 COOLANT FILL DECAL

39 1702631 1 BAR CODE ASSY DECAL

101 1001115135 1 CAPACITY CHART BOOKLET (ANSI) (G10-55A) B
101 1001115138 1 OPTIONAL CAPACITY CHART BOOKLET (ANSI) (G10-55A) G
101 1001115175 1 CAPACITY CHART BOOKLET (ISO) (G10-55A) B
101 1001115183 1 OPTIONAL CAPACITY CHART BOOKLET (ISO) (G10-55A) F
101 1001115536 1 CAPACITY CHART BOOKLET (ANSI) (G12-55A) B
101 1001115540 1 OPTIONAL CAPACITY CHART BOOKLET (ANSI) (G12-55A) G
101 1001115190 1 CAPACITY CHART BOOKLET (ISO) (G12-55A) B
101 1001115198 1 OPTIONAL CAPACITY CHART BOOKLET (ISO) (G12-55A) F
201 91163028 1 SHIFTER DECAL, (not shown)

202 91503112 1 AUX HYDRAULIC DECAL, (not shown)

204 1001103956 1 A/C TEMPERATURE DECAL, (if equipped), (not shown)

301 1704885 1 WEBSITE DECAL

401 1001160072 1 DECAL, REVERSE SENSING SYSTEM, (English)

401 1001160945 1 DECAL, REVERSE SENSING SYSTEM, (English\French)

401 1001160916 1 DECAL, REVERSE SENSING SYSTEM, (ISO)

501 1001160071 1 REAR EMERGENCY EXIT DECAL, (English)

501 1001160787 1 REAR EMERGENCY EXIT DECAL, (English\French)

501 1001160912 1 REAR EMERGENCY EXIT DECAL, (ISO)

K1 1001163420 1 DECAL CAB KIT, (English\French), (include items 8, 13, 15 thru 16)

K1 1001163422 1 DECAL CAB KIT, (English\French), (include items 11, 12, 14 thru

17)
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SECTION 11 - DECALS
FIGURE 11-2. BOOM DECALS
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SECTION 11 - DECALS
FIGURE 11-2. BOOM DECALS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

1001135774 Ref DECAL INSTALLATION (ANSI), (not available to order, see items 1 |
thru 37 & 39 on CAB AND FRAME DECALS and all items on BOOM
DECALS for service) (G10-55A)

1001135775 Ref DECAL INSTALLATION (ISO), (not available to order, see items 1 J
thru 39 on CAB AND FRAME DECALS and all items on BOOM
DECALS for service) (G10-55A)

1001135771 Ref DECAL INSTALLATION (ANSI), (not available to order, see items 1 J
thru 37 & 39 on CAB AND FRAME DECALS and all items on BOOM
DECALS for service) (G12-55A)

1001135773 Ref DECAL INSTALLATION (ISO), (not available to order, see items 1 J
thru 39 on CAB AND FRAME DECALS and all items on BOOM
DECALS for service) (G12-55A)

1001163578 Ref DECAL INSTALLATION (English\French), (not available to order, A
see items 1 thru 39 on CAB AND FRAME DECALS and all items on
BOOM DECALS for services) (G10-55A)
1001163574 Ref DECAL INSTALLATION (English\French), (not available to order, A
see items 1 thru 39 on CAB AND FRAME DECALS and all items on
BOOM DECALS for services) (G12-55A)

7 1706298 1 CARRY PERSONNEL DECAL, (ANSI)
7 1706282 1 CARRY PERSONNEL DECAL, (ISO)
7 1001163206 1 CARRY PERSONAL DECAL, (English\French)
10 1706302 7 PINCH POINT DECAL, (ANSI)
10 1706292 7 PINCH POINT DECAL, (1ISO)
10 1001163223 7 PINCH POINT DECAL, (English\French)
20 4105262 1 BOOM ANGLE INDICATOR DECAL
27 91553072 1 BOOM NUMBERS DECAL
101 1706185 2 JLG DECAL
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SECTION 12 - RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS
FIGURE 12-1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

470

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Note Ref Note: The following list will service fleets of machines (built to
current production per date on the front cover) with repair parts
which can be installed in the field. Parts from the list should be
replaced when inventory is depleted to keep service parts
stock supplied. For further information, contact your JLG
dealer or the JLG Industries Parts Department.
Ref BOOM
91163036 3 LEAF CHAIN, (Extend) (G10-55A)
91163035 3 LEAF CHAIN, (Extend) (G12-55A)
91163036 1 LEAF CHAIN, (Retract) (G10-55A)
91163035 1 LEAF CHAIN, (Retract) (G12-55A)
1001098180 1 HOSE ASSY, (Tilt Cylinder)
1001098179 1 HOSE ASSY, (Tilt Cylinder)
1001097037 2 HOSE ASSY
1001097038 2 HOSE ASSY
91033189 6 WEAR PAD (G10-55A)
91033189 4 WEAR PAD (G12-55A)
91033186 12 WEAR PAD (G10-55A)
91033186 12 WEAR PAD (G12-55A)
1001117653 4 WEAR PAD (G10-55A)
1001117652 12 WEAR PAD (G10-55A)
1001117652 8 WEAR PAD (G12-55A)
1001117653 4 WEAR PAD (G12-55A)
91163188 6 WEAR PAD (G10-55A)
91163188 6 WEAR PAD (G12-55A)
91163214 2 WEAR PAD (G10-55A)
91163214 6 WEAR PAD (G12-55A)
1001117660 4 WEAR PAD (G12-55A)
91161184 AR SHIM, 0.0598
90205870 AR SHIM, 0.0598
91121082 AR SHIM, 0.0598
91141302 AR SHIM, 0.0598
91161183 4 SPACER
91031236 24 SPACER (G10-55A)
91031236 20 SPACER (G12-55A)
91511094 2 SPACER
91141303 10 SPACER (G10-55A)
91141303 14 SPACER (G12-55A)
91033187 2 WEAR PAD, BOOM HYDRAULICS
1001105441 1 PIN
1001143692 1 PIN
Ref ENGINE
70024315 1 SECONDARY FUEL FILTER, (if equipped for ULS)
70024156 1 PRIMARY FUEL FILTER, (if equipped for LS)
70024314 1 PRIMARY FUEL FILTER, (if equipped for ULS)
70020348 1 SECONDARY FUEL FILTER, (if equipped for LS)
70020358 1 OIL FILTER
70024175 1 PRIMARY AIR FILTER, (if equipped for ULS)
70023878 1 PRIMARY AIR FILTER, (if equipped for LS)
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SECTION 12 - RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001102657 1 LOCKING FUEL TANK CAP
70020350 1 DIPSTICK
1001122234 1 FAN
70024309 1 FAN BELT
70029919 1 FAN SPACER, (if equipped for LS)
Ref DRIVE TRAIN
91563226 1 F-N-R SHIFTER
7028718 4 WHEEL END SEAL
91514111 4 WHEEL END BUSHING
7029300 2 WHEEL HUB SEAL
7026911 1 UNIVERSAL JOINT KIT
91474035 4 UNIVERSAL JOINT KIT
1319726 1 TRANSMISSION FILTER
Ref HYDRAULICS
91513212 1 BOOM JOYSTICK ASSY
91404325 1 BOOM JOYSTICK HANDLE ASSY
1001125160 1 LIFT CYLINDER SEAL KIT (G10-55A)
1001121434 1 LIFT CYLINDER SEAL KIT (G12-55A)
1001122496 1 EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER SEAL KIT
70022093 1 TILT CYLINDER SEAL KIT (G10-55A)
70022098 1 TILT CYLINDER SEAL KIT (G12-55A)
70023986 1 COMPENSATING CYLINDER SEAL KIT (G10-55A)
70023991 1 COMPENSATING CYLINDER SEAL KIT (G12-55A)
70023943 1 FRAME LEVEL CYLINDER SEAL KIT
70023943 1 STABILIZER CYLINDER SEAL KIT
70023899 2 OUTRIGGER CYLINDER SEAL KIT
70024152 1 TANK FILTER KIT
1340021 1 BREATHER
70024153 1 SIGHT GAUGE
70022041 1 SIDE TILT CARRIAGE CYLINDER SEAL KIT
2915023 1 90, SWING CARRIAGE CYLINDER SEAL KIT
70021453 1 180, SWING CARRIAGE CYLINDER SEAL KIT
70021452 1 GRAPPLE BUCKET CYLINDER SEAL KIT
Ref ELECTRICAL
8270621 1 BACKUP ALARM
10713707 1 HORN
1001121955 1 COOLANT LEVEL SENSOR, (if equipped for ULS)
1001101043 1 12V BATTERY
1001098762 1 12V BATTERY, (Arctic)
70024311 1 STARTER
1001128594 1 STARTER MOTOR, (Arctic, if equipped for ULS)
1001125786 1 STARTER MOTOR, (Arctic, if equipped for LS)
70024310 1 ALTERNATOR
70024313 1 THERMOSTAT
Ref MISCELLANEOUS
80964051 1 CAB DOOR KEY
90214009 1 O-RING KIT
70000652 HYDRAULIC PRESSURE TEST KIT
70000101 DIGITAL HYDRAULIC PRESSURE TEST KIT
31200745 1 OPERATION AND SAFETY MANUAL
31200795 1 SERVICE MANUAL
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ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref SPECIAL TOOLS
70021975 1 GAUGE, T17, DANA AXLE
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PART NUMBER INDEX
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SECTION 12 - RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

0100011....23, 29, 31, 34,
38, 42, 46, 49, 51, 53
55, 57,59, 71, 215
261, 279, 281, 311
321, 325, 327, 373, 404

0100019......cccvvvrennnee. 373
0100020........cvvreruneee. 215
0100093........cvvvennee. 117
0140011 .....ccvveeeinen 409
0240156.......ccvveevrinnnns 85
0274671 ... 57
0274673 59
0274675........cvee.... 53, 57
0274677 ....cccovuvnen. 55, 59
0440321.....ccccvvvrennee. 373
0630407 .....252, 261, 268
0630457 .....oevveeeiinnnen 261
0641405......... 18, 87, 261

0641406....273, 383, 387,
401

0641407 ............. 403, 407

0641408....252, 263, 272,
279, 299, 394

0641412....290, 293, 307,
397

0641414........coooeneee. 314
0641415............. 383, 387
0641424............. 272, 305
0641436........cc0ceerueee. 253
0641505........cccceerunee. 394

0641506....277, 295, 383,
387

0641507 .....127, 129, 272

0641508....261, 279, 301,
303, 314

0641510.......ccvvrnneen. 261

0641511....309, 314, 317,
319

0641514....261, 295, 297,
394

0641518.........cceenenen 268
0641520.......ccceeenneee. 111
0641524............ccuee. 245
0641528............ccneee. 245
0641532.......ccc0eveneee. 272
0641605............. 120, 272

0641606.57, 59, 123, 281

0641607 ....120, 309, 313,
401

064160849, 51, 117, 257
277, 281, 321, 394

0641610..18, 42, 45, 127
129, 311

0641612..42, 45, 71, 313
321

0641613..........ccoee 272
0641614............. 290, 353
0641617 .....ccevvevvannnn 253
0641624...........coccueee 311
0641634............... 21, 337
0641638............. 127,129
0641640.......cccceevinnnns 15
0641709......cccceiiinnn 117
0641714.......ccceeins 321
0641716............. 133, 137
0641807 .......ccvvvreneen. 373
474

0641808... 21, 31, 53, 55,
57,59, 63, 321

0641810.......... 29, 33,41
0641812............ee.. 290
0641814............ 4083, 407
0641816.......cccvvuvernnne 45
0641818........ 29, 31,411
0641826..........cc.e..... 313
0641832............ 335, 339
0642008.........cccvveeeeen. 45
0642010........cccvvveeeennn. 41
0642032.......... 67,69, 71

064221033, 37, 403, 407
409

0642222 .......c.cccvvunee. 411

0651605 ... 31, 37, 41, 45,
49

0651606 ... 29, 31, 33, 37,
41, 45, 49, 51

0651607 ... 29, 31, 33, 37,
41, 45, 49,51

0651610......ccccevvuverenne 31
0651612.... 29, 31, 49, 51
0651614................ 29,31
0651616........cccecuvirnnne 33
0651618.......... 33, 41, 45
0651620.......... 37,41, 45
0651622................ 37,45
0651806........cccecuvernne 41
0651807 ................ 38, 46
0651808.... 33, 37, 41, 45
0651810.......... 38, 41, 45
0651811 .....ceeevvivirnns 34

0651812... 33, 37, 41, 49,
51

0651814 ... 33, 37, 41, 45,
49, 51

0651816........... 41, 45, 49
0651818.......... 31, 45,51
0651820.......... 29,31,51
0651822.......... 29,31,51
0681618.................... 272
0681810.............. 71, 341
0681814.........ccecvveenne 23
0682018.........ccecvveenne 15
0682032.......cccvvveeennn. 15
0682036............co... 111
0682214 ................ 57, 59
0682216............ 325, 333
0682244 .............. 63, 321
0682444 ............. 133, 137
0682618..............ee.. 333
0682652........cceuvee. 253
0700610................... 252
0700812................... 111
0701010........ccuueeee. 215
0701014.................... 277
0701027 .....cceeevenenn. 111
0701215............ 111, 290
0701216.....ccceevuneee. 111
0701617 .....cvvvernnenn. 111
0711015..........cceee 215
0721006.................... 404
0731003.........ccevvee 117
0741006.................... 397
0741404 ........cccue.. 261
0741610........cccvvveeeeenn. 71

0760612 .................... 123
0760810 ........ccoeeevee... 111
0760812 .........coeee.... 247
0760820 ........ccvveeeee.. 247
0761214 ........ccccveeees 111
0781212 .....ceevvvienns 268
0791404 ............ 383, 387
0791406 .........cccvveenns 252
0791408 ........ccoveeeee.. 411
0791410 ... 18
0791504 ........ccoveeeee. 120
0791506 .... 120, 383, 387
0791508 ............ 119, 120
0791606 ............ 383, 387
0791608 ...... 18, 253, 261
0791808 .........cccvvenns 373
0811510 ......cccvvveeee. 119

081160615, 18, 119, 120,
123, 125, 359, 383, 387

0811608 .............. 18, 119
0811610...... 15, 273, 359
0811612 ............ 117, 359
0811616 ........ccvuvveennns 119
0860520 .......ccovvvvrenne 87
0903661 ............ 403, 407
0903669 .........ccvveens 403
0930020 ......cocvvvvvrnnnne 93
09523572 .....ccovvienns 123
1001001016 .............. 361
1001001186 .............. 397
1001001211 ................ 21
1001001213 .............. 281
1001001422 .............. 117
1001001477 .............. 311
1001001478 .............. 311
1001001479 .............. 311
1001001480............... 311
1001001481 .............. 311
1001001482 .............. 311
1001001524 .............. 311
1001001525 .............. 311
1001001568 .............. 371
1001007056 .............. 375
1001080707 .............. 117
1001080996 ...... 321, 373
1001080998 .............. 119
1001081241 .............. 259
1001081307 .............. 263
1001081308 .............. 263
1001081310............... 263
1001081311 .............. 263
1001090033 .............. 311
1001090063 ................ 71
1001090064 ................ 71
1001090134 .............. 341
1001090140 ................ 71
1001090344 ...... 268, 272
1001090459 .............. 399
1001090460 .............. 399
1001090461 .............. 399
10010904609 .............. 411
1001090509 .............. 443
1001090522 ...... 403, 407
1001090580 ...... 403, 407
1001090581 .............. 403
1001090615 ..... 401, 404,
407
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1001090741............... 277
1001091118............... 277
1001091173............... 277
1001091306....... 309, 313
1001091458................. 15
1001091746............... 311
1001092391................. 85
1001092481................. 87
1001092482................. 87
1001092877 ............... 464
1001092878............... 464
1001093171................. 89
1001093273............o.... 85
1001093377........... 83, 85
1001093465................. 85
1001093526............... 274
1001093564............... 391
1001093641............... 117
1001093828............... 263
1001094264............... 411
1001094330................. 85
1001094390............... 411
1001094391............... 411
1001094392............... 411
1001094393............... 411
1001094523............... 411
1001094824............... 411
1001094830................. 85
1001095342....... 403, 407
1001095418................. 77
1001095431............... 293
1001095434............... 295
1001095436............... 295
1001095650............... 247
1001095744............... 239
1001095810................. 87
10010960109................. 87
1001096020................. 87
1001096021................. 87
1001096023................. 87
1001096024................. 87
1001096025................. 87
1001096162................. 87
10010963609............... 303
1001096386............... 303
1001096387 ............... 303
1001096388............... 297
1001096389............... 297
1001096390............... 295
1001096393............... 290
100109639%4............... 293
1001096396............... 301
1001096404................. 27
1001096708............... 404
1001096709............... 404
1001096728............... 257
1001097036............... 307
1001097037............... 470
1001097038......309, 313,
470
1001097053............... 215
1001097095................. 15
1001097205................. 89
1001097803....... 133, 137
1001097804............... 133
1001097810............... 297
1001097924............... 299
31200728



SECTION 12 - RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

1001097925 .............. 299 1001101668 1001113588................. 1001117073.............. 421
1001097926............... 299 1001101669 1001113609................. 1001117079.............. 443
1001097928 .............. 290 1001101956.... 1001113690................. 1001117103.............. 453
1001097930.............. 301 1001102185 1001113692............... 1001117104.............. 453
1001097931 .............. 301 1001102378 1001113744B 1001117106..... 414, 418
1001097932 .............. 301 1001102509 1001113745B 453

1001097933 .............. 301 1001102657 1001114001B 1001117111...... 414, 418
1001097992 ...... 133, 137 1001102813.... 1001114008B 1001117112.............. 453
1001098042 .............. 257 1001102815.... 1001114138B 1001117136.............. 252
1001098122 .............. 459 1001102931.... 1001114282............... 1001117305.............. 256
1001098174 ................ 63 1001102933.... 1001114492............... 1001117306.............. 256
1001098179 ...... 309, 470 1001103069.... 1001114495............... 1001117652... 33, 37, 41
1001098180....... 309, 470 1001103182.... 1001114523............... 45, 49, 51, 470
1001098181 .............. 313 1001103509 1001114524............... 1001117653... 29, 31, 33
1001098218 ........ 63, 321 1001103553 1001114525............... 37,470
1001098220............... 331 1001103557.... 1001114526............... 1001117660.. 45, 51, 470
1001098233 ........ 63, 321 1001103567 1001114675............... 1001118092.............. 120
1001098344 .............. 257 1001103637 1001114803............... 1001118245...... 383, 387
1001098382 ................ 63 1001103663.... 1001115135............... 1001118282..... 414, 427
1001098409.............. 331 1001103730.... 1001115138............... 431

1001098425 ...... 313, 321 1001103736.... 1001115153............... 1001118384..... 443, 445
1001098742 .............. 313 1001103956 1001115175............... 447, 449

1001098743 .............. 313 1001104477 1001115183............... 1001119900.............. 359
1001098744 .............. 313 1001104685 1001115190............... 1001120120.............. 373
1001098762 ...... 391, 471 1001104918.... 1001115198............... 1001120124.............. 373
1001098769................. 27 1001104992.... 1001115238............... 1001120130.............. 373
1001099113 ................ 71 1001105038 1001115508............... 1001120135...... 321, 373
1001099115................ 71 1001105046 1001115528............... 1001120163...... 375, 377
1001099163 .............. 399 1001105102.... 1001115536............... 1001120164...... 373, 375
1001099251 .............. 119 1001105103 1001115540............... 1001120178.............. 243
1001099276 ...... 404, 407 1001105118 1001115878............... 1001120179.............. 243
1001099351 ................ 97 1001105119.... 1001115884....... 1001120639.............. 120
1001099378 .............. 399 1001105120.... 1001115999............... 1001120914................ 71
1001099602 .............. 133 1001105121.... 1001116011............... 1001120915................ 71
1001099662 ................ 27 1001105122.... 1001116033................. 1001120989.............. 401
1001099663 ................ 27 1001105123.... 1001116125................. 1001121031................ 15
1001099812 .............. 394 1001105441 1001116208............... 1001121047 ................ 15
1001099901 ................ 95 1001105613 1001116274............... 1001121050.............. 119
1001099902 ................ 95 1001105638.... 1001116439............... 1001121103.............. 243
1001100091 .............. 313 1001105639 1001116440............... 1001121105.............. 243
1001100227 ................ 83 1001105643 1001116441............... 1001121109.............. 243
1001100228................. 83 1001105886.... 1001116442............... 1001121290................ 37
1001100229................. 83 1001106614 1001116443............... 1001121309.............. 111
1001100278............... 268 1001106688 1001116727...... 1001121332................ 18
1001100279....... 268, 272 1001106836.... 439, 441 1001121337 .......cc..eee. 18
1001100281 .............. 272 1001106849.... 1001116728............... 459 1001121404.............. 120
1001100291 .............. 394 1001106866.... 1001116733......414, 427, 1001121417 .............. 325
1001100322 .............. 261 1001107339.... 431, 443, 449 1001121418...... 325, 327
1001100446 ...... 268, 272 1001107340.... 1001116745............... 459 1001121425...... 325, 327
1001100447 .............. 268 1001107428 1001116747......424, 425, 1001121427 .............. 325
1001100770.............. 272 1001107799 427 1001121428...... 325, 327
1001100773 .............. 272 1001107814 1001116748....... 421, 431 1001121429...... 325, 327
1001100822 ................ 91 1001108433 1001116751............... 414 1001121430.............. 325
1001100823 ................ 91 1001108668 1001116810............... 418 1001121434....... 325,471
1001100824 ................ 91 1001108669.... 1001116812............... 435 1001121454 .............. 391
1001100876............... 401 1001108841 1001116815....... 414,418 1001121459.............. 391
1001100879.............. 257 1001109053 1001116816............... 437 1001121460.............. 391
1001100880.............. 257 1001109536.... 1001116821............... 418 1001121506.............. 119
1001100895............... 257 1001110091.... 1001116934............... 424 1001121514.............. 120
1001101043 .............. 471 1001110704.... 1001116938....... 414, 418 1001121557...... 425, 427
1001101115................ 83 1001111086.... 1001116950....... 414, 418 1001121869.............. 123
1001101116 ................ 83 1001111112.... 1001117018............... 443 1001121873.............. 120
1001101216............... 268 1001111190 1001117021......407, 424, 1001121874.............. 120
1001101259.............. 272 1001112039 459 1001121883.............. 111
1001101595 .............. 325 1001112612 1001117025....... 387, 449 1001121955...... 119, 471
1001101640.............. 272 1001113511 1001117026............... 459 1001121962.............. 120
1001101666 .............. 399 1001113528B.............. 41 1001117058............... 443 1001122219................ 18
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1001122234....... 111, 471

1001122338............... 119
1001122453....... 325, 327
1001122483............... 329
1001122484............... 329
1001122491............... 329
1001122494............... 329
1001122495............... 329
1001122496....... 329, 471
1001122505............... 329
1001122566............... 120
1001122608............... 293
1001123013............... 329
1001123014............... 329
1001123015............... 329
1001123654................. 15
1001125027 ............... 414
1001125119............... 290
1001125128............... 290
1001125137......325, 327,
329
1001125154............... 325
1001125155....... 325, 327
1001125158............... 325

1001125159....... 325, 327
1001125160....... 325, 471

1001125246............... 119
1001125382............... 441
1001125384............... 445
1001125385............... 439
1001125387............... 465
1001125404............... 290
1001125410............... 243
1001125491................. 15
1001125786....... 391, 471
1001125962............... 215
10011260009....... 414, 418
1001126208............... 414
1001126285............... 397
1001126589............... 279
1001126834............... 394
1001127006....... 321, 371
1001127008............... 321
1001127009............... 321
1001127153............... 119
1001127353............... 321
1001127366............... 321
1001127386............... 424
1001127488....... 383, 387
1001127519............... 387

1001127699....... 383, 387
1001127700....... 383, 387
1001127748....... 383, 387
1001127756....... 383, 387

1001127962............... 333
1001128110............... 359
1001128128......427, 431,
449
1001128144............... 119
1001128248................. 15
1001128341............... 119
1001128363............... 127
1001128364....... 127,129
1001128390................. 18
1001128428............... 113
1001128594....... 391, 471
1001128602............... 127

476

1001128714
1001128739
1001128745
1001128746
1001128901
1001128945
1001129277
1001129352
1001129358
1001129459
1001129467
1001129636
1001129637
1001129638
1001129639
1001129741
1001129785
1001129787
1001129855
1001130046
1001130057
1001130065
1001130079
1001130098
1001130125
1001130127
1001130139
1001130159
1001130286
1001130288
1001130311
1001130312
1001130323
1001130370
1001130378
1001130440
1001130441
1001130442
1001130443
1001130462
1001130675
1001130679
1001130707
1001130776
1001130780
1001130906
1001130914
1001130915
1001130943
1001130957
1001131022
1001131130
1001131147
1001131247
1001131271
1001131745
1001131818
1001131891
1001131966
1001132514
1001132796
1001133072
1001133534
1001133877
1001134231
1001134232
1001134233

383, 388
383, 387
383, 388

1001134234 .............. 383
1001134235 ...... 383, 387
1001134236 ...... 383, 387

1001134413 .............. 117
1001134453 .............. 120
1001134456 .............. 120
1001134458 .............. 120
1001134470 ...... 383, 387
1001134516 .............. 120

1001135348 ...... 383, 388
1001135349 ...... 383, 387
1001135771 ...... 464, 467
1001135773 ...... 464, 467
1001135774 ...... 464, 467
1001135775 ...... 464, 467

1001136077 .............. 115
1001136089 ................ 15
1001136090 .............. 111
1001136369 .............. 141
1001136370 .............. 175
1001136433 .............. 394
1001136630 .............. 290
1001136631 .............. 290
1001136655 .............. 117
1001136887 .............. 119
1001136919............... 111
1001136940 .............. 119
1001136975 .............. 117
1001136981 .............. 359
1001136984 .............. 125
1001137031 .............. 125
1001137042 .............. 125
1001137044 .............. 125
1001137045 .............. 125
1001137231 .............. 297
1001137239 .............. 111
1001137259 .............. 293
1001137280 .............. 293
1001137281 .............. 293
1001137512 ................ 85
1001137579 .............. 119
1001137930 .............. 125
1001138033 .............. 125
1001138049 .............. 125
1001138131 .............. 129
1001138132 .............. 129
1001138136 .............. 129
1001138137 .............. 129
1001138226 .............. 117
1001138258 .............. 120
1001138313 .............. 120
1001138348 .............. 119
1001138490.............. 119
1001138561 .............. 125
1001138788 .............. 268
1001138944 .............. 273
1001138945 .............. 273
1001139038............... 111
1001139081 .............. 290
1001139139............... 268
1001139249 .............. 418
1001139459 .............. 175
1001139578 .............. 465
1001139703 .............. 272
1001139873 .............. 387
1001139927 .............. 263
1001140233 .............. 431
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1001140468
1001140694
1001141077
1001141211
1001141212
1001141400
1001141596
1001141892
1001141965
1001142258
1001142350
1001142560
1001142563
1001142789
1001142790
1001142892
1001143377
1001143397
1001143398
1001143633
1001143653
1001143654
1001143692
1001143724
1001144101
1001144114
1001144147
1001144724
1001144782
1001144790
1001144801
1001144802
1001144803
1001145048
1001145049
1001145050
1001145301
1001145386
1001145498
1001145543
1001145702
1001145753
1001145754
1001146009
1001146084
1001146086
1001146088
1001146159
1001146160
1001146217
1001146218
1001146367
1001146371
1001146568
1001146569
1001146680
1001147450
1001148177
1001148427
1001148529
1001148837
1001148847
1001148860
1001148991
1001148992
1001149227
1001149344
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1001149712 ...... 414, 418 1001163291............... 464 1170024........ccoeeeeeee 67 1319684..........c.oee... 237
1001149756 .............. 120 1001163300............... 464 1170054........cccoieeeene 71 1319685........ccoeeeee. 237
1001149909.............. 401 1001163304............... 464 1170057 ... 71 1319686...........cce...... 237
1001150157 .............. 465 1001163321............... 465 1316794.......cccvveee 80 1319687 ......cccvvveee. 237
1001150299 ................ 15 1001163323............... 465 1319229......cccevvvvnnn 217 1319688........ccccvvenne 237
1001150364 .............. 117 1001163355............... 465 1319436......cccccevreenn 241 1319689......ccccccvvenne 237
1001150519.............. 115 1001163414............... 343 1319558......ccccevvieenn 217 1319693.......cccvcvvens 237
1001150520.............. 115 1001163420............... 465 1319563.......ccccevveenn 217 1319694 ........covcvvenne 237
1001150521 .............. 113 1001163422............... 465 1319571.....219, 233, 241 1319719 239
1001150522 .............. 113 1001163541............... 327 1319573............. 219, 241 1319726... 113, 115, 239
1001151101 .............. 243 1001163542............... 329 1319576.....cccoeie. 233 471

1001151102.............. 243 1001163543............... 327 1319578.....ccovee. 241 1320037 .....ccccvvveeeeen. 125
1001151108.............. 243 1001163565....... 325, 327 1319581............. 219, 239 1320136............ 263, 409
1001151561 ................ 69 1001163566............... 329 1319585.....217, 219, 239 1320263.... 403, 407, 411
1001151643 .............. 399 1001163567....... 325, 327 1319590......cccccevveenn 219 1320748.......ccevcvveens 241
1001151847 .............. 399 1001163568............... 327 1319591.....ccevviinne 225 1320754 .....cccceviiens 241
1001152220............... 409 10011635609............... 329 1319593....221, 223, 225, 1320755......ccccveeeeen. 241
1001152268.............. 325 1001163570............... 327 227,229,231 1321265.......ccvveeee. 237
1001152269............... 333 1001163574....... 464, 467 1319594....221, 223, 225, 1321320......ccccvveeeeen. 273
1001152271 .............. 331 1001163578....... 464, 467 227,229, 231 1321716....cceeviis 273
1001152272 .............. 329 1001163729....... 383, 387 1319595....221, 223, 225, 1340021... 113, 115, 359
1001152273 .............. 335 1001165142............... 319 227, 231 471

1001152274 .............. 339 1001165143............... 317 1319596.....225, 227, 231 1360292......cccovvvvenne 57
1001152278 .............. 325 1001165212....... 309, 313 1319600....221, 223, 225, 1360293.......cccvcvvvenne 57
1001152279 .............. 329 1001165216............... 314 227,229, 231 1360296.......... 53, 57, 60
1001152295 .............. 325 1001165218............... 314 1319601....221, 223, 225, 1360297 .......... 53, 57, 60
1001152296 .............. 333 1001165230............... 309 227,229, 231 1360300................ 55, 59
1001152298............... 331 1001165578............... 253 1319602....221, 223, 225, 1360301................ 55, 59
1001152299 .............. 325 1001165579............... 253 227, 229, 231 1380158.....cccccvvvenne 272
1001152326 .............. 399 1001167902....... 325, 327 1319603....221, 223, 225, 14403190.........cvenne 263
1001152415 .............. 243 1001172274....... 325, 327 227, 229, 231 14403364 .......... 134, 138
1001152416 .............. 243 1001172288....... 325, 327 1319604....221, 223, 225, 14404173 .. 257, 403, 407
1001152430 .............. 243 1001175733............... 459 227, 229, 231 14404793.......cccvveeene 311
1001152514 .............. 399 1001176342............... 311 1319606.....225, 227, 231 1671313....cccceiiis 117
1001152538............... 409 1001176515................. 99 1319607.....cccceevireene 225 1684538........ccccvvene 331
10011525609.............. 465 1001179605............... 143 1319608............. 225, 233 1684539.....cccccvviens 331
1001153084 ...... 409, 459 1001179607............... 177 1319614........cccoeuvee. 227 1701509......cccocvveeens 87
1001154055............... 247 1001182358............... 409 1319615....221, 223, 227, 1701640............cc..... 464
1001155219...... 383, 388 1001182662............... 409 231 1702300........cceeeee.n. 465
1001156272 .............. 261 1001182934............... 113 1319617............. 221, 223 1702631........ccvveeeee. 465
1001157029............... 309 1001190037....... 424, 425 1319618............. 221, 223 1702773 ..., 87
1001157030.............. 313 1001192401............... 425 1319619......ccccceviveee. 229 1704277 .o 87
1001158178.............. 394 1001195423............... 455 1319620............. 221, 223 1704885.............. 87, 465
1001158435............... 394 1001195424............... 457 1319621............. 221, 223 1706098.........cccuveene 464
1001158896 .............. 447 1001224062............... 449 1319622............. 221, 223 1706185........ccccvvees 467
1001159129.............. 120 1001230931............... 431 1319623............. 221, 223 1706186.................... 464
1001159949.............. 253 1060379 ......cooviiiiinn. 87 1319624............. 221, 223 1706187 ........ccvveeeeen. 464
1001160071 .............. 465 1060626 .................... 391 1319625............. 221, 223 1706281........ccoeeeee. 464
1001160072 .............. 465 10700683 .................. 373 1319626............. 221, 223 1706282..........c.oee.... 467
1001160551 .............. 247 10700689 .................. 373 1319627............. 221, 223 1706283..........ccvveee 465
1001160787 .............. 465 10701277 ...coovvnnene 359 1319628............. 221, 223 1706284 ..........ccoeee 464
1001160889.............. 253 10705034 ........cccvveenee 75 1319629............. 221, 223 1706285..........ccvveee 464
1001160912 .............. 465 10713707 .......... 394, 471 1319630............. 221, 223 1706287 .....cccovvvenns 464
1001160916............... 465 10718991 .................. 411 1319631............. 221, 223 1706288............cc...... 464
1001160945 .............. 465 10718992 .................. 411 1319632............. 221, 223 1706289.........ccceee... 464
1001161806............... 293 10725554 ..151, 153, 189 1319635........ccieee 231 1706292...........oeee.. 467
1001162757 .............. 407 10731709 ..219, 237, 239 1319636.....221, 223, 231 1706293........cceeeeee. 464
1001162758 .............. 407 10731744 .................. 219 1319638............. 221, 223 1706296..........ccvvevene 464
1001163174 .............. 464 10731761 ........covee. 235 1319641.......ccceenvee. 219 1706298.........cccvvenne 467
1001163206 .............. 467 10731845 .. 225, 227, 231 1319646..........cccuveeee. 219 1706299.......cccvcvvenns 464
1001163210.............. 464 10731959 ........cceeee. 241 1319647......cccevvve. 241 1706300........ccccuveenne 464
1001163212............... 464 10732071 ... 237 1319648............c..eece.. 241 1706301........cceeeeeee. 464
1001163222 .............. 464 10732072 ..o 237 1319649..........ccoeeeee. 241 1706302........cc.oeeeee.. 467
1001163223 .............. 467 10732095 .................. 235 1319652..........cevveee 237 1706303.........ccoeevee.. 464
1001163273 .............. 464 10791807 ............c.... 353 1319661..........c.oeeeee. 237 1706304........ccoeeeee.n. 464
1001163276 .............. 464 114017 oo, 421 1319670.....219, 237, 239 1706306........ccccvvenne 464
1001163285.............. 464 1170021 ....cceeevvienns 67 1319683.........ccevuveene 237 1706767 ....ccoevvvienns 464
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1706768..........cceeeee...
1706850..........cceeeee...
1706851....
1706892........ccoveeeeenne

2110406....290, 299, 301
303, 313, 314
211060671, 75, 301, 317
319, 359
2110608..........ccuvveee... 293
2110808....... 71, 295, 359
2110810............. 309, 371
2110812....309, 314, 317
319
2111010.....cccveirrennne
2111212.............
2111616.............
2111620....
2130404.............
2130406....299, 301, 3083,
313
2130606......75, 290, 291
297, 303, 314
2130608..........cccevvveennne
2130808....
2130810.............
2131010.....cccviiirennne
2131210....
2131212,
2131616.............
2144605....
2150404....
2150406....
2150606............cuveeeee
2150808.....
2151620......ccccevuveeene
2160001............. 325, 327
2160002....27, 53, 55, 57
59, 63, 313, 321
2170110.......ccccnrieen.
2170112.............
2170206.....
2170210.....cccovvcuiraennn.
2170212....
2170306....
2170404....
2170406....
2170410....
2170506..........covuveeene
2170516......cccccevuneeee
2170706....
2170708.............
2170716
2170806.... .
2171110
2171208.............
2171216..ccccciiiiin.
2172106......
359
2172108.....
2172116
2172408.........cccuveee.
2172416
2180467....
2180849............. 313, 321
2200221............. 335, 339
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2717160
2717161
2717162
2717283
2717287

2820035
2900770
2915023
2940074
2960243
3020039
3020043 .... 325, 327, 329
31200160
31200386
31200387
31200388
31200745
31200795
3251813.....cceee,
3271601 ...,
3272001 ...
3290601............

3290605........cccvvveeeen.
3290801............

3300143.............. 21, 337
3300240.......... 67,69, 71
3300246.................... 120
3300492 ...... 18, 119, 272
3311001............ 404, 411
3311005........cccueee. 397
3311401.... 397, 403, 407
3311405 .18, 87, 272, 401

3311408.........ccoueee. 411
3311505.....cccceeiinenn, 261
3311508... 301, 303, 383
387, 391
3311601 .42, 45, 290, 353
3311701 ... 321
3311705............ 133, 137

331180129, 31, 394, 403,

407
3311802 .......cvvveeee 394
3311805............ 373, 411
3313001 ................ 55, 59
3313002 ................ 55, 59
3421453 ......oooiiii 87
3423227 ............ 335, 339
3423242 .......... 67,69, 71
3423247 ... 27
3423275 .......... 67,69, 71
3423276 ....67,69, 71, 77
3423301
3423307
3520072
3520176
3575947

3790228
3820020
3841203
3841287
3841356
3900232
3900316

3931412
3931420

3931664
3931672
3931828

4460419 ... 397, 428, 435,

443
4460457 ... 424, 427, 428,
431, 439
4460458 ... 427, 428, 439,
449, 459
4460459 ... 433
4460461 .................... 427

4460464 ... 397, 403, 404,
407, 424, 425, 427
431, 455, 457

4460465 ... 414, 418, 421
424, 425, 427, 428
431, 435, 437, 445

4460466 ... 397, 414, 418
424, 425, 427, 428
431, 435, 437, 445
447, 449, 455, 457
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4460469
4460475
4460496
4460497
4460500
4460502
4460503
4460508
4460509
4460518
4460590
4460742
4460743
4460746....424, 425, 427
449
4460790.......ccceevnneee. 427
4460850.....433, 439, 441
4460851............. 431, 443
4460884.....425, 431, 437
4460891....414, 418, 425
428, 441, 445, 449
4460897............. 403, 407
4460899..........ccvnee. 411
4460930............. 427, 431
4460931.....449, 455, 457
4460932............. 455, 457
4460933.....414, 418, 428
4460934..........ccovneen. 443
4460941....414, 418, 424,
449
4460942....414, 418, 441
445, 447, 449
4460943............. 414, 418
4460944....414, 418, 435
437
4460945
4460955
4460970
4461017
4461070
4461095
4461157
4461254
4520481
4520482
4520519
4520527
4640438
4641501
4641502
4711000............. 313,411
4711400...... 87, 252, 261,
263, 268, 272, 279
314, 383, 387, 394,
401, 403, 407
4711500....245, 261, 273
277,279, 295, 301, 303
4711600...... 27,117, 120,
123, 127, 129, 257
281, 290, 311, 353, 394
4711700....117, 133, 137

321
471180029, 31, 373, 403,
407
4712200............. 403, 407
4740003............... 63, 321
4740274........ccove. 120
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4740553 ... 263
4751000......ccceeeeenne 404
4751200 ......cccvveeenne 397
4751400...... 18, 272, 299
4751500 .... 245, 261, 272
4751600..... 18, 272, 309,
311, 313, 359, 401
4751800 ........cccvvrenns 411
4752200............ 409, 411
4761000............ 404, 411

4761400... 252, 268, 272,
314, 383, 387, 403, 407

4761500... 272, 295, 314,
394

4761600... 18, 45, 49, 51,
57,59, 257, 272, 277
281, 290, 309, 311
313, 353, 359, 394

4761700 .....cccveeeenne 117

4761800... 21, 29, 31, 33,
37,41, 45, 53, 55, 57
59, 257, 290, 313, 403
407

4762000 .........ccvrennnns 373
4771500........ccciiinns 261
4791400.........ccvvrenns 263
4811600 .........cc0eeennees 117
4811700...... 18, 383, 387
4811702 .....cccovverenns 123
4811900 ........cccvvrenns 387
4811902 .......ccccvvvenns 247
4812000 .......ccccvvrennnns 215
4812100.......ccccvvrennns 111
4812300........cccuirenns 111
4831900 .........ccvvrenns 111
4832000 .........ccvvrenns 277
4832100.......ccccuvrenns 111
4846452 .......ccvveieee 87
4891500............ 127,129

4891600... 29, 31, 33, 37,
41, 45, 49, 51, 272

4891800.............. 71, 290
4892000.......... 15, 42, 45
4892200.... 33, 37, 57, 59
4892400...... 59, 133, 137
4923452 ... 117
6604662 ... 77
70000101 .................. 471
70000652 .................. 471
70000656 .................. 237
70001955................. 355
70001956.................. 355
70002133..........ccvneee. 355
70002219 ... 343
70002224 .................. 343
70002578 ... 355
70002579 ... 355
70002580...........c..cee. 355
70002581 .................. 355
70002582 ...........c..c... 355
70002583.................. 355
70002585 .................. 355
70002588 .................. 355
70002590................ee 355
70002591 .................. 355
70002592 .........ccuuee. 355
70002593..........cueee. 355
31200728
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70002594 .................. 355
70002595 ................. 355
70002596 ..........c....... 356
70002598 .................. 355
70002599 .........ccueee. 356
70003849 .................. 343
70020002 .......coevvereenne 80
70020004 .......ccovveeeee 80
70020015 .....ooeeeiinns 80
70020017 ..oovvveeeiines 80
70020025 ........cevviinenes 80
70020026 ........ceevenennen 80
70020027 ....ccevvevrrnnnnn 80
70020028 ........ccevveeene 80
70020029 ......cceevveenne 80
70020036 .........ccneee. 241
70020348 .......... 115, 470
70020350 ..113, 115, 471
70020351 .......... 113, 115
70020358 ..113, 115, 470
70020370 .....cceveennee. 337
70020375 .. 331, 333, 337
70020428 ..........c..... 348
70020493 .........ccneee. 241
70020528 .................. 263
70020555 .....cccoevvienne 89
70020562 ........ccovuveenene 93
70020632 ..........c.eee. 256
70020640 .................. 273
70020643 .................. 273
70020644 .................. 273
70020645 .................. 273
70020646 .................. 273
70020647 ... 273
70020653 .................. 256
700206509 .................. 363
70020660 .................. 363
70020661 .................. 363
70020662 .................. 363
70020663 .................. 363
70020665 .................. 363
70020666 .................. 363
70020667 .................. 363
70020668 .................. 363
700206609 .................. 363
70020670 ...........eeee 363
70020671 ... 363
70020672 ... 363
70020673 ... 363
70020674 ... 363
70020675 ..o 363
70020676 ...........c.ee. 363
70020677 ....ccevveennen. 363
70020678 .................. 363
70020679 ... 363
70020680 .................. 363
70020681 .................. 363
70020682 .................. 363
70020764 ...........c...... 379
70020870 ........coenneee. 431

70021177 .145, 149, 179
181, 183, 193, 195

70021227 ... 229
70021228 .................. 229
70021268 .................. 229
70021269 ... 229
70021342 .............. 93, 97
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...197, 199, 201
...197, 199, 201

...197, 199, 201
...145, 179, 181

70022005.................. 353
70022006.................. 353
70022007 ........cceeeneee. 353
70022008.................. 353
70022009.......cccovee. 353
70022010.......cccueuee. 353
70022011 ..., 353
70022012................. 353
70022013.................. 353
70022014 .................. 353
70022015.................. 353
70022016.................. 353
70022017 .....ccoeennnenn. 353
70022018.................. 353
70022019.......ccconnee. 353
70022020.......cccouvuee. 353
70022021 ................... 353
70022022 .................. 353
70022023................... 353
70022024 .................. 353
70022025.......cccueee. 353
70022028.........ccvcvvenne 97
70022038........ccouvee. 341
70022039......cccevneee. 341
70022040.................. 341
70022041.......... 341, 471
70022042.................. 341
70022043................... 341
70022044 .................. 348
70022045..........c..e.... 348
70022046.................. 348

70022075. 221, 223, 225
227,229, 231

70022089.................. 331
70022090............c..... 331
70022091 ..., 331
70022092..........c.ueee. 331
70022093.......... 331, 471
70022094 .................. 331
70022095.................. 331
70022096.................. 331
70022098.......... 331,471
70022140. 151, 153, 185
187, 189
70022142.......... 151, 185
70022224 .................. 435
70022287 .................. 355
70022288.................. 355
70022527 ........ovveee 93
70022552.......cccue. 273
70022553..........eee. 273
70022555.........ceee. 273
70022556........ccueee. 273
70022557 ................. 273
70022558.................. 273
70022691 .................. 437
70022741 .................. 421
70022773.. 145, 147, 171
70022790.......cccounee. 237
70022805............eee. 273
70022814.......... 193, 195
70022861.......... 335, 339
70022876.................. 273
70022877 .................. 273
70022879.................. 273
70022880.................. 273
70022881.................. 273
479
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70022882................... 273
70022883................... 273
70022884................... 273
70022885................... 273
70022886............0e..... 273
70022888............0ee.... 273
70022889...........cveee. 273
70022890...........c0eeee. 273
70022891.............c..... 273
70022931........... 102, 106
70022932........... 102, 106
70022933.........cceeeee. 106
70022934........... 102, 106
70022935........... 103, 107
70022936........... 102, 107
70022937........... 103, 107
70022938..........ccoeee... 107
70022939........... 103, 107
70022940.............c..... 107
70022941.................. 107
70022942........... 103, 107
70022943.........cccveee. 107
70022944............c....... 107
70022945..........ccveee. 107
70022946........... 103, 107
70022947........cooveen. 107
70022948................... 107
70022949........... 103, 107
70022950........... 103, 107
70022951.......cccvveeene 107
70022952........ccocveeeen. 103
70022957........... 102, 106
70022958.........cccveeee. 107
70022959..........cc0ee. 108
70022960........... 102, 106
70022961................... 107
70022962................... 107
70022963................... 108
70022964................... 108
70022965................... 107
70022966................... 107
70022967 .........couveeeee 107
70022968................... 108
700229609........... 102, 106
70022970........... 102, 106
70022971..........ovee. 107
70022972..........oee. 107
70022973........ccevvee 107
70022974............ec.... 107
70022975........covveeee 107
70022976.........ccveee. 107
70022977 .....coooevvvenne 107
70022978.........cccveeene 107
70022979.........ccoeeee.. 107
70022980........... 103, 107
70022981................... 108
70022982................... 107
70022983..........cc0ee. 108
70022984........... 102, 106
70022985........... 102, 106
70022986............0c..... 108
70022987 ........... 102, 106
70022988................... 107
70022989................... 108
70022990........... 103, 107
70022991.........ccveeee 107
70022992........... 102, 106
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70022993.......... 102, 106
70022994 .......... 102, 106
70022995.......... 102, 106
7002299%................... 108
70022997 ............ 73,107
70022998.......... 103, 107
70022999.......ccounee. 107
70023000.......... 107, 108
70023001.................. 107
70023002.................. 107
70023008.......... 102, 106
70023004 .......... 102, 106
70023005.......... 103, 108
70023006.......... 103, 108
70023007 .......... 103, 108
70023008.......... 102, 106
70023009.......... 102, 106
70023010.......... 102, 106
70023011 ... 108
70023013.................. 108
70023014.......... 102, 106
70023015.......... 103, 108
70023016 .. 102, 106, 107
70023037 ....ccvvvevinenn 363
70023038.................. 364
70023039......ccceneee. 363
70023108.................. 273
70023139......ccceunee. 265
70023258.. 145, 149, 179
70023325......cccvvinee. 279
70023337 ...cvveeineen 120
70023349.......ccccunee. 355
70023350......ccccuveee. 355
70023351 ..., 355
70023352.......cccueee. 355
70023353..........ceee. 355
70023354 ..., 355
70023355.........c.eeee. 355
70023356.................. 355
70023357 ... 355
70023358.................. 355
70023359.......cccueee. 355
70023360.................. 355
70023361 ............e... 355
70023362........c.ueeee. 355
70023363.................. 355
70023364 .................. 355
70023365.................. 355
70023366.................. 355
70023367 ......cocennee. 355
70023404 .................. 219
70023474 .................. 241
70023475......cccounee. 241
70023476.................. 241
70023487 .................. 185
70023488.................. 185

70023489 .. 185, 187, 207
70023490. 151, 185, 187
207
70023491. 151, 185, 187
207
70023492................... 185
70023493 .. 185, 187, 207
70023494 . 151, 153, 185

187, 189
70023496.................. 151
70023502........ccueeee. 241

70023575 ......cevee 337
70023800................... 241
70023801 .................. 241
70023829 ..........ce...... 159
70023878 .. 115, 125, 470
70023879 .......... 115, 125
70023892 ........ccvveenns 337
70023893 ........ccvvens 337
70023894 .................. 337
70023895 .........oce.e... 337

70023896 . 333, 335, 337
339

70023898 .........c0eevne 337
70023899 .......... 337,471
70023925 .......... 103, 108
70023934 .......cccvvenns 335
70023935 ..o 335
70023936 ........c.cc...... 335
70023937 .....ccevveeeen 335
70023939 ......cocvienns 339
70023940 .......... 335, 339
70023941 ... 339
70023943 .. 335, 339, 471
70023963 .........cvvevnns 339
70023965 .........coeees 331
70023979 ......covvienns 333
70023980 .........coeee.s 333
70023981 ..o 333
70023982 ......ccccvvenns 333
70023983 ........ccvvenns 333
70023984 .........coeee 333
70023985 ........ccvveens 333
70023986 .......... 333,471
70023987 ........ccvvenens 333
70023988 .................. 333
70023989 ..o 333
70023990 ........cveenens 333
70023991 .......... 333, 471
70023992 .................. 367
70024001 .................. 256
70024002 .................. 341
70024003 ................. 331
70024020 ........cveenens 343
70024062 ........ccoeenneee 99
700241009 ........ccveeees 120
70024110 .........cc..... 120
70024111 .................. 120
70024112 .................. 120
70024113 .................. 120
70024114 ................. 120
70024115 ..o 120
70024116 ........cveenes 120
70024123 ........ccveeeee 73

70024146 . 156, 163, 191,
193, 195, 209

70024147 .155, 191, 193,
209

70024152 . 113, 115, 359
471

70024153 .......... 359, 471
70024156 .......... 115, 470
70024175 ..113, 123, 470
70024176 .......... 113,123
70024203 .................. 145
70024204 .................. 151
70024206 .........coeene 155
70024207 .......... 155, 163
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700242009........... 165, 169
70024210...165, 169, 201
70024211........ovveee. 165
70024212.........oveeee. 165
70024213........... 165, 169
70024214........... 165, 169
70024215........... 165, 169
70024216...197, 199, 201
70024262................... 343
70024270.......ccveen.... 123
70024271.......ouvveee. 123
70024284................... 113
70024306.........ccvvvennee 85
70024307......ccocvvrenne 85

70024309...113, 115, 471
70024310...113, 115, 471
70024311...113, 115, 471

70024312........... 113, 115
70024313...113, 115, 471
70024314........... 113, 470
70024315........... 113, 470
70024318.........ccvveenne 123
70024319.......ccccuvenne 279
70024330.......ccccuvenne 331
70024386................... 273
70024535.........cceeee 73
70024536.........cc0veneee 73
70024537......ccovviienne 73
70024538.........ccvvenee 73
70024539.......ccccvvvnne 345
70024540.........ccceeenee. 73
70024541.........ccveenne 73
70024542..........c.coc. 73
70024543..........cco.e 73
70024544..................... 73
70024545..........cco 73
70024546................... 73
70024547..........oce... 345
70024548................... 345
70024550..........coeennne 73
70024551.........cceeee 73
70024552.........cceenee 73
70024553.........cceeene 73
70024554..........ccoe 73
70024555.........cceeee 73
70024578..........oee.... 414
70024670........... 145, 149
70024841................... 123
70024843........... 383, 397
70024849................... 169
70025335........... 181, 183
70025336........... 187, 189
70025337........... 187, 207
70025338........... 187, 207
70025339...151, 187, 207
70025340................... 187
70025341........... 193, 195
70025342.........ccueee 193
70025345.........cceee 193
70025346.........cc0ee..e 193
70025480..........c00evne 263
70025562........... 163, 195
70025606................... 343
70025856................... 151
70025857.........eeeeee. 155
70025886.................. 151
70025959........ccc0vine 343
31200728



70025975 ..o 339
70025976 ... 333
70026002 .......... 163, 195
70026030........... 189, 207
70026056 .................. 343
70026057 ......ccoerueee. 343
70026058................... 343
70026059..........c.ueee. 343
70026060 .................. 343
70026061 .................. 343
70026062 .................. 343
70026063 .......... 155, 163
70026066 .................. 195
70026067 .. 155, 159, 163
70026073........... 155, 163
70026211 ..o 377
70026212 ... 377
70026213 ... 377
70026214 .................. 377
70026215 ... 377
70026238........... 163, 195
70026260 .................. 195
70026261 .................. 195
70026348 ..........c...... 367
70026699 ..o 99
70026747 ............ 99, 201
70026748.................. 201
70026753.......... 171, 203
70026754 ..o 169
70026755 ......ccccceueee. 169
70026756 ........cccoueee. 169
70026766 .................. 153
70026767 .....cevveennnee. 163
70026768................... 163
70026769.................. 169
70026944 ... 99
70026946 ...........cceeee. 99
70026948 ... 99
70026949 ... 99
70027022 ... 169
70029530 ... 235
70029540.........ccuueee. 235
70029541 .................. 235
70029542 ................ 235
70029543 .................. 235
70029919 .......... 115, 471
70030365 ... 155
7007207 ...oovvveeiinns 355
7007415 .....cooeeiinn 355
7007426 ..o 355
7007427 ...cccvvvieinnnen. 355
7007429 .......cceeeneen. 355
7007446 ... 355
7012773 ..o 361
7016388 ... 411
7018300 ........cceenenen 367
7021275 ... 355
7022340 ......ccvvreneen. 355
7023962 .......cvvvinee. 355
7023964 ..o 355
7024574 ......cocoove 348
7026022 ........ccooeen 367
7026408 ............ 431, 447
7026413 ..o 425
7026414 ............ 425, 427
7026415 ..o 424
7026419 ..o 425
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7026425 .....oooeiis 435
7026429 .....ooooonn 433
7026430 ....oevveeeines 433
7026431 ..ooovveeien 433
7026437 ..o 437
7026438 .......cceeennee. 437
7026439 ....428, 445, 447
7026440 .......ccveeneee. 399
7026477 ..o 281
7026478 ....ooveeeeene 281
7026481 .....ooeeeiin 279
7026486 ........cceoenenen 147

7026487 ... 145, 147, 149
165, 167, 169, 179

7026490 ... 145, 147,171
179, 181, 203

7026491 ............ 151, 185
7026492 ............ 151, 185
7026495 ............ 151, 153
7026496 ............ceee. 159

7026499 ... 155, 159, 163,
191

7026577 ..oveevvvircnee. 241
7026578 .....cccvvvvenen. 241
7026712 ....cccvvven. 167
7026713 ....165, 167, 169
7026714 ..o 167
7026715 .....cccvvvie. 167
7026716 ............ 165, 167
7026717 ............ 165, 167
7026718 ....165, 167, 169
7026719 ............ 165, 167
7026720 ............ 165, 167
7026721 ......cvvvee 167
7026722 .....ccvvveen. 167
7026723 .....ccvvvee 167
7026724 ... 167
7026725 ....oooeeiins 167
7026728 .....cooeeeinnn 185
7026739 ...ooevveiins 285
7026740 ......ooeeennnnn 285
7026741 .......coeeee 285
7026742 .....ccvvvvee. 285
7026743 ......cvvveee 285
7026744 ..o 217
7026745 .......ooooinnn 217
7026746 ... 217
7026747 ...ooeveees 217
7026748 ... 217
7026749 ......ccvvvvenen. 217
7026750 .....cccvvveennen. 219
7026751 .....cccvvven. 219
7026752 ....coocvvvieen. 219
7026753 ...ooeeeiiis 219
7026754 .....cooeein 219
7026755 .....oooeiiis 219
7026756 ....ocoeeeennnn 219
7026757 ..ooovvviiiinen. 221

7026758 ...221, 223, 225
227, 229, 231

7026759 ...221, 223, 225
227,229,231

7026760 ... 221, 223, 225
227,229,231

7026761 ...221, 223, 225
227, 229, 231

7026762 ......cvvveenee. 223

7026763.........cceeee 227
7026764............eeeeee. 229
7026765........cccceeve 229
7026766.........ccceevee.. 229
7026769.....229, 233, 241
7026770.....cccvvernnennn. 231
7026771....cccvvvennnn. 233
7026772..ccccccvvveiinnnn. 233
7026773 233
7026774 233
T026775...cccccovienen. 233
T026776......ccoeveee. 235
7026777 ..o 235
7026778......cvvvevrnne. 235
7026779....ccccvvveinnnnn 235
7026780......ccccevnnne. 235
7026781.....cccove. 235
7026782.......cccee. 235
7026783.......ccovee 235
7026784...........coneee. 235
7026785......cceeevineen 237
7026786.......ccccovnee. 237
7026787 ....cccvvverinnen. 237
7026788.......ccecvnnee. 237
7026789......ccc0eevneeen 237
7026790......ccccevneeee. 237
7026791......ccoeevnn 239
7026792............. 219, 239
7026793......ccvvveiirennnn 239
7026794............. 219, 239
7026798.......cceevnnene. 265
7026799......cccvvevinnnn 265
7026900.......cccccoeuveeen. 265
7026901.......ccccevnneeeen 265
7026902.......cccevveeen 265
7026904...........coveeee. 265
7026905.......ccccvveeen 265
7026906..................... 265
7026909.........cccueeee. 439
7026910..........ccueeee. 424
7026911............. 133, 471
7026938...........coveeen 335
7026998...........coveeee. 367
7026999.......cccevneen 367
7027100......cccccvueeene 367
7027270.......ccovunnee. 241
7027271 241
7027272 241
7027273 241
7028714............. 193, 195
7028715............. 193, 195

7028716....155, 159, 163
191, 193, 195

7028718....159, 191, 193
471

7028733.....160, 193, 195

7028939.......cccvi 256

7029127....145, 147,171
179, 203

7029267 ......cceeevnnnn. 235

7029288............. 181, 183

7029290....145, 147, 179
181, 213

7029291....145, 147, 179
181

7029292.....181, 205, 213

7029293......ccceiiiinn 147
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7029300... 155, 159, 191
193, 471
7029302.......ccceeeee 147
7029303 ... 145, 147,173
179
7029304 ... 145, 147,173
179
7029305... 145, 147,173
179
7029306 .... 145, 147, 179
7029307 ... 145, 147,171

179, 183
7029309......ccceevnee. 159
7029310............ 159, 191
7029311......ccvvveen. 159

7029312... 155, 159, 163
191

7029313 ... 155, 159, 163
191

7029317 ... 155, 159, 191

193, 211
7029417 ....cvvveenn. 239
7029520 .......c0ceeeiiieene 89
7029521 ......vvveeiiins 89
7029532............ 225, 227
7029533............ 225, 227
7029692 ................ 93, 97
7029703......cceiiiiiins 80
7029714 ......covveevin 93
7029732 ..., 159

7029734 ... 165, 167, 169
197, 199, 201
7029735... 165, 167, 169
197, 199, 201
7029743 ... 155, 159, 163
191, 193, 195, 211
7029746 .... 155, 159, 191
7029747 .... 156, 159, 191

7029760............ce. 341
7029771 ..o 443
7029789............ 165, 169

7029849 ... 221, 223, 225
227, 229, 231
7029850... 221, 223, 225
227, 229, 231
7029851 ... 221, 223, 225
227,229,231
7029852 ... 221, 223, 225
227,229,231

7029854.........cceoeen. 256
7029855.......ccccevie. 256
7029860..........ccounee. 263
7029915......ccceeeve. 361
7029916.................... 361
7029917 ... 361
7029995.........cce 348
7029996.........ccevveee. 80
7029997 .....cvviiiiis 80
7057141 ..o 119
7062922 ... 77
7110702...ccccoiiirieeeen. 77
7110712 348
7110722 ... 348
7112642..........evvee 83
7114941 ... 83
7139914............ 133, 137
7139918......ceiiiiie 75
481
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71492152.........uneee.. 268
7150580............. 133, 137
72088049............... 49, 51
7300435.......cociiieen. 111
7301295......ccoiveiinne 75
7301408.......ccceevivennne 75
7301579...cccicivieiiinne 75
77101143........... 133, 137

77133052..290, 293, 305
307
77133053...293, 305, 307

77133073........... 290, 305
77133089.........ccveeee 291
77133134......cccovneen. 274
77133136........... 297, 394
77133137..268, 274, 295,
297, 394
77133139.......cccvee. 311

77133140..309, 311, 314,
317, 319

77133168..309, 313, 317
319

77133177 311
77133279...268, 274, 295
77133306.........ccuveeee 295

77133389...311, 319, 394
77133390..295, 311, 319
394

77143008..........ccveveen. 257
77143006.............c..... 120
77323029........... 272, 295
77363228.......cccvveee. 437
77363229...394, 431, 447
77363232.....cccciuveee 395
77363233........cciee 394
77383118........... 133, 137
77383540.........ccueeeee 268
77383790.........coeeee.. 123
77384578................... 397
773940009................... 431
8008175............. 171, 183
80204002............c..... 183

80204005..145, 147, 149
155, 159, 163, 179
181, 183, 191, 193, 195

80204007 .........ceoeee... 147

80204012..145, 147, 149
179

80204014................... 149
80204016...........eeee. 147
80204025........... 151, 185

80204033..151, 1583, 185
187, 189
80204035..151, 153, 185,

187, 189
80204043..151, 153, 185,
187, 189
80204044........... 185, 187
80204047..151, 153, 185,
187, 189
80204048..151, 153, 185,
187, 189
80204049..151, 153, 185,
187, 189

80204050..151, 153, 185,
187, 189

482

80204051. 151, 153, 187
189
80204052. 151, 153, 185
187, 189
80204060.. 165, 167, 169
80204065. 155, 163, 191
193
80204071. 155, 159, 1683,
191, 193, 195
80204076. 155, 159, 163
191, 193, 195
80204108.. 165, 167, 169
80204115............o..... 167
80204116.................. 167
80204117. 145, 147, 165
167, 169, 179, 181
197, 199, 201, 213

80204121 .................. 167
80204123................... 167
80204131 ... 167

80204143. 145, 147,171,
179, 181, 203

80204144 . 145, 147, 149
171, 179, 181, 203

80204166.................. 167
80204281. 165, 167, 169
197, 199
80214120. 155, 159, 191
193, 195
80241137 ....coevvevins 15
80264031 ............o..... 256
80264035..........c.e.e... 256
80264066................... 259
80264138.................. 283
80264139...........e.. 283
80304227 ........couvee. 229
80304394 .. 219, 233, 239
80304405.................. 217
80333162.......... 133, 137
8033786..........c.eue. 348
8034805.........ccueeee 263
8034807 ......ccceevunenn. 263
8035392.....ccceeiiinn, 263
8035461 .......cccceueee. 259
8035498.........cccueee. 263
8035523........ccciii 257
8035536.........ccuevee. 348
8035779............ 134, 137
8035782.......ccccueee 339
8035784............ 335, 339
8035831.....cccceeeinenn, 108
8035862.......cccceunee. 348
8035863.......ccccevuneen 348
8035865............ 335, 339
8036088.................... 263
8036250..........cueeee. 239
80363033.................. 261
80363034 .........cueeee. 261
80363099..........ueee. 273
80363102............e.e.. 273
80363103............e.... 273
80363178.................. 435
80363179.. 397, 421, 435
8036394 ...........c.c 331
80364001.................. 259
80364009.................. 256
80364011.................. 256

80364023 .................. 256
80364030 .................. 256
80364037 ......cceeeve.... 256
80364079 ..........cc...... 259
80364095 .........ceeene 283
8036433 ............ 133, 137
8036508 ..........ccvvenns 353
8036528 ............ 235, 237
8036529 .......cccvveeeee. 235
8036629 ............ 333, 337
8036654 .........coee...... 256
8036678 ........cceeeve... 263
8036750 ......ccevvvenns 337
8036847 ......ccevviins 219
8037140 .....cceevveenns 377
80383231 .......ccvvenns 268
80384187 .......coce...... 259
80384189 .................. 259
80384191 .................. 259
80384192 ...........cc... 259
80384203 .........ceevnne 263
80384205 .........ceevnns 256
80384207 ......ccvcvvenns 256
80384218 .........ceevnne 256
80434249 .................. 367
80463058 .................. 447
80484081 .......... 425, 427
80484084 .......... 425, 427
80484085 .......... 425, 427
80484086 .......... 425, 427
80484088 .................. 437

80604016 . 414, 418, 428
431, 435, 443

80604017 .......... 403, 407
80604018 . 425, 431, 441
445, 447
80604020 .........c0eeeves 457
80604021 ..425, 431, 437
80604022 .......... 411, 457
80604023 .................. 439
80604025 ..427, 431, 443
8065062 ..........cvvrnneee 77
8065640 ............ 133, 137
80933113 ........ccvvenes 290
80933367 .......... 123, 125
80934498 .......... 283, 285
80961142 .................. 401
80963050.......... 403, 407
80963055 .................. 431
80963056 .. 424, 435, 451
80963057 ........ccvvennns 433
80963058 .......... 397, 451
80963061 .......... 424, 439

80963062 . 424, 433, 439
441

80963064 .................. 433

80963065 . 397, 424, 425
431, 433, 451

80963067 .. 425, 433, 451

80963068 .......... 431, 433
80963069 .. 397, 433, 451
80963070 .................. 433
80963101 .................. 399
80964001 .................. 399
80964051 .......... 259,471

80964070 .. 403, 404, 407
8096D097.. 263, 403, 407
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80983168................... 411
82033995........cceeee. 268
82033997......ccvveeee. 263
8205655........ccvveee 348
8220050.........ccccvvvenne 411
8220081............. 441, 443
8220089.....427, 428, 439
8220101.....cccccevvine 414
8220124..........c.oee.. 414
8220164............. 414, 418
8220524.........ccoeee. 435
8220525.....435, 445, 447
8220890............. 407, 424
8220904.........ccccvvene 449
8223073.....cceevviiine 411
8225122............. 383, 387
8270621............. 394, 471
8275247 ... 129
8278020.......ccccvveeeeen. 119
8303626..........ccuvvenneee 83
8303634......... 75,77, 348
8303658.........cccvvrenne 75
8303715.....cccceiiiiie 77
8305012.......cccecvvvenne 83
8305624............... 75, 394
8305626...........c0veinne 391
8305630.......cccevuviinne 274
8305643......... 75,77, 348
8305644.........ccccvvvenne 83
8305645....... 27,313, 321
8307007 .......cccvvvvrenne 83
8307024.........ccccvvenne 252
8307107....cceeeviiiene 111
8307112.....ccceviiine 83
8307904.........cccviie 77

8307916.27, 63, 321, 331
8307917.27, 63, 321, 331

8307918.......cceeeeees 77
8310067......... 27,63, 321
8310160........cceeeeennnnee 77
8310161.......cceeeeeeee 77
8310302.......cccvvvirnen 75
8310435.......ccciciii 75
8310453............. 383, 387
8310494..........cccveee 119
8310647.......ccvvveeenn. 387
8310737....ccccvviiiennn. 273
83191010........... 245, 247
83201057........ceveeeeen. 272
83201058.........cc0eevne 253
83201147......ccocvvvrne 15

83481285...424, 431, 435
83481286...424, 431, 435

83663119...........cc...... 295
8405007.......cccuvveeeenn. 215
8405102.........cceeeeeen. 119
8405104............. 119, 359
8405201.........ccvvvenne 119
8405212......c.ccevviine 119
8405305.......ccccvviine 119
8405306..........cccvvenne 119
8406105............. 403, 407
8406303.........cceeeeee. 119
8410013.........cceeeeen. 119
8420053.....71, 73, 75, 77
8420055.....71, 73, 75, 77
84231107......ccovvvnnnn 269
31200728
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8430034 ......ooeeiinn 117 88681343 ... 38 90554076......... 81, 93, 97 91161213.......cccieeee 57
8466306 ... 465 88681344 ... 57 90554077 ..ccccoiien 81 91161214..........cooee. 57
84712749 .................. 268 8880218-OM...... 133, 137 90554080..........ccvveee... 89 91161218........ccevveeee. 53
84719940 ........cevvennns 27 8881800 ......coeevreenen 394 91023098.............c..... 261 91161221 .. 33, 37, 41, 49
8500066 ................... 407 90020003 ........ccevvveeee 75 91031236..29, 31, 383, 37, 91161222.............. 33,37
8522012 .... 53, 55, 57, 60 90022230 .......ceenneee. 341 41, 45, 49, 51, 470 91161248. 33, 37, 41, 45
8526203 .......cceeernnee. 243 90027187 .....cvvveneee. 311 91033186..29, 31, 33, 37, 49, 51
8530025 ........cveerueee. 119 90027470 .....cevevrrennnn 41 41, 45, 470 91161266........cccvvennne 53
8546407 ......coveeeinen 290 90027471 .29, 31, 33, 37, 91033187......49, 51, 311, 91161267 ........ 53, 57,59
8580315 ... 77 41, 45, 49, 51 470 91161274 .............. 49, 51
8584001 ......oevveeiinns 77 90027473 ......cceveeeen 253 91033189..29, 31, 33, 41, 91161277 ........ 41, 45, 49
8584003 ........ccevvienn 394 90027475 .......... 133, 137 45, 470 91161278........ccevveeee. 33
85941016......c..coueee. 411 90028720 ......cceenneee. 290 91033317....ccvvverrennn 397 91163028.........cueee. 465
85941017 .....cvvvennen. 313 90200003 ..67, 69, 71, 77 91033425......cccvvveee. 397 91163035.......... 129, 470
8630003 ........ccvvveinen. 75 90200602 .........ccouveeee. 23 91041449..53, 55, 57, 59, 91163036...... 58, 57, 470
8642207 ......covevvieinn. 7 90200755 ......ceeerueee. 261 313 91163037 ....vvveeiiiine 57
86683122 .................. 295 90205792 .......ccoeeeee 307 91041450..45, 53, 55, 57, 91163066.................. 394
86683193 ...t 268 90205870 . 29, 31, 33, 37, 59 91163087 ........ccee.. 261
86881273 .............. 49, 51 41, 45, 49, 51, 470 91041451..53, 55, 57, 59, 91163100.......... 359, 394
86881276.............. 49, 51 90206194 .................. 120 313 91163161.............. 57,59
86883328.......... 268, 273 90206196 .................. 268 91041596..53, 55, 57, 59, 91163162......cccevvvennne 57
86921268 ........ 583, 57, 59 90206198 ...18, 261, 383, 313 91163163......cccevvvenne 53
8750024 ...........coueee. 111 387 91043084.........cccuvee... 243 91163188. 33, 37, 41, 45
8750025 ........ceeeruneee. 111 90206199 ..........cueee. 252 91043125..103, 107, 313, 49, 51, 470
8769132 ..., 77 90206202 ............ 15, 293 321, 391 91163204........ 53, 57,59
8770016 ........ceevrnneen. 77 90206203 ............ 18, 290 91043126..103, 107, 313, 91163214...... 33, 37,470
8770258........ccoeneee. 277 90207463 .................. 394 321, 391 91164087 ... 256
8780039 .......ccceeuee. 243 90207464 .......... 309, 313 91044080................... 341 91164094 .................. 256
8786514 ........c.oeuee. 243 90207661 .................. 394 91081313......cceeeevnnn 21 91165022.............. 583, 57
88201008................... 313 902140009 .........ccoueee. 471 91081640...383, 387, 391 91166039.............. 49, 51
88211550 .......cceeevueee. 37 90451058 ......cceevveennne 75 91083106............veee.. 290 91166065.............. 49, 51
88211551 .....cccvvveen. 37 90554016 ........ 93, 97, 99 91083217....ccveevvneen. 311 91334024 .................. 256
88212287 ......ccvvvii. 27 90554017 .....cvvvevrrnnnnn 93 91083385........ccecvvee. 243 91334032.....cccevnneen. 259
88261010.................. 411 90554018 .........coouveeee 93 91121082....... 33, 37,470 91334034..........ceee. 256
88261026.................. 119 90554020 .............. 80, 97 91121134...309, 313, 394 91334035........ccceeen. 256
8841322 ......ccvviieen. 239 90554021 ..o 80 91123054...309, 313, 394 91343031 ..., 404
88501004 .......... 313, 314 90554025 ......ccoeevvenne 80 91123126.......cccouveee. 281 91344046.................. 256
88501005 .................. 314 90554026 ... 80 91126032................... 394 91344053.................. 404
88501006 ............ 18, 359 90554027 ......oceevinnnnn 80 91140001..........cevvveee. 15 91355034.................. 243
88501008 .. 257, 309, 313 90554033 .......ccoiininns 99 91141301.......cccveee. 27 91355035............e. 243
88501012 .................. 253 90554034 ........ccooens 99 91141302..33, 41, 45, 49, 91355037 .......cceeee 243
88501016.................. 253 90554035 .....cccoevvvenne 80 51, 470 91355038........cccuveee. 243
88501108.......... 309, 313 90554038 ........ccevveene 80 91141303..33, 37, 41, 45, 91361032.......cccnnee. 394
88501312......ccceeevneen. 57 90554039 .....cccevvvennne 80 49, 51, 470 91361045........cccvieene 33
88501314 ......... 53, 57,59 90554040 .........cooveeee 80 91143024................... 313 91361046........cccvvenene 33
88501412 ... 57 90554042 .............. 80, 97 91143107........... 394, 395 91361047 ........ccevveee. 41
88501414 ........ 53, 57, 59 90554043 ... 80 91143117 ... 411 91363021. 414, 418, 421
88521205........... 245, 274 90554044 ... 80 91143122........... 117, 274 425
88521208 .. 120, 335, 339 90554045 .... 80, 348, 351 91143141................ 394 91363068.................. 394
88521306.................. 311 90554046 .................. 348 91144190...........uee.... 281 91363151 ..., 394
88551009.......... 111, 313 90554054 ........ccovveeee 97 91144191.............e.... 281 91365037 ......coeevnnenn. 394
88551013 .......cccceeneee. 23 90554056 .........covuveeee 80 91144478................... 263 91366015.................. 394
88581112........ 53, 57, 60 90554057 .....coeeviniennne 80 91161136.......ccvuneeee. 329 91401189.. 53, 55, 57, 59
88581115.............. 55, 59 90554058 .........coeueeee 80 91161137 329 91401281.......... 383, 387
88581149 ... 329 90554059 .......ccoeiins 80 91161167 ... 29 91401443 .................. 397
88581157 ....coeeeenn 331 90554060 ..........ccueeeee 80 91161168.............oee... 37 91401450.................. 313
88661002 .................... 27 90554061 ..o 81 911611609............... 41, 45 91401516.................. 261
88662019................... 361 90554062 ........ 81, 93, 97 91161170............... 33,41 91401590...........eee. 261
88662065 .................. 361 90554063 ..........ooveeee 81 91161171............... 29,31 91403097 .......ceevnneen. 253
88662523 ........c.cceuee. 18 90554064 ..........coveee. 81 91161173............... 41, 45 91403098.................. 253
8866334 ..o 259 90554065 .............. 81, 93 91161180............... 57,59 91403119.............. 55, 59
8866348 ..........ceeins 18 90554067 ......cccevenenns 80 91161183..29, 31, 33, 37, 91403193.......... 133, 137
8867100118, 21, 71, 133, 90554069 ... 80 470 91403230.................. 252
137, 337 90554070 ....ooeeeeiininnns 80 91161184..29, 31, 33, 37, 91403324 .................. 261
88671018.............. 49, 51 90554071 ...oooeeeiins 81 41, 49, 470 91403413. 71, 73,75, 77
88671027 .33, 37, 41, 45, 90554072 .....cceeevvveennne 81 91161211......cceevnvene 57 103, 107, 313, 321, 391
49, 51 90554073 .....ccoevvvenne 80 91161212.......c.cccevuneeen. 57
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91403414..71, 73,75, 77

103, 107, 313, 321, 391
91403489................... 129
91403503...257, 403, 407
91403579
91403601
91403608
91404011
91404013
91404016
91404109
91404110
91404290
91404291
91404294
91404295
91404296
91404297
91404298
91404299
91404301
91404302
91404303
91404305
91404306
91404309
91404310
91404311
91404312
91404313
91404315
91404316
91404317
91404318
91404319
91404320
91404321
91404322
91404323
91404324
91404325
91404326
91404382
91413036..252, 268, 272

313
91413052
91413061
91413122
91413129
91413142
91473126
91473127
91473206
91473211

91474434
91474435
91474438
91474439
91474440
91474441
91474442
91474443
91474446
91474447
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91474450.................. 363
91474451 .................. 363
91474452 .................. 363
91474453 .................. 363
91474454 .................. 363
91474455 .................. 363
91474456.................. 363
91474458.................. 363
91474459 .................. 363
91474460.................. 363
91474465.................. 399
91474468.................. 424
91474469.................. 424
91474481 .................. 259
91474482 .................. 259
91474492 .................. 259
91474512. 145, 147, 179
181, 183
91474513.. 155, 163, 191
91474524 .......... 163, 195
91476031 ... 277
91501064 .................. 313
91503093.......cccvuvee. 369
91503094 ........ccevuee. 314
91503105.. 437, 439, 447
91503106.......... 437, 439
91503112............e.... 465
91504028................... 283
91504029.......... 283, 285
91504030......ccccuveee. 285
91504031 .......ccouneee. 285
91504056...........ev.e... 369
91504057 .....c.ceevvunee. 369
91504058.................. 369
91504059.........cueee. 369
91504088.................. 431
91504089.................. 427
91504107 ...........e... 431
91511094...... 33, 37,470
91511105.......... 133, 137
91511127 ................... 411
91511145.................. 277
91513125.......cccueee. 281
91513176.............. 55, 59
91513180........ccueeee. 277
91513212.......... 283,471
91513266.......... 245, 247
91514081.......... 193, 195
91514082. 155, 159, 163,
191, 193, 195

91514087. 145, 149, 179
181, 183, 193, 195
91514089.......... 181, 183
91514090. 145, 147,179
181, 213
91514095. 155, 159, 163
191, 193, 195
91514098. 145, 147, 149
179, 181, 183
91514099. 145, 147, 155
159, 163, 179, 181
191, 193, 195, 213
91514101.......... 181, 183
91514111. 155, 159, 163
191, 193, 195, 471
91514112.......... 193, 195

91514113 . 155, 159, 163
191, 193, 195
91514114 . 155, 159, 163,
191, 193, 195
91514115 . 155, 159, 163
191, 193, 195
91514117 193, 195
91514118 245, 247
91514123 .151, 153, 155
159, 185, 187, 189
191, 193
91514130. 151, 153, 185
187, 189
91514131 .151, 153, 185
187, 189
91514133 .151, 153, 187
189
91514134 .151, 153, 187,
189
91514141
91514143
91514146 . 155, 159, 163,
191, 193, 195
91514147 . 155, 159, 163,
191, 193, 195
91514148 . 155, 159, 163,
191, 193, 195
91514149 . 155, 159, 163,
191, 193, 195
91514151 .. 165, 167, 169
91514154 . 169, 197, 199,
201
91514159. 165, 169, 197
199, 201
91514160........... 197, 199
91514161 . 165, 167, 197
199, 201
91514165 . 165, 169, 197
199, 201
91514169 .................. 165
91514171 .......... 165, 169
91514172 .......... 165, 169
91514173 .......... 165, 169
91514174 . 155, 159, 163,
191, 193, 195
91514175 . 155, 159, 191
193, 209
91514176 ..........c...... 159
91514177 .155, 159, 191
193, 209
91514178 . 155, 159, 163
191, 193, 195
91514179 . 155, 159, 163
191, 193, 195
91514180 . 155, 159, 163
191, 193, 195
91514181 . 155, 159, 163
191, 193, 195
91514183 ..o 163
91514184 . 155, 159, 191,
193, 211
91514185. 155, 159, 191
193, 211
91514186 . 155, 159, 191
193, 211
91514188 . 147, 155, 159
163, 191, 193, 195
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91514189..155, 159, 163
191, 193, 195

91514197.......cevvee.
91514198........c.oeee....
91514199.......ccccvvenne
91514224...........
91514266...........
91514270...........
91514272...........
91514295...........
915142%6...........
91553072...........
91554017........... .
91554019........cccvvennne
91554022...........
91561090.........cc0vvenneee
91561101......ceevveenes
91561107......ccevvvveeenee
91561108.......cceeeeennnee
91561140...........
91561156B.............
91561192
91561240
91561250
91561268
91563021
91563025...............
91563026...............
91563028........ccvvvennee
91563030...............
91563035...............
91563036
91563046
91563047
91563061
91563062
91563075
91563079
91563091
91563121
91563129
91563147
91563158
91563161
91563163
91563164
91563185
91563190
91563191
91563192
91563197
91563198
91563199
91563200
91563201
91563205
91563207
91563208
91563209
91563219...............
91563226...........
91563244...................
91563247.........ceee..
91563250
91563263
91563282
91564003...............
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91565004 ... 59 91565040 .................. 243 91565094.........ccvvveee. 89 91566063.................. 245
91565005 .............. 55, 59 91565067 .......cconeeeee 253 91566007B .................. 37 91569003.................. 253
91565039 .......cceeueee 243 91565081 ... 245 91566062................... 245 915760068B.................. 33

31200728 G10-55A,G12-55A 485



31200728

v/ ¥

An Oshkosh Corporation Company

Corporate Office
JLG Industries, Inc.
1JLG Drive
McConnelisburg, PA 17233-9533 USA
& (717) 485-5161 (Corporate)
. (877) 554-5438 (Customer Support)
(717) 485-6417

Visit our website for JLG Worldwide Locations.
www.jlg.com



	SECTION 1 - FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS
	FIGURE 1-1. FRAME AND ATTACHING PARTS
	FIGURE 1-2. COVERS
	FIGURE 1-3. OUTRIGGER INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 1-4. PINTLE HOOK

	SECTION 2 - BOOM
	FIGURE 2-1. BOOM INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 2-2. FIRST BOOM SECTION (G10-55A)
	FIGURE 2-3. FIRST BOOM SECTION (G12-55A)
	FIGURE 2-4. SECOND BOOM SECTION (G10-55A)
	FIGURE 2-5. SECOND BOOM SECTION (G12-55A)
	FIGURE 2-6. THIRD BOOM SECTION (G10-55A)
	FIGURE 2-7. THIRD BOOM SECTION (G12-55A)
	FIGURE 2-8. FOURTH BOOM SECTION (G10-55A)
	FIGURE 2-9. FOURTH BOOM SECTION (G12-55A)
	FIGURE 2-10. EXTEND CHAINS (G10-55A)
	FIGURE 2-11. EXTEND CHAINS (G12-55A)
	FIGURE 2-12. RETRACT CHAINS (G10-55A)
	FIGURE 2-13. RETRACT CHAINS (G12-55A)
	FIGURE 2-14. MANUAL QUICK ATTACH

	SECTION 3 - ATTACHMENTS
	FIGURE 3-1. STANDARD CARRIAGE (Prior to SN 0160052000)
	FIGURE 3-2. STANDARD CARRIAGE (SN 0160052000 to Present)
	FIGURE 3-3. SIDE TILT CARRIAGE
	FIGURE 3-4. 50 IN SIDE SHIFT CARRIAGE
	FIGURE 3-5. DUAL FORK POSITIONING CARRIAGE
	FIGURE 3-6. 90, SWING CARRIAGE
	FIGURE 3-7. 180, SWING CARRIAGE
	FIGURE 3-8. SHEET HANDLER CARRIAGE
	FIGURE 3-9. FORKS AND ATTACHING PARTS
	FIGURE 3-10. FORK MOUNTED PLATFORM
	FIGURE 3-11. FORK MOUNTED HOOK
	FIGURE 3-12. GENERAL PURPOSE BUCKET
	FIGURE 3-13. GRAPPLE BUCKET
	FIGURE 3-14. TRUSS BOOM
	FIGURE 3-15. TRUSS BOOM WITH WINCH
	FIGURE 3-16. ADJUSTABLE TRUSS BOOM
	FIGURE 3-17. 8 FOOT STANDARD MAST
	FIGURE 3-18. 8 FT SIDE TILT ELECTRIC MAST

	SECTION 4 - ENGINE AND ATTACHING PARTS
	FIGURE 4-1. ENGINE INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-2. ENGINE
	FIGURE 4-3. ENGINE
	FIGURE 4-4. FUEL TANK AND LINES
	FIGURE 4-5. RADIATOR INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-6. AIR CLEANER INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-7. AIR CLEANER INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-8. EXHAUST INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 4-9. EXHAUST INSTALLATION

	SECTION 5 - DRIVE TRAIN
	FIGURE 5-1. DRIVETRAIN COMPONENTS (Prior to SN 0160054609)
	FIGURE 5-2. DRIVETRAIN COMPONENTS (SN 0160054609 to Present)
	FIGURE 5-3. FRONT AXLE
	FIGURE 5-4. FRONT AXLE (SN 0160063540 to Present)
	FIGURE 5-5. FRONT AXLE - CENTRAL HOUSING AND STEERING (Prior to SN 0160046229, SN 0160046235 through 0160063539, Excluding 0160045209, 0160045296, 0160045449 and 0160045636)
	FIGURE 5-6. FRONT AXLE - CENTRAL HOUSING AND STEERING (SN 0160046229 through 0160046235, Including 0160045209, 0160045296, 0160045449 and 0160045636)
	FIGURE 5-7. FRONT AXLE - CENTRAL HOUSING (SN 0160063540 to Present)
	FIGURE 5-8. FRONT AXLE - DIFFERENTIAL
	FIGURE 5-9. FRONT AXLE - DIFFERENTIAL (SN 0160063540 to Present)
	FIGURE 5-10. FRONT AXLE - HUB REDUCTION (Prior to SN 0160046229, SN 0160046235 through 0160063539, Excluding 0160045209, 0160045296, 0160045449 and 0160045636)
	FIGURE 5-11. FRONT AXLE - HUB REDUCTION (SN 0160046229 through 0160046235, Including 0160045209, 0160045296, 0160045449 and 0160045636)
	FIGURE 5-12. FRONT AXLE - HUB REDUCTION (SN 0160063540 to Present)
	FIGURE 5-13. FRONT AXLE - BRAKES (Prior to SN 0160046229, SN 0160046235 through 0160063539, Excluding 0160045209, 0160045296, 0160045449 and 0160045636)
	FIGURE 5-14. FRONT AXLE - BRAKES (SN 0160046229 through 0160046235, Including 0160045209, 0160045296, 0160045449 and 0160045636)
	FIGURE 5-15. FRONT AXLE - BRAKES (SN 0160063540 to Present)
	FIGURE 5-16. FRONT AXLE - STEERING (SN 0160063540 to Present)
	FIGURE 5-17. FRONT AXLE - TRUNION (SN 0160063540 to Present)
	FIGURE 5-18. REAR AXLE
	FIGURE 5-19. REAR AXLE (SN 0160063541 to Present)
	FIGURE 5-20. REAR AXLE - CENTRAL HOUSING AND STEERING (Prior to SN 0160054609)
	FIGURE 5-21. REAR AXLE - CENTRAL HOUSING AND STEERING (SN 0160054609 through 0160063540)
	FIGURE 5-22. REAR AXLE - CENTRAL HOUSING (SN 0160063541 to Present)
	FIGURE 5-23. REAR AXLE - DIFFERENTIAL (Prior to SN 0160054609)
	FIGURE 5-24. REAR AXLE - DIFFERENTIAL (SN 0160054609 through 0160063540)
	FIGURE 5-25. REAR AXLE - DIFFERENTIAL (SN 0160063541 to Present)
	FIGURE 5-26. REAR AXLE - HUB REDUCTION (Prior to SN 0160054609)
	FIGURE 5-27. REAR AXLE - HUB REDUCTION (SN 0160054609 through 0160063540)
	FIGURE 5-28. REAR AXLE - HUB REDUCTION (SN 0160063541 to Present)
	FIGURE 5-29. REAR AXLE - BRAKES (Prior to SN 0160054609)
	FIGURE 5-30. REAR AXLE - BRAKES (SN 0160054609 through 0160063540)
	FIGURE 5-31. REAR AXLE - BRAKES (SN 0160063541 to Present)
	FIGURE 5-32. REAR AXLE - STEERING (SN 0160063541 to Present)
	FIGURE 5-33. REAR AXLE - TRUNION (SN 0160063541 to Present)
	FIGURE 5-34. REAR AXLE - DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY (SN 0160063541 to Present)
	FIGURE 5-35. REAR AXLE - RING GEAR SUPPORT KIT (SN 0160063541 to Present)
	FIGURE 5-36. REAR AXLE - PLANET GEAR CARRIER KIT (SN 0160063541 to Present)
	FIGURE 5-37. REAR AXLE - SUPPORT ASSEMBLY (SN 0160063541 to Present)
	FIGURE 5-38. TRANSMISSION
	FIGURE 5-39. TRANSMISSION - CONVERTER AND INPUT
	FIGURE 5-40. TRANSMISSION - GEARBOX HOUSING
	FIGURE 5-41. TRANSMISSION - FORWARD GEAR GROUP
	FIGURE 5-42. TRANSMISSION - REVERSE GEAR GROUP
	FIGURE 5-43. TRANSMISSION - 1ST SHAFT GROUP
	FIGURE 5-44. TRANSMISSION - 2ND SHAFT GROUP
	FIGURE 5-45. TRANSMISSION - 3RD SHAFT GROUP
	FIGURE 5-46. TRANSMISSION - 4TH SHAFT GROUP
	FIGURE 5-47. TRANSMISSION - POWER TAKE-OFF
	FIGURE 5-48. TRANSMISSION - CONTROL UNIT AND PRESSURE REGULATOR
	FIGURE 5-49. TRANSMISSION - GEARSHIFT SYSTEM
	FIGURE 5-50. TRANSMISSION - OIL PUMP, FILTER AND DIPSTICK
	FIGURE 5-51. TRANSMISSION - TRANSFER BOX
	FIGURE 5-52. WHEEL ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 5-53. FENDER INSTALLATION (Prior to SN 0160052014, SN 0160058370 to Present)
	FIGURE 5-54. FENDER INSTALLATION (SN 0160052014 through 0160058369)

	SECTION 6 - CAB
	FIGURE 6-1. CAB INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 6-2. CAB ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 6-3. CAB DOOR
	FIGURE 6-4. CAB INTERIOR
	FIGURE 6-5. WIPERS
	FIGURE 6-6. SEATS
	FIGURE 6-7. HEATER INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 6-8. AIR CONDITIONING INSTALLATION

	SECTION 7 - CONTROLS
	FIGURE 7-1. BRAKE
	FIGURE 7-2. ACCELERATOR
	FIGURE 7-3. STEERING COLUMN
	FIGURE 7-4. BOOM JOYSTICK
	FIGURE 7-5. OUTRIGGER AND FRAME LEVEL/AUXILIARY CONTROLLER

	SECTION 8 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS
	FIGURE 8-1. SUPPLY CIRCUIT
	FIGURE 8-2. DUMP CIRCUIT
	FIGURE 8-3. STEER SELECT CIRCUIT
	FIGURE 8-4. SERVICE BRAKE CIRCUIT
	FIGURE 8-5. BOOM JOYSTICK CIRCUIT
	FIGURE 8-6. FRAME LEVEL/AUXILIARY CONTROLLER
	FIGURE 8-7. OUTRIGGER CONTROLLER
	FIGURE 8-8. LIFT CYLINDER CIRCUIT
	FIGURE 8-9. EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER CIRCUIT
	FIGURE 8-10. TILT CYLINDER AND COMPENSATION CYLINDER CIRCUIT
	FIGURE 8-11. BOOM HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 8-12. AUXILIARY HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT
	FIGURE 8-13. FRAME LEVEL CIRCUIT
	FIGURE 8-14. OUTRIGGER CIRCUIT
	FIGURE 8-15. QUICK ATTACH INSTALLATION

	SECTION 9 - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
	FIGURE 9-1. LIFT CYLINDER AND HARDWARE
	FIGURE 9-2. LIFT CYLINDER AND HARDWARE
	FIGURE 9-3. EXTEND/RETRACT CYLINDER AND HARDWARE
	FIGURE 9-4. TILT CYLINDER AND HARDWARE
	FIGURE 9-5. COMPENSATION CYLINDER AND HARDWARE
	FIGURE 9-6. FRAME LEVEL CYLINDER AND HARDWARE
	FIGURE 9-7. OUTRIGGER CYLINDER AND HARDWARE
	FIGURE 9-8. STABILIZER CYLINDER AND HARDWARE
	FIGURE 9-9. SIDE TILT CARRIAGE CYLINDER (Prior to SN 0160066379)
	FIGURE 9-10. SIDE TILT CARRIAGE CYLINDER (SN 0160066379 to Present)
	FIGURE 9-11. 50 IN SIDE SHIFT CARRIAGE CYLINDER
	FIGURE 9-12. SWING CARRIAGE CYLINDER
	FIGURE 9-13. GRAPPLE BUCKET CYLINDER
	FIGURE 9-14. MAIN CONTROL VALVE
	FIGURE 9-15. PISTON PUMP
	FIGURE 9-16. HYDRAULIC TANK
	FIGURE 9-17. STEER SELECT VALVE
	FIGURE 9-18. BRAKE VALVE
	FIGURE 9-19. HYDRAULIC MANIFOLD VALVE
	FIGURE 9-20. DECOMPRESSION VALVE
	FIGURE 9-21. QUICK ATTACH VAVLE
	FIGURE 9-22. QUICK ATTACH INSTALLATION, G SERIES
	FIGURE 9-23. CYLINDER - QUICK ATTACH ASSEMBLY
	FIGURE 9-24. QUICK COUPLER CYLINDER
	FIGURE 9-25. DIVERTOR VALVE

	SECTION 10 - ELECTRICAL
	FIGURE 10-1. ENGINE COMPARTMENT ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 10-2. ENGINE COMPARTMENT ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 10-3. ARCTIC PACKAGE INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 10-4. BOOM AND FRAME ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 10-5. CAB ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 10-6. CAB SWITCHES
	FIGURE 10-7. CLEARSKY INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 10-8. WORK LIGHTS (Prior to SN 0160059446)
	FIGURE 10-9. WORK LIGHTS (SN 0160059446 to Present)
	FIGURE 10-10. REVERSE SENSING SYSTEM INSTALLATION
	FIGURE 10-11. DRIVE LIGHTS
	FIGURE 10-12. ENGINE HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-13. ENGINE HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-14. TRANSMISSION HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-15. FRAME HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-16. VEC OPTIONS HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-17. TRANSMISSION RELAY HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-18. ENCLOSED CAB OPTIONS HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-19. DASH HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-20. INSTRUMENT PANEL HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-21. FRAME ROAD LIGHT HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-22. BOOM WORK LIGHT HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-23. CAB ROAD LIGHT HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-24. CAB WORK LIGHT HARNESS (Prior to SN 0160059446)
	FIGURE 10-25. CAB WORK LIGHT HARNESS (SN 0160059446 to Present)
	FIGURE 10-26. CAB WORK LIGHT HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-27. A/C HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-28. VEC HARNESS
	FIGURE 10-29. TELEMATICS INSTALLATION, UNITED RENTALS, (WITH SHORT JUMPER HARNESS)
	FIGURE 10-30. TELEMATICS INSTALLATION, UNITED RENTALS, (WITH LONG JUMPER HARNESS)
	FIGURE 10-31. REVERSE SENSOR HARNESS

	SECTION 11 - DECALS
	FIGURE 11-1. CAB AND FRAME DECALS
	FIGURE 11-2. BOOM DECALS

	SECTION 12 - RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS
	FIGURE 12-1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

	PART NUMBER INDEX

